
CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March 18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

MISSION STATEMENT
 

THROUGH VISIONARY LEADERSHIP AND GOOD STEWARDSHIP, WE WILL
ADMINISTER STATE REQUIREMENTS, ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY, DETERMINE
COUNTY NEEDS, AND PROVIDE SERVICES THAT CONTINUALLY ENHANCE
QUALITY OF LIFE

CALL TO ORDER BY THE CHAIRMAN

PRESENTATION OF COLORS

INVOCATION

Pastor Joe DeJesus, Concord First Assembly Español

A. APPROVAL OR CORRECTIONS OF MINUTES

1. Approval or Correction of Meeting Minutes

B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

1. BOC - Changes to the Agenda

C. RECOGNITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

1. Proclamation - National Donate Life Month April 2019
2. Presentation - Extension and Community Association
3. Communications and Outreach – Excellence in Communications Awards
4. Proclamation - Warren Clay Coleman

D. INFORMAL PUBLIC COMMENTS

E. OLD BUSINESS

F. CONSENT AGENDA

(Items listed under consent are generally of a routine nature.  The Board may take
action to approve/disapprove all items in a single vote.  Any item may be withheld from
a general action, to be discussed and voted upon separately at the discretion of the
Board.)
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1. Appointments - Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee
2. Appointments - Agricultural Advisory Board
3. Appointments - Mental Health Advisory Board
4. Appointments - Nursing Home Community Advisory Committee
5. Appointments and Removals - Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council
6. Cabarrus County Schools - Increase Funding for 142 New Charter School Students

Based on the Better of 1st or 2nd Month ADM Count
7. County Manager - Odell Sewer and Right of Way Easements
8. County Manager - Water Line Easement at West Cabarrus High School
9. Emergency Management – Fire Services Overview: Consideration for Completion

of Fire Manpower Program Proposal
10. EMS - Zoll Cardiac Monitor Purchase
11. Finance - Adjust Soil and Water Prime Farmland Funding to the Capital

Improvement Plan Level
12. Finance - North Carolina Education Lottery Payment Applications for School Debt

Service
13. Finance - Balance of FY19 Construction Funding for West Cabarrus High School

and Hickory Ridge Elementary School
14. Finance - Updates to the School Construction Fund and Construction and

Renovation Fund
15. Finance – Partial Funding for the New Courthouse Architect, Pre-Construction

Administration Contracts, Engineering and Other Improvements
16. Human Resources - Health Insurance Renewal FY20
17. Infrastructure and Asset Management - Courthouse Expansion Construction

Manager at Risk Contract
18. Planning and Development - Advisory Board Recommendation Regarding Deferred

Tax Funds
19. Planning and Development - Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 2010

Project Ordinance and Budget Amendment
20. Tax Administration - Refund and Release Reports - February 2019

G. NEW BUSINESS

1. County Manager - Offer to Purchase County Property off Bradford Road

H. REPORTS

1. BOC - Receive Updates From Commission Members who Serve as Liaisons to
Municipalities or on Various Boards/Committees

2. BOC - Request for Applications for County Boards/Committees
3. County Manager - Monthly Building Activity Reports
4. County Manager - Monthly New Development Report
5. EDC - February 2019 Monthly Summary Report
6. Finance - Monthly Financial Update
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I. GENERAL COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

J. WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT OF CABARRUS COUNTY

K. CLOSED SESSION

1. Closed Session - Pending Litigation

L. ADJOURN

Scheduled Meetings

April 1 Work Session 4:00 p.m. Multipurpose Room
April 15 Regular Meeting 6:30 p.m. BOC Meeting Room
May 6 Work Session 4:00 p.m. Multipurpose Room
May 8 Cabarrus Summit 6:00 p.m. TBD
May 20 Regular Meeting 6:30 p.m. BOC Meeting Room
May 21 Budget Meeting 4:00 p.m. Multipurpose Room
May 23 Budget Meeting 4:00 p.m. Multipurpose Room
 
Mission: Through visionary leadership and good stewardship, we will administer state
requirements, ensure public safety,  determine county needs, and provide services that
continually enhance quality of life.
 
Vision: Our vision for Cabarrus is a county where our children learn, our citizens participate, our
dreams matter, our families and neighbors thrive, and our community prospers.
 
 

Cabarrus County Television Broadcast Schedule
Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners’ Meetings

 
The most recent Commissioners’ meeting is broadcast at the following days and times. Agenda
work sessions begin airing after the 1st Monday of the month and are broadcast for two weeks
up until the regular meeting. Then the regular meeting begins airing live the 3rd Monday of each
month and is broadcast up until the next agenda work session.
 

Sunday - Saturday 1:00 P.M.
Sunday - Tuesday 6:30 P.M.
Thursday & Friday 6:30 P.M.

In accordance with ADA regulations, anyone who needs an accommodation to participate in the meeting
should notify the ADA Coordinator at 704-920-2100 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting.
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A.-1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Approval or Correction of Minutes

SUBJECT: 
Approval or Correction of Meeting Minutes

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The following meeting minutes are provided for correction or approval:

February 4, 2019 (Work Session)
February 13, 2019 (Cabarrus Summit)
February 18, 2019 (Regular Meeting)
February 22, 2019 (Board Retreat)

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the aforementioned meeting minutes as presented.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.
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ATTACHMENTS:

February 4, 2019 Work Session Minutes
February 13, 2019 Cabarrus Summit Minutes
February 18, 2019 Regular Meeting Minutes
February 22, 2019 Board Retreat Minutes
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February 4, 2019 (Work Session)  Page  

The Board of Commissioners for the County of Cabarrus met for an Agenda 

Work Session in the Multipurpose Room at the Cabarrus County Governmental Center 

in Concord, North Carolina at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, February 4, 2019. 

 

 Present – Chairman:  Stephen M. Morris  

      Vice Chairman:  Diane R. Honeycutt  

    Commissioners: F. Blake Kiger 

Elizabeth F. Poole 

    Lynn W. Shue 

 

 Also present were Mike Downs, County Manager; Richard M. Koch, County 

Attorney; Pam Dubois, Senior Deputy County Manager; Jonathan Marshall, Deputy 

County Manager; Kyle Bilafer, Area Manager of Operations; and Lauren Linker, 

Clerk to the Board. 

 

Call to Order 

 

 Chairman Morris called the meeting to order at 4:01 p.m.  

 

Approval of Agenda 

 

Chairman Morris presented the following changes to the agenda: 

 
Additions: 

Closed Session 

6-1 Closed Session – Pending Litigation and Economic Development 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Vice Chairman Honeycutt 

and unanimously carried, the Board approved the agenda as amended.  

 

Discussion Items – No Action 

 

Infrastructure and Asset Management – Parking Deck Update 

 

 Kyle Bilafer, Area Manager of Operations, provided an update on the 

parking deck.  He reported the projections are to open on March 1, 2019 despite 

the additional bad weather days the area has encountered.  Mr. Bilafer advised, 

again, due to the weather conditions, it is anticipated the landscaping will 

not be completed on opening day. 

 

 A brief discussion ensued.   

 

Sheriff’s Office – Government Services Division 

 

 Sheriff Van Shaw presented a PowerPoint presentation regarding the 

restructuring of the Sheriff’s Office. In that regard, Sheriff Shaw proposed 

the creation of a new division titled the Government Security Division. The 

presentation included the following topics: 

 

 Purpose of Government Security Division 

 Current Government Security Coverage Provided 

 Future Government Security Needs 

 Staffing Needs for the Division 

 Benefits of Expansion of New Division 

 

A discussion ensued. During discussion, Sheriff Shaw, Kyle Bilafer, Area 

Manager of Operations, and Mike Downs, County Manager, responded to questions 

from the Board. 

 

Discussion Items for Action  

 

Infrastructure and Asset Management – Design Contract and Proposed Project 

Schedule  

 

 Kyle Bilafer, Area Manager of Operations, reviewed historical details 

regarding the Cabarrus County Courthouse Project. He reported there would most 

likely be monthly updates presented to the Board as the project moves forward 

in order to keep the project on schedule. He then presented an overview of the 

contract process. 

 

Tom Potts, Principal, Silling Architects; Judge Martin McGee, Superior 

Court Judge and Jody Driggs, Project Manager, Silling Architects, presented an 

overview of a PowerPoint presentation titled Cabarrus County Courthouse Project 

Review. Items presented included the following information: 

 

 Programming Progress 
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 Selected Test Fit Urban Response Massing Study 

 Test Fit Scope 

 Preliminary Schedule 

 Project Rough Order of Magnitude Pricing 

 Owner Architect Agreement 

 Project Progress – Programming Milestones 

 2 Week On-Site Courthouse Observations 

 North Carolina Courthouse Tours 

 Detailed Discussion of User Space Requirement 

 Development and Review of Test 

 Development Framework 

o Test Diagram 

o Test Fit Massing Image 

 

 There was discussion throughout the presentation. During discussion, Mr. 

Bilafer, Mr. Potts, Mr. Driggs, Judge McGee, Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County 

Manager, and Stephen Keckeis, Vice President, Charlotte Region, Messer 

Construction, responded to questions from the Board.  

 

BOC – Rules of Procedures 

 

 Chairman Morris commented on the proposed updates to the Board of 

Commissioners Rules of Procedure. He stated the update cleans up the language 

to the document. 

 

 A discussion ensued. During discussion, Richard Koch, County Attorney, 

and Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board, responded to questions from the Board. 

 

County Manager – Budget for the Sale of Mount Pleasant Middle School Site 

 

 Kyle Bilafer, Area Manager of Operations, reported the County sold the 

Mount Pleasant Middle School site in the fall of 2018 for $589,024.48. The 

proceeds have been set aside for the use of a northeastern area park. Currently, 

he stated, a need exists for up to $100,000 of those funds to be utilized for 

establishing a parking area for the current ball fields that exist behind the 

old school site. He further stated the remaining $489,024.48 have been set aside 

for use of a future northeastern area park. 

 

 A discussion ensued. During discussion, Mr. Bilafer, Mike Downs, County 

Manager, and Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager responded to questions 

from the Board. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Shue, seconded by Commissioner Kiger and 

unanimously carried, the Board suspended its Rules of Procedure in order to 

take action on this item due to time constraints. 

 

 Vice Chairman Honeycutt MOVED to approve the budget revision and project 

ordinance to proceed with the parking lot project at the old Mount Pleasant 

Middle School site. Commissioner Shue seconded the motion. 

 

 Commissioner Kiger suggested, “not to exceed $100,000” be included in the 

motion.  

 

 Vice Chairman amended the MOTION to include “not to exceed $100,000”. 

Commissioner Shue amended his second to the motion. 

 

 Chairman Morris read the amended motion: “Motion to approve the budget 

revision and project ordinance to proceed with the parking lot work at the old 

Mount Pleasant Middle School site, not to exceed $100,000. 

 

 The MOTION unanimously carried. 
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Ordinance No. 2019-04 

 

CABARRUS COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION PROJECT 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North 

Carolina that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes 

of North Carolina, the following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 

 

Section I.   

 

A. The project authorized is the various County construction and 

renovation related projects. Details of the projects are listed in 

section C. of this Project Ordinance. 

 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this 

capital project within the terms of the Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget contained herein. 

 

C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to 

complete capital projects as listed.  

 

Park & Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF) Grant 

Rental – Tower Lease 

Sale of Fixed Assets 

Contributions and Donations 

General Fund Contribution 

Lease Proceeds (Robert Wallace Park) 

Capital Projects Fund Contribution 

Capital Reserve Fund Contribution 

$    350,000 

847,693 

1,012,441 

117,036 

5,112,456 

4,596,394 

2,141,264 

13,399,547 

  

TOTAL REVENUES $27,576,831 

            

D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 

 

Government Center Chiller Replacement 

Governmental Center ADA Bathrooms 

ITS Fiber Technology Improvements 

County Website Design 

Furniture Replacements 

County Operation Center 

Elevator Modernization Government Center 

Multiple building Fall Protection Measures 

Jail Camera Upgrade 

LEC Law Enforcement Technology 

Training & Firing Range Renovation 

Sheriff’s Admin Roof Repair 

Courthouse Expansion 

Clerk of Court Improvements 

Public Safety Training Center 

EMS Headquarters – Consultants 

EMS Co-location – Concord Fire #11 

EMS Heart Monitors 

Emergency Communications Equip & Ethernet Backhaul 

JM Robinson High School Wetlands Mitigation 

Landfill Retaining Wall 

Veterans Services Improvements 

Cooperative Ext. ADA Bathrooms 

RCCC Land for future expansion 

Robert Wallace Park  

Frank Liske Park – Barn Restrooms 

Frank Liske Park – Lower Lot Restrooms 

Carolina Thread Trail 

Frank Liske Park Playground Replacement 

NE Area Park - Plot 

NE Area Park – Other Improvements 

Midland Library Furniture 

Arena – Lighting Control System Replacement 

Unassigned 

$211,000 

151,469 

120,000 

283,750 

184,723 

3,100,000 

176,000 

300,000 

112,607 

791,324 

50,000 

150,000 

6,100,000 

113,000 

90,000 

50,000 

375,000 

550,111 

     2,721,086 

100,000 

230,301 

92,674 

118,812 

1,244,001 

8,147,964 

126,405 

678,506 

109,329 

100,000 

100,000 

489,024 

75,000 

       235,000 

99,745 

  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $27,576,831 

  

GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $27,576,831 

GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $27,576,831 

 

Section II.   
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A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be 

distributed after the execution of an agreement which ensures that 

all County funds are used for statutorily permissible public 

purposes. 

 

B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer 

appropriations within or between funds, or modify revenue and 

expenditure projections as contained herein under the following 

conditions: 

 

1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure 

and revenues within a function without limitation.  

 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between 

functions of the same fund.  

 

3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency 

funds which are set aside for a specific project for budgetary 

shortfalls or upon the appropriate approval of a change order. 

 

4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the 

General Fund or Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund 

for projects approved within the Capital Improvement Plan for 

the current fiscal year. 

 

5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing 

grants or revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the 

Manager or designee may adjust budgets to match, including 

grants that require a County match for which funds are 

available. 

 

6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated 

projections to actual funds received. 

 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or 

amendments to construction contracts in amounts less than 

$90,000 when the appropriate annual budget or capital project 

ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but unencumbered 

funds. 

 

8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are 

not required to be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let 

on informal bids so long as the annual budget or appropriate 

capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 

unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies 

to properly document budgeted appropriations to such agencies 

where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 259, 449 and any similar statutes 

require such contracts. 

 

10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed 

appropriate and in the best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant 

to G.S. 143-129(a). 

 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent 
with prevailing economic conditions, and also reduce 

expenditures correspondingly. 

 

Section III. 

 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the 

financial plan for the County of Cabarrus.   

 

a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the 
Capital Project Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to 

satisfy the requirements of the law.   

 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of 
the Board, on the financial status of each project element in 

Section I and on the total revenues received or claimed. 

 

c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to 
the Clerk to the governing Board, and to the Finance Director 

for direction in carrying out this project. 
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d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted 
excess funds are transferred to the General Fund and the portion 

of the Capital Project associated with the project is closed. 

 

 Adopted this 4th day of February, 2019. 

 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

BY: /s/ Stephen M. Morris_______________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

/s/ Lauren Linker_______ 

Clerk to the Board 

   

County Manager – Proposed Back Creek Greenway 

 

 Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager, reported the Town of Harrisburg 

proposes to construct a new greenway along Back Creek. He stated part of the 

greenway would be located on property owned by Cabarrus County and Cabarrus 

County Schools (Hickory Ridge Middle School and Hickory Ridge High School). In 

addition, he advised the Town would also like to begin discussions concerning 

use of a county-owned parcel on Stallings Road as parking for the greenway.  

 

Daniel Stines, Harrisburg Parks and Recreation Director, presented a 

PowerPoint presentation of the proposed greenway project along with an 

Interlocal Agreement to the Board for their consideration and approval. He 

advised the project and agreement were presented to the Cabarrus County School 

Board and both were approved.     

 

County Manager – Raw Water Line Easement at Coddle Creek 

 

 Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager, reported the City of Concord is 

considering adding a raw water line from the reservoir to the treatment plant. 

He stated the new water line would require additional easements to the current 

lease with the County.  

 

 A discussion ensued. During discussion, Mr. Marshall responded to 

questions from the Board. 

 

DHS – Transportation 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant 

 

 Bob Bushey, Department of Human Services, Transportation Manager, 

reported the City of Concord has been designated as a recipient of the Federal 

5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant. In administering the grant funds, the City 

of Concord has awarded a grant to Cabarrus County Transportation in the amount 

$170,182. The County is required to match 50 percent for a total of $85,091. 

Mr. Bushey advised the matching funds would come from the Rural Operating 

Assistance Program (ROAP) and the Home Care Community Block Grant (HCCBG). He 

requested approval of the matching funds and advised a public hearing will be 

required. He also responded to questions from the Board. 

 

Finance – Cabarrus County Courthouse Reimbursement Resolution 

 

 Susan Fearrington, Finance Director, requested approval of a resolution 

allowing the County to pay certain original expenditures associated with 

construction of the new Cabarrus County Courthouse and reimburse the County 

with the proceeds from the 2020 Limited Obligation Bonds. 

 

 A brief discussion ensued. During discussion, Ms. Fearrington responded 

to questions from the Board.  

 

Library – Copier Fees 

 

 Emery Ortiz, Library Director, requested approval of a new fee schedule 

for copies made by patrons. Ms. Ortiz advised this is due to the new copiers at 

all branch locations providing the option for color copies. 

 

 Ms. Dubois stated the copiers also accept credit card payment, which adds 

a fee to the County’s cost. 

 

 A brief discussion ensued. During discussion, Ms. Ortiz responded to 

questions from the Board. 

 

Tax Administration – Advertisement of 2018 Delinquent Taxes 

 

 David Thrift, Tax Administrator, reported North Carolina General Statute 

105-369 requires counties to report the amount of unpaid taxes for the current 
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year that are to be liens on the real property (unpaid taxes for 2018 is 

$8,204,858.12). Mr. Thrift requested the Board approve the advertisement date 

of March 24, 2019. 

 

A brief discussion ensued. During discussion, Mr. Thrift responded to 

questions from the Board.  

 

BOC – Approval of Regular Meeting Agenda 

 

The Board discussed the placement of the items on the agenda. 

 

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Shue, seconded by Commissioner Kiger and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the February 18, 2019 agenda as follows: 

 

Approval or Correction of Minutes 

 Approval or Correction of Minutes 

 

Recognitions and Presentations 

 Active Living and Parks - Eagle Scout Service Project 

 

Consent 

 BOC - Rules of Procedures 

 County Manager - Proposed Back Creek Greenway 

 County Manager - Raw Water Line Easement at Coddle Creek 

 Finance - Cabarrus County Courthouse Reimbursement Resolution 

 Infrastructure and Asset Management - Design Contract and Proposed Project 

Schedule 

 Library - Copier Fees 

 Sheriff’s Office – Government Services Division 

 Sheriff’s Office - Service Award of Duty Weapon 

 Tax Administration - Advertisement of 2018 Delinquent Taxes 

 Tax Administration - Refund and Release Reports - January 2019 

 

New Business 

 DHS - Transportation 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant – Public Hearing 

6:30 p.m. 

 

Appointments to Boards and Committees 

 Appointments - Active Living and Parks Commission 

 Appointments - Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee 

 Appointments - Firemen's Relief Fund Trustees 

 Appointment and Removals - Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory 

Committee  

 

Reports 

 Active Living and Parks Department - FY 17-18 Annual Report 

 BOC - Receive Updates From Commission Members who Serve as Liaisons to 

Municipalities or on Various Boards/Committees 

 BOC - Request for Applications for County Boards/Committees 

 Cabarrus County Tourism Authority FY18 Year End Financials 

 County Manager - Monthly Building Activity Reports 

 County Manager - Monthly New Development Report 

 EDC - January 2019 Monthly Summary Report 

 Finance - Monthly Financial Update 

 

Closed Session – Pending Litigation and Economic Development  

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board moved to go into closed session to discuss 

matters related to pending litigation and economic development as authorized by 

NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3) and (4).   

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board moved to come out of closed session. 

 

Adjourn 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Kiger 

and unanimously carried, the meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.  

 

 

     _____________________________________________ 

     Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 
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The Board of Commissioners for the County of Cabarrus met for the 1st 

Quarter Cabarrus Summit 2019 at the Cabarrus Arena and Events Center in Concord, 

North Carolina at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 13, 2019. 

 

 Present –   Vice Chairman:  Diane R. Honeycutt 

      Commissioners:  F. Blake Kiger 

       

 

Absent -   Chairman:   Stephen M. Morris 

 Commissioners:  Elizabeth F. Poole 

   Lynn W. Shue 

 

 Also present were Mike Downs, County Manager; Pam Dubois, Senior Deputy 

County Manager; Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager; Kyle Bilafer, Area 

Manager of Operations; Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board; Kasia Thompson, 

Communications and Outreach Manager; Jonathan Weaver, Multimedia Journalist; 

Van Shaw, Cabarrus County Sheriff; and Kristin Jones, Budget and Performance 

Manager.  

 

 Although a quorum was not present the quarterly summit proceeded with the 

presentation. No action was required or taken.    

 

The following municipal representatives were also present: 

 

 City of Concord: Bill Dusch, Mayor; Lloyd Payne, City Manager; and Council 

Members Terry Crawford, Brian King, Sam Leder, JC McKenzie and Ella Mae Small. 

 

Town of Harrisburg: Haynes Brigman, Town Manager; and Council Members 

Benita Conrad, Troy Selberg and Diamond Staton-Williams. 

 

City of Kannapolis: Darrell Hinnant, Mayor; Mike Legg, City Manager; and 

Council Member Tom Kincaid. 

 

Town of Midland: Doug Paris, Town Manager; and Council Member Rich Wise. 

 

Town of Mount Pleasant: Del Eudy, Mayor; Randy Holloway, Town 

Administrator; and Erin Burris, Planning and Economic Development Director. 

 

 Also present was: Donna Carpenter, Cabarrus Visitors Bureau. 

 

 Vice Chairman Honeycutt called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  

 

Introductions and Updates  

 

Vice Chairman Honeycutt welcomed municipal elected officials, city 

managers and other guests. Representatives from the cities and the towns 

provided an update on current, and ongoing projects in their jurisdictions and 

recognized members of their staff in attendance. 

 

Dinner Break 

 

 The Board took a dinner break at 6:30 p.m. The meeting resumed at 7:02 

p.m. 

 

Presentation 

 

 Dirk Vanderleest, Aviation Director, gave a brief history of the Concord-

Padgett Regional Airport. He then went over some current programs and businesses 

that are utilizing the airport and ended the evening looking forward to its 

growth.  

 

Adjourn 

 

 The meeting adjourned at 7:46 p.m. 

 

 

      _________________________________________ 

      Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 
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The Board of Commissioners for the County of Cabarrus met in regular 

session in the Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Cabarrus County Governmental 

Center in Concord, North Carolina at 6:30 p.m. on Monday, February 18, 2019. 

 

 Present -  Chairman: Stephen M. Morris 

   Vice Chairman: Diane R. Honeycutt 

   Commissioners: F. Blake Kiger 

     Lynn W. Shue 

 

 Absent -  Commissioner  Elizabeth F. Poole 

 

Also present were Mike Downs, County Manager; Richard M. Koch, County 

Attorney; Pam Dubois, Senior Deputy County Manager; Jonathan Marshall, Deputy 

County Manager; Kyle Bilafer, Area Manager of Operations; and Lauren Linker, 

Clerk to the Board. 

 

 Chairman Morris called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 

 

 Girl Scout Troop 2377 from Center United Methodist Church conducted the 

Flag Ceremony. Scouts participating were: Hailey Badger, Jamie Badger, Grace 

Zheng, Sade Andrews, Julia Zhong, Julissa Andrews, and Addison Campbell.  

 

 Pastor Bob Page from Connect Church delivered the invocation. 

 

 Chairman Morris recognized Youth Commission member, Jack Lambert, from 

Central Cabarrus High School. 

 

(A)  APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF MINUTES  

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the minutes of January 7, 2019 (Work 

Session) and January 22, 2019 (Regular Meeting) as presented.  

 

(B)  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

     

 Chairman Morris reviewed the following changes to the agenda. 

 

Additions: 

 

Recognitions and Presentations 

C-2 Proclamation – Red Cross Month 

 

New Business 

G-2 BOC – Cabarrus County Schools Calendar Flexibility Resolution 

 

G-3 County Manager – Kannapolis Sidewalk Easement 

 

Closed Session 

L-1 Closed Session – Pending Litigation and Personnel Matters 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt seconded by Commissioner Kiger and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the agenda as amended. 

 

(C)  RECOGNITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS 

 

(C-1)  Active Living and Parks – Eagle Scout Service Project 

 

Byron Haigler, Assistant Director, Active Living and Parks, recognized 

Allan Jennings Miller who completed the design and construction of a bridge at 

Camp T.N. Spencer Park fulfilling the requirements of his Eagle Scout service 

project. Mr. Haigler presented Mr. Miller a plaque in appreciation of his 

service to the County. 

 

Mr. Miller accepted the plaque, expressed appreciation and thanked those 

involved in helping him. 

 

(C-2)  Proclamation – Red Cross Month 

 

 Chairman Morris noted the valuable role the Red Cross plays in the 

community. He then read the proclamation aloud. 

 

UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board adopted the proclamation. 

 
Proclamation No. 2019-02 

 

AMERICAN RED CROSS MONTH 2019 
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A Proclamation 

 

WHEREAS, more than 137 years ago, the American Red Cross was established 

as a humanitarian organization, guided by seven fundamental principles—

including humanity, impartiality and independence—to provide services to those 

in need regardless of race, religion, gender, sexual orientation or citizenship 

status. Today, the American Red Cross is one of the largest humanitarian 

organizations in the world, and delivers its mission every day to prevent and 

alleviate human suffering in the face of emergencies; and 

 

WHEREAS, every year, the American Red Cross responds to an average of 

more than 62,000 disasters across the country, from small home fires to 

devastating massive disasters. Last year’s large crises included mudslides in 

California, a volcano in Hawaii, wildfires in Colorado and California, 

destructive hurricanes in Florida and the Carolinas, and a devastating typhoon 

in U.S. territories. Thousands of American Red Cross volunteers provided around-

the-clock shelter for disaster victims, served millions of meals and snacks 

with partners, and distributed millions of relief items; and 

 

WHEREAS, in Cabarrus County, the Red Cross has a long history of helping 

our neighbors in need. The Southern Piedmont Chapter assisted with 179 local 

disasters in the past year alone and helped save lives through our Home Fire 

Campaign. Since the campaign launched in October 2014, the Southern Piedmont 

Chapter has worked with community partners to install smoke alarms and make 

households safer. Meanwhile, in the Greater Carolinas Region, the Red Cross 

handles an average of 7,779 military services every year and collects an average 

of 169,500 units of blood from our generous blood donors; and 

   

WHEREAS, March is Red Cross Month, a special time to recognize and thank 

the Red Cross volunteers and donors who give of their time and resources to 

help members of the community. The Red Cross depends on these local heroes to 

deliver help and hope during a disaster. We applaud our heroes here in Cabarrus 

County who give of themselves to assist their neighbors when they need a helping 

hand; and 

 

WHEREAS, the American Red Cross shelters, feeds and provides emotional 

support to victims of disasters; supplies about 40 percent of the nation's 

blood; teaches skills that save lives; provides international humanitarian aid; 

and supports military members and their families; and 

 

WHEREAS, we dedicate the month of March to all those who support the 

American Red Cross mission to prevent and alleviate human suffering in the face 

of emergencies. Our community depends on the American Red Cross, which relies 

on volunteers and the generosity of the public to perform its mission. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Commissioners for 

Cabarrus County, North Carolina, do hereby proclaim March 2019 as Red Cross 

Month and encourage all Americans to support this organization and its noble 

humanitarian mission. 

 

ADOPTED this 18th day of February, 2019. 

 

         /s/ Stephen M. Morris__________________ 

         Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 

         Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

 

(D)  INFORMAL COMMENTS 

 

 Chairman Morris opened the Informal Public Comments section of the meeting 

at 6:47 p.m. He stated each speaker would be limited to three minutes. 

 

 Allen Dobson, resident of 1600 South Main Street in Mount Pleasant, spoke 

about the growth and the future needs of Mount Pleasant. Mr. Dobson also 

expressed the need for expansion of the Mount Pleasant Library. 

 

 Rick Burleyson, resident of 8440 East Franklin Street in Mount Pleasant, 

spoke about the need for expansion of the Mount Pleasant library and possible 

sites for the facility. Mr. Burleyson also announced the annual library 

fundraising play is scheduled for the upcoming weekend. 

 

 Martha Dobson, resident of 1600 South Main Street in Mount Pleasant, on 

behalf of the Friends of the Library, spoke regarding the need for expansion 

and a possible new site for the Mount Pleasant Library. 
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 Michael Landers, resident of 3603 Pinetree Avenue SW in Concord, on behalf 

of Cabarrus County Teachers and schools, spoke about school calendar 

flexibility.    

 

 With there being no one else to address the Board, Chairman Morris closed 

that portion of the meeting. 

    

(E)  OLD BUSINESS 

 

 None. 

 

(F)  CONSENT 

 

(F-1)  BOC – Rules of Procedures 

 

 The Board of Commissioners Rules of Procedure are the guidelines in which 

the board conducts itself according to North Carolina General Statues and local 

ordinances. The current rules have not been updated since 2003, and with general 

statue updates and technology changes, some updates are needed. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the updated Rules of Procedure. 

 

Rules of Procedure for the  

Cabarrus County 

Board of Commissioners 

 

Revised and Approved February 18, 2019 

 

Part I. Applicability 

 
Rule 1. Applicability of Rules 

These rules apply to all meetings of the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus 

County. For purposes of these rules, a meeting of the board occurs whenever a 

majority of the board’s members gather, whether in person or simultaneously by 

electronic means, to conduct hearings, deliberate, vote, or otherwise transact 

public business within the board’s real or apparent jurisdiction.  

 

Part II. Quorum 

 
Rule 2. Quorum 

The presence of a quorum is necessary for the board to conduct business. A 

quorum consists of a majority of the board’s membership. The term “majority” as 

used here and elsewhere in these rules means, unless otherwise specified, a 

simple majority, that is, more than half. Vacancies do not reduce the number of 

members necessary to establish a quorum. A member who withdraws from a meeting 

of the board without being excused by majority vote of the remaining members 

present is deemed present for quorum purposes. The board may compel an absent 

member to attend by ordering the sheriff to take the member into custody. 

 

Part III. Open Meetings 

 
Rule 3. Remote Participation in Board Meetings 

A member may remotely participate in Board Meetings so long as they can be 

clearly heard by all present at the meeting and can clearly hear the discussion 

being had by the present quorum. The remote participant may vote on any item so 

long as they are fully informed prior to the vote.  

  

Rule 4. Meetings to Be Open to the Public 

Except as permitted by Rule 5 (Closed Sessions), all meetings of the board shall 

be open to the public, and any person may attend its meetings. 

 

Rule 5. Closed Sessions 

(a) Motion to Enter Closed Session. The board may enter a closed session from 

which the public is excluded only upon a motion duly made and adopted in open 

session. The motion to enter closed session must cite one or more of the 

permissible bases for closed session listed in paragraph (b) of this rule. A 

motion to enter closed session under subparagraph (b)(1) or (b)(2) must contain 

the additional information specified in those provisions. 

(b) Bases for Closed Session. A closed session is permissible under the 

following circumstances and no others: 

(1) To prevent the disclosure of information that is privileged or confidential 

under the law of North Carolina or of the United States or that does not 

constitute a public record within the meaning of Chapter 132 of the 

General Statutes. The motion to enter closed session must name or cite 

the law that renders the information confidential or privileged. 

(2) To consult with the county attorney or another attorney employed or 
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retained by the county in order to preserve the attorney–client privilege. 

If the board expects to discuss a pending lawsuit with its attorney, the 

motion to enter closed session must name the parties to the lawsuit. 

(3) To discuss matters relating to (a) the location or expansion of industries 

or other businesses in the area served by the county or (b) the closure 

or realignment of a military installation. The board may reach agreement 

in closed session on a tentative list of economic development incentives 

to be offered in negotiations, but the approval of the signing of any 

economic development contract or commitment and the authorization of the 

payment of economic development expenditures must take place in open 

session. 

(4) To establish or instruct staff or agents concerning the county’s position 

in negotiating the price or other material terms of an agreement to 

acquire real property by purchase, exchange, or lease. 

(5) To establish or instruct staff or agents concerning the amount of 

compensation or other material terms of an employment contract. 

(6) To consider the qualifications, competence, performance, character, 

fitness or conditions of appointment or employment of a public officer or 

employee or prospective public officer or employee, except when the 

individual in question is a member of the board or other public body or 

is being considered to fill a seat on the board or other public body. 

Final action to appoint or employ a public officer or employee must take 

place in open session. 

(7) To hear or investigate a charge or complaint by or against a public officer 

or employee. Final action discharging an employee or removing an officer 

must occur in open session. 

(8) To plan, conduct, or hear reports concerning investigations of alleged 

criminal misconduct. 

(9) To view a law enforcement recording released pursuant to G.S. 132-1.4A. 

(10) On any other basis permitted by law. 

(c) Closed Session Participants. Unless the board directs otherwise, the county 

manager, county attorney, and clerk to the board may attend closed sessions of 

the board. No other person may attend a closed session unless invited by the 

board. 

(d) Motion to Return to Open Session. Upon completing its closed session 

business, the board shall end the closed session by adopting a duly made motion 

to return to open session. 

 

Rule 6. Meeting Minutes 

(a) Minutes Required for All Meetings. The board must keep full and accurate 

minutes of all of its meetings, including closed sessions. To be “full and 

accurate,” minutes must record all actions taken by the board. They should set 

out the precise wording of each motion and make it possible to determine the 

number of votes cast for and against each motion. The minutes need not record 

discussions of board members, though the board in its discretion may decide to 

incorporate such details into the minutes. 

(b) General Accounts of Closed Sessions. In addition to minutes, the board must 

keep a general account of each closed session. The general account must be 

sufficiently detailed to provide a person not in attendance with a reasonable 

understanding of what transpired. The board may combine the minutes and general 

account of a closed session into one document, so long as the document contains 

both a complete record of actions taken and the level of detail required for a 

general account. 

(c) Sealing Closed Session Records. Minutes and general accounts of closed 

sessions shall be sealed until unsealed by order of the board or, if the board 

delegates the authority to unseal to one or more staff members, in accordance 

with guidelines adopted by the board. The sealed minutes and general account of 

any closed session may be withheld from public inspection, so long as public 

inspection would frustrate the purpose(s) of the closed session. 

 

Rule 7. Broadcasting and Recording Meetings 

(a) Right to Broadcast and Record. Any person may photograph, film, tape-record, 

or otherwise reproduce any part of a board meeting that must take place in open 

session. Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this rule, any radio or 

television station may broadcast any such part of a board meeting. 

 (b) Equipment Placement. The staff may regulate the placement and use of camera 

or recording equipment in order to prevent undue interference with a board 

meeting, so long as he or she allows the equipment to be placed where it can 

carry out its intended function. If the county manager determines in good faith 

that the equipment and personnel necessary to broadcast, photograph, or record 

the meeting cannot be accommodated without undue interference to the meeting, 

and an adequate alternative meeting room is not readily available, the county 

manager may require the pooling of the equipment and the personnel operating 

it. 

 

Part IV. Organization of the Board 
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Rule 8. Organizational Meeting; Selection of Chair and Vice Chair 

(a) Requirement to Hold Organizational Meeting. The board shall hold an 

organizational meeting each December to take the actions set out in this rule. 

(b) Scheduling Organizational Meeting 

(1) Even-numbered years. The board shall hold an organizational meeting at 

its regular meeting place on the first Monday in December of each even-

numbered year. [The organizational meeting shall be convened and concluded 

before the regular December meeting is convened.] 

(2) Odd-numbered years. The board shall hold an organizational meeting during 

its first regular meeting in December. 

(c) Order of Business 

(1) Even-numbered years 

(A) As the first order of business at the organizational meeting, all 

persons elected or reelected to the board at the most recent county 

election must take and subscribe the oath of office set out in 

Article VI, Section 7, of the North Carolina Constitution, unless 

they did so earlier in the day. They must then take the General Oath 

prescribed by G.S. 11-11. Each member’s constitutional oath must be 

filed with the clerk to the board. Although a newly elected or 

reelected member who has not yet been sworn and who is not present 

for the organizational meeting may be sworn in later, the member must 

take, subscribe, and file the constitutional oath and take the 

G.S. 11-11 oath before he or she begins performing any of the duties 

of the member’s office. 

(B) As the second order of business, the board shall elect a chair and 

vice chair from among its members using the procedure specified in 

Rule 38 (Appointments.) 

(C) As the third order of business, the board shall approve the bonds of 

the register of deeds and induct any other newly elected county 

officials into office. 

 (2) Odd-Numbered Years. As the first order of business, the board will elect 

the chair and vice chair.  

(d) Presiding Officer. The outgoing chair shall call the organizational meeting 

to order and preside until the board elects a new chair. If the organizational 

meeting takes place during an even-numbered year in which the outgoing chair 

has lost his or her seat on the board, the county manager shall fill the role 

of presiding officer until a new chair is elected. Once elected, the new chair 

shall preside. 

 

Rule 9. Terms of the Chair and Vice Chair 

The member selected as chair at the organizational meeting shall serve for the 

ensuing year unless removed by the board for cause. The vice chair shall serve 

at the board’s pleasure. 

 

Part V. Types of Meetings 

 
Rule 10. Regular Meetings 

(a) Regular Meeting Schedule. The board shall hold a regular meeting (Agenda 

Work Session) on the first Monday  of each month, in the Multipurpose Room of 

the Government Center (65 Church Street Concord, NC) beginning at 4:00 p.m. The 

board will also hold a regular meeting on the third Monday of each month, in 

the board chambers of the Government Center (65 Church Street Concord, NC) to 

begin at 6:30 p.m., except if a regular meeting day is on a holiday on which 

county offices are closed. The board will then determine the next meeting date 

and have it published according to N.C.G.S. timeline. The board shall adopt a 

resolution establishing the meeting schedule each year consistent with this 

rule. For purposes of these rules, any meeting that appears on the board’s duly 

adopted schedule is considered a regular meeting. (In all other cases, a work 

session is a special meeting to which the provisions of Rule 11(Special 

Meetings) apply.) 

(b) Notice of Regular Meeting Schedule. The board must ensure that a copy of 

its current regular meeting schedule is filed with the clerk to the board and 

posted on the county’s website. At least 10 days before the first regular 

meeting held pursuant to the schedule, the board must cause the schedule to be 

published as required by law. 

(c) Change to Regular Meeting Schedule. The board may adopt a resolution 

altering the time or place of a particular regular meeting or all regular 

meetings within a specified period. The board must ensure that the resolution 

is filed with the clerk to the board at least seven (7) calendar days before 

the first meeting held pursuant to the revised schedule. The board must also 

have the revised schedule posted on the county’s website. Additionally, the 

board must cause notice of the temporary change to be posted at or near its 

regular meeting place and to be sent to everyone who has submitted a written 

request for notice of its special meetings. 

 

Rule 11. Special Meetings 

(a) Calling Special Meetings. The chair or a majority of members may call a 
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special meeting of the board by signing a written notice stating the date, time, 

and place of the meeting and the subjects to be considered. 

(b) Notice to the Public. At least forty-eight hours before a special meeting, 

the board shall cause the written notice to be (1) posted on the board’s 

principal bulletin board or, if the board has no such bulletin board, at the 

door of the board’s usual meeting room and (2) delivered, emailed, or mailed to 

each newspaper, wire service, radio station, television station, and person who 

has filed a written request for notice with the clerk to the board. If the 

board’s website is maintained by one or more county employees, the board must 

also have the notice posted there prior to the special meeting. Furthermore, 

the member or members who call a special meeting are responsible for ensuring 

that the notice is posted on the courthouse bulletin board at least forty-eight 

(48) hours before the meeting. 

(c) Notice to Members. At least forty-eight (48) hours before a special meeting, 

the chair or the members who called the meeting shall have the written notice 

of the meeting delivered to the other members of the board or left at their 

usual dwelling places. 

(d) Transacting Other Business. Only those items of business specified in the 

notice to members may be taken up at a special meeting.  

 

Rule 12. Emergency Meetings 

(a) Calling Emergency Meetings. The chair or a majority of the board’s members 

may call an emergency meeting to address generally unexpected circumstances 

that demand the board’s immediate attention. 

(b) Notice of Emergency Meetings. The member or members who call an emergency 

meeting must take reasonable action to inform the other members of the board 

and the public of the meeting. In addition, notice of the meeting must be given 

to each local newspaper, local wire service, local radio station, and local 

television station that has filed with the clerk to the board a written request 

to be notified of emergency meetings. To be valid, the request must include the 

newspaper’s, wire service’s, or station’s telephone number. Notice may be given 

by telephone, email, or the same method used to notify board members. Notice 

must be provided immediately after members have been notified and at the expense 

of the media organization notified. 

(c) Transaction of Other Business Prohibited. Only business connected with the 

emergency may be discussed or otherwise considered at an emergency meeting. 

 

Rule 13. Recessed Meetings 

(a) Calling Recessed Meetings. When conducting a properly called regular, 

special, or emergency meeting, the board may recess the meeting to another date, 

time, or place by a procedural motion made and adopted in open session, as 

provided in Rule 32 (Motion 3 - To Recess to a Certain Time and Place.) The 

motion must state the time (including the date, if the meeting will resume on 

a different day) and place at which the meeting will reconvene. 

(b) Notice of Recessed Meetings. If the board’s website is maintained by one or 

more county employees, notice of the recessed meeting’s date, time, and place 

must appear on the webpage prior to the meeting. No further notice of a properly 

called recessed meeting is required. 

 

Rule 14. Limited Authority to Meet Outside the County 

The board must hold all of its meetings within the county except for the 

following: 

 a joint meeting of the board with another public body, if the joint 

meeting is held within the political subdivision represented by the 

other public body; 

 a retreat, forum, or similar gathering held solely to provide board 

members with general information relating to the performance of their 

duties, so long as members do not vote or otherwise transact business 

during the event; 

 a meeting between the board and the local legislative delegation during 

a session of the General Assembly, provided board members do not vote 

or otherwise transact public business during the meeting except with 

regard to matters pertaining directly to legislation proposed to or 

pending before the General Assembly; and 

 a convention, association meeting, or similar gathering but only if 

board members confine their deliberations to event-related issues that 

are not legally binding on the board or its constituents, such as 

convention resolutions and the elections of association officers. 

 

Part VI. Agenda 

 
Rule 15. Agenda 

(a) Draft Agenda 

(1) Preparation. The [clerk to the board] shall prepare a draft agenda in 

advance of each meeting of the board. For a regular meeting, a request to 

have an item of business placed on the draft agenda must be received by 

the clerk at least eight working days before the date of the meeting. The 
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clerk must place an item on the draft agenda in response to a board 

member’s timely request. 

(2) Supplemental information/materials. The agenda packet shall include the 

draft agenda, any proposed ordinances or amendments to ordinances, and 

supporting documentation and background information relevant to items on 

the agenda. 

(3) Delivery to board members. Except in the case of an emergency meeting, 

each member shall receive a paper or electronic copy of the draft agenda 

and agenda packet at least forty-eight (48) hours  before the meeting. 

(4) Public inspection. The draft agenda and agenda packet will be available 

to the public when they are ready to be circulated. 

(b) Adoption of the Agenda 

(1) Adoption. As its first order of business at each meeting, the board shall 

review the draft agenda, make whatever revisions it deems appropriate, 

and adopt the agenda for the meeting. 

(2) Amending the agenda. Both before and after the board  adopts the agenda, 

it may add or subtract agenda items by majority vote of the members 

present and voting, except that 

 the board may not add to the items stated in the notice of a special 

meeting unless the requirements in Rule 11(d - Transacting Other 

Business) are satisfied and 

 only business connected with the emergency may be discussed or 

otherwise considered at an emergency meeting. 

 (c) Consent Agenda. The board may designate part of an agenda for a regular 

meeting as the consent agenda. Items may be placed on the consent agenda by the 

person(s) charged with preparing the draft agenda if they are judged to be 

noncontroversial and routine. Prior to the board’s adoption of the meeting 

agenda, the request of any member to have an item moved from the consent agenda 

to unfinished business must be honored by the board. All items on the consent 

agenda must be voted on and adopted by a single motion, with the minutes 

reflecting the motion and vote for each item. 

(d) Informal Discussion of Agenda Items. The board may informally discuss an 

agenda item even when no motion regarding that item is pending. 

 

Rule 16. Acting by Reference to Agenda or Other Document 

The board shall not deliberate, vote, or otherwise take action on any matter by 

reference to the agenda or any other document unless copies of the agenda or 

document are available for public inspection at the meeting and so worded that 

people at the meeting can understand what is being deliberated or acted upon. 

 

Rule 17. Agenda Items from Members of the Public 

If a member of the public wishes to request that the board include an item on 

its regular meeting agenda, he or she must submit the request to the clerk to 

the board by the deadline specified in Rule 15(Agenda) (a – Draft Agenda)(1- 

Preparation). The board is not obligated to place an item on the agenda merely 

because such a request has been received. 

 

Rule 18. Order of Business 

Items shall be placed on a regular meeting agenda according to the order of 

business. The usual order of business for each regular meeting shall include 

the following topics and any others the clerk feels necessary to complete board 

business:  

 Approval or Correction of Minutes 

 Approval  of the Agenda, 

 Recognitions and Presentations  

 Informal Public Comments  

 Old Business,  

 Consent Agenda, 

 New Business, 

 Appointments, 

 Reports, 

 General Comment by Board Members  

 Water & Sewer District of Cabarrus County  

 Closed Session  

 Adjourn  

Without objection, the chair may call agenda items in any order most convenient 

for the dispatch of business. Rule 19 (Role of the Presiding Officer).  

 

Rule 19. The Chair 

(a) Presiding Officer. The chair shall preside at meetings of the board. 

(b) Voting by the Chair. The chair has the same duty to vote as other members, 

though in no event may the chair break a tie on a motion on which he or she has 

already voted. 

(c) Recognition of Members. A member must be recognized by the chair or (or 

other presiding officer) in order to address the board, but recognition is not 

necessary for an appeal pursuant to Rule 32 (Motion 1- To Appeal a Ruling of 
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the Presiding Officer). 

(d) Powers as Presiding Officer. As presiding officer, the chair is to enforce 

these rules and maintain order and decorum during board meetings. The chair 

may: 

(1) rule on points of parliamentary procedure, to include ruling out of order 

any motion clearly offered for obstructive or dilatory purposes; 

(2) determine whether a member or other speaker has gone beyond reasonable 

standards of courtesy in his or her remarks and entertain and rule on 

objections from other members on this ground; 

(3) entertain and answer questions of parliamentary procedure; 

(4) call a brief recess at any time; and 

(5) adjourn in an emergency. 

(e) Appeals of Procedural Rulings. A member may appeal a decision made or answer 

given by the chair under subparagraph (d)(1), (2), or (3) in accordance with 

Rule 32 (Motion 1 - To Appeal a Ruling of the Presiding Officer). 

 

Rule 20. Presiding Officer in the Chair’s Absence 

The vice chair shall preside over meetings of the board in the chair’s absence. 

If both the chair and vice chair are absent, the members present may choose a 

temporary chair from among themselves. The vice chair or other member presiding 

in place of the chair has the powers listed in Rule 19(d - Powers as Presiding 

Officer). Service as presiding officer does not relieve the vice chair or other 

member of the duty to vote on all questions except as excused from voting 

pursuant to Rule 29 (Duty to Vote).  

 

Rule 21. When the Presiding Officer Is Active in Debate 

If the chair becomes active in debate on a particular proposal, he or she may 

have the vice chair preside during the board’s consideration of the matter. If 

the vice chair is absent or is also actively debating the matter, the chair may 

designate another member to preside until the matter is concluded. Similarly, 

if while presiding, the vice chair or temporary chair wishes to join in debating 

a topic, he or she may designate another member to preside for the duration of 

the board’s consideration of the matter. 

 

Part VII. Motions and Voting 

 
Rule 22. Action by the Board 

Except as otherwise provided in these rules, the board shall act by motion. Any 

member may make a motion. 

 

Rule 23. One Motion at a Time 

A member may make only one motion at a time. 

 

Rule 24. Withdrawal of Motion 

The member who introduces a motion may withdraw the motion unless the motion 

has been amended or put to a vote. 

 

Rule 25. Debate 

The presiding officer shall state the motion and then open the floor to debate, 

presiding over the debate according to the principles listed below. 

 The maker of the motion is entitled to speak first. 

 A member who has not spoken on the issue shall be recognized before a 

member who has already spoken. 

 

Rule 26. Adoption by Majority Vote 

A motion is adopted if supported by a simple majority of the votes cast, a 

quorum being present, except when a larger majority is required by these rules 

or state law. 

 

Rule 27. Changing a Vote 

A member may change his or her vote on a motion at any time before the presiding 

officer announces whether the motion has passed or failed. Once the presiding 

officer announces the result, a member may not change his or her vote without 

the unanimous consent of the remaining members present. A member’s request for 

unanimous consent to change a vote is not in order unless made immediately 

following the presiding officer’s announcement of the result. 

 

Rule 28. Duty to Vote 

(a) Duty to Vote. Every board member must vote except when excused from voting 

as provided by this rule. 

(b) Grounds for Excusal. A member may be excused from voting on a matter 

involving the member’s own financial interest or official conduct, though not 

if the proposal in question is one to alter the compensation or allowances paid 

to board members. Members may also be excused from voting when prohibited from 

voting under G.S. 14-234 (contract providing direct benefit to member), 

G.S. 153A-340(g) (legislative zoning decision likely to have a direct, 

substantial, and readily identifiable financial impact on member), or G.S. 160A-
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388(e) (2) (member’s participation in quasi-judicial decision would violate 

affected person’s right to an impartial decision maker). Any further questions 

about whether a basis for excusal exists should be directed to the county 

attorney. 

(c) Procedure for Excusal 

(1) At the member’s request. Upon being recognized at a duly called meeting 

of the board, a member who wishes to be excused from voting shall so 

inform the presiding officer, who must then submit the matter to a vote 

of the remaining members present. If a majority of the remaining members 

present vote to excuse the member, the member is excused from voting on 

the matter. 

(2) On the board’s initiative. Even when a member has not asked to be excused 

from voting on a matter, a majority of the remaining members present may 

by motion and vote excuse the member from voting if the member is 

prohibited from voting under paragraph (b). 

(d) Consequence of Non-Excused Failure to Vote. If a member who has not been 

excused from voting fails to vote on a matter, the member’s failure to vote 

shall be recorded as an affirmative vote, provided 

(1) the member is physically present in the meeting room or 

(2) the member has physically withdrawn from the meeting room without being 

excused by majority vote of the remaining members present. 

 

Rule 29. Voting by Written Ballot 

(a) Secret Ballots Prohibited. The board may not vote by secret ballot. 

(b) Rules for Written Ballots. The board may decide by majority vote or unanimous 

consent to vote on a motion by written ballot. Each member must sign his or her 

ballot, and the minutes must record how each member voted by name. The ballots 

must be made available for public inspection in the office of the clerk to the 

board immediately following the meeting at which the vote took place and remain 

there until the minutes of that meeting are approved, at which time the ballots 

may be destroyed. 

 

Rule 30. Substantive Motions 

A substantive motion is not in order if made while another motion is pending. 

Once the board disposes of a substantive motion, it may not take up a motion 

that presents essentially the same issue at the same meeting, unless it first 

adopts a motion to reconsider pursuant to Rule 32 (Motion 14 – To Reconsider). 

 

Rule 31. Procedural Motions 

(a) Certain Motions Allowed. The board may consider only those procedural 

motions listed in this rule. Unless otherwise noted, each procedural motion may 

be debated and amended and requires a majority of votes cast, a quorum being 

present, for adoption. 

(b) Priority of Motions. The procedural motions set out in this paragraph are 

listed in order of priority. A procedural motion is not in order so long as 

another procedural motion of higher priority is pending, except that 

 any procedural motion other than an appeal under Motion 1 (To Appeal a 

Ruling of the Presiding Officer) is subject to amendment as provided in 

Motion 12 (To Amend), and 

 a motion to call the question (end debate) may be made with regard to 

any procedural motion in accordance with Motion 9 (To End Debate[Call 

the Previous Question]). 

When several procedural motions are pending, voting must begin with the 

procedural motion highest in priority, except that a motion to amend or end 

debate on the highest priority motion must be voted on first. 

 

Motion 1. To Appeal a Ruling of the Presiding Officer. Any member may appeal 

the presiding officer’s ruling on whether a motion is in order or on whether a 

speaker has violated reasonable standards of courtesy. The presiding officer’s 

response to a question of parliamentary procedure may also be appealed by any 

member. An appeal is in order immediately after the disputed ruling or 

parliamentary response and at no other time. The member who moves to appeal 

need not be recognized by the presiding officer, and if timely made, the motion 

may not be ruled out of order. 

 

Motion 2. To Adjourn. This motion may be used to close a meeting. The board 

must be out of closed session before adjourning any meeting.  

 

Motion 3. To Recess to a Certain Time and  Place. This motion may be used to 

call a recessed meeting as permitted under Rule 13 (Recessed Meetings). The 

motion must state the time (including the date, if the meeting will reconvene 

on a different day) and place at which the meeting will resume. The motion is 

not in order if the board is in closed session.  

 

Motion 4. To Take a Brief Recess. 

 

Motion 5. To Follow the Agenda. This motion must be made at the time an item 
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of business that deviates from the agenda is proposed; otherwise, the motion is 

out of order as to that item. 

 

Motion 6. To Suspend the Rules. To be adopted, a motion to suspend the rules 

must receive affirmative votes equal to at least a quorum of the board. The 

board may not suspend provisions in these rules that are required under state 

law. 

 

Motion 7. To Divide a Complex Motion. This motion is in order whenever a 

member wishes to consider and vote on parts of a complex motion separately. The 

member who makes this motion must specify how the complex motion will be divided. 

 

Motion 8. To Defer Consideration. The board may defer its consideration of a 

substantive motion, and any proposed amendments thereto, to an unspecified time. 

A motion that has been deferred expires unless the board votes to revive it 

pursuant to Motion 13 (To Revive Consideration) within 100 days of deferral. A 

new motion having the same effect as a deferred motion may not be introduced 

until the latter has expired. 

 

Motion 9. To End Debate (Call the Previous Question). If adopted, this motion 

terminates debate on a pending motion, thereby bringing it to an immediate vote. 

This motion is not in order until every member has had an opportunity to speak 

once on the pending motion. 

 

Motion 10. To Postpone to a Certain Time. This motion may be employed to delay 

the board’s consideration of a substantive motion, and any proposed amendments 

thereto, until a designated day, meeting, or hour. During the period of 

postponement, the board may not take up a new motion raising essentially the 

same issue without first suspending its rules pursuant to Motion 6 (To Suspend 

the Rules). 

 

Motion 11. To Refer a Motion to a Committee. The board may vote to refer a 

substantive motion to a committee for study and recommendations. While the 

substantive motion is pending before the committee, the board may not take up 

a new motion raising essentially the same issue without first suspending its 

rules pursuant to Motion 6 (To Suspend the Rules). If the committee fails to 

report on the motion within 60 days of the referral date, the board must take 

up the motion if asked to do so by the member who introduced it. 

 

Motion 12. To Amend. 

(a) Germaneness. A motion to amend must concern the same subject matter as the 

motion it seeks to alter. 

(b) Limit on Number of Motions to Amend. When a motion to amend is under 

consideration, a motion to amend the amendment may be made; however, no more 

than one motion to amend and one motion to amend the amendment may be pending 

at the same time. 

(c) Amendments to Ordinances. Any amendment to a proposed ordinance must be 

reduced to writing before the vote on the amendment. 

 

Motion 13. To Revive Consideration. The board may vote to revive consideration 

of any substantive motion that has been deferred pursuant to Motion 8 (To Defer 

Consideration), provided it does so within 100 days of its vote to defer 

consideration. 

 

Motion 14. To Reconsider. The board may vote to reconsider its action on a 

matter, provided the motion to reconsider is made (a) at the same meeting during 

which the action to be reconsidered was taken and (b) by a member who voted 

with the prevailing side. For purposes of this motion, “the same meeting” 

includes any continuation of a meeting through a motion to recess to a certain 

time and place (Motion 3 – To Recess to a Certain Time and Place). The motion 

is not in order if it interrupts the board’s deliberation on a pending matter. 

 

Motion 15. To Rescind. The board may vote to rescind an action taken at a 

prior meeting provided rescission is not forbidden by law. 

 

Motion 16. To Prevent Reintroduction for [Six] Months. This motion may be used 

to prevent the reintroduction of a failed substantive motion for a time, but it 

is in order only when made immediately following the substantive motion’s 

defeat. To be adopted, this motion must receive affirmative votes equal to at 

least a quorum of the board. If this motion is adopted, the ban on reintroduction 

remains in effect for [six] months or until the board’s next organizational 

meeting in an even-numbered year, whichever occurs first. 

 

Part VIII. Ordinances and Contracts 

 
Rule 32. Introduction of Ordinances 

For purposes of these rules, the “date of introduction” for a proposed ordinance 
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is the first date on which the board actually considers the proposed ordinance. 

 

Rule 33. Adoption, Amendment, and Repeal of Ordinances 

(a) Form of Proposed Ordinances. The board may not adopt a proposed ordinance 

unless it has been reduced to writing and distributed to members before the 

vote is taken. 

(b) Adoption of Ordinances Not Subject to Public Hearing Requirements. 

(1) Approval on date of introduction. To be adopted at the meeting where first 

introduced, an ordinance or any action having the effect of an ordinance 

must receive the affirmative votes of all members of the board. If the 

measure receives a majority of votes cast on the date of introduction but 

not the unanimous support of all members, the board must take it up again 

at its next regular meeting. 

(2) Approval after date of introduction. At its first regular meeting 

following the date of introduction or at any meeting thereafter within 

100 days of the date of introduction, the board may adopt the proposed 

ordinance or action having the effect of an ordinance by a majority of 

votes cast, a quorum being present. 

(c) Adoption of Ordinances Subject to Public Hearing Requirements. 

(1) The budget ordinance or budget amendments. Rule 35 (Adoption of the Budget 

Ordinance) governs the approval of the budget ordinance and amendments. 

(2) Other ordinances. Following a required public hearing on a proposed 

ordinance, the board may adopt the measure by a majority of votes cast, 

a quorum being present, regardless of whether the vote occurs on the date 

of introduction. 

(d) Amendment and Repeal of Ordinances. The same voting requirements that 

govern the adoption of proposed ordinances also apply to the amendment or 

repeal of an ordinance. 

 

Rule 34. Adoption of the Budget Ordinance 

(a) Special Rules for the Adoption or Amendment of the Budget Ordinance. 

Notwithstanding any provision in general law or any local act, 

(1) the board may adopt or amend the budget ordinance at a regular or special 

meeting of the board by a majority of those members present and voting, 

a quorum being present; 

(2) no action taken with respect to the adoption or amendment of the budget 

ordinance need be published or is subject to any other procedural 

requirement governing the adoption of ordinances or resolutions by the 

board; and 

(3) the adoption or amendment of the budget ordinance and the levy of taxes 

in the budget ordinance are not subject to the provisions of any local 

act concerning initiative or referendum. 

(b) Notice Requirements for Budget Meetings. During the period beginning with 

the submission of the budget to the board and ending with the adoption of the 

budget ordinance, the board may hold any special meetings that may be necessary 

to complete its work on the budget ordinance. Except for the notice requirements 

of the open meetings law, which continue to apply, no provision of law or these 

rules concerning the call of special meetings applies during that period, so 

long as 

(1) each member of the board has actual notice of each special meeting called 

for the purpose of considering the budget and 

(2) no business other than consideration of the budget is taken up. 

(c) No Authority for Closed Sessions. This rule shall not be construed to 

authorize the board to hold closed sessions on any basis other than the grounds 

set out in Rule 5 (Closed Session). 

 

Part IX. Public Hearings and Comment Periods 

 
Rule 35. Public Hearings 

(a) Calling Public Hearings. In addition to holding public hearings required by 

law, the board may hold any public hearings it deems advisable. The board may 

schedule hearings or delegate that responsibility to county staff members, as 

appropriate, except when state law directs the board itself to call the hearing. 

If the board delegates scheduling authority, it must provide adequate guidance 

to assist staff members in exercising that authority. 

(b) Public Hearing Locations. The board may hold public hearings anywhere within 

the county. 

(c) Notice of Public Hearings. Any public hearing at which a quorum of the board 

is present shall be considered part of a regular or special meeting. 

Consequently, the relevant notice and related requirements of the open meetings 

law, as set out in Rules 10 through 13 (Types of Meetings), apply to such 

hearings. Some statutes mandate additional notice for particular types of 

hearings, and such notice must be provided together with the notice required by 

the open meetings law. 

(d) Rules for Public Hearings. The board may adopt reasonable rules for 

public hearings that, among other things, 

 fix the maximum time allotted to each speaker, 

Page 23



February 18, 2019 (Regular Meeting)  Page  

 provide for the designation of spokespersons for groups of persons 

supporting or opposing the same positions, 

 provide for the selection of delegates from groups of persons 

supporting or opposing the same positions when the number of persons 

wishing to attend the hearing exceeds the capacity of the meeting room 

(so long as arrangements are made, in the case of a hearing subject to 

the open meetings law, for those excluded from the meeting room to 

listen to the hearing), and 

 provide for the maintenance of order and decorum in the conduct of the 

hearing. 

(e) Continuing Public Hearings. The board may continue any public hearing 

without further advertisement to a certain time and place, provided the time 

(including the date, if the hearing will resume on a different day) and place 

of the continued hearing are announced in open session. Except for hearings 

conducted pursuant to paragraph (g), if a quorum of the board is not present 

for a properly scheduled public hearing, the hearing must be continued until 

the board’s next regular meeting without further advertisement. 

(f) Conduct of Public Hearings. At the time appointed for the hearing, the chair 

shall call the hearing to order and proceed to allow public input in accordance 

with any rules adopted by the board for the hearing. Unless the board votes to 

extend the hearing, when the time allotted for the hearing expires, or when no 

one wishes to speak who has not done so, the chair shall declare the hearing 

closed, and the board shall resume the regular order of business. 

(g) Public Hearings by Less Than a Majority of Board Members. Nothing in this 

rule prevents the board from appointing a member or members to hold a public 

hearing on the board’s behalf, except when state law requires that the board 

itself conduct the hearing. 

 

Rule 36. Public Comment Periods 

(a) Frequency of Public Comment Periods. The board must provide at least one 

opportunity for public comment each month at a regular meeting. 

(b) Rules for Public Comment Periods. The board may adopt reasonable rules for 

public comment periods that, among other things, 

 fix the maximum time allotted to each speaker, 

 provide for the designation of spokespersons for groups supporting or 

opposing the same positions, 

 provide for the selection of delegates from groups supporting or 

opposing the same positions when the number of persons wishing to 

attend the public comment period exceeds the capacity of the meeting 

room (so long as arrangements are made for those excluded from the 

meeting room to listen to the public comment period), and 

 provide for the maintenance of order and decorum in the conduct of the 

public comment period. 

(c) Content-Based Restrictions Generally Prohibited. The board may not restrict 

speakers based on subject matter, as long as their comments pertain to subjects 

within the board’s real or apparent jurisdiction. 

 

Part X. Appointments and Appointed Bodies 

 
Rule 37. Appointments 

(a) Appointments in Open Session. The board must consider and make any 

appointment to another body or, in the event of a vacancy on the board, to its 

own membership in open session. 

(b) Nomination and Voting Procedure for Appointed Bodies. The board shall use 

the following procedure to appoint individuals to bodies over which it has the 

power of appointment. The chair shall open the floor for nominations, whereupon 

board members may put forward and debate nominees. When debate ends, the chair 

shall call the roll of the members, and each member shall cast a vote for his 

or her preferred nominee. The voting shall continue until a nominee receives a 

majority of votes cast during a single balloting. 

(c) Nomination and Voting Procedure to Fill a Vacancy on the Board. The procedure 

described in paragraph (b) shall be used to fill a vacancy on the board, except 

as superseded by the provisions of G.S. 153A-27 or -27.1. If the county is 

divided into electoral districts, the person selected to fill the vacancy must 

reside in the same electoral district as the member being replaced. If the 

member being replaced was elected as the nominee of a political party, then his 

or her replacement must belong to the same party. 

(d) Multiple Appointments. If the board is making more than one appointment to 

a body, each member shall have as many votes in each balloting as there are 

slots to be filled, and the votes of a majority of the total number of members 

voting shall be required for each appointment. No member may cast more than one 

vote for the same candidate for the same position during a single balloting. 

(e) Vote by Written Ballot. The board may vote on proposed appointments by 

written ballot in accordance with Rule 30 (Voting by Written Ballot). 

 

Rule 38. Committees and Boards 

(a) Establishment and Appointment. The board may establish temporary and 

Page 24



February 18, 2019 (Regular Meeting)  Page  

standing committees, boards, and other bodies to help carry on the work of 

county government. Unless otherwise provided by law or the board, the power of 

appointment to such bodies lies with the board. 

(b) Open Meetings Law. The requirements of the open meetings law apply whenever 

a majority of an appointed body’s members gather in person or simultaneously by 

electronic means to discuss or conduct official business. 

(c) Procedural Rules. The board may prescribe the procedures by which the 

county’s appointed bodies operate, subject to any statutory provisions 

applicable to particular bodies. In the absence of rules adopted by the board, 

an appointed body may promulgate its own procedural rules, so long as they are 

in keeping with any relevant statutory provisions and generally accepted 

principles of parliamentary procedure. 

 

Part XI. Miscellaneous 

 
Rule 39. Amendment of the Rules 

These rules may be amended at any regular meeting or at any properly called 

special meeting for which amendment of the rules is one of the meeting’s stated 

purposes. Any amendment to these rules must be consistent with any relevant 

statutes and generally accepted principles of parliamentary procedure. To be 

adopted, a motion to amend these rules must be approved by a majority of the 

board’s members. 

 

Rule 40. Reference to Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised 

The board shall refer to Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised for guidance 

when confronted with a procedural issue not covered by these rules or state 

law. Having consulted Robert’s, the chair shall make a ruling on the issue 

subject to appeal to the board under Rule 32 (Motion 1 – To Appeal a Ruling of 

the Presiding Officer). 

 

(F-2)  County Manager – Proposed Back Creek Greenway 

 

 The Town of Harrisburg has proposed construction of a new greenway along 

Back Creek. Part of that greenway will be located on the property occupied by 

Hickory Ridge Middle School and Hickory Ridge High School. The middle school 

property is owned by the County and the high school property is owned by Cabarrus 

County Schools. The Harrisburg Parks and Recreation Director, Daniel Stines, 

previously presented the greenway plans to the Board of Education and the Board 

of Commissioners. An Interlocal Agreement concerning Back Creek Greenway has 

already received approval by the Board of Education. In addition, the Town would 

also like to begin discussions concerning use of a County owned parcel on 

Stallings Road as parking for the greenway. A map of that property was provided. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the Interlocal Agreement between 

Cabarrus County, Cabarrus County Schools and the Town of Harrisburg; and 

authorized the County Manager to execute the agreement on behalf of Cabarrus 

County, subject to review or revisions by the County Attorney. 

 

(F-3)  County Manager – Raw Water Line Easement at Coddle Creek 

 

 The City of Concord leases a parcel south of the Coddle Creek Reservoir 

from Cabarrus County. The Coddle Creek Water Treatment Plant is located on that 

parcel. The lease includes rights for water lines to carry raw water from the 

reservoir to the treatment plant. The City is planning a new raw water line 

which requires additional easements on the north side of NC 73 outside of the 

area included in the existing lease agreement. An easement agreement and maps 

for permanent and temporary easements were provided. 

 

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the agreement between Cabarrus County 

and the City of Concord; and authorized the Chairman to execute the agreement 

on behalf of Cabarrus County, subject to review or revisions by the County 

Attorney. 

 

(F-4)  Finance – Cabarrus County Courthouse Reimbursement Resolution 

 It is requested that the County advance its own funds to pay certain 

original expenditures associated with the construction of a new Cabarrus County 

Courthouse. Approval of the attached resolution will allow the County to pay 

the original expenditures then reimburse itself for the expenditures with the 

proceeds of the debt to be incurred by the County for the 2020 Limited Obligation 

Bonds.  

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board adopted the reimbursement resolution for the 

Cabarrus County Courthouse. 
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Resolution No. 2019-04 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARING OFFICIAL INTENT TO REIMBURSE 

EXPENDITURES WITH PROCEEDS OF DEBT PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY REGULATIONS 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County: 

 

1. The Board hereby finds, determines and declares as follows: 

 

  (a) Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 (the “Regulations”), 

promulgated by the United States Department of Treasury on June 18, 1993, 

prescribes certain specific procedures applicable to certain obligations issued 

by the County after June 30, 1993, including, without limitation, a requirement 

that the County timely declare its official intent to reimburse certain 

expenditures with the proceeds of debt to be issued thereafter by the County. 

 

  (b) The County has advanced and/or will advance its own funds to 

pay certain capital costs (the “Original Expenditures”) associated with 

financing, in whole or in part, (i) the acquisition, construction, installation 

and equipping of one or more new buildings to be used as new court house 

facilities for the County, including the acquisition of necessary land and 

rights-of-way, (ii) various site improvements and (iii) any other improvements 

related to any of the foregoing (the “Courthouse Project”). 

 

  (c) The funds heretofore advanced or to be advanced by the County 

to pay the Original Expenditures are or will be available only on a temporary 

basis, and do not consist of funds that were otherwise earmarked or intended to 

be used by the County to permanently finance the Original Expenditures. 

 

  (d) As of the date hereof, the County reasonably expects that it 

will reimburse itself for such Original Expenditures with the proceeds of debt 

to be incurred by the County, and the maximum principal amount of debt to be 

incurred with respect to the Courthouse Project is expected to be $100 000,000. 

 

  (e) All Original Expenditures to be reimbursed by the County were 

paid no more than 60 days prior to, or will be paid on or after the date of, 

this declaration of official intent.  The County understands that such 

reimbursement must occur not later than 18 months after the later of (i) the 

date the Original Expenditure was paid; or (ii) the date the Courthouse Project 

was placed in service or abandoned, but in no event more than 3 years after the 

Original Expenditure was paid. 

 

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 

Commissioner F. Blake Kiger moved to approve the passage of the foregoing 

resolution and Commissioner Lynn W. Shue seconded the motion, and the resolution 

was passed by the following vote: 

 

Ayes:  Chairman Stephen M. Morris, Vice Chairman Diane R. Honeycutt and 

Commissioners F. Blake Kiger, and Lynn W. Shue. 

 

Nays: [None.] 

 

Not Voting: Elizabeth F. Poole 

 

(F-5)  Infrastructure and Asset Management – Design Contract and Proposed 

Project Schedule 

 

 Staff provided an update on the Cabarrus County Courthouse Project at the 

work session and requested execution of the design contract with Silling 

Architects. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the contract between Cabarrus County 

and Silling Architects; and authorized the County Manager to execute the 

contract on behalf of Cabarrus County, subject to review or revisions by the 

County Attorney. 

 

(F-6)  Library – Copier Fees 

 

 In December 2018, the County received new copiers at all facilities. All 

branches of the library system received new machines that will allow patrons to 

make copies for materials and resources from our branches. Based on the new 

contract, all cost associated with making copies were taken in consideration 

and a new fee has been established at $.25 cents per copy (one-sided with color 
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option). The old fee that was established in September 2006 was $.15 for a 

single sided black and white copy, no color option was available. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the increase per the one sided copy fee 

to $.25 per copy at all Library branches. 

 

(F-7)  Sheriff’s Office – Government Services Division 

 

 The reorganization of the Sheriff's Office includes a Governmental 

Services Division and a Personnel Addition Request. The Sheriff of Cabarrus 

County has reorganized the command structure of the Sheriff's Office to include 

a Division Captain responsible for oversight of security and law enforcement 

function for all county owned facilities and grounds. Additionally, this Captain 

will oversee all services provided by the Sheriff's Office for Cabarrus 

County (Communications and Animal Control). In order to effectively carry out 

the increased need for security and law enforcement function associated with 

this new division and to fulfill the needs for the growing governmental 

footprint, the Sheriff requested two additional sworn personnel be added to 

budget year FY 2019-2020 on a recurring basis. In addition, the Sheriff 

requested one additional Sergeant allocation, on a recurring basis, to provide 

direct supervision for the new staffing. The Sheriff also requested the 

reallocation of two currently vacant courthouse security positions to supplement 

the staffing of this new division on a temporary basis to facilitate making the 

division operational quickly until funding is provided in FY 2019-2020, at which 

time the positions will revert back to courthouse security. 

 

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the allocation of two additional 

governmental services sworn personnel and one additional sworn Sergeant 

position to fulfill the needs highlighted in the summary and by the presentation 

provided for FY 2019-2020. 

 

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the temporary reallocation of the two 

sworn positions described until funding is established in the FY 2019-2020 

budget for the requested personnel. 

 

(F-8)  Sheriff’s Office – Service Award of Duty Weapon 

 

 Captain Monty Sellers will retire from the Cabarrus County Sheriff's 

Office on March 14, 2019. Pursuant to N.C.G.S. 20-187.2, it is requested that 

Captain Sellers' service weapon (Sig Sauer P320 .40 cal serial #58A173267) be 

designated surplus property, and awarded to Captain Sellers for a price of $1 

upon his retirement. 

 

Lt. Aaron Swinson will retire from the Cabarrus County Sheriff's Office 

on March 31, 2019. Pursuant to N.C.G.S. 20-187.2, it is requested that 

Lieutenant Aaron Swinson's service weapon (Sig Sauer P320, .40 cal serial 

#58C352266) be designated surplus property and awarded to Lt. Aaron Swinson for 

a price of $1 upon his retirement. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board declared service weapon (Sig Sauer P320 .40 cal 

Serial #58A173267) as surplus property and awarded it to Captain Monty 

Sellers for the price of $1 upon his retirement. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board declared service weapon (Sig Sauer P320 .40 cal 

Serial #58C352266) as surplus property and awarded it to Lieutenant Aaron 

Swinson for the price of $1 upon his retirement. 

 

(F-9)  Tax Administration – Advertisement of 2018 Delinquent Taxes 

 NC General Statute 105-369 requires counties to report the amount of 

unpaid taxes for the current year, 2018, that are liens on real property, less 

bankruptcies and Property Tax Commission (PTC) Appeals; and to set the 

advertisement date. 

2018 REAL ESTATE   $8,280,326.16  

 

Less: Bankruptcy    $75,468.04  

              PTC Appeal $0.00  

 

TOTAL (January 28, 2019)  $8,204,858.12  
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Requested Date of Advertisement of Tax Liens:    March 24, 2019 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the report for the 2018 outstanding tax 

balances that are a lien on real property and ordered the Tax Administrator to 

advertise these liens in the Independent Tribune on March 24, 2019. 

 

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.C.G.S. 105-369 

 

State of North Carolina 

County of Cabarrus 

 

TO: David Thrift, Tax Administrator of Cabarrus County 

 

You are hereby authorized, empowered and commanded to advertise tax liens on 

real property for failure to pay 2018 property taxes. You shall advertise said 

liens by posting a notice of liens at the county courthouse and by publishing 

each lien at least one time in a newspaper having general circulation in the 

taxing unit. Advertisement of the liens shall be made on Sunday March 24, 2019. 

 

This order shall be a full and sufficient authority to direct, require and 

enable you to advertise said liens in accordance with North Carolina General 

Statute 105-369. Witness my hand and official seal, this 18th day of February, 

2019. 

         

      /s/ Stephen M. Morris___________________ 

      Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 

      Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

 

Attest: 

/s/ Lauren Linker________________________ 

Lauren Linker 

Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners 

 

(F-9)  Tax Administration - Refund and Release Reports – January 2019 

 

 The Release Report contains taxpayers’ names, bill numbers, valuations, 

tax amounts, along with the justifications for releasing the valuation/tax 

amounts for outstanding levies in accordance with N.C.G.S. 105-381. The Refund 

Report is a summary sheet which lists data from each refund request form, along 

with the justification for the refunds to the taxpayers in accordance with 

N.C.G.S. 105-381. 

 

 Note: Due to the transition of motor vehicles onto the new North Carolina 

Vehicle Tax System (NCVTS), motor vehicle-related refunds and releases will begin 

to be displayed on the new report generated by NCVTS.  

 

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the January 2019 Refund and Release 

Reports as submitted, including the NCVTS Refund Report, and granted authority 

to the Tax Collector to process the refunds and releases. The report is hereby 

incorporated into the minutes by reference and is on file with the Clerk to the 

Board. 

 

(G)  NEW BUSINESS 

 

(G-1)  DHS – Transportation 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant – Public Hearing 

6:30 p.m. 

 

 Bob Bushey, Department of Human Services, Transportation Manager, 

reported the City of Concord North Carolina is the designated recipient of the 

Federal 5310 Elderly and Handicapped Grant. Cabarrus County Transportation has 

been awarded funding from this Grant by the City of Concord. The total Grant 

amount of $170,182 will be used to fund transportation for the elderly 

population within the urban area of Cabarrus County. There is a 50 percent 

match of $85,091. Mr. Bushey stated the match will be made with funding from 

the 5310 portion of the ROAP (Rural Operating Assistance Program) as well as 

the HCCBG (Home Care Community Block Grant).  

 

 Chairman Morris opened the public hearing at 7:05 p.m. The Public Hearing 

Notice was published in English and Spanish on February 8, 2019 in The 

Independent Tribune. The public hearing notice was also posted on the County’s 

website (www.cabarruscounty.us) in English and Spanish on February 5, 2019 in 

accordance with Article 2, Administration, Section 2.1 (Use of Electronic Means 

to Provide Public Notices) of the Cabarrus County Code of Ordinances. 

 

Page 28

http://www.cabarruscounty.us/


February 18, 2019 (Regular Meeting)  Page  

 There was no one present to address the Board; therefore, Chairman Morris 

closed the public hearing. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Shue, seconded by Vice Chairman Honeycutt and 

unanimously carried, the Board accepted the grant and authorized the budget 

officer to prepare an appropriate budget amendment if needed. 

 

 Note: A budget amendment was not needed. 

 

(G-2)  County Manager – Cabarrus County Schools Calendar Flexibility Resolution 

 

 Mike Downs, County Manager, stated the Cabarrus County School Board 

approved the following resolution and has requested the County also approve the 

resolution in support for local calendar flexibility for the Cabarrus County 

Board of Education.  

 

 Chairman Morris read the resolution aloud. 

 

 A brief discussion ensued. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Kiger 

and unanimously carried, the Board approved the resolution. 

 
Resolution No. 2019-05 

 

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING  

LOCAL CONTROL OF SCHOOL CALENDARS 

 

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes give local boards of education powers 

of supervision and control of local school systems; and 

 

WHEREAS, local control over establishing school calendars should be an integral 

component of school system supervision and administrative powers with which 

local boards of education are vested; and 

 

WHEREAS, in 2004 the North Carolina General Assembly legislated control of 

setting school calendars and imposed a single statewide system on how school 

calendars are set; and  

 

WHEREAS, the current calendar system sets school start dates no earlier than 

the Monday closest to August 26, and end dates no later than the Friday closest 

to June 11; and  

 

WHEREAS, Cabarrus County Schools has implemented two successful local Early 

College programs which directly benefit student learning and outcomes, yet must 

operate on a calendar different from other high schools in order to align with 

the Community College; and this calendar discrepancy causes hardships to family 

vacations including visits to North Carolina tourist locations; and 

 

WHEREAS, the State’s mandated late August start date means high schools do not 

complete the first semester until mid to late January; and  

 

WHEREAS, current statutes force Cabarrus high school students to take first 

semester exams after the winter break which negatively impacts test scores; and  

 

WHEREAS, the second semester for high schools starts two to three weeks later 

than community college and university schedules; and  

 

WHEREAS, the calendar misalignment severely restricts high school students and 

recent winter graduates from taking courses at a nearby community college or 

university during the second semester; and deprives parents of opportunities to 

save tuition costs as their students earn transferable college credits; and  

 

WHEREAS, exams for Advanced Placement and International Baccalaureate classes 

must be conducted on the same day nationwide, and the current calendar North 

Carolina law shortens the amount of time North Carolina’s students have to learn 

the material before the nation-wide test day; and  

 

WHEREAS, constrictive state mandates on local calendar needs constrain the local 

Administration’s opportunities to manage classroom instructional hours for the 

greatest advantage to students; and 

 

WHEREAS, major hurricanes and severe winter snow storms have caused Cabarrus 

County schools to miss 10 school days over the past 1.5 school years; and over 

eight school start-time delays of two or more hours. 
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WHEREAS, schedules for fall sport and band extracurricular have not changed to 

coincide with the State-mandated school calendar; and  

 

WHEREAS, local boards of education and District staff are best equipped to 

understand how to balance meeting the community’s needs and maximize student 

success; and  

 

WHEREAS, restoring local control of school calendars will allow local boards of 

education to meet calendar needs and preferences of the families, educators, 

and businesses in Cabarrus County while allowing for innovative experimental 

approaches to improve student achievement,  

 

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Cabarrus County Board of Education and the 

Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners request that the North Carolina House 

and Senate pass legislation allowing calendar flexibility for Cabarrus County 

Schools.  

 

Adopted by the Cabarrus County Board of Education on February 11, 2019. 

 

Adopted by the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners this 18th day of February, 

2019. 

 

      /s/ Stephen M. Morris___________________ 

      Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 

Board of Commissioners 

 

Attest: 

/s/ Lauren Linker__________________ 

Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 

 

(G-3)  County Manager – Kannapolis Sidewalk Easement 

 

Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager, reported a request was received 

from the City of Kannapolis to bring this request to the Board tonight. The 

City has an opening bid tomorrow for the Harding Avenue Sidewalk Project; funded 

through a Community Development Block Grant to improve the city’s safe routes 

to school infrastructure. Mr. Marshall advised during the City’s process, it 

was discovered a portion of the property is owned by the County. The City is 

requesting permanent and construction easements for the installation of a 

sidewalk on property owned by Cabarrus County. The project will install 655 

linear feet of 7-foot concrete sidewalk and improve curb ramps for accessibility 

to a high school and elementary school. The appropriated funds must be spent by 

May 2nd according to the terms of the grant. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Shue, seconded by Commissioner Kiger and 

unanimously carried, the Board approved the easements between Cabarrus County 

and the City of Kannapolis; and authorized the County Manager to execute the 

easement document on behalf of Cabarrus County, subject to review or revisions 

by the County Attorney. 

 

(H)  APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMITTEES 

 

(H-1)  Appointments – Active Living and Parks Commission 

 

 The Active Living and Parks Commission voted unanimously to recommend the 

Boards' consideration to appoint Sara Newell to the Kannapolis Planning district 

seat. Ms. Newell lives less than a mile outside the Kannapolis property district 

and has a Kannapolis address. The Active Living and Parks Commission is 

requesting an exception to the "residency" provision of the Appointment Policy 

due to the length of time this seat has been vacant. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Kiger 

and unanimously carried, the Board appointed Sara Newell to the Active Living 

and Parks Commission for a three-year term ending January 31, 2022; including 

an exception to the "residency" provision of the Appointment Policy. 

 

(H-2)  Appointments – Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee 

 

 Helen McInnis has completed her orientation class, been certified by the 

State Ombudsman and is now eligible to be appointed to the Adult Care Home 

Community Advisory Committee. Ms. McInnis also serves on the Board of 

Equalization and Review. An exception to the "service on multiple boards" 

provision of the Appointment Policy will be needed for her. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Kiger, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board appointed Helen McInnis to the Adult Care Home 

Community Advisory Committee for an initial one-year term ending February 29, 
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2020; including an exception to the "service on multiple boards" provision of 

the Appointment Policy. 

 

(H-3)  Appointments – Firemen’s Relief Fund Trustees 

 

 The Cabarrus County Volunteer Fire Departments have submitted the 

following individuals for appointment/reappointment as Firemen's Relief Fund 

Trustees*: 

 

Volunteer Department 

Chris Whiting Allen 

Raymond N. Blackwelder, Jr. Cold Water 

Artie Craig Flowes Store 

Nicole Beaver Georgeville 

Tim Wooten Harrisburg 

Darrell Page Midland 

Betty White Mount Mitchell 

Lori Furr Mount Pleasant Rural 

Richard V. Bergeron, II North East 

Jacob Williams Odell 

Kelly Ritchie Rimer 

* These appointments are exempt from the County Appointment Policy. 

Recommendations are submitted by each of the respective volunteer fire 

departments. 

UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board appointed Chris Whiting (Allen), Lori Furr (Mount 

Pleasant Rural), and Kelly Ritchie (Rimer); and reappointed Raymond N. 

Blackwelder, Jr. (Cold Water), Artie Craig (Flowes Store), Nicole Beaver 

(Georgeville), Tim Wooten (Harrisburg), Darrell Page (Midland), Betty White 

(Mount Mitchell), Richard V. Bergeron, II (North East), and Jacob Williams 

(Odell) to the Firemen's Relief Fund Trustees for two-year terms ending January 

31, 2021. 

 

(H-4)  Appointments and Removals – Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory 

Committee 

 

 The terms of appointment for Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory 

Committee members Tim Lowder, Betty Babb and Mary Whittmann expired December 

31, 2018. 

 

At the Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory Committee meeting on 

November 19, 2018, the committee voted unanimously to have all three members 

serve another term. A letter of recommendation is included in the agenda. Ms. 

Babb and Ms. Whittmann are both willing to serve another term. Ms. Babb has 

served on this committee since 2009. An exception to the "length of service" 

provision of the Appointment Policy will be needed for her. Mr. Lowder has 

declined serving another term due to other work commitments.  

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Shue, seconded by Commissioner Kiger and 

unanimously carried, the Board removed Tim Lowder from the Home and Community 

Care Block Grant Advisory Committee and thanked him for his service. 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board reappointed Betty Babb and Mary Whittmann to the 

Home and Community Care Block Grant Advisory Committee for three-year terms 

ending December 31, 2021; including an exception to the "length of service" 

provision of the Appointment Policy for Ms. Babb. 

 

(I)  REPORTS 

 

(I-1)  Active Living and Parks Department – FY17-18 Annual Report 

 

 The Board received the Active Living and Parks FY 17-18 Annual Report for 

informational purposes as part of the Agenda. No action was required of the 

Board. 

 

(I-2)  BOC – Receive Updates from Commission Members Who Serve as Liaisons to 

Municipalities or on Various Boards/Committees 

 

 Vice Chairman Honeycutt, liaison for the Department of Human Services 

Board, announced Food and Nutritional Services Program have been fully funded 
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through September 30, 2019. Recipients will receive e-mails and robo-calls 

regarding March and April staggered issuances of benefits to ensure no 

recipients go beyond 60 days from the early issuance done on January 20th. 

 

 Vice Chairman Honeycutt, Senior Centers Advisory Council liaison, 

announced the Senior Health and Wellness Expo will be held on Wednesday, March 

13th from 10:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. at the Cabarrus Arena and Events Center; a 

What-Not Variety Show will be held on Sunday, March 17th at 3:00 p.m. at the 

Senior Center with entertainment providing benefits to the Cabarrus County 

Senior Centers Scholarship Fund; a Dress to the Nine Fashion Show will be held 

March 19th at 6:00 p.m. at the Senior Center; the Cabarrus Senior Games are 

coming up – competition of more than 70 sports and arts categories for persons 

50 and older; for more information on these events and to attend a free clinic 

Friday, March 8th at 1:30 p.m. check out the Cabarrus County website. 

 

Commissioner Kiger announced County events are posted on the Cabarrus 

County Twitter account. He recommended citizens follow the County’s Twitter 

account to keep updated on upcoming events. 

 

 Commissioner Shue, liaison to the Town of Midland, announced the Midland 

Library Ribbon Cutting Ceremony will be held at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 

26th. 

 

(I-3)  Board of Commissioners – Request for Applications for County 

Boards/Committees 

 

 Applications are being accepted for the following County 

Boards/Committees: 

 

 Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee - 10 Vacant Positions 

 Agricultural Advisory Board – 2 Expired Terms 

 Cabarrus County Animal Protection Advisory Board – 1 Vacant Position 

 Cabarrus County Planning and Zoning Commission – 2 Vacant Positions 

(Alternates) 

 Concord Planning and Zoning Commission (ETJ) - 1 Vacant Position 

 Home and Community Care Block Grant Committee – 1 Expired Term 

 Juvenile Crime Prevention Council – 1 Vacant Position (Student Under 

18) 

 Mount Pleasant Planning Board and Board of Adjustment - 1 Vacant 

Position (Alternate) 

 Nursing Home Community Advisory Committee - 7 Vacant Positions  

 Transportation Advisory Board - 3 Vacant Positions (Midland, NC Mental 

Health and Clergy) 

 Watershed Improvement Commission – 1 Expired Term  

 Youth Commission - 6 Vacant Positions (A.L. Brown, Concord, Jay M. 

Robinson, Mount Pleasant, and Northwest Cabarrus High Schools) 

 

Chairman Morris urged citizens to consider participating on a Board or 

Committee. 

 

(I-4)  Cabarrus County Tourism Authority FY18 Year End Financials 

 

 The Board received the Cabarrus County Tourism Authority's FY18 Year End 

Financials for informational purposes as part of the Agenda. No action was 

required of the Board. 

 

(I-5)  County Manager – Monthly Building Activity Reports 

 

 The Board received the Cabarrus County Construction Standards Dodge Report 

for January 2019 and the Cabarrus County Commercial Building Plan Review Summary 

for January 2019 for informational purposes as part of the Agenda. No action 

was required of the Board. 

 

(I-6)  County Manager – Monthly New Development Report 

 

 The Board received the monthly new development report for informational 

purposes. No action was required of the Board. 

 

(I-7)  Economic Development Corporation – January 2019 Monthly Summary Report 

 

 The Board received the Cabarrus Economic Development Corporation (EDC) 

monthly report for the month of January 2019 as part of the Agenda. No action 

was required of the Board. 

 

(I-6)  Finance – Monthly Financial Update 
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 The Board received the monthly financial update report for informational 

purposes. No action was required of the Board. 

  

(J)  General Comments by Board Members 

 

 Commissioner Shue, announced the ribbon cutting ceremony for the new 

Parking Deck will be held on February 27th at 4:00 p.m. 

 

 Chairman Morris commented on his positive experience while attending the 

recent School of Government Seminar for City and County leaders. He expressed 

his appreciation for the collaboration among all the municipalities within 

Cabarrus County and the County and the work of County staff.   

 

(K)  WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT OF CABARRUS COUNTY 

 

 None. 

 

(L)  CLOSED SESSION 

 

(L-1)  Closed Session – Pending Litigation and Personnel Matters 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt, seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board moved to go into closed session to discuss 

matters related to pending litigation and personnel as authorized by NCGS 143-

318.11(a)(3) and (6). 

 

 UPON MOTION of Vice Chairman Honeycutt seconded by Commissioner Shue and 

unanimously carried, the Board moved to come out of closed session. 

 

Return to Open Session 

 

 A discussion ensued regarding the libraries and their needs. 

 

(M)  ADJOURN 

 

 UPON MOTION of Commissioner Shue, seconded by Commissioner Kiger and 

unanimously carried, the meeting adjourned at 8:13 p.m. 

 

 

     ___________________________________ 

     Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 
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The Board of Commissioners for the County of Cabarrus met for a Board 

Retreat in the Multipurpose Room at the Cabarrus County Governmental Center in 

Concord, North Carolina at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, February 22, 2019.  

 

 Present – Chairman:  Stephen M. Morris  

    Vice Chairman: Diane R. Honeycutt  

    Commissioners: F. Blake Kiger 

    Elizabeth F. Poole 

    Lynn W. Shue 

 

 Also present were Mike Downs, County Manager; Pam Dubois, Senior Deputy 

County Manager; Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager; Kyle Bilafer, Area 

Manager of Operations; Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board; Michael Miller, 

Infrastructure and Asset Management Director; Debbie Brannan, IT Chief 

Information Officer; Robbie Furr, County Extension Director; David Baxter, Cable 

Television General Manager; Byron Haigler, Active Living and Parks Assistant 

Director; Londa Strong, Active Living and Parks Director; Karen Calhoun, 

Department of Human Services Director; Kate Sharpe, Fair and Events Director; 

Emery Ortiz, Library Director; David Thrift, Tax Administrator; Van Shaw, 

Cabarrus County Sheriff; Jimmy Lentz, Emergency Medical Services Director; Bobby 

Smith, Emergency Management Director; Kristin Jones, Budget and Performance 

Manager; Lauren Tayara, Budget Analyst; and Kelly Sifford, Planning and 

Development Director.  

 

 Also present: Jeff Michael, Director, University of North Carolina 

Charlotte Urban Institute and Craig Lamb, Rowan-Cabarrus Community College Vice 

President, Division of Corporate and Continuing Education. 

 

 Commissioner Poole arrived at 4:35 p.m. and left the meeting as the board 

broke for dinner at 5:56 p.m. 

 

 Chairman Morris called the meeting to order at 4:09 p.m.  

 

Welcome, Introductions and Overview 

 

County Manager Mike Downs welcomed staff and guests. He then recognized 

Jeff Michael who was the guest speaker and provided an overview for the meeting. 

 

Introductions were made by all in attendance.  

 

Regional Economist Forecast 

 

 Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager provided a brief bio as an 

introduction of Jeff Michael, Director, University of North Carolina Charlotte 

Urban Institute.  

 

 Mr. Michael presented an economic forecast of Cabarrus County via a 

PowerPoint presentation titled “Cabarrus County Overview.” Topics included: 

regional focus, regional population growth, relative income over time, 

population growth and projections, commuting patterns, population change 2000-

1017, median household income, median home value, and jobs and emerging trends.  

As part of the presentation, a video was introduced titled “Carolinas Urban-

Rural Connection Project”. The video highlighted the research and work being 

done to connect the urban and rural areas within the region for economic benefit. 

There was discussion throughout the presentation.   

 

Dinner Break 

 

 The Board took a dinner break at 5:56 p.m. The meeting resumed at 6:45 

p.m. 

 

Leadership/Team Building Activity 

 

 Jeff Michael, Director, University of North Carolina Charlotte Urban 

Institute, led a team building exercise and discussion that reviewed Cabarrus 

County 30 years ago, where the County is now, what will the County look like in 

30 years, and how do we get there.   

 

Wrapping Up and Reflections on the Day 

 

 Mike Downs, County Manager, thanked everyone for participating in today’s 

retreat and gave a preview of activities planned for the next day.   

 

Recess  
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 Chairman Morris recessed the meeting at 7:41 p.m. until 8:00 a.m. 

Saturday, February 23, 2019 in the Multipurpose Room at the Cabarrus County 

Governmental Center. 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 
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B.-1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Approval of the Agenda

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Changes to the Agenda

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
A list of changes to the agenda is attached.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the agenda as amended.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Changes to the Agenda
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CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 

MARCH 18, 2019 
 

 
ADDITIONS: 

 
Recognitions and Presentations 
C-4 Proclamation – Warren Clay Coleman 
 
Closed Session  
K-1 Closed Session – Pending Litigation 
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CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Recognitions and Presentations

SUBJECT: 
Proclamation - National Donate Life Month April 2019

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The following proclamation declares April as "National Donate Life Month" and urges county
residents to give serious thought to the importance of eye, organ and tissue donation, and to
join the north Carolina Donor Registry. 

The "Donate Life America" flag will be flown at the Governmental Center during the month of
April to raise awareness of this important initiative.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt the proclamation.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.
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Proclamation
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PROCLAMATION 

NATIONAL DONATE LIFE MONTH 2019 

 
WHEREAS, more than 114,000 men, women and children in the United States currently need life-

saving organ transplants and more than 3,000 of those people are North Carolinians; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, an average of 22 people awaiting transplants die each day because there is a severe 

shortage of donated organs; and  
 
WHEREAS, every 10 minutes, another name is added to the national transplant waiting list; and  

 
WHEREAS, providing facts about donation and dispelling misinformation and myths are key to 

increasing the number of people who sign up as donors; and  
 
WHEREAS, the North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles (NC DMV) plays a critical role with over 

five million North Carolinians in the state’s donor registry having registered when 
receiving a driver’s license or state ID card; and  

 
WHEREAS, one organ donor can save the lives of up to eight people and improve many more lives 

through tissue and cornea donation; and  

 
WHEREAS, North Carolinians are encouraged to get the facts about donation, discuss their wishes 

with their family and sign up as donors via the NC DMV or online at 
www.donatelifenc.org/register; and  

 
WHEREAS, Residents of Cabarrus County have been touched by donation as recipients of life-saving 

transplants and as members of donor families who have literally given others a second 
chance at life; and 

 
NOW, BE IT RESOLVED, we, the members of the Cabarrus Board of County Commissioners do hereby 
proclaim the month of April, 2019 to be 
 

NATIONAL DONATE LIFE MONTH 

 
In Cabarrus County and urge our residents to give serious thought to the importance of eye, organ and 
tissue donation and to consider joining the North Carolina Donor Registry and further, to notify their 
family members that they have done so. 
 
Adopted this 18th day of March 2019. 
 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
      Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 
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CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Recognitions and Presentations

SUBJECT: 
Presentation - Extension and Community Association

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Pam Outen (Family and Consumer Science Extension Agent) and Pat Wickliff
(Extension and Community Association President) would like to make a presentation before
the Board of Commissioners to celebrate the ECA Achievement Recognition held Saturday,
February 23.  Part of this presentation will include their annual volunteer hours "check" to the
county. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
No action required.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Pam Outen, Family and Consumer Science Extension Agent
Cooperative Extension

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.
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C.-3.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Recognitions and Presentations

SUBJECT: 
Communications and Outreach – Excellence in Communications Awards

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Cabarrus County’s Communications and Outreach department earned recognition at the
2018 Savvy Communications Awards, held by the City-County Communications and
Marketing Association (3CMA). 

The Savvy Awards recognize outstanding local government achievements in
communications, public-sector marketing and citizen-government relationships. The Savvies
salute skilled and effective city, county, agency or district professionals who have creatively
planned and carried out successful innovations in communications and marketing. 

More than 700 entries in 40 categories were submitted for the 2018 competition. 

Cabarrus County Government received a first place award in the category of printed
publications—external publications for “Journeys Magazine,” which uses personal stories,
expert tips and resources to improve the quality of life of Cabarrus County seniors. 

Judges praised Journeys as engaging and easy to read with stories of interest to the target
audience. They also credited the publications consistent flow of content and graphic
elements.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
No action required.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
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15 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jonathan Marshall, Deputy County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.
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C.-4.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Recognitions and Presentations

SUBJECT: 
Proclamation - Warren Clay Coleman

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The following proclamation is in Honor of Warren Clay Coleman.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt the proclamation.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

ATTACHMENTS:

Proclamation - Warren Coleman
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A PROCLAMATION IN HONOR OF WARREN CLAY COLEMAN 
 

 WHEREAS, Warren Clay Coleman a lifelong citizen of Cabarrus County (March 25, 1849 – 
March 31, 1904); and 
 
 WHEREAS, Mr. Coleman was born into slavery in 1849, he went on to be educated at 
Howard University where he studied business; and 
 

WHEREAS, by 1900 Warren Coleman had become the wealthiest African American in the 
state of North Carolina; and 

 
WHEREAS, he owned and operated Coleman Manufacturing Company in Concord, NC as 

well as other retail businesses, homes and farms throughout the county; and  
   

WHEREAS, Warren Coleman became a community leader changing the social, political, 
and economic environment of Cabarrus County; and  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

hereby pays tribute to 

Warren Clay Coleman  
 

recognizing his progressive and entrepreneurial life in Cabarrus County. 
 
Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 
 
 

 
__________________________________ 

Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

        

 
__________________________________ 

Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Appointments - Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Andrea Johnson has completed her orientation class, been certified by the State
Ombudsman and is now eligible to be appointed to the Adult Care Home Community
Advisory Committee.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to appoint Andrea Johnson to the Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee
for an initial one-year term ending March 31, 2020.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Laurie Abounader, Regional Ombudsman
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.
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Applications on File
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ADULT CARE HOME COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
(Formerly Domiciliary Home Community Advisory Committee) 

3-Year Term 
17-Member Board 

 
 
Ed Burns      APPOINTMENT:    05/18/09 

4222 Mackenzie Court    REAPPOINTMENT:  06/21/10 
Concord, NC 28027     REAPPOINTMENT:  05/20/13 

REAPPOINTMENT:  03/21/16* 
TERM EXPIRING:  05/31/19 

 

 
Jack Boyer      APPOINTMENT:    08/17/09 

401 Falcon Drive     REAPPOINTMENT:  08/16/10 
Concord, NC 28025     REAPPOINTMENT:  10/21/13 
       REAPPOINTMENT:  09/19/16 

TERM EXPIRING:  08/31/19 
 

 
Sandra Miller     APPOINTMENT:    07/18/11 
1120 Brigadoon Court    REAPPOINTMENT:  07/16/12 

Concord, NC 28025     REAPPOINTMENT:  08/17/15 
       REAPPOINTMENT:  08/20/18* 

TERM EXPIRING:  07/31/21 
 
 

Diamond Staton-Williams    APPOINTMENT:    07/21/14 
6626 Burkwood Court    REAPPOINTMENT:  08/17/15 

Harrisburg, NC  28075    REAPPOINTMENT:  08/20/18 
TERM EXPIRING:  07/31/21 

 

 
Toni Swick      APPOINTMENT:    04/20/15 

687 Journey Street SW    REAPPOINTMENT:  03/21/16* 
Concord, NC  28025    TERM EXPIRING:  04/30/19 
 

 
Diane Carlson     APPOINTMENT:    10/19/15 

4429 Turnberry Court    REAPPOINTMENT:  09/19/16 
Concord, NC  28027    TERM EXPIRING:  10/31/19 
 

 
Helen McInnnis     APPOINTMENT:    02/18/19* 

5517 Hammermill Drive     
Harrisburg, NC 28075    TERM EXPIRING:  02/29/20 
 

 
 

(10 VACANT Positions) 
* Exception to Appointment Policy 
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Adult Care Home Community Advisory Committee  

 

Applications on File 

February 27, 2019 

 

 

Andrea Johnson 2888 Watercrest Drive NW Concord, NC 28027 
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F.-2.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Appointments - Agricultural Advisory Board

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The terms of appointment on the Agricultural Advisory Board for Eddie Moose and Tommy
Barbee expired January 31, 2019. Both are willing to serve another term. A letter of
recommendation regarding their reappointment is included in the agenda. Both have served
since 2010. An exception to the "length of service" provision of the Appointment Policy will be
needed for them.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to reappoint Eddie Moose and Tommy Barbee to the Agriculture Advisory Board for
three-year terms ending January 31, 2022; including an exception to the "length of service"
provision of the Appointment Policy for Mr. Moose and Mr. Barbee.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Robert Furr, County Extension Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Recommendation Letter
Roster
Applications on File
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North Carolina State University and North Carolina A&T State University commit themselves to positive action to secure equal opportunity regardless of race, color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age or 
disability.  In addition, the two Universities welcome all persons without regard to sexual orientation.  North Carolina State University, North Carolina A&T State University, U.S. Department of Agriculture, and local 

governments cooperating.   

North Carolina Cooperative Extension 

Cabarrus County Center 

 

http://cabarrus.ces.ncsu.edu 

715 Cabarrus Avenue West 

Concord, NC 28027 

P: 704.920.3310 

F: 704.920.3323 

February 6, 2019 

 

 

 

TO:    Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

 

 

 

FROM:   Robert B. Furr 

  County Extension Director 

 

SUBJECT:   Ag Advisory Board Term Renewals 

 

 

I am recommending term renewals for Eddie Moose and Tommy Barbee on the 

Agricultural Advisory County through January 31, 2022.   

 

Both members have terms that ended January 31, 2019.   

 

I have personally spoken with both members and have received verbal commitment to 

renew their terms.   
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AGRICULTURAL ADVISORY BOARD 
 

7-Members 
3-year terms 

(Initial Terms Staggered) 
 

 

Louis Suther APPOINTMENT:    01/23/06 
6200 Gold Hill Road     REAPPOINTED:    03/24/08 

Concord, NC 28025      REAPPOINTED:    03/21/11 
        REAPPOINTED:    04/21/14* 
        REAPPOINTED:    02/20/17* 

TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/20 
 

 
Thomas E. Porter, Jr. APPOINTMENT:    03/19/12 
4455 Mt. Pleasant Road, S    REAPPOINTED:    01/20/15 

Concord, NC 28025 REAPPOINTED:    03/19/18* 
 TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/21 

 
 
Leslie Cook APPOINTMENT:    03/19/12 

1495 Old Salisbury Concord Road   REAPPOINTED:    01/20/15  
Concord, NC 28025 REAPPOINTED:    03/19/18* 

 TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/21 
 
 

Thomas E. Barbee      APPOINTMENT:    02/15/10 
1000 Shelton Road      REAPPOINTED:    01/22/13 

Concord, NC 28027  REAPPOINTED:    03/21/16* 
 TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/19 
        

 
Eddie S. Moose APPOINTMENT:    02/15/10 

101 Little Bear Creek Road REAPPOINTED:    01/22/13 
Mt. Pleasant, NC 28124 REAPPOINTED:    03/21/16* 
 TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/19 

 
 

Wendy Austin-Sellers APPOINTMENT:    04/21/14 
3600 Wendy Lane      REAPPOINTED:    02/20/17 
Concord, NC  28027     TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/20 

  
 

Bob Blackwelder APPOINTMENT:    03/21/11 
1865 Walker Road      REAPPOINTED:    04/21/14 
Mt. Pleasant, NC 28124 REAPPOINTED:    02/20/17* 

 TERM EXPIRING:  01/31/20 
 

 
*Exception to the “length of service” provision of the Appointment Policy was 
granted. 

 
 

Note:  The Agricultural Advisory Board meets at 10:00 a.m. on the 4th Thursday 
of each month at the Cooperative Extension office.  
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Agricultural Advisory Board 

Applications on File 

February 6, 2019 

 

 

Thomas Barbee* Current Member 1000 Shelton Road Concord, NC  28027 

    

Marjorie Benbow  524 Elizabeth Lee Drive NE Concord, NC 28027 

    

Sabrina Doiel  10231 Montrose Drive Charlotte, NC 28269 

    

Eddie Moose* Current Member 101 Little Bear Creek Road Mt. Pleasant, NC  28124 

    

 

*An exception to the “length of service” provision of the Appointment Policy will be needed. 
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F.-3.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Appointments - Mental Health Advisory Board

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
An application to serve on the Mental Health Advisory Board as a Cabarrus County Schools
representative has been received from Amy Jewell. John Basilice currently serves in this
capacity, but will be moving to the secondary position.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to appoint Amy Jewell to the Mental Health Advisory Board to complete an unexpired
term ending December 31, 2020.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jodi Ramirez, Law Enforcement Liaison/ Project Administration
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:
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Roster
Applications on File

Page 57



MENTAL HEALTH ADVISORY BOARD 
 

25-Member Board   
 

PRIMARY MEMBER SECONDARY REPRESENTING TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
     
Ashlie Shanley 

77 Union Street S 
Concord, NC  28025 

Beth Street District 

Attorney’s 
Office 

APPOINTMENT: 

 
TERM EXPIRING:  

03/20/17 

 
12/31/19   

   
 

  

Christy Wilhelm 

P.O. Box 70 
Concord, NC  28026 

Steve Grossman Local Judge APPOINTMENT: 

 
TERM EXPIRING: 

12/17/18 

 
12/31/20                  

   
 

  

H. Jay White, Sr. 

5601 Meadow Bluff Ct. 
Concord, NC  28027 

 Local 

Attorney 

APPOINTMENT: 

 
TERM EXPIRING: 

08/21/17 

 
12/31/19 

   
 

  

Mitzi Quinn 

2550 Walker Road 
Mt. Pleasant, NC 28124 

Alice Lawson NC DPS – 

Adult 
Probation & 

Department of 
Juvenile 
Justice 

APPOINTMENT: 

(unexpired) 
TERM EXPIRING: 

06/19/17 

 
12/31/19                  

   
 

  

Van Shaw 
P.O. Box 707 
Concord, NC  28026 

 Cabarrus 
County 

Sheriff’s 

Office 

APPOINTMENT: 
 
TERM EXPIRING: 

12/17/18 
 
12/31/20                  

   

 

  

Gary Gacek 
41 Cabarrus Avenue W 

Concord, NC  28025 

Jimmy Hughes Concord 
Police 

Department 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
 

12/31/19                  
   

 

  

Terry Spry 
1429 Trotters Ridge 

Kannapolis, NC  28081 

Terry Clanton Kannapolis 
Police 

Department 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

12/17/18 
 

12/31/20                  
   

 

  

Elizabeth Poole 
PO Box 707 

Concord, NC  28026 

 County 
Commissioner 

APPOINTMENT: 
REAPPOINTMENT: 

REAPPOINTMENT: 
TERM EXPIRING: 

02/20/17 
12/18/17 

12/17/18 
12/31/20 

   
 

  

William Dusch 

P.O. Box 308 
Concord, NC 28026 

Lloyd Payne 

 
 

Mayor/City 

Council 
Concord 

APPOINTMENT: 

(unexpired) 
TERM EXPIRING: 

02/19/18 

 
12/31/19                  
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Mental Health Advisory Board  Page 2 

Steve Sciascia 
P.O. Box 100 

Harrisburg, NC 28075 

Benita Conrad Mayor/City 
Council 

Harrisburg 

APPOINTMENT: 
REAPPOINTMENT: 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
12/17/18 

12/31/20                  
  

 

 

 

  

Darrell Hinnant 
401 Laureate Way 

Kannapolis, NC  28081 

Mike Legg 
  

Mayor/City 
Council 

Kannapolis 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
 

12/31/19                  
   

 

  

John Crump 
P.O. Box 589 

Midland, NC  28107 

Doug Paris 
 

 

Mayor/City 
Council 

Midland 

APPOINTMENT: 
(unexpired) 

REAPPOINTMENT: 
TERM EXPIRING: 

09/18/17 
 

12/17/18 
12/31/20                  

   
 

  

Del Eudy 

P.O. Box 1017 
Mt. Pleasant, NC 28124 

Randy Holloway Mayor/City 

Council 
Mount 

Pleasant 

APPOINTMENT: 

 
TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 

 
12/31/19                

   
 

  

John Basilice 
6627 Burkwood Court 

Harrisburg, NC  28075 

Amy Jewell Cabarrus 
County 

Schools 

APPOINTMENT: 
REAPPOINTMENT: 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
12/17/18 

12/31/20                  
   

 
  

Jessica Grant 
818 Waverly Court NE 

Concord, NC  28025 

 Kannapolis 
City Schools 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
 

12/31/19                  
   

 
  

Reid Thornburg 
4855 Milestone Avenue 

Kannapolis, NC  28081 

Laurie Whitson Cardinal 
Innovations 

Health Care 

APPOINTMENT: 
REAPPOINTMENT: 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
12/17/18 

12/31/20                  
   

 
  

William Pilkington 
583 Penelope Place NE 

Concord, NC  28025 

Marcella Beam 
 

Cabarrus 
Health 

Alliance 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
 

12/31/19                  
   

 
  

Karen Calhoun* 
DHS 

1303 S Cannon Blvd. 
Kannapolis, NC 28083 

Cheryl Harris 
 

Department of 
Human 

Services 

APPOINTMENT: 
(unexpired) 

REAPPOINTMENT: 
TERM EXPIRING: 

02/19/18 
 

12/17/18 
12/31/20                  

     

 
Rebecca True 

284 Executive Park Dr. 
Suite 100 
Concord, NC  28025 

Jean Tillman Local 

Providers 

APPOINTMENT: 

 
TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 

 
12/31/19                  

   
 

  

Tri Tang (CHS) 
920 Church Street N 
Concord, NC  28025 

Jessica Castrodale 
 

Local 
Providers 

APPOINTMENT: 
REAPPOINTMENT: 
TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
12/17/18 
12/31/20             
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Mental Health Advisory Board  Page 3 

  
Dr. Roderick Lilly 

P.O. Box 49003 
Charlotte, NC 28277 

 Local 

Psychologist 

APPOINTMENT: 

 
TERM EXPIRING: 

06/19/17 

 
12/31/19 

     
Jon McKinsey 
892 Craigmont Lane NW 

Concord, NC  28027 

 Local 
Psychiatrist 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
 

12/31/19                  
 

 

    

Justin Brines 
793 Crestmont Drive 

Concord, NC 28025 

Jimmy Lentz 
 

 

Emergency 
Medical 

Services 

APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

06/18/18 
 

06/30/20 
   

 

  

Georgia Lozier  
14 Union Street N #306 

Concord, NC  28025 

 At-large APPOINTMENT: 
REAPPOINTMENT: 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
12/17/18 

12/31/20                  
   

 

  

Alan Thompson 
3688 Camp Julia Road 

Kannapolis, NC  28083 

 At-large APPOINTMENT: 
 

TERM EXPIRING: 

03/20/17 
 

12/31/19                  
   

 

  

David Wall*^ 
415 N Bruton Drive 

Candor, NC  27229 

Gayle Alston 
 

At-large APPOINTMENT: 
  (unexpired) 

REAPPOINTMENT: 
TERM EXPIRING: 

06/19/17 
 

12/17/18 
12/31/20                  

   
 

  

 

The Mental Health Advisory Board was created per a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Commissioners on October 17, 2016. 

 
An Emergency Medical Services position was added to the roster by Board approval 
on June 18, 2018. 

 
*Exception to the “residency” provision of the Appointment Policy. 

 
^Exception to the “service on multiple boards” provision of the Appointment Policy 

Page 60



MENTAL HEALTH ADVISORY BOARD  

 

Applications on File 
February 11, 2019 

 

 

Janet Kraft  2132 Radcliff Avenue Charlotte, NC 28207 

    

Jamica La Franque*  3852 French Fields Lane Harrisburg, NC 28075 

    

Amy Jewell  9287 Naron Lane Harrisburg, NC 28075 

    

Ingrid Nurse  3967 Alleghany Street NW Concord, NC 28027 

    

 
* An exception to the “service on multiple boards” provision of the Appointment Policy would be needed. 
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F.-4.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Appointments - Nursing Home Community Advisory Committee

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Nursing Home Community Advisory Committee Board members Sylvia Currie-Johnson and
Karen Thompson have terms expiring in March and April Both would like to serve another
term. Each have served since 2009. An exception to the "length of service" provision of the
Appointment Policy will be needed for them.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to reappoint Sylvia Currie-Johnson to the Nursing Home Community Advisory
Committee for a three-year term ending March 31, 2022; including an exception to the "length
of service" provision of the Appointment Policy.

Motion to reappoint Karen Thompson to the Nursing Home Community Advisory Committee
for a three-year term ending April 30, 2022; including an exception to the "length of service"
provision of the Appointment Policy.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Laurie Abounader, Regional Ombudsman
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
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No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Roster
Applications on File
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NURSING HOME COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
3-Year Term 

12-Member Board 
 

 
Sylvia Currie-Johnson APPOINTMENT: 03/16/09 
1547 Kingston Drive REAPPOINTMENT: 03/15/10 

Kannapolis, NC 28083 REAPPOINTMENT: 04/15/13 
 REAPPOINTMENT: 03/21/16* 

 TERM EXPIRING: 03/31/19 
 
 

Karen Thompson APPOINTMENT: 04/20/09 
1106 Birch Street REAPPOINTMENT: 04/19/10 

Kannapolis, NC 28081 REAPPOINTMENT: 04/15/13 
 REAPPOINTMENT: 03/21/16* 
 TERM EXPIRING: 04/30/19 

 
 

Sandi Lane APPOINTMENT: 09/19/16 
3875 Abilene Road  REAPPOINTMENT: 09/18/17 
Concord, NC 28025 TERM EXPIRING: 09/30/20 

 
 

Evelyn Miller APPOINTMENT: 02/20/17 
7334 Mt. Olive Road  REAPPOINTMENT: 07/17/18 
Concord, NC 28025 TERM EXPIRING: 02/28/21 

 
 

 
8 VACANT Positions 
  

 
* Exception to “length of service” provision of the Appointment Policy 

granted. 
 
GS 130-9.5 
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NURSING HOME COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

 

Applications on File 
 

January 17, 2019 
 

Sylvia Currie-Johnson 1547 Kingston Drive Kannapolis, NC 28083 
   
Karen Thompson 1106 Birch Street Kannapolis, NC 28081 
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F.-5.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Appointments and Removals - Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Sherman Childers,  has resigned from his position on the Senior Centers Advisory Council. It
is requested to remove his name from the roster.

An application has been received from Ronnie Tucker to serve on the Advisory Council. A
letter of recommendation in regards to his appointment to complete Mr. Childers unexpired
term is included in the agenda.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to remove Sherman Childers from the Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory
Council roster and thank him for his service.

Motion to appoint Ronnie Tucker to the Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council to
complete an unexpired term ending December 31, 2020.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Londa Strong, Director
Active Living and Parks Department

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
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No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Letter of Reccomendation
Roster
Applications on File
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e 
CABARRUS COUNTY 

'America 'Thrives 'Here 

MEMO 
TO : Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

FROM : Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council 

DATE: February 18, 2019 

S U BJ EC T: Advisory Council Appointment Recommendation 

On behalf of Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council 
please accept this letter of recommendation for the appointment 
of Ronnie Tucker to the advisory council. 

Based on a review of Mr. Tucker's application for appointment 
detailing his educational, business and civic background, as well 
as areas of interests and skills, the advisory council is confident 
Mr. Tucker will prove to be a valuable addition. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

ri,int lace eh 
Myra Baumgardner 

Chairperson, CCSC Advisory Council 

Cc: Londa Strong, Director Active Living and Parks 
Susan Donaldson, Project/Event Manager Active Living and Parks 

33l Corban Ave. SE., Concord, NC 2802S • PO Box 707, Concord, NC 28026 

Phone 704-920-3484 • Fax 704-920-3494 
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CABARRUS COUNTY SENIOR CENTERS ADVISORY COUNCIL 

 
 15-Member Board* 

 
 
Anita Helms      APPOINTMENT:  12/17/18 

6910 NC Hwy 49 N          (unexpired term) 
Mt. Pleasant, NC 28124              TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/19 

 
 
Patricia Martin      APPOINTMENT:  12/16/13 

116 Oakside Drive     REAPPOINTMENT: 01/17/17 
Harrisburg, NC 28075     TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/19 

 
 
Earnest Morrissey     APPOINTMENT:  12/16/13 

5710 Shoreview Drive     REAPPOINTMENT: 01/17/17 
Concord, NC 28025      TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/19 

 
 
Thomas Dixon APPOINTMENT: 09/19/16 

1840 Enochville Avenue      (unexpired term)        
Kannapolis, NC  28081 REAPPOINTMENT: 01/17/17 

   TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/19 
 
 

Mary Watts  APPOINTMENT: 12/16/13 
4548 Triumph Drive SW REAPPOINTMENT: 01/17/17 

Concord, NC  28027 TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/19 
 
 

Elizabeth Bennett APPOINTMENT: 12/18/17 
775 Groff Street NW       

Concord, NC 28027 TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/20 
 
 

Myra Baumgardner APPOINTMENT: 09/19/16 
7120 Macedonia Church Road      (unexpired term) 

Concord, NC 28027 REAPPOINTMENT: 12/18/17 
   TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/20 
 

 
Sherman Childers APPOINTMENT: 12/15/14 

4839 Chesney Street NW REAPPOINTMENT: 12/18/17 
Concord, NC 28027 TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/20 
 

 
Ted Drain      APPOINTMENT: 12/18/17 

P. O. Box 1388      
Harrisburg, NC 28075    TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/20 
 

 
Toni Swick  APPOINTMENT: 12/14/15 

687 Journey Street SW REAPPOINTMENT: 12/17/18    
Concord, NC 28025 TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/21 
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Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council Page 2  

    
 

Bobby Connor APPOINTMENT: 12/17/18 
122 Suburban Avenue  

Kannapolis, NC 28083 TERM EXPIRING: 12/31/21 
    
 

 
Ex-officio Members: 

 
Pat Martin, President of the Cabarrus County Council on Aging (elected 
annually by COA) 

 
 

Tom Kurzel, Cabarrus Delegate to the NC Senior Tar Heel Legislature 
 
 

Ida Mills, member of the Cabarrus County Delegation to the Area Agency on 
Aging, Region F Advisory Council (appointed by the Chairperson).     

 
 
Robin Phillips, Active Living and Parks Commission Member appointed annually 

by ALPs Commission 
 

 
Third Monday of each month at 11:00 A.M. at the Senior Center 
 

Note:  At its December 17, 2012 meeting, members of the Department of Aging 
Advisory Board adopted new bylaws and changed the name of the Board to the 

Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council.  
 
*Eleven (11) members appointed by the Board of Commissioners plus four (4) 

ex-officio members with rights and privileges of all members including the 
right to vote.  
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Cabarrus County Senior Centers Advisory Council 

Applications on File 

 

February 18, 2019 

 

 

Daniel Criscoe 530 Sagewood Place SW  Concord, NC 28025 

   

Ronnie Tucker 12209 Jim Sossoman Road Midland, NC 28107 
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F.-6.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Cabarrus County Schools - Increase Funding for 142 New Charter School Students Based
on the Better of 1st or 2nd Month ADM Count

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Cabarrus County Schools has provided a memo to request additional funding for the 142 new
charter schools students for budget year FY 2019. A memo is attached. School Systems are
required to pass funds from the school system based on the location of the child. Funding this
request will allow the Schools to meet their obligation without reducing their funding for the
current student enrolled in the County School System.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the budget revision.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Pamela S Dubois, Senior Deputy County Manager 
Kelly Kluttz, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.
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ATTACHMENTS:

CCS Memo
Budget Revision
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SY 
AA" Cabarrus 
ill PCounty Schools 

• ' f113a,gi11s minds. Shopins futures. 

January 26, 2019 

The Honorable 

Mr. Steve Morris, Chair 

Ms. Diane Honeycutt, Vice Chair 

Ms. Liz Poole 

Mr. Lynn Shue 

Mr. Blake Kiger 

Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners 

65 Church Street, SE 

Concord, NC 28026 

Re: Funding request for increased ADM for Charter Schools 

Dear Board of Commissioners: 

As a part of the initial budget process, funds were allocated to Cabarrus County Schools for 2,002 

students who live in Cabarrus County but go to a Charter School. This number is based on the better of 

the l' or 2° month ADM of Charter Schools for the previous year. 

As soon as Charter Schools report their numbers, an evaluation of the current year Ist month and 2nd 

month ADM is compared to previous year. With this analysis, we find that we are responsible for 

funding 142 more Charter School students in the current year. 

Therefore, we are requesting the additional $270,465.98 (142 $1,904.69) 0f funding so that it can be 

passed along to the Charter Schools. 

z. CPA 

nty Schools 

Ce: Dr. Chris Lowder, Ms. Cindy Fertenbaugh, Mr. Rob Walter, Mrs. Carolyn Carpenter, Mr. Barry 

Shoemaker, Mr. David Harrison, Mrs. Holly Grimsley, Ms. Laura Blackwell 
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[Z] Supplemental Request 

Budget Revision/Amendment Request 

Amount: 1270,466.00 

Department: Finance/Schools 

[] Transfer Between Departments/Funds 

Date:/3/18/2019 

Dept. Head:I Pamela S Dubois 

[] Internal Transfer Within Department 

Purpose: To approrpriate funds from excess interest earning to cover the increase population of Charter School students for Cabarrus County Schools. The Schools incurred an additional 142 

increase in Charter School Students. See attached memo. 

Fund Indicator 
Department/ 

Account Name 
Approved 

Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget 
Object/ Project Budget 

001 6 1710/6701 Interest on Investments 500,000.00 270,466.00 770,466.00 

001 9 7110/970117 Current Expense - Charter School - CCS 3,813,187.00 270,466.00 4,083,653.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 Total 

Board of Commissioners 

Approved 

Denied 

□
□

County Manager 

[] Approved 

] Denied 

Budget Officer 

[] Approved 

D Denied 

Signature Sianature Signature 

Date Date Date 
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F.-7.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
County Manager - Odell Sewer and Right of Way Easements

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Odell 73 Investments LLC is requesting a right-of-way (.18 acre) and sewer easement (.30
acre) at Odell Elementary 3 -5. A letter of explanation from the LLC is attached. They have
engaged an appraiser to determine the fair market value for this property. The Board of
Education has approved this request. It has been standard practice that revenues for
easements and right-of-ways be budgeted for the benefit of the affected school.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the request for transportation right-of-way and sewer easements at Odell
ES 3 - 5 as shown on the attached exhibit for an amount to be determined through
professional appraisal. Motion to include approval for all revenues to be budgeted for the
benefit of Odell ES and to permit the County Manager to sign all required documents subject
to review and approval by the County Attorney.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jonathan B. Marshall, Deputy County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Easement request and map
Appraisal
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g 
4g' cow 
g"county Schools 

I' 
BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA ITEMS 

Meeting Date: January 15, 2019 

Subject: Sewer easement and Road ROW request 

Administrator Responsible: Tim Lowder, PE 

Type of Agenda Item: 

X Action 
-- 
Action (Consent) 

Discussion 

Information 

Minutes 

Presentation 

Procedural 

Preferred Date: February 4, 2019 
Absolute Date: February 11, 2019 

Fiscal Impact: YES _X_NO 

Dollar Amount:$ NIA 
--------"-"-..;..._----- 

Budgeted: YES _X_NO 

Budget Source: Cabarrus County Capital Financing 

Recommended Action: BOE Approve ROW request for sewer and roadway 

improvements 

A. Authority for This Action: 

Local Policy 

Law or Rule 

B. Strategic Objective, Goal, or Need Addressed: 

C. Summary: The school system has been approached by Sherwood Development Group 

who is working with the City of Concord to extend sewer service to the southwest comer 

of Odell school road and NC Hwy 73 which require a ROW across the school property of 

Odell Elementary School. They also requested a ROW for the widening and left tum lane 

to be added to southbound Hwy 73. Attached is a map and a letter requesting the ROW. 

The ROW's will need to be signed by the Cabarrus County Commissioners as the property 

is currently owned by Cabarrus County for financing reason. 

D. Comments Received: 
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Odell 73 Investments, LLC 

1151 Biscayne Drive 

Concord, NC 28027 

January 14, 2019 

RE: Right of Way Acquisition and Easement for Off-Site Sewer at Odell Commons 
Development, the 23 acres development at 8825 Davidson Highway 

Dear Mr. Tim Lowder, 

Thank you for your time on Tuesday, January 8 in discussing the current state of affairs at the 

Odell Commons development across the street from WR Odell Elementary/Odell 3-5 located at 
1885 Odell School Road, Concord, NC 28027. In summary, Odell 73 Investments has been 

unable to attain off-site sewer from the neighbor directly to the south of WR Odell Elementary 

and any other means of gaining off-site sewer access is not possible unless done through 

Cabarrus County Schools' property. 

Odell 73 Investments, LLC is requesting from Cabarrus County Schools the following per the 

attached map: 

• +/-0.18 acres contiguous with Davidson Highway/Highway 73 for Right-of-Way 

Acquisition for road improvements being required by the North Carolina Department of 

Transportation (NCDOT) for the Odell Commons Development. 

• +/-0.30 acres for a 30' wide sanitary sewer easement as required by City of Concord 

across the Odell Elementary property to connect to the existing 8' sanitary sewer line. 

We would propose that the purchase price paid by Odell 73 Investments for the 

aforementioned Right of Way and Easement be valued through a preferred appraisal expert 

recommended by Cabarrus County Schools. Odell 73 Investments would pay for the appraisal 

as well as any legal fees, and any other fees incurred as a result of these transactions. Odell 73 

Investments will repair all damage caused by installation of the sewer such as damage to the 

sidewalk and bring said areas back to the same or better condition. The payment from Odell 73 

Investments for the Easement and Right of Way would be paid upon recordation of each 

document with Cabarrus County Register of Deeds. 

Thank you and we look forward to getting this wrapped up soon and commencing and 

completing construction during Summer Break 2019. 

joe@sdgcarolinas.com 

704-309-1982 
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REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL 

Odell Elementary School 
SW Quadrant of Odell School 

Rd., & NC Hwy. 73 
Concord, Cabarrus County, NC 

28027 

Type Report: Appraisal 

Valuation Date 
March 6, 2019 

(19-046) 
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March 14, 2019 

Justin Mueller 

Odell 73 Investments, LLC 

1151 Biscayne Dr. 

Concord, NC 28207 

RE: Appraisal of Odell Elementary School Before and Immediately After Proposed 

Acquisition. 

Dear Mr. Mueller: 

T.B. Harris, Jr. & Associates has completed an appraisal of the above referenced property and is 

providing our analysis and opinion of value for the property before and immediately after a 

proposed acquisition. Our client is a developer who requires property rights on the subject property 

for the extension of municipal sanitary sewer service. This appraisal is intended to assist in 

determining just compensation to the owner for the acquisition. 

Based on our inspection and analysis of the information obtained, it is our opinion that the Market 

Value of the Fee Simple interest in the property before and immediately after the proposed 

acquisition, as of March 6, 2019, is: 

Before Land Value 

After Land Value 

Land 

$3,437,000 

$3,382,000 

$55,000 

The appraisal is intended to conform to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 

(USP AP), the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the 

Appraisal Institute, and the Appraisal guidelines of our client. 

The opinion of value is supported by the data and reasoning set forth in the attached narrative. 

Your attention is invited to the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions section of this report. The 

appraisers certify that we have no present or contemplated future interest in the property appraised, 

and that our fee for this assignment is in no way contingent upon the value estimate concluded. 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS: 

It is an extraordinary assumption of this report that the information provided for this assignment 

by the developer showing the areas of acquisition and rights to be acquired are correct. The 

appraisal relies on this information in developing our opinions of value and that the project will 

(19-046) Real Property /Appraisers and Consultants 
1430 South Mint Street, Suite 102, Charlotte, North Carolina 28203 

Telephone: 704-334-4686 Fax: 704-334-2759 800-453-4439 
Web: www.tbharrisjr.com 

Page 82



JUSTIN MUELLER 
March 14, 2019 
Page 2 

be completed in accordance with said plans. Should this information be proven inaccurate, then 

we reserve the right to amend this report and alter our conclusions if necessary. 

It is an extraordinary assumption of this report that any site improvements impacted by the 

proposed acquisition will be replaced with like kind materials. This impacts the appropriate scope 

of work for the assignment. Given the purpose and intended use of the report, we deem the 

assumption reasonable. 

The valuation of the property before the acquisition does not consider the influence of the 

proposed project. Further, the valuation after the acquisition is performed under the hypothetical 

condition that the project is complete. Considering the purpose and intended use of the appraisal, 

the hypothetical conditions are reasonable and appropriate. 

The content and conclusions of this report are intended for our client and for the specified intended 

uses only. They are also subject to the assumptions and limiting conditions as well as the specific 

extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical conditions set forth in this report. 

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or comments, please let 

us know. 

Sincerely yours, 

7e \,78.% 
T.B. HARRIS, JR. & ASSOCIATES 

(19-046) 
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F.-8.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
County Manager - Water Line Easement at West Cabarrus High School

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Cabarrus County Schools and the City of Concord have requested approval of a water line
easement at West Cabarrus High School. This is a secondary water line from Harrison Drive
NW.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the Grant of a Permanent Easement between Cabarrus County and the
City of Concord; and to authorize the County Manager to execute the document on behalf of
Cabarrus County, subject to review or revisions by the County Attorney.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jonathan B. Marshall, Deputy County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:
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Easement Document and Map
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Drawn By Valerie Kolczynski, Attorney 
Return to City of Concord, ROD Box 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF CABARRUS 

PIN #5600-95-4892 

Grant of Permanent Easement to 

CITY OF CONCORD 

The undersigned Grantor, Cabarrus County, a body politic and political subdivision of the 

State of North Carolina, in consideration of payment to the Grantor of the sum of One Dollar, 

($1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell 

and release unto the City of Concord, a North Carolina municipal corporation ("Grantee"), its 

successors, assigns and licenses, the right, privilege, and easement to enter and re-enter at any time 

and to install, dig, build, erect, maintain, repair, rebuild, operate, and patrol one or more public 

utilities, over ground or underground, including but not limited to water infrastructure, underground 

pipes, utility lines, any and all related fixtures or appurtenances, the right to install, maintain and 

repair any and all utility structures including but not limited to water pipes and any and all related 

fixtures and appurtenances; the right to clear the easement area and keep it clear of brushes, trees, 

buildings, obstructions, and fire hazards; and the right to remove trees, if any, located beyond the 

limits of the easement area, but also which interfere with the utility easements or the easement area; 

the above described rights being incident to performance by the Grantee of its functions as a 

municipality or as the operator of a public utilities system, or the performance by any contractor, 

agent or licensee of the Grantee of any public utilities functions, the premises being located in No. 2 

Township, Cabarrus County, North Carolina and described as: 

Lying and being in the City of Concord, Number 2 Township, Cabarrus County, North Carolina, and 

lying south of the terminus of Harrison Drive NW (60' public right of way, Map Book 53 at Page 

44 ), and being a portion of the property of Cabarrus County (Deed Book 12097 at Page 185), and 

being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the terminus of Harrison Drive NW (60' public right of way, Map Book 53 at 

Page 44); said beginning point being S 87°54'50" E 130.58 feet from an existing #4 rebar at the 

southwest comer of CSH 2016-1 Borrower, LLC (Lot 461, Map Book 53 at Page 44; Deed Book 

11967 at Page 313); thence from the POINT OF BEGINNING with the terminus of said Harrison 

Drive NW and with the southern line of Christopher S. Williams (Lot 460, Map Book 53 at Page 44; 
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Deed Book 12320 at Page 131) S 87°54'50" E (passing an existing nail on line at 29.49 feet, said 

existing nail being at the southeast corner of the terminus of said Harrison Drive NW) a total distance 

of 30.04 feet to a point; thence through the property of Cabarrus County (Deed Book 12097 at Page 

185) the following twenty three courses and distances: I) S 00°43 '31" E 18.17 feet to a point (LI); 

2) S 47°05'10" W 21.24 feet to a point (L2); 3) S 02°05'10" W 63.19 feet to a point (L3); 4) S 

45°00'35" W 37.81 feet to a point (L4); 5) S 00°00'00" E 273.33 feet to a point; 6) S 45°00'00" W 

45.27 feet to a point (L5); 7) S 00°00'00" E 501.94 feet to a point; 8) N 9000 00° E 43.42 feet to a 

point (L6); 9) S 00°00'00" E 58.00 feet to a point (L.7); 1 0) S 90°00'00" W 64.89 feet to a point 

(L8); 11) N 000000° W 36.18 feet to a point (L9); 12) N 450000 W 12.08 feet to a point (LIO); 

13) N 000000° W 459.87 feet to a point; 14) S 90°00'00" W 8.00 feet to a point (LI I); 15) N 

00°00'00" W 20.00 feet to a point (LI 2); 16) N 90°00'00" E 8.00 feet to a point (LI 3); 17) N 

00°00'00" W 47.78 feet to a point (L14); 18) N 450000° E 45.27 feet to a point (LI 5); 19) N 

00°00'00" W 273.33 feet to a point; 20) N 45°00'35" E 38.45 feet to a point (Ll6); 21) N 0103'31 

E 55.76 feet to a point (LI 7); 22) N 36°30'42" E 27.25 feet to a point (L 18); and 23) N O043'3 I" W 

6.35 feet (LI 9) to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 0.755 ac and as shown on that survey map 

drawn by CESI and dated September 18, 2018 and attached as Exhibit "A" for further reference. 

The Grantor, by the execution of this instrument acknowledges the plans for the above 

referenced project as it affects the remaining property have been fully explained to him/her or his/her 

authorized representative(s), and does hereby release the Grantee, its successors, and assigns from 

any and all claims for damages resulting from the construction of said project or from the past, 

present or future use of said premises herein conveyed for any purpose for which the said Grantee is 

authorized by law to subject the same. 

Together with any and all rights normally incident thereto, and particularly the right of 

ingress and egress thereto from time to time as necessary for construction, reconstruction, 

enlargement and/or maintenance. 

To have and to hold the same unto the City of Concord, its successors and assigns forever. 

This agreement shall not be interpreted to impose any duty on the City of Concord, its 

successors and assigns to install any utilities by any particular date or within any particular 

time frame. 

This property right may be assigned by the Grantee, or its successors. 

The Grantor shall have the right to use the above-described strip for purposes not inconsistent 

with Grantees' full enjoyment of the rights hereby granted, provided that the Grantor shall not erect 

or construct any building or other structure thereon; maintain or permit any underground or over 

ground system of piping, poles or wiring within such strip; make any use of the facilities installed, 

buried, erected, or constructed thereon; or drill or operate any well or septic system within such strip, 

without the express written permission of the Grantee. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been duly executed under seal by the Grantor 

on this, the day of , 2018. 

GRANTOR: 

Cabarrus County, a body politic and political 

subdivision of the State of North Carolina 

ATTEST: 

By: _ 

Stephen Morris, Chairman of the 

Board of County Commissioners 

Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board 

[SEAL] 

This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by the "Local Government Budget and Fiscal 

Control Act." 

,Finance Director 

CABARRUS COUNTY 

ST ATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

I, , a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do 

hereby certify that Lauren Linker personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that she is 

the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners for Cabarrus County and that by authority duly given and as the 

act of the body politic and political subdivision of the State of North Carolina, the foregoing instrument 

was signed in its name by its Chairman, sealed with its corporate seal and attested by her as its Clerk to 

the Board. 

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, this the day of , 2018. 

Notary Public 
My commission expires: _ 

4828-8495-9026, v. I 
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F.-9.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Emergency Management – Fire Services Overview: Consideration for Completion of Fire
Manpower Program Proposal

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Staff will provide an overview of County Fire Services and request consideration of
expansion of the Fire Manpower Unit to 24-hour coverage as originally proposed during initial
implementation of the program.  The Fire Manpower Unit has been successful in
supplementing the Volunteer Fire Departments' response to emergencies and assisting EMS
during peak times. Staff analysis of call times show an opportunity to reduce vulnerability to
our citizens by expanding to 24-hour coverage.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the additional firefighter positions to the Fire Services portion of the
Emergency Management Department to support 24-hour operations.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
30 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Steven Langer, Fire Marshal 
Jason Burnett, Emergency Planner 
Bobby Smith, EM Director 
Alan Burnette, Midland Fire Chief

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

PowerPoint Presentation
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Cabarrus County Fire 
Services

2019
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Where we were…

• Volunteer Fire Departments were mainly self 
sufficient through donations and fund raising 
activities

• Fire tax districts were established to provide 
consistent funding to fire departments

• In 2001, we had around 415 volunteers
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Where we are...

• Service is provided by 10 in-county and 2 out-of-county 
departments along with our municipalities to cover portions of the 
county

• These departments are non-profit entities under contract with 
Cabarrus County to provide fire and first responder services

• Departments are now funded by their fire tax (can go up to 15 
cents), sales tax revenues, and staffing grants from the County 
General Fund
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Where we are…

• Our departments currently show a total of 
223 volunteers and 205 paid members

• Consistent with the state and national 
trends, volunteers are decreasing at a 
rate of 12% per year and departments are 
having to transition to combination 
departments of paid/volunteer members

• 151 of our firefighters are on multiple 
department rosters.  Some departments 
have 40-50% of their members on multiple 
department rosters
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Where we are….

• Current fire service funding around $5.8 million dollars

• A full-time paid fire service would be in excess of $23 million for 
complete operational implementation

• Due to volunteer availability, the county established the staffing grant 
program and Squad 410 to assist the fire departments in putting more 
personnel on the scene of an incident

• Squad 410 was started as an 8am-5pm program with the intention on 
transitioning to a 24 hour staffing model
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Where we are….

• Currently, Squad 410 is on a 12 hour shift operating 7 
days a week

• They provide additional manpower for all levels of 
emergency response and assist EMS during peak 
times in manning an EMS unit

• They have participated with the fire departments 
through training evolutions, hose testing, ISO 
inspections, equipment familiarization, and 
completed over 700 training hours in 2018

• Squad 410’s call volume continues to increase
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Where we are….

• While a majority of calls for service are between 9am and 8pm system 
wide; we are seeing an increase for service in the 9pm-12am and 4am to 
8am time frames

• We are also seeing increased response times from some service providers 
during these times, again a reflection on the national trend of decreased 
availability of volunteers

• A recent outside study for a municipal department noted the strain on 
putting an effective firefighting force on the scene in a timely manner.  
This is true for our service as well.  
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Where do we go from here?

• Staff recommends 24 hour coverage for Squad 410

• Management requests development of a Fire Strategic Plan 
(next budget)

• Explore mergers and County/City joint operation 
opportunities

• Evaluate current grant and develop processes to increase 
staffing at fire departments
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Why 24 Hours for Squad 410?

• To provide additional manpower on incidents that require 
assistance and to provide an effective emergency force on scene

• To provide assistance in times when personnel coverage may be 
low and personnel availability is limited

• To continue to provide assistance to EMS as needed
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Costs

• If approved for remainder of current budget year, a one time cost 
of $102,000.00 to include $24,000.00 for new equipment and 
$78,000.00 for new personnel is being requested

• New recurring operational costs for 24 hour program would be:
• Personnel: $314,258.00

• Uniforms: $1,000.00

• Purchase Services: $800.00

• Dues: $870.00

• Total New Recurring Costs: $316,928.00
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Questions and Discussion
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F.-10.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
EMS - Zoll Cardiac Monitor Purchase

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
EMS was in the contract process to purchase new Phillips MRX cardiac monitors 2 years
ago when Phillips discontinued their pre-hospital cardiac monitor program. Funding of
$550,111.00 was allocated for this purchase. These funds were placed in a multi-year holding
fund to allow EMS time to identify another monitor option to meet our requirements. It took
some time and research to identify another manufacturer of a product that met specific
system needs. We have now identified the ZOLL X-series monitor as the product that meets
system parameters.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the purchase of (23) ZOLL X-series cardiac monitors, the required budget
amendment and update the project ordinance as needed. 

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jimmy Lentz, EMS Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Budget Amendment
X Series Brochure
Quote to purchase (23) Zoll X-series monitors.
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Budget Revision/Amendment Request

Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget
Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

343 6 0000/6921/AVAIL Cont From CRF-AVAIL 39,166.00                       16,000.00                       23,166.00

343 9 0000/9830/AVAIL Other Improvements-AVAIL 99,744.00                       16,000.00                       83,744.00

0.00

343 6 2730/6921/MONIT Cont From CRF-MONIT 550,111.00                     16,000.00                       566,111.00

343 9 2730/9860/MONIT Equipment and Furniture-MONIT 550,111.00                     16,000.00                       566,111.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total 0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Purpose: EMS currently has $550,111.00 in a multi-year line item from when our monitor purchase fell apart 2-3 years ago. We have researched and identified a monitor to fit our needs. We are 

ready to proceed with the purchase of (23) ZOLL X-series cardiac monitors. The purchase price for the ZOLL monitors will be $566110.96. This leaves a difference of $15,999.96. This budget 

amendment pulls funds from the AVAILABLE CRF account to the multi-year monitor account. 

        Internal Transfer Within Department

2/14/2019

Kristin Jones

16,000.00

2730- EMS 

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

           Supplemental Request

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget
Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Purpose: 

        Internal Transfer Within Department                             Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total 0.00

                                              County Manager

                                                             Approved

                                                           Denied

                               ____________________________________

                               _________________________________________________________________________ _____________________________________

                            Denied                              Denied

_____________________________________ _____________________________________

                Budget Officer                                     Board of Commissioners

                            Approved                                  Approved

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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X Series®

      Small, Light, and Powerful
Xtremely

Page 109



Because Medics Carry More  
These Days

Almost Two Times Lighter Than Other 
Popular Monitors 
The X Series® extends the ZOLL legacy of smaller, lighter 
monitor/defibrillators. Pick it up. Feel the difference. At 11.7 
pounds (6 kilograms), chances are it’s twice as light as what 
you’re carrying today.

Most compact, best equipped 
Starting with a high-contrast, color display that simultaneously 
shows up to four waveforms, the X Series delivers the 
capabilities you expect from a full-featured monitor—for 
neonates through adults. And it can be equipped with a 
complete selection of best-in-class parameters, including 
Masimo® rainbow® SET pulse CO-Oximetry, Microstream® 
etCO2, and Welch Allyn NIBP, as well as three invasive 
pressures and two temperature channels.

A Military Heritage of Durability  
Driven by requirements from air transport and field military 
operations, the X Series raises the bar for durability. It complies 
with standards requiring normal operation following multiple 
drops from a height of 6.5 feet (2 meters). An industry-best 
ingress protection rating of IP55 means no other monitor is 
protected from dust particles and water like the X Series. 
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Compact and lightweight without compromise in performance or durability
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“�Poor-quality CPR should be 
considered a preventable harm.”   
             —AHA Consensus Statement on CPR Quality3 

1 Bobrow BJ, et al. Annals of Emergency Medicine. 2013;62:47-56.
2 Cheskes, et al. Circulation. 2011;124:58-66.
3 Meaney PA, et al. Circulation 2013;128:417-35.

Making the difference for patients
When several Arizona fire departments deployed Real CPR Help® 
in combination with scenario-based training, the likelihood of 
patient survival nearly tripled.1 In a study involving 373 medics 
and 484 patients, the odds of surviving cardiac arrest were 2.7 
times better when Real CPR Help was used.

A Tool for  
SHORTENING Pauses     
Pre-shock pauses as brief as 10 
seconds adversely impact survival.2 
The X Series is equipped with 
industry-exclusive See-Thru CPR® 
filtering technology. It reduces the 
length of interruptions by removing 
compression artifact so that medics 
can look for organized electrical 
activity during compressions. 

Because CPR is a Team Activity 
Not everyone who works a code is an experienced responder.  
The CPR Dashboard™ is a real-time window that gives team 
leaders an at-a-glance look at the quality of first-responder CPR.

Even the Best Rescuer Fatigues      
Real CPR Help prompts by exception. This means when medics 
are fresh and delivering good compressions, it is silent. With 
repetitive two-minute cycles, even the most fit medic tires. 
When compressions fall out of range, it gently guides rescuers 
back to high-quality, Guidelines-compliant compressions. 

Signal filtered by See-Thru CPR

Unfiltered ECG signal during CPR
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CPR Dashboard is a real-time window on the key metrics of high-quality compressions.
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4 Davis M, et al. Prehosp Emerg Care 2014;18:9-14.

Reduce Time to Balloon with 
Advanced 12-Lead Capabilities

12 Leads on Screen 
Improve Trace Quality
The STEMI View lets medics see 
trace quality simultaneously in all 
leads. Confidently record a 12-lead 
ECG with the expectation it will 
be clean the first time and ready 
for transmission without delay.  

A Window to Serial ECG Changes     
Unstable patients call for extra-
ordinary vigilance. Substantial ST 
changes can occur between the 
initial transmission and arrival at 
the hospital.4 The Split-Screen View 
keeps medics on top of the situation 
by displaying the real waveform next 
to one that was previously acquired.

Quicker, More Confident Decisions   
At 94% sensitivity for detection of early STEMI, the X Series  
 12-lead algorithm is unmatched by other popular monitors.  
Make that alert call knowing it is based on the best algorithm.

Open Architecture Maximizes STEMI Options
The X Series puts medics in the best position to decide 
where to take a patient. Its open architecture means 
the X Series can transmit a 12-lead ECG into all of the 
leading STEMI and cardiology management systems.

STEMI View

Split-Screen View
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Confident decisions from the field 12-leads—anywhere, anytime Fast, efficient delivery to the cath lab
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Simplify Charting with 
Advanced Communication

Designed with Charting in Mind 
The X Series is designed with electronic charting in mind.  
It redefines what a monitor should send to the patient 
record. The built-in memory ensures a complete patient 
record is transmitted by capturing 24 hours of event (ECG 
and vital signs) or trend data, and up to 1,000 time-
stamped events.    

Transmit at the Speed of WiFi   
The X Series simplifies 
transmission. Its standard 
communication package 
makes wires, cables, and 
“dongles” a thing of the past. It is the first monitor to 
integrate WiFi, Bluetooth, and USB capabilities as 
part of the standard communication package. 

AN OPEN, UNIVERSAL ePCR SOLUTION      
The X Series speeds medic charting by seamlessly 
uploading the event record. It automatically populates 
patient data fields in many of the leading ePCR systems. 
ZOLL’s open interface software development kit (SDK)  
is available to all ePCR vendors.
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The X Series redefines how a monitor should work with your charting system.
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Oridion 
Microstream® 
Capnography

Visual Alarm
Indicator

Masimo® rainbow® Set
Pulse CO-Oximetry

View up to four waveforms 
of your choice. Switch from 
a brilliant color display to 
either high-contrast black-
and-white or night-vision 
mode to ensure visibility 
under extreme conditions.

Big Screen Small Device
X Series
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Welch Allyn NIBP 
with Sure BP® and 
SmartCuf®

Ready-for-Use 
Indicator

Preconnected CPR  
Stat-padz® for  
monitoring, pacing,  
defibrillation, and  
Real CPR Help®

Resuscitation View
You get unequaled support for 
CPR. Display CPR Dashboard 
along with the real-time depth 
indicator and the filtered ECG 
that See-Thru CPR provides.

SurePower System
The lithium-ion SurePowerTM II 
battery delivers six hours of 
continuous run time. That’s  
enough power for even the  
busiest EMS operation.

RescueNet® Code Review
Conduct post-event analysis in 
support of QA, training, and 
documentation programs with 
this unparalleled software tool.  

Patient-Specific Settings
Select the mode—Adult, 
Pediatric, or Neonate—and the 
alarm thresholds and energy 
levels will automatically adjust.
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Printed in U.S.A. 
MCN EP 1312 0018

ZOLL Medical Corporation | 269 Mill Road | Chelmsford, MA 01824 | 978-421-9655 | 800-804-4356 | www.zoll.com

A DV  A NCING      RE  S U S CIT   A TIO   N .  TOD   A Y . ®

For subsidiary addresses and
fax numbers, as well as other
global locations, please go to
www.zoll.com/contacts.

Copyright © 2014 ZOLL Medical Corporation. All rights reserved. Advancing Resuscitation. Today., CPR Dashboard, LifeVest,  
Real CPR Help, RescueNet, See-Thru CPR, SurePower, X Series, and ZOLL are trademarks or registered trademarks of ZOLL Medical  
Corporation in the United States and/or other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

SmartCuf and Sure BP are registered trademarks of Welch Allyn.  
Masimo, Rainbow, SET, SpCO, and SpMet are trademarks or registered trademarks of Masimo Corporation.  
Microstream is a registered trademark of Oridion Medical 1987 Ltd. 

Early Intervention

Immediate defibrillation is the single most 
important factor in saving an SCA victim’s life. 
ZOLL’s LifeVest® Wearable Defibrillator is the 
ultimate early intervention for high-risk patients.

Early Access

A timely 911 response is critical to survival.  
ZOLL’s RescueNet® suite of call management  
products helps ensure the right resources get to 
the right place ASAP.

Early CPR

More than half of arrests involve non-shockable 
rhythms. Delivering consistent, high-quality 
CPR, whether manually using Real CPR Help or 
mechanically with the AutoPulse®, is the basis of 
treatment for these patients.

Early Defibrillation

Patients benefit when AEDs are deployed. While the 
AED Plus® brings simplicity to the public responder, the 
AED Pro® delivers the durability expected for the first 
responding BLS provider.

Early ACLS

Whether it is ZOLL’s biphasic waveform, which is 
superior in high-impedance patients, an external pacing 
waveform that captures twice as often at half the current, 
or best-in-class patient monitoring, ZOLL ensures providers 
are equipped to deliver the best care possible.

Post-Resuscitation Care

It is increasingly evident that post-resuscitation care 
is a vital link in the Chain of Survival. Goal-directed 
therapy, including fever control, fluid management, 
and glucose control, promise to improve outcomes. 
ZOLL has technologies for temperature management 
and delivery of fluid and blood products. 

Data Management and Analysis

Early
Access

Early
Intervention

Early
CPR

Early
ACLS

Post-Resus
Care

Early
Defibrillation

Impacting Outcomes Link by Link
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Attn:

704-920-2606Tel:

TO:

Shipping PointFOB:

Net 30 DaysTERMS:

DATE:

QUOTATION 

(978) 421-0015 Customer Support

(800) 348-9011

(978) 421-9655 Main

Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824-4105

269 Mill Rd

Worldwide HeadQuarters

ZOLL Medical Corporation

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT PRICE DISC PRICE TOTAL PRICE

email: jwlentz@cabarruscounty.us

Prepay and AddFREIGHT:

ITEM MODEL NUMBER

299460 V:1

February 14, 2019

FEDERAL ID#: 04-2711626

Cabarrus County EMS

31 Willowbrook Drive 

Concord, NC 28027

James Lentz

1 6 0 1 - 2 2 2 1 0 1 1 - 0 1  X Series ® Manual Monitor/Defibrillator         $14,995

 with 4 trace tri-mode display monitor/ defibrillator/ 

printer, comes with Real CPR Help®, advisory 

algorithm, advanced communications package (Wi-Fi, 

Bluetooth, 

USB cellular modem capable) USB data transfer 

capable and large 6.5"( 16.5cm) diagonal screen,

full 12 ECG lead view with both dynamic and static 

12-lead mode display.

   

 Accessories Included:                                                                       

   •  MFC cable

   •  MFC CPR connector

   •  A/C power adapter/ battery charger

   •  A/C power cord

   •  One (1) roll printer paper

   •  6.6 Ah Li-ion battery

   •  Carry case

   •  Declaration of Conformity

   •  Operator's Manual

   •  Quick Reference Guide

   

   • One (1)-year EMS warranty

   

Advanced Options:

  Real CPR Help Expansion Pack                  $  995

   CPR Dashboard quantitive depth and rate in real 

time, release indicator, interruption

    timer, perfusion performance indicator (PPI)

  • See - Thru CPR artifact filtering

    

qq

 23 $37,275.00 $30,565.50 $703,006.50 *

To the extent that  ZOLL and Customer, or Customer’s Representative have negotiated and executed 

overriding terms and conditions (“Overriding T’s & C’s”), those terms and conditions would apply to this

Andrea Jannarone

quotation. In all other cases, this quote is made subject to ZOLL’s Standard Commercial Terms and 

Conditions (“ZOLL T’s & C’s”) which for capital equipment, accessories and consumables can be found at 

http://www.zoll.com/GTC and for software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSPTC  and for 

hosted software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSHTC.  Except in the case of overriding 

T’s and C’s, any Purchase Order (“PO”) issued in response to this quotation will be deemed to incorporate 

ZOLL T’s & C’s, and any other terms and conditions presented shall have no force or effect except to the 

extent agreed in writing by ZOLL.
Senior Account Executive

919-594-7668
1. DELIVERY WILL BE MADE 120-150 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ACCEPTED PURCHASE ORDER.

2. PRICES QUOTED ARE VALID UNTIL MARCH 30, 2019.

3. APPLICABLE TAX, SHIPPING & HANDLING WILL BE ADDED AT THE TIME OF INVOICING.

4. ALL PURCHASE ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL BEFORE ACCEPTABLE BY ZOLL.

5. FORWARD  PURCHASE ORDER AND QUOTATION  TO ZOLL CUSTOMER SUPPORT AT 

     esales@zoll.com OR FAX TO 978-421-0015.

6. ALL DISCOUNTS OFF LIST PRICE ARE CONTINGENT UPON PAYMENT WITHIN AGREED UPON TERMS.   

7. PLACE YOUR ACCESSORY ORDERS ONLINE BY VISITING  www.zollwebstore.com.
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Attn:

704-920-2606Tel:

TO:

Shipping PointFOB:

Net 30 DaysTERMS:

DATE:

QUOTATION 

(978) 421-0015 Customer Support

(800) 348-9011

(978) 421-9655 Main

Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824-4105

269 Mill Rd

Worldwide HeadQuarters

ZOLL Medical Corporation

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT PRICE DISC PRICE TOTAL PRICE

email: jwlentz@cabarruscounty.us

Prepay and AddFREIGHT:

ITEM MODEL NUMBER

299460 V:1

February 14, 2019

FEDERAL ID#: 04-2711626

Cabarrus County EMS

31 Willowbrook Drive 

Concord, NC 28027

James Lentz

 ZOLL Noninvasive Pacing Technology:         $2,550

   

 Masimo Pulse Oximetry

 

 SP02                                                           $1,795

        • Signal Extraction Technology (SET)

           •  Rainbow SET 

 NIBP Welch Allyn includes:                            $3,495

        •  Smartcuff 10 foot Dual Lumen hose

          •  SureBP Reusable Adult Medium Cuff

   

 End Tidal Carbon Dioxide monitoring (ETCO2)

Oridion Microstream Technology:                     $4,995

 Order required Microstream tubing sets separately

   

 Interpretative 12- Lead ECG:                            $8,450

      •  12-Lead one step ECG cable- includes 4- Lead 

limb lead cable and 

           removable precordial 6- Lead set

   

2 8 0 0 0 - 0 3 3 0 SpO2 Rainbow Reusable Patient Cable: Connects 

to LNCS Single Use and Reusable Sensors (4 ft)

 
qq

 23 $295.00 $241.90 $5,563.70 *

3 8 0 0 0 - 0 2 9 4 SpO2 LNCS Adult Reusable Sensor (1 each)

 qq

 23 $295.00 $241.90 $5,563.70 *

4 8 0 0 0 - 0 8 9 5 Cuff Kit with Welch Allyn Small Adult, Large Adult and 

Thigh Cuffsqq

 23 $157.50 $129.15 $2,970.45 *

To the extent that  ZOLL and Customer, or Customer’s Representative have negotiated and executed 

overriding terms and conditions (“Overriding T’s & C’s”), those terms and conditions would apply to this

Andrea Jannarone

quotation. In all other cases, this quote is made subject to ZOLL’s Standard Commercial Terms and 

Conditions (“ZOLL T’s & C’s”) which for capital equipment, accessories and consumables can be found at 

http://www.zoll.com/GTC and for software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSPTC  and for 

hosted software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSHTC.  Except in the case of overriding 

T’s and C’s, any Purchase Order (“PO”) issued in response to this quotation will be deemed to incorporate 

ZOLL T’s & C’s, and any other terms and conditions presented shall have no force or effect except to the 

extent agreed in writing by ZOLL.
Senior Account Executive

919-594-7668
1. DELIVERY WILL BE MADE 120-150 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ACCEPTED PURCHASE ORDER.

2. PRICES QUOTED ARE VALID UNTIL MARCH 30, 2019.

3. APPLICABLE TAX, SHIPPING & HANDLING WILL BE ADDED AT THE TIME OF INVOICING.

4. ALL PURCHASE ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL BEFORE ACCEPTABLE BY ZOLL.

5. FORWARD  PURCHASE ORDER AND QUOTATION  TO ZOLL CUSTOMER SUPPORT AT 

     esales@zoll.com OR FAX TO 978-421-0015.

6. ALL DISCOUNTS OFF LIST PRICE ARE CONTINGENT UPON PAYMENT WITHIN AGREED UPON TERMS.   

7. PLACE YOUR ACCESSORY ORDERS ONLINE BY VISITING  www.zollwebstore.com.
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Attn:

704-920-2606Tel:

TO:

Shipping PointFOB:

Net 30 DaysTERMS:

DATE:

QUOTATION 

(978) 421-0015 Customer Support

(800) 348-9011

(978) 421-9655 Main

Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824-4105

269 Mill Rd

Worldwide HeadQuarters

ZOLL Medical Corporation

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT PRICE DISC PRICE TOTAL PRICE

email: jwlentz@cabarruscounty.us

Prepay and AddFREIGHT:

ITEM MODEL NUMBER

299460 V:1

February 14, 2019

FEDERAL ID#: 04-2711626

Cabarrus County EMS

31 Willowbrook Drive 

Concord, NC 28027

James Lentz

5 8 0 0 0 - 0 5 8 0 - 0 1 Six hour rechargeable Smart battery

qq

 28 $495.00 $405.90 $11,365.20 *

6 8 3 0 0 - 0 5 0 0 - 0 1 SurePower 4 Bay Charging System including 4  

Battery Charging adaptersqq

 1 $2,583.00 $2,118.06 $2,118.06 *

7 8 2 0 0 - 0 0 0 1 0 0 - 0 1 Single Bay Charger for the SurePower and 

SurePower II batteries.

 

 

qq

 9 $945.00 $774.90 $6,974.10 *

8 8 3 0 0 - 0 0 0 6 7 6 OneStep Cable, X Series

qq

 22 $425.00 $348.50 $7,667.00 *

9 7 8 0 0 - 0 2 1 4 MRX Biphasic w/Pacing, 12 lead + 3 parameters 

Trade-In

 
qq

 19 ($9,427.25) ($179,117.75) **

**Trade value guaranteed only through March 30, 2019.

 

**Trade-In Value valid if all equipment purchased is in 

     good operational and cosmetic condition, and

     includes all standard accessories.

     Customer assumes responsibility for 

     shipping trade-in equipment to ZOLL Chelmsford 

     within 60 days of receipt of new equipment. Customer 

     agrees to pay cash value for trade-in equipment not 

     shipped to ZOLL on a timely basis.

 

To the extent that  ZOLL and Customer, or Customer’s Representative have negotiated and executed 

overriding terms and conditions (“Overriding T’s & C’s”), those terms and conditions would apply to this

Andrea Jannarone

quotation. In all other cases, this quote is made subject to ZOLL’s Standard Commercial Terms and 

Conditions (“ZOLL T’s & C’s”) which for capital equipment, accessories and consumables can be found at 

http://www.zoll.com/GTC and for software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSPTC  and for 

hosted software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSHTC.  Except in the case of overriding 

T’s and C’s, any Purchase Order (“PO”) issued in response to this quotation will be deemed to incorporate 

ZOLL T’s & C’s, and any other terms and conditions presented shall have no force or effect except to the 

extent agreed in writing by ZOLL.
Senior Account Executive

919-594-7668
1. DELIVERY WILL BE MADE 120-150 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ACCEPTED PURCHASE ORDER.

2. PRICES QUOTED ARE VALID UNTIL MARCH 30, 2019.

3. APPLICABLE TAX, SHIPPING & HANDLING WILL BE ADDED AT THE TIME OF INVOICING.

4. ALL PURCHASE ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL BEFORE ACCEPTABLE BY ZOLL.

5. FORWARD  PURCHASE ORDER AND QUOTATION  TO ZOLL CUSTOMER SUPPORT AT 

     esales@zoll.com OR FAX TO 978-421-0015.

6. ALL DISCOUNTS OFF LIST PRICE ARE CONTINGENT UPON PAYMENT WITHIN AGREED UPON TERMS.   

7. PLACE YOUR ACCESSORY ORDERS ONLINE BY VISITING  www.zollwebstore.com.
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Attn:

704-920-2606Tel:

TO:

Shipping PointFOB:

Net 30 DaysTERMS:

DATE:

QUOTATION 

(978) 421-0015 Customer Support

(800) 348-9011

(978) 421-9655 Main

Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824-4105

269 Mill Rd

Worldwide HeadQuarters

ZOLL Medical Corporation

DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT PRICE DISC PRICE TOTAL PRICE

email: jwlentz@cabarruscounty.us

Prepay and AddFREIGHT:

ITEM MODEL NUMBER

299460 V:1

February 14, 2019

FEDERAL ID#: 04-2711626

Cabarrus County EMS

31 Willowbrook Drive 

Concord, NC 28027

James Lentz

*Reflects Public Safety Association Inc (PSAI) Contract 

No. PSAI 2018-11 pricing. Effective 12/01/2018 to 

11/30/2021.

To the extent that ZOLL and Customer, or Customer’s Representative have negotiated and executed 

overriding terms and conditions (“Overriding T’s & C’s”), those terms and conditions would apply to this $566,110.96 TOTAL

Andrea Jannarone

quotation. In all other cases, this quote is made subject to ZOLL’s Standard Commercial Terms and 

Conditions (“ZOLL T’s & C’s”) which for capital equipment, accessories and consumables can be found at 

http://www.zoll.com/GTC and for software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSPTC  and for 

hosted software products can be found at http://www.zoll.com/SSHTC.  Except in the case of overriding 

T’s and C’s, any Purchase Order (“PO”) issued in response to this quotation will be deemed to incorporate 

ZOLL T’s & C’s, and any other terms and conditions presented shall have no force or effect except to the 

extent agreed in writing by ZOLL.
Senior Account Executive

919-594-7668
1. DELIVERY WILL BE MADE 120-150 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF ACCEPTED PURCHASE ORDER.

2. PRICES QUOTED ARE VALID UNTIL MARCH 30, 2019.

3. APPLICABLE TAX, SHIPPING & HANDLING WILL BE ADDED AT THE TIME OF INVOICING.

4. ALL PURCHASE ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL BEFORE ACCEPTABLE BY ZOLL.

5. FORWARD  PURCHASE ORDER AND QUOTATION  TO ZOLL CUSTOMER SUPPORT AT 

     esales@zoll.com OR FAX TO 978-421-0015.

6. ALL DISCOUNTS OFF LIST PRICE ARE CONTINGENT UPON PAYMENT WITHIN AGREED UPON TERMS.   

7. PLACE YOUR ACCESSORY ORDERS ONLINE BY VISITING  www.zollwebstore.com.
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F.-11.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Finance - Adjust Soil and Water Prime Farmland Funding to the Capital Improvement Plan
Level

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Per the FY19 Capital Improvement plan, the Soil and Water Prime Farmland funding level
should be $125,000.  By reviewing the beginning FY19 available funds, a $1,703.50
adjustment needs to be made to maintain the set aside funding for this program.  Funding
breakdown includes a $100,000 budget for future easement purchases and a $25,000 budget
for legal fees.  At this time, the legal fee line item should be increased $1,703.50.  Also
included in the attached budget amendment are very small adjustments to the interest
revenue, donation revenue, and Soil and Water District expenditure account for account
tracking purposes. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the Soil and Water adjustment of funds and approve the related budget
amendment and project ordinance.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Susan Fearrington, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Fd 460 Small Project Fund BA
Fd 460 Small Projects Project Ordinance
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

460 6 0000-6023 Deferred Tax Collection 1,865,987.76          1,703.50         1,864,284.26

460 9 0000-9830 Other Improvements 2,227,922.19          1,703.50         2,226,218.69

460 6 3270-6023 Deferred Tax Collection 126,000.00             1,703.50         127,703.50

460 9 3270-9445 Purchased Services 142,000.00             1,703.50         143,703.50

460 6 3270-6701 Interest on Investment 1,693.00                  0.20                 1,693.20

460 6 3270-6805 Donations 2,898.00                  0.06                 2,898.06

460 9 3270-9698 Soil and Water District 70,145.50               0.26                 70,145.76

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

                      Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Purpose: to allocate funds for the Capital improvement plan funding of prime farmland soil per the FY 19 budget (per County Manager-this project should be budgeted at $125,000 and 

each year the capital improvement funding will allocate additional funds up to $125,000), and to adjust the budget for the interest and donations accounts.

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Susan Fearrington (prepared by Sarah Chesley)

1,703.76

460 Soil & Water-Small Projects Fund

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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CABARRUS COUNTY SMALL PROJECTS 
CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE 

 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Cabarrus, 

North Carolina that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, the following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the purpose of accumulating and appropriating general 

fund revenues and federal and state grants funds received specifically for use by the 
appropriate Cabarrus County Department who has received the funds. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the guidelines as set forth by the federal and state government, Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget contained herein.  
 

C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital projects 
as listed: 

 
Board of Elections Department  
 Interest on Investments 

Contribution from General Fund 
Contribution from Capital Reserve 

$ 34,098 
       61,484 

150,000 
 $ 245,582 
Register of Deeds Department:   
 Register of Deeds Fees 

Interest on Investments 
Contribution from General Fund 

$1,543,669 
43,351 

      77,505 
 $1,664,525 
Soil and Water Department:  
 Other Improvement Projects 

EEP Contract 
ADFP Grant 
Drill Program Fees 
Suther Farm Project 
Hill Farm Project 
Stewardship Fund 

$218,441 
16,900 

           60,146 
13,100 

780,000 
116,516 
36,421 

 $1,241,524 
   
Local Agricultural Preservation Projects:  
 Contribution from General Fund 

Deferred Farm Tax Collections 
Deferred Farm Tax Interest 
Interest on Investments 

$13,800 
1,927,284 

304,382 
           32,751 

  $2,278,217 
   
TOTAL REVENUES    $5,429,848  

 
D. The following appropriations are made as listed: 

 
Board of Elections Department:  
 Board of Elections Equipment and Furniture $   245,582 
   
Register of Deeds Department:  
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 Register of Deeds Automation & Preservation $ 1,664,525 
   
Soil and Water Department:  
 Other Improvement Projects 

EEP Contract 
ADFP Conservation Easement 
Drill Repair & Maintenance 
Suther Farm Project 
Hill Farm Project 
Stewardship 

  $218,441  
16,900 

        60,146 
13,100 

780,000 
116,516 
36,421 

 $1,241,524 
  
   
Local Agricultural Preservation Projects:  
 Other Improvement Projects $2,278,217 
   
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,429,848  
   
   
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $5,429,848  
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $5,429,848  

 
Section II.   

 
A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The County Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditures and 

revenues within a function without limitation. 
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between functions of 
the same fund. 

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 
 

5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 
or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The County Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated 

projections to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or    amendments 
to County construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the 

Page 129



 

appropriate annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds.   

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriation to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 259. 
449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129 (a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III.   

 
This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus. 
 

a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Projects 
Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the 
law.  

  
b. The Finance Officer is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 

financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed.   

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

Governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project.  

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project 
Ordinance associated with the project is closed.  

 
Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019.  

 
     CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
 

     BY:  ____________________________ 
             Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
 
__________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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F.-12.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Finance - North Carolina Education Lottery Payment Applications for School Debt Service

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Lottery proceeds in the amount of $2,000,000 were included in the FY19 General Fund
budget to pay a portion of debt service related to public school debt.  Upon approval by the
Cabarrus County Board of Education, the Kannapolis City Board of Education and the
Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners, two payment request applications will be
submitted to the Department of Public Instruction. 

The Cabarrus County School application is for $1,754,000 and the Kannapolis City School
application is for $246,000, for a total of $2,000,000.  A budget amendment and Capital
Project Ordinance is included for your review.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to authorize the Cabarrus County Chairman to execute the Public School Building
Capital Fund applications to release funds in the amount $2,000,000 from the North Carolina
Education Lottery Fund, and to approve the related budget amendment and updated Capital
Project Ordinance.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Susan Fearrington, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
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Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

CCS Application
KCS Application
Fd 320 Budget Amendment
Fd 320 Project Ordinance
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APPLICATION
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL FUND
NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION LOTTERY

Approved: ___________________ 

Date:         ___________________ 

Form Date:  July 01, 2011

County:

LEA:

Address:

Contact Person:

Title:          

Phone:

Project Title:

Location:

Type of Facility:

North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 18C, provides that a portion of the proceeds of the North 
Carolina State Lottery Fund be transferred to the Public School Building Capital Fund in accordance 
with G.S. 115C-546.2.   Further, G.S. 115C-546.2 (d) has been amended to include the following: 
     (3) No county shall have to provide matching funds…
     (4) A county may use monies in this Fund to pay for school construction projects in local school 
administrative units and to retire indebtedness incurred for school construction projects. 
     (5)  A county may not use monies in this Fund to pay for school technology needs.  

As used in this section, “Public School Buildings” shall include only facilities for individual schools that 
are used for instructional and related purposes, and does not include central administration, 
maintenance, or other facilities.  Applications must be submitted within one year following the 
date of final payment to the Contractor or Vendor.    

Short description of Construction Project:  

Estimated Costs: 

Planning and Design Services

Purchase of Land

New Construction

Additions / Renovations

Repair

Debt Payment / Bond Payment

TOTAL

Estimated Project Beginning Date: Est. Project Completion Date:

We, the undersigned, agree to submit a statement of state monies expended for this project within 60 
days following completion of the project.

The County Commissioners and the Board of Education do hereby jointly request approval of the above 
project, and request release of $_________________________________ from the Public School 
Building Capital Fund (Lottery Distribution).  We certify that the project herein described is within the 
parameters of G.S. 115C-546.

(Signature — Chair, County Commissioners) (Date)

 (Signature — Chair, Board of Education) (Date)

$

$

Cabarrus

Cabarrus County #130

PO Box 388 Concord, NC 28026

Kelly Klutz

Chief Financial Officer

704-260-5705

2018-19 Debt Service for School Construction

Concord, NC

Debt Service for School Construction (LOBS 2015D)

Debt Service for LOBS issued to build and renovate
School buildings for Cabarrus County Schools #130

1,754,000.00

1,754,000.00

7/1/18 6/30/19

1,754,000.00
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APPLICATION
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL FUND
NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION LOTTERY

Approved: ___________________ 

Date:         ___________________ 

Form Date:  July 01, 2011

County:

LEA:

Address:

Contact Person:

Title:          

Phone:

Project Title:

Location:

Type of Facility:

North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 18C, provides that a portion of the proceeds of the North 
Carolina State Lottery Fund be transferred to the Public School Building Capital Fund in accordance 
with G.S. 115C-546.2.   Further, G.S. 115C-546.2 (d) has been amended to include the following: 
     (3) No county shall have to provide matching funds…
     (4) A county may use monies in this Fund to pay for school construction projects in local school 
administrative units and to retire indebtedness incurred for school construction projects. 
     (5)  A county may not use monies in this Fund to pay for school technology needs.  

As used in this section, “Public School Buildings” shall include only facilities for individual schools that 
are used for instructional and related purposes, and does not include central administration, 
maintenance, or other facilities.  Applications must be submitted within one year following the 
date of final payment to the Contractor or Vendor.    

Short description of Construction Project:  

Estimated Costs: 

Planning and Design Services

Purchase of Land

New Construction

Additions / Renovations

Repair

Debt Payment / Bond Payment

TOTAL

Estimated Project Beginning Date: Est. Project Completion Date:

We, the undersigned, agree to submit a statement of state monies expended for this project within 60 
days following completion of the project.

The County Commissioners and the Board of Education do hereby jointly request approval of the above 
project, and request release of $_________________________________ from the Public School 
Building Capital Fund (Lottery Distribution).  We certify that the project herein described is within the 
parameters of G.S. 115C-546.

(Signature — Chair, County Commissioners) (Date)

 (Signature — Chair, Board of Education) (Date)

$

$

Cabarrus

Kannapolis City Schools #132

100 Denver St. Kannapolis, NC

Will Crabtree

Director of Business Operation

704-938-1131

2018-2019 Debt Service for School Construction

Kannapolis, NC

Debt Service for School Construction (LOBS 2015D)

Debt Sevice for LOBS issued to build and renovate
School buildings for the Kannapolis City Schools #132

246,000.00

246,000.00

7/1/18 6/30/19

246,000.00
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

320 6 7210-6444 Lottery Proceeds 22,069,308.00        2,000,000.00     24,069,308.00

320 9 7210-9704 Cont'b to General Fund 20,419,308.00        2,000,000.00     22,419,308.00

0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

                      Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

This amendment records the Public School  Building Capital Lottery funds requested from the Department of Public Instruction.  The funds will be 

used towards the FY19 school debt service payments.  Cabarrus County Schools' portion is $1,754,000 and Kannapolis City Schools' portion is 

$246,000.

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Susan Fearrington (prepared by Sarah Chesley)

2,000,000.00

Finance - Public School Capital Fund

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is the various County construction and renovation related 
projects. Details of the projects are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 

projects as listed.  
 
 
Lottery Proceeds 
Lottery Proceeds – Rowan County 
  

 
 

$24,069,308 
300,000 

 

 
TOTAL REVENUES 

 
$24,369,308 

            
  
  

D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 

 
Debt Service  
Construction  
Debt Service – Rowan County 

 
$22,419,308 

1,650,000 
300,000 

 

  
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $24,369,308 

 
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $24,369,308 

GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $24,369,308 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for 
statutorily permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations 

within or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained 
herein under the following conditions: 
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1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions 
of the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required 

to be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in 

the best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 
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c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 
 Adopted this 18st day of March, 2019. 

 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: __________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________ 
Clerk to the Board 

Page 138



F.-13.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Finance - Balance of FY19 Construction Funding for West Cabarrus High School and
Hickory Ridge Elementary School

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The approved FY19 Capital Improvement Plan included funding for West Cabarrus High
School and Hickory Ridge Elementary School.  Funding of $3,703,750 was provided by the
Capital Reserve Fund and $500,000 from the Lottery Fund.  Details of the categories funded
and a Lottery Application are included for your review.  

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to authorize the Cabarrus County Chairman to execute the Public School Building
Capital Fund application to release funds in the amount of $500,000 from the North Carolina
Education Lottery Fund.  

Motion to approve the Budget amendment and related Project Ordinances to record the final
construction funding for the West Cabarrus High School and Hickory Ridge Elementary
School projects.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Susan Fearrington, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

CIP Funded Projects
Funding BA
Lottery Application
Fd 320 Project Ordinance
Fd 369 Project Ordinance
Fd 370 Project Ordinance
Fd 450 Project Ordinance
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Cabarrus County

FY19 Capital Improvement Funded Projects

Capital Reserve Lottery 

Project Amount Amount

West Cabarrus High School:

Technology 196,750.00$               -$                             

Equipment & Furniture 2,000,000.00              -                                

Start-up Costs/Construction -                                500,000.00                 

2,196,750.00              500,000.00                 

Hickory Ridge Elementary School:

Technology 327,000.00                 -                                

Equipment and Furniture 900,000.00                 -                                

Start-up Costs 300,000.00                 -                                

1,527,000.00              -                                

Grand Total 3,723,750.00$            500,000.00$               

March 18, 2019
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

450 9 7220-9708 Cont'b to Capital Projects Funds 70,864,504.10       2,196,750.00    73,061,254.10

450 9 7220-9821 Building & Renovations 17,017,304.20       2,196,750.00    14,820,554.20

320 6 7210-6444 Lottery Proceeds 24,069,308.00       500,000.00       24,569,308.00

320 9 7210-9708 Cont'b to Capital Projects Funds 1,650,000.00          500,000.00       2,150,000.00

369 6 7344-6921 Cont'b from Capital Reserve Fund 5,231,692.00          2,196,750.00    7,428,442.00

369 6 7344-6910 Cont'b from Capital Projects Fund 4,933,803.26          500,000.00       5,433,803.26

369 9 7344-9862 Technology - WCHS 778,250.00             196,750.00       975,000.00

369 9 7344-9860 Equipment and Furniture - WCHS -                           2,000,000.00    2,000,000.00

369 9 7344-9726 Start-up Costs - WCHS -                           500,000.00       500,000.00

450 9 7220-9708 Cont'b to Capital Projects Funds 73,061,254.10       1,527,000.00    74,588,254.10

450 9 7220-9821 Building & Renovations 14,820,554.20       1,527,000.00    13,293,554.20

370 6 7345-6921 Cont'b from Capital Reserve Fund 3,215,804.00          1,527,000.00    4,742,804.00

370 9 7345-9862 Technology - HRES 183,000.00             327,000.00       510,000.00

370 9 7345-9860 Equipment and Furniture - HRES -                           900,000.00       900,000.00

370 9 7345-9726 Start up Costs - HRES -                           300,000.00       300,000.00

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

This budget amendment is to release funds from the Capital Reserve account that were set aside for West Cabarrus High School in the amount of $2,196,750  to 

fund Equipment and Furniture for $2,000,000, Technology in the amount of $196,750 and to use lottery funds in the amount of $500,000 for start-up costs.  We are 

also releasing funds from the Capital Reserve account that were set aside for the Hickory Ridge Elementary School in the amount of $1,527,000 to fund Equipment 

and Furniture in the amount of $900,000, Technology in the amount of $327,000 and Start-up costs in the amount of $300,000.

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Susan Fearrington (prepared by Sarah Chesley)

4,223,750.00

Finance - multiple funds

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request

Page 1 of 2
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Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date

Page 2 of 2
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APPLICATION
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL FUND
NORTH CAROLINA EDUCATION LOTTERY

Approved: ___________________ 

Date:         ___________________ 

Form Date:  July 01, 2011

County:

LEA:

Address:

Contact Person:

Title:          

Phone:

Project Title:

Location:

Type of Facility:

North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 18C, provides that a portion of the proceeds of the North 
Carolina State Lottery Fund be transferred to the Public School Building Capital Fund in accordance 
with G.S. 115C-546.2.   Further, G.S. 115C-546.2 (d) has been amended to include the following: 
     (3) No county shall have to provide matching funds…
     (4) A county may use monies in this Fund to pay for school construction projects in local school 
administrative units and to retire indebtedness incurred for school construction projects. 
     (5)  A county may not use monies in this Fund to pay for school technology needs.  

As used in this section, “Public School Buildings” shall include only facilities for individual schools that 
are used for instructional and related purposes, and does not include central administration, 
maintenance, or other facilities.  Applications must be submitted within one year following the 
date of final payment to the Contractor or Vendor.    

Short description of Construction Project:  

Estimated Costs: 

Planning and Design Services

Purchase of Land

New Construction

Additions / Renovations

Repair

Debt Payment / Bond Payment

TOTAL

Estimated Project Beginning Date: Est. Project Completion Date:

We, the undersigned, agree to submit a statement of state monies expended for this project within 60 
days following completion of the project.

The County Commissioners and the Board of Education do hereby jointly request approval of the above 
project, and request release of $_________________________________ from the Public School 
Building Capital Fund (Lottery Distribution).  We certify that the project herein described is within the 
parameters of G.S. 115C-546.

(Signature — Chair, County Commissioners) (Date)

 (Signature — Chair, Board of Education) (Date)

$

$

Cabarrus

Cabarrus County #130

PO Box 388 Concord, NC 28026

Kelly Klutz

Chief Financial Officer

704-260-5705

West Cabarrus High School Construction Costs

Concord

High School

Provide funds for construction costs of the West Cabarrus High

500,000.00

500,000.00

11/2017 8/2020

500,000.00
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PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is the various County construction and renovation related 
projects. Details of the projects are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 

projects as listed.  
   

 
Lottery Proceeds 
Lottery Proceeds – Rowan County 
 

 
$24,569,308 

300,000 
 

 
TOTAL REVENUES 

 
$24,869,308 

 
 

D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 
   

 
Debt Service  
Construction  
Debt Service – Rowan County 

 
$22,419,308 

2,150,000 
300,000 

 
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $24,869,308 
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $24,869,308 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $24,869,308 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for 
statutorily permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations 

within or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained 
herein under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation.  
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2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions 
of the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required 

to be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in 

the best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 
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d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 
transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 
 Adopted this 18st day of March, 2019. 

 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: __________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY 
LIMITED OBLIGATION BONDS 2017 PROJECT 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the construction of a Parking Deck. Details of the project 

are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 
projects as listed.  

 
Debt Proceeds 
General Fund Contribution 
Capital Projects Fund 
Capital Reserve Contribution 
 

$79,194,879 
997,000 

7,679,803 
       9,070,415 

 
TOTAL REVENUES $96,942,097 

 
C. The following appropriations are made as listed. 

 
Financing Costs 
Parking Deck Downtown Concord 
Performance Learning Center 
Other County Projects           
West Cabarrus High School 
 

$814,779 
13,583,850 
4,000,000 
2,472,973 

76,070,495 
 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $96,942,097 
  

 
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $96,942,097 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $96,942,097 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation. 
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2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of 

the same fund.  
 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
12. The Manager, Finance Director, or designee may create debt financing 

amendments from estimated projections upon approval by the Board of 
Commissioners of the debt financing and adjust as needed upon closing. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law. 
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 
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c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
  

Adopted this 18th Day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY 
LIMITED OBLIGATION BONDS 2018 PROJECT 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the construction and renovations of Public Schools. 

Details of the project are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 
projects as listed.  

 
General Fund Contribution 
Capital Project Fund Contribution 
Debt Proceeds 
Capital Reserve Contribution 
 
 

                  $   901,000 
                       517,197 
                  54,680,000 
                    7,036,745 

TOTAL REVENUES $63,134,942 
 
 

C. The following appropriations are made as listed. 
 

Legal Fees 
HVAC Replacement – Mt. Pleasant High-CCS 
Mobile Units – CCS 
HVAC Replacement – JN Fries Middle-CCS 
Hickory Ridge Elementary-CCS 
RCCC – Advanced Technology Center 
Land - RCCC 
 

      $     505,534 
4,276,945 
2,095,676 
3,011,267 

34,937,579 
16,586,941      

   1,721,000 
 

  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $63,134,942 
  

 
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $63,134,942 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $63,134,942 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 
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1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues 
within a function without limitation.  

 
2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of 

the same fund.  
 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 

or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections to 

actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law. 
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 
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d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 

 Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY CAPITAL RESERVE 
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is for the purpose of accumulating and appropriating funds 
specifically for future County and School capital projects.  
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital projects 

as listed.  
 

Interest on Investments 
Contributions from General Fund 
Contributions from Capital Projects Fund 
Contributions from CVB 
Contributions from other Governments 
 

$     560,142
91,988,028

338,309
573,771

3,000,000

 
TOTAL REVENUES $96,460,250

 

D. The following appropriations are made as listed: 
 

Mt. Pleasant Middle School  
Royal Oaks Elementary 
Kannapolis Middle School 
Odell 3-5 Elementary School 
G.W. Carver Renovations 
CBTC Campus Renovations, Safety, Security 
CBTC A/C Unit Replacement  
Concord Middle School Roof    
Harrisburg Elementary School Roof 
Site Study Multiple Schools 
J.N. Fries Middle School – Upfit 
A.L. Brown High School Paving 
Performance Learning Center 
West Cabarrus High School 
Hickory Ridge Elementary School 
RCCC – Advanced Technology Center 
RCCC Renovations 
Cabarrus County Schools – Buses FY16 
Cabarrus County Schools – Mobile Units FY16 
Cabarrus County Schools yellow buses (10) FY17 
Cabarrus County Schools mobile units (20) FY17 
Kannapolis City Schools yellow buses (5) FY17 
School Contingencies 
Tax Collector’s Office Renovation 
Frank Liske Park Overflow Parking Lot 
Training & Firing Range Renovations 
Public Safety Training Center 
Carolina Thread Trail 

3,627,164
4,476,490
5,018,148

19,755,175
1,520,978

184,075
205,000
884,359
630,306
30,000

300,000
500,000
590,709

12,362,245
5,260,001
2,293,941

280,043
875,000

1,110,000
880,000

2,400,000
441,739

2,017,889
9,116

24,908
50,000
75,000
50,000
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FLP – Western Playground Restroom Facility 
Arena Aisle Safety Lighting 
Arena Marquee Replacement & Sign Enhancement 
County Website Development 
Renovations to 2325 Lake Concord Road 
Courthouse Expansion 
Arena Restroom Renovations 
FLP Barn Restrooms 
EMS Heart Monitors 
EMS Relocation to Concord Fire #10 
Government Center Bathroom ADA 
Door Access & Security Cameras - Sheriff 
ITS – Fiber Infrastructure Improvements 
Governmental Center Chiller Replacement 
Radio Network & Ethernet Backhaul & Edge 
Arena Lighting Control System Replacement 
Frank Liske Park Playground Replacement 
EMS Headquarters - Consultant 
Midland Library Furniture 
Operations Center 
County Facility Projects 
Downtown Parking Deck  
Robert Wallace Park 
Park Projects/CVB 
Other County Capital Projects                                      

375,000
185,000
112,500
250,000
195,000

6,100,000
100,000
102,000
550,111
375,000
205,000
70,000

120,000
211,000
500,000
235,000
100,000
50,000
75,000

2,641,264
27,717

1,070,000
  3,091,047

573,771
13,293,554

  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $96,460,250
  
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $96,460,250
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $96,460,250

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues 

within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between functions of 
the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 

or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 
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6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections to 

actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: __________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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F.-14.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Finance - Updates to the School Construction Fund and Construction and Renovation Fund

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Projects for Cox Mill Elementary, Patriots Elementary, Kannapolis Middle and the Sheriff's
Department have been completed.  Included you will find a report with unspent project
balances which are being transferred to the available account within each fund to allow for
future projects.  
 
A request from Cabarrus County Schools was received for land testing in the amount of 
$12,000 for a future middle school site.  The funding can be provided by the available funds in
the School Construction Fund.   
 
There is also a need for camera replacements in county facilities in the amount of $24,099.
The funding can be provided by the available funds in the Construction and Renovation
Fund.  
 
As part of the FY19 Capital Improvement Plan, ten yellow school buses were approved for
West Cabarrus High School and Hickory Ridge Elementary School.  The $880,000 funding
was provided by the Capital Reserve Fund and will be recorded now in the School
Construction Fund.  

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the Cabarrus County School land testing request. 

Motion to approve the budget amendment and Project Ordinance updates to the School
Construction Fund and Construction and Renovation Fund for completed projects, the school

Page 157



bus funding, and the land testing request.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Susan Fearrington, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Closed Project List
CCS Land Testing Request
Bus CIP Approval
Budget Amendment
Fd 343 Project Ordinance
Fd 364 School Const.Project Ordinance
Fd 450 Project Ordinance
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Cabarrus County

FY19 Completed Projects - School Construction Fund and Construction and Renovation Fund

March 18, 2019

Total Amount moved

Project Purpose Budget Expenditures to AVAIL

Fund 364 - School Construction Fund

Cox Mill Elementary Sewer line Improvements 25,000.00$            23,536.74$            1,463.26$              

Patriots Elementary Two Stackable Mobile Units 122,100.35            122,099.98            0.37                         

Carver Elementary Building Improvements 1,620,025.00        1,617,287.86        2,737.14                 

1,767,125.35$      1,762,924.58$      4,200.77$              

Fund 343 - Construction and Renovation Fund

Sheriff's Department Restroom Repairs 150,000.00$          113,659.20$          36,340.80$            
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Capital Improvement Plan

Department: 

Function:

Project Title:

Type: 

Status:

Total Cost: 880,000$        

Project Costs

Planning/Design

Land/Acquisition

Construction

Building Improvements

Equipment

Other 880,000          

Total -$                880,000$        -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Funding Sources

General Fund

Capital Reserve Fund 880,000          

Multi Year Fund

Debt

Grants

Permits/Fees

Other-TBD

Total -$                880,000$        -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Operating Budget Impact

Salaries & Benefits

Materials & Supplies

Contracts & Services

Capital Outlay

Other

Total -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Provide safe and reliable transportation for the projected growth of students attending CCS and to serve the need of additional special 

programs.

Project Description

FY 2023

Planning

Future

Years

Background & Justification/Status

With the opening of West Cabarrus High School, transportation will need to purchase 10 additional buses to cover the expected growth 

and enrollment of students to keep the ride time average (50 minutes) stable. Each school bus must meet NC State standards.  The total 

requested includes the cost of the buses, cameras, taxes, tags, and fees.

Impact If Not Funded and Maximum Time it Can be Delayed

If the 10 yellow buses are not funded, it will have a ripple effect in the following year(s).  Future years show an increase in enrollment in all 

tiers.  Should the department have an insufficient number of buses available, ride time will increase, earlier stop times will occur and 

ridership could be denied in heavy growth areas.  In addition, a shortage of buses would cause us to use our spare buses to transport 

students which would decrease the number of buses to be used when a bus is "parked."

FY 2018

Adopted

FY 2019

Adopted

FY 2020

Planning

FY 2021

Planning

FY 2022

Planning

Cabarrus County Schools

Education

(10) Yellow Buses

New 

Future
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Notes:

Use this sheet to communicate any difficulties you may have had filling in the locked first sheet. You may paste anything here with instructions for us to input on the first sheet. 
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Use this sheet to communicate any difficulties you may have had filling in the locked first sheet. You may paste anything here with instructions for us to input on the first sheet. 
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

364 6 0000-6921-AVAIL Cont'b from CRF 73,311.85               1,463.26               74,775.11

364 9 0000-9830-AVAIL Other Improvements - AVAIL 77,366.76               1,463.26               78,830.02

364 6 7316-6921 Cont'b from CRF 25,000.00               1,463.26         23,536.74

364 9 7316-9830 Other Improvements - Cox Mill Elementary 25,000.00               1,463.26         23,536.74

364 6 0000-6921-AVAIL Cont'b from CRF 74,775.11               0.37                      74,775.48

364 9 0000-9830-AVAIL Other Improvements - AVAIL 78,830.02               0.37                      78,830.39

364 6 7330-6921 Cont'b from CRF 122,100.35             0.37                 122,099.98

364 9 7330-9826 Building Acquisition- Patriots Elementary 122,100.35             0.37                 122,099.98

364 6 0000-6921-AVAIL Cont'b from CRF 74,775.48               2,737.14               77,512.62

364 9 0000-9830-AVAIL Other Improvements - AVAIL 78,830.39               2,737.14               81,567.53

364 6 7402-6921-RENO Cont'b from CRF 1,520,978.00          2,737.14         1,518,240.86

364 9 7402-9821-RENO Building and Improvements - KIS 1,620,025.00          2,737.14         1,617,287.86

364 6 0000-6921-AVAIL Cont'b from CRF - AVAIL 77,512.62               12,000.00       65,512.62

364 9 0000-9830-AVAIL Other Improvements - AVAIL 81,567.53               12,000.00       69,567.53

364 6 7338-6921 Cont'b from CRF - Multiple Schools Site Testing 30,000.00               12,000.00            42,000.00

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

The purpose of this amendment is to move unused funds from completed projects in the School Construction Fund, Cox Mill Elementary in the amount of 

$1,463.29, Patriots Elementary in the amount of .37 cents, Kannapolis Middle School in the amount of $2,737.14, and in the Construction & Renovation, Sheriff's 

Bathroom repair in the amount of $36,340.80, to an available account to be used for other projects.  This amendment also moves funds 1) from  the School 

Construction Fund AVAIL account into the Multiple School site development project in the amount of $12,000 for land testing and 2) from the Construction and 

Renovation Fund AVAIL account for a County Building camera replacement system in the amount of $24,099.  In addition this BA releases funds from the Capital 

Reserve Fund to fund the purchase of 10 yellow school buses for WCHS & HRES in the amount of $880,000.

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Susan Fearrington (Sarah Chesley)

956,640.57$                                                                    

Finance - 364, 343 and 450 Funds

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request
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364 9 7338-9606 Engineering - Multiple Schools Site Testing -                            12,000.00            12,000.00

0.00

450 9 7220-9708 Cont'b to Capital Projects Funds 74,588,254.10        880,000.00          75,468,254.10

450 9 7220-9821 Building & Renovations 13,293,554.20        880,000.00     12,413,554.20

364 6 7338-6921 Cont'b from CRF - Buses Multiple Schools -                            880,000.00          880,000.00

364 9 7338-9863 Vehicles - Buses Multiple Schools -                            880,000.00          880,000.00

343 6 0000-6902-AVAIL Cont'b from GF - AVAIL 60,578.62               36,340.80            96,919.42

343 9 0000-9830-AVAIL Other Improvements - AVAIL 83,744.90               36,340.80            120,085.70

343 6 2110-6902-RPAIR Cont'b from GF 150,000.00             36,340.80       113,659.20

343 9 2110-9821-RPAIR Building and Renovations 150,000.00             36,340.80       113,659.20

343 6 0000-6902-AVAIL Cont'b from GF - AVAIL 96,919.42               24,099.00       72,820.42

343 9 0000-9830-AVAIL Other Improvements - AVAIL 120,085.70             24,099.00       95,986.70

343 6 1810-6902-CAMSY Cont'b from GF - CAMSY -                            24,099.00            24,099.00

343 9 1810-9860-CAMSY Equipment & Furniture -                            24,099.00            24,099.00

0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________
Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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CABARRUS COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION 

PROJECT 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is the various County construction and renovation related 
projects. Details of the projects are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 

projects as listed.  
 

Park & Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF) Grant 
Rental – Tower Lease 
Sale of Fixed Assets 
Contributions and Donations 
General Fund Contribution 
Lease Proceeds (Robert Wallace Park) 
Capital Projects Fund Contribution 
Capital Reserve Fund Contribution 
 

$    350,000 
847,694 

1,012,442 
117,036 

5,112,457 
4,596,394 
2,141,264 

13,399,546 
 

  
TOTAL REVENUES $27,576,832 

            
D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 

 
Government Center Chiller Replacement 
Governmental Center ADA Bathrooms 
County Building Camera Systems 
ITS Fiber Technology Improvements 
County Website Design 
Furniture Replacements 
County Operation Center 
Elevator Modernization Government Center 
Multiple building Fall Protection Measures 
Jail Camera Upgrade 
LEC Law Enforcement Technology 
Training & Firing Range Renovation 
Sheriff’s Admin Roof Repair 
Courthouse Expansion 
Clerk of Court Improvements 
Public Safety Training Center 
EMS Headquarters – Consultants 
EMS Co-location – Concord Fire #11 
EMS Heart Monitors 
Emergency Communications Equip & Ethernet Backhaul 
JM Robinson High School Wetlands Mitigation 

$211,000 
151,469 
24,099 

120,000 
283,750 
184,723 

3,100,000 
176,000 
300,000 
112,607 
791,324 
50,000 

113,659 
6,100,000 

113,000 
90,000 
50,000 

375,000 
566,111 

                    2,721,086 
100,000 
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Landfill Retaining Wall 
Veterans Services Improvements 
Cooperative Ext. ADA Bathrooms 
RCCC Land for future expansion 
NE Area Park – Other Improvements 
NE Area Park - Plot 
Robert Wallace Park  
Frank Liske Park – Barn Restrooms 
Carolina Thread Trail 
Frank Liske park Playground Replacement 
Frank Liske Park – Lower Lot Restrooms 
Midland Library Furniture 
Arena – Lighting Control System Replacement 
Unassigned 

230,301 
92,674 

118,812 
1,244,001 

489,024 
100,000 

8,147,965 
126,405 
109,329 
100,000 
678,506 
75,000 

                       235,000 
95,987 

  
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $27,576,832 
  
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $27,576,832 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $27,576,832 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for 
statutorily permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations 

within or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained 
herein under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions 
of the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the 
appropriate approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or 
amendments to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the 
appropriate annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds. 
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8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required 

to be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in 

the best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the 
law.   

 
b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 

financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: ________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the construction and renovations of Public Schools. 

Details of the projects are listed in section D. of this Project Ordinance. 
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
a. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 

projects as listed.  
 

General Fund Contribution    
Capital Reserve Contribution 
Capital Projects Fund Contribution 
 

$49,047 
3,840,465 

54,055 

  
TOTAL REVENUES $3,943,567 

 
C. The following appropriations are made as listed. 

 
Cox Elementary Sewer Relocation 
Patriots Elementary Mobile Units 
Site Evaluations-Multiple Schools 
J.N. Fries Middle School Other Improvements 
Kannapolis Intermediate Renovations-Carver Elem 
A.L. Brown HS Other Improvements 
CBTC Campus Renovations, Safety, Security 
CBTC A/C Units Replacement Phase II 
RCCC – HVAC Replacement 
Available Other Improvements 

23,537 
122,100 
42,000 

300,000 
1,617,288 

500,000 
184,075 
105,000 
100,000 
69,567 

  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,943,567 
  

 
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $3,943,567 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $3,943,567 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 
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1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 
revenues within a function without limitation.  

 
2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of 

the same fund.  
 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law. 
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 
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c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 
governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 

 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY CAPITAL RESERVE 
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is for the purpose of accumulating and appropriating funds 
specifically for future County and School capital projects.  
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital projects 

as listed.  
 

Interest on Investments 
Contributions from General Fund 
Contributions from Capital Projects Fund 
Contributions from CVB 
Contributions from other Governments 
 

$     560,142
91,988,028

338,309
573,771

3,000,000

 
TOTAL REVENUES $96,460,250

 

D. The following appropriations are made as listed: 
 

Mt. Pleasant Middle School  
Royal Oaks Elementary 
Kannapolis Middle School 
Odell 3-5 Elementary School 
G.W. Carver Renovations 
CBTC Campus Renovations, Safety, Security 
CBTC A/C Unit Replacement  
Concord Middle School Roof    
Harrisburg Elementary School Roof 
Site Study Multiple Schools 
Buses – WCHS and HRES 
J.N. Fries Middle School – Upfit 
A.L. Brown High School Paving 
Performance Learning Center 
West Cabarrus High School 
Hickory Ridge Elementary School 
RCCC – Advanced Technology Center 
RCCC Renovations 
Cabarrus County Schools – Buses FY16 
Cabarrus County Schools – Mobile Units FY16 
Cabarrus County Schools yellow buses (10) FY17 
Cabarrus County Schools mobile units (20) FY17 

3,627,164
4,476,490
5,018,148

19,755,175
1,520,978

184,075
205,000
884,359
630,306
30,000

880.000
300,000
500,000
590,709

12,362,245
5,260,001
2,293,941

280,043
875,000

1,110,000
880,000

2,400,000
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Kannapolis City Schools yellow buses (5) FY17 
School Contingencies 
Tax Collector’s Office Renovation 
Frank Liske Park Overflow Parking Lot 
Training & Firing Range Renovations 
Public Safety Training Center 
Carolina Thread Trail 
FLP – Western Playground Restroom Facility 
Arena Aisle Safety Lighting 
Arena Marquee Replacement & Sign Enhancement 
County Website Development 
Renovations to 2325 Lake Concord Road 
Courthouse Expansion 
Arena Restroom Renovations 
FLP Barn Restrooms 
EMS Heart Monitors 
EMS Relocation to Concord Fire #10 
Government Center Bathroom ADA 
Door Access & Security Cameras - Sheriff 
ITS – Fiber Infrastructure Improvements 
Governmental Center Chiller Replacement 
Radio Network & Ethernet Backhaul & Edge 
Arena Lighting Control System Replacement 
Frank Liske Park Playground Replacement 
EMS Headquarters - Consultant 
Midland Library Furniture 
Operations Center 
County Facility Projects 
Downtown Parking Deck  
Robert Wallace Park 
Park Projects/CVB 
Other County Capital Projects                                      

441,739
2,017,889

9,116
24,908
50,000
75,000
50,000

375,000
185,000
112,500
250,000
195,000

6,100,000
100,000
102,000
550,111
375,000
205,000
70,000

120,000
211,000
500,000
235,000
100,000
50,000
75,000

2,641,264
27,717

1,070,000
  3,091,047

573,771
12,413,554

 
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $96,460,250
  
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $96,460,250
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $96,460,250

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues 

within a function without limitation.  
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2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between functions of 
the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 
Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 

or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections to 

actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 
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d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: __________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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F.-15.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Finance – Partial Funding for the New Courthouse Architect, Pre-Construction Administration
Contracts, Engineering and Other Improvements

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Partial budget funding in the areas of Architecture, Pre-Construction Administration,
Engineering and Other Improvements need to be recorded for the new Courthouse.
Reallocation of existing funds and additional Capital Reserve funds are needed to meet the
current needs of the new Courthouse project.  To allocate this funding, two budget
amendments and three project ordinances are included for your review.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve funding for the new Courthouse Architect and Pre-Construction
Administration contracts, Engineering and Other Improvement needs and the related budget
amendments and project ordinances.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Susan Fearrington, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Courthouse Backup
Close out Budget Amendment
Fd 450 Budget Amendment
Fd 343 Project Ordinance
Fd 368 Project Ordinance
Fd 450 Project Ordinance
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Cabarrus County
Courthouse Project
Current Funding needs

Architects
34392210-9607-COURT A/E Basic Design Fee  $            5,750,000 

 Third Party Estimator                     50,000 
Furnishing, Fixtures & Equipment Design                   320,000 
Reimbursable Expenses(prints, posters, etc)                     10,000 
A/E Basic Construction Admin (submittal review, pay 
app, 72 visits) 1,250,000              

Augmented Construction Admin Additional (Enhanced) 578,000                 

Total Silling Architect Contract 7,958,000              

Construction
34392210-9820-COURT Pre-Construction Admin - Messer                1,111,000 

Engineering
34392210-9606-COURT Pre-Design Engineers                   100,000 

Other Improvements
34392210-9830-COURT Other Improvements                2,400,000 

Total Need 11,569,000$          

Funding
Available within established Courthouse budget 5,150,000$            
Mt. Pleasant Middle School underbudget 389,243                 
Mt. Pleasant Middle School Contingency 385,086                 
Mt. Pleasant Middle School Contractor Sales Tax 496,613                 
Royal Oaks Elementary School underbudget 33,639                    
Royal Oaks Elementary School Contingency 145,760                 
Royal Oaks Elementary School Contractor Sales Tax 355,249                 
Interest Income - unbudgeted 475,956                 
Capital Reserve Funding 4,137,454              

Total 11,569,000$          

\\cabarruscountync.sharepoint.com@SSL\DavWWWRoot\sites\finance\Shared Documents\Common\Debt\Debt to be 
issued 2020\Courthouse funding calculation 2-25-19
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

368 6 0000-6701 Interest on Investments 18,817.31               477,480.91         496,298.22

368 9 0000-9704 Contribution to General Fund -                            1,524.46             1,524.46

368 9 0000-9707 Contribution to Capital Reserve Fund -                            1,750,700.07     -                   1,750,700.07

368 9 7305-9825 Contra Sales Tax -                            355,248.50     (355,248.50)

368 9 7305-9606 Engineers 262,500.00             4,770.71         257,729.29

368 9 7305-9726 Cabarrus County Sch-Start Up 207,250.00             251.37             206,998.63

368 9 7305-9860 Equipment & Furniture 805,000.00             3,133.08         801,866.92

368 9 7305-9862 Technology 752,400.00             6,606.84         745,793.16

368 9 7305-9864 Technology Infrastructure 287,600.18             18,876.95       268,723.23

368 9 7332-9825 Contra Sales Tax -                            496,613.02     (496,613.02)

368 9 7332-9485 Administration Fees 20,000.00               1.44                 19,998.56

368 9 7332-9606 Engineers 357,877.00             83,336.25       274,540.75

368 9 7332-9607 Architects 1,454,990.00          31,104.72       1,423,885.28

368 9 7332-9726 Cabarrus County Sch-Start Up 189,999.70             4,394.37         185,605.33

368 9 7332-9820-0599 Construction-Owners Costs 300,000.00             165,409.96     134,590.04

368 9 7332-9860 Equipment & Furniture 1,215,000.00          31,739.59       1,183,260.41

368 9 7332-9862 Technology 782,308.00             73,256.30       709,051.70

368 9 7332-9864 Technology Infrastructure 505,815.00             0.52                 505,814.48

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

This budget amendment adjusts the construction budget for the 1) completed Mt. Pleasant Middle School replacement and 2) a budget adjustment for the partial 

completion of Royal Oaks Elementary School.  This amendment also records unbudgeted interest income and contractor sales tax savings.  The net effect of 

$1,750,700.07  is being transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund for one time project funding.  

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Susan Fearrington

1,750,700.07

Finance

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request
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450 6 7220-6910 Cont From Capital Projects Fund 331,709.00             1,750,700.07     2,082,409.07

450 9 7220-9821 Building and Renovations 12,413,554.20        1,750,700.07     14,164,254.27

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ Object/ 

Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget
Increase Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

450 9 7305-9660 Contingency - ROE 145,760.00             145,760.00       0.00

450 9 7220-9708 Contribution to Capital Project Fund 70,864,504.10        145,760.00          71,010,264.10

450 9 7332-9660 Contingency - MPMS 505,086.00             385,086.00       120,000.00

450 9 7220-9708 Contribution to Capital Project Fund 71,010,264.10        385,086.00          71,395,350.10

450 9 7220-9821 Building & Renovations 14,164,254.27        5,888,154.00    8,276,100.27

450 9 7220-9708 Contribution to Capital Project Fund 71,395,350.10        5,888,154.00       77,283,504.10

343 6 2210-6921-COURT Contribution from Capital Reserve 6,100,000.00          6,419,000.00       12,519,000.00

343 9 2210-9605-COURT Consultants 100,000.00             16,904.22         83,095.78

343 9 2210-9606-COURT Engineering -                           100,000.00          100,000.00

343 9 2210-9607-COURT Architect 6,000,000.00          2,377,315.00       8,377,315.00

343 9 2210-9820-COURT Construction -                           1,111,000.00       1,111,000.00

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

Purpose:  This Budget Amendment moves funds from the Contingency Fund for Royal Oaks Elementary in the amount of $145,760 and the Mount Pleasant 

Middle School in the amount of $385,086 and moves funds from Building and Renovations into the Contribution to Capital Project Fund in the amount of 

$5,888,154.  The total amount of $6,419,000 will be used to fund the Courthouse architect and pre-construction contracts in the 343 Construction and 

Renovation Fund.  This budget amendment also adjusts the consultants, engineering, other improvements and contingency budgets for current estimates.

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Susan Fearrington, (prepared by Sarah Chesley)

6,419,000.00$                                                                   

Fund 450 and 343
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343 9 2210-9830-COURT Other Improvements 113,000.00             2,355,785.98       2,468,785.98

343 9 2210-9660-COURT Contingency -                           491,803.24          491,803.24

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 ____________________________________

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date

Page 182



  

CABARRUS COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION 
PROJECT 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is the various County construction and renovation related 
projects. Details of the projects are listed in section C. of this Project Ordinance. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital 

projects as listed.  
 

Park & Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF) Grant 
Rental – Tower Lease 
Sale of Fixed Assets 
Contributions and Donations 
General Fund Contribution 
Lease Proceeds (Robert Wallace Park) 
Capital Projects Fund Contribution 
Capital Reserve Fund Contribution 
 

$    350,000 
847,694 

1,012,442 
117,036 

5,112,457 
4,596,394 
2,141,264 

19,818,545 
 

  
TOTAL REVENUES $33,995,832 

            
D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 

 
Government Center Chiller Replacement 
Governmental Center ADA Bathrooms 
County Building Camera Systems 
ITS Fiber Technology Improvements 
County Website Design 
Furniture Replacements 
County Operation Center 
Elevator Modernization Government Center 
Multiple building Fall Protection Measures 
Jail Camera Upgrade 
LEC Law Enforcement Technology 
Training & Firing Range Renovation 
Sheriff’s Admin Roof Repair 
Courthouse Expansion 
Clerk of Court Improvements 
Public Safety Training Center 
EMS Headquarters – Consultants 
EMS Co-location – Concord Fire #11 
EMS Heart Monitors 
Emergency Communications Equip & Ethernet Backhaul 
JM Robinson High School Wetlands Mitigation 
Landfill Retaining Wall 
Veterans Services Improvements 

$211,000 
151,469 
24,099 

120,000 
283,750 
184,723 

3,100,000 
176,000 
300,000 
112,607 
791,324 
50,000 

113,659 
12,519,000 

113,000 
90,000 
50,000 

375,000 
566,111 

                    2,721,086 
100,000 
230,301 
92,674 
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Cooperative Ext. ADA Bathrooms 
RCCC Land for future expansion 
NE Area Park – Other Improvements 
NE Area Park - Plot 
Robert Wallace Park  
Frank Liske Park – Barn Restrooms 
Carolina Thread Trail 
Frank Liske park Playground Replacement 
Frank Liske Park – Lower Lot Restrooms 
Midland Library Furniture 
Arena – Lighting Control System Replacement 
Unassigned 

118,812 
1,244,001 

489,024 
100,000 

8,147,965 
126,405 
109,329 
100,000 
678,506 
75,000 

                       235,000 
95,987 

  
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $33,995,832 
  
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $33,995,832 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $33,995,832 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for 
statutorily permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations 

within or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained 
herein under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions 
of the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the 
appropriate approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or 
amendments to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the 
appropriate annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required 
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to be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in 

the best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the 
law.   

 
b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 

financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 Adopted this 18th day of March 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: ________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION DEBT FUND  
BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is for the construction and renovations of Public Schools. 
Details of the projects are listed in section D. of this Project Ordinance. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital projects 

as listed.  
 

Capital Reserve Contribution 
General Fund Contribution 
Limited Obligation Bonds 

$13,121,802 
1,336,500 

84,944,452 
Public School Building  - Lottery funds 
Interest Income 

                                 1,600,000 
                                    496,299 

  
TOTAL REVENUES $101,499,053 

        
D. The following appropriations are made as listed. 

   
Royal Oaks Elementary School 
Mt. Pleasant Middle School 
Kannapolis Middle School 
Legal Fees/Closing Costs 
Contribution to Capital Reserve Fund 

$23,854,603 
33,374,308 
41,777,548 

741,894 
1,750,700 

  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $101,499,053 
  
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $101,499,053 
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $101,499,053 

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and 

revenues within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $500,000 between functions of 
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the same fund.  
 
 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which 

are set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or 

revenues, or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may 
adjust budgets to match, including grants that require a County match for which 
funds are available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections 

to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the 
annual budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project 

Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 
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transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 
 Adopted this the 18th day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: _________________________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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CABARRUS COUNTY CAPITAL RESERVE 
CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
that, Pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the 
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   
 

A. The project authorized is for the purpose of accumulating and appropriating funds 
specifically for future County and School capital projects.  
 

B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 
the terms of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget 
contained herein. 

 
C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital projects 

as listed.  
 

Interest on Investments 
Contributions from General Fund 
Contributions from Capital Projects Fund 
Contributions from CVB 
Contributions from other Governments 
 

$     560,142
91,988,028
2,089,009

573,771
3,000,000

 
TOTAL REVENUES $98,210,950

 

D. The following appropriations are made as listed: 
 

Mt. Pleasant Middle School  
Royal Oaks Elementary 
Kannapolis Middle School 
Odell 3-5 Elementary School 
G.W. Carver Renovations 
CBTC Campus Renovations, Safety, Security 
CBTC A/C Unit Replacement  
Concord Middle School Roof    
Harrisburg Elementary School Roof 
Site Study Multiple Schools 
Buses – WCHS and HRES 
J.N. Fries Middle School – Upfit 
A.L. Brown High School Paving 
Performance Learning Center 
West Cabarrus High School 
Hickory Ridge Elementary School 
RCCC – Advanced Technology Center 
RCCC Renovations 
Cabarrus County Schools – Buses FY16 
Cabarrus County Schools – Mobile Units FY16 
Cabarrus County Schools yellow buses (10) FY17 
Cabarrus County Schools mobile units (20) FY17 
Kannapolis City Schools yellow buses (5) FY17 
School Contingencies 
Tax Collector’s Office Renovation 
Frank Liske Park Overflow Parking Lot 
Training & Firing Range Renovations 
Public Safety Training Center 

3,627,164
4,476,490
5,018,148

19,755,175
1,520,978

184,075
205,000
884,359
630,306
30,000

880.000
300,000
500,000
590,709

12,362,245
5,260,001
2,293,941

280,043
875,000

1,110,000
880,000

2,400,000
441,739

1,487,043
9,116

24,908
50,000
75,000
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Carolina Thread Trail 
FLP – Western Playground Restroom Facility 
Arena Aisle Safety Lighting 
Arena Marquee Replacement & Sign Enhancement 
County Website Development 
Renovations to 2325 Lake Concord Road 
Courthouse Expansion 
Arena Restroom Renovations 
FLP Barn Restrooms 
EMS Heart Monitors 
EMS Relocation to Concord Fire #10 
Government Center Bathroom ADA 
Door Access & Security Cameras - Sheriff 
ITS – Fiber Infrastructure Improvements 
Governmental Center Chiller Replacement 
Radio Network & Ethernet Backhaul & Edge 
Arena Lighting Control System Replacement 
Frank Liske Park Playground Replacement 
EMS Headquarters - Consultant 
Midland Library Furniture 
Operations Center 
County Facility Projects 
Downtown Parking Deck  
Robert Wallace Park 
Park Projects/CVB 
Other County Capital Projects                                      

50,000
375,000
185,000
112,500
250,000
195,000

12,519,000
100,000
102,000
550,111
375,000
205,000
70,000

120,000
211,000
500,000
235,000
100,000
50,000
75,000

2,641,264
27,717

1,070,000
  3,091,047

573,771
8,276,100

 
  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $98,210,950
  
  
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $98,210,950
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES  $98,210,950

 
Section II.   
 
 A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
 B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditure and revenues 

within a function without limitation.  
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between functions of 
the same fund.  

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 

 
5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 

or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
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to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated projections to 

actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or amendments 
to construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the appropriate 
annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds. 

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 
 

9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 
document budgeted appropriations to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 
259, 449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129(a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III. 
 

 This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus.   

 
a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the law.   
 

b. The Finance Director is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 
financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project. 

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project associated 
with the project is closed. 

 
 Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 
 

CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
BY: __________________________ 

 Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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F.-16.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Human Resources - Health Insurance Renewal FY20

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Following a review of renewal options, Human Resources and County Management would
like to recommend a health insurance renewal for FY 20. 

The County currently provides health coverage to over 1000 employees and 1,400 covered
lives offering two plans, a traditional “Open Access Plan” (OAP) and a Consumer Driven
Plan with a Health Savings Account (HSA). Approximately 38% of our employees are on the
OAP plan. 

With the approved OAP plan design changes, the health insurance FY20 renewal will be
1.74% increase from FY 19.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt the plan design changes to the OAP plan and increase the rate by $10 per
employee per month, from $655 to $665. The total amount increased is $189,555.00.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lundee Covington, HR Director 
Johanna Ray, Health and Wellness Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
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No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

FY20 Health Insurance Renewal
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Health Insurance Meetings
FY 20

Presented by:

Lundee Covington, Human Resources Manager

Johanna Ray, Health and Wellness Manager

Page 194



Health Insurance Renewal

cabarruscounty.us

• Continue with Cigna for FY 20
– Dependent coverage premiums will remain the same on 

both plans
– The claims for the OAP plan continue to run over 50% 

higher than the H S A plan.
– Address the cost differential, it is recommended that the 

OAP individual deductible will increase $500 and RX 
copays will change. Premiums are able to remain the 
same.

– Cost increase to County: $189,555
Self insured rate:
Currently $655 per employee per month 
FY 20 $665 per employee per month
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cabarruscounty.us

2019-2020 Renewal

Proposed CIGNA
Self-funded OAP

CIGNA
Self-funded HSA

In-Network In-Network
County Contribution to an HSA 
Account None $750

Coinsurance Limit
Single $4,150
Family $8,300

Single $2,000
Family $2,000

Lifetime Maximum None None
Deductible - Individual $2,000 $1,500
Deductible - Family $4,000 $3,000
Max Out of Pocket-Individual $6,150 $3,500
Max Out of Pocket-Family $12,300 $5,000
Office Visits to Your PCP $30 Copay Ded/Coinsurance
Office Visit to a Specialist Ded/Coinsurance Ded/Coinsurance
Wellness Benefits 100% 100%
Inpatient Hospital Care Ded/Coinsurance Ded/Coinsurance
Outpatient Surgery Ded/Coinsurance Ded/Coinsurance
Emergency Room Visit Ded/Coinsurance Ded/Coinsurance
Urgent Care Ded/Coinsurance Ded/Coinsurance
Prescription Drugs $10/$55/$70 - 2x Mail Ded/Coinsurance
Benefit Percentage 80% 80%

OAP changes are highlighted in yellow.
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FY20 Health Insurance

• No dependent premium changes for employees

• Proposed plans for FY 20
– OAP (only available if health insurance effective prior 

to 7/1/17). Plan design changes.

– H S A open to all. No plan changes.

• Proposed increase of $189,555 for the County
– $665 per employee per month

cabarruscounty.us
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F.-17.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Infrastructure and Asset Management - Courthouse Expansion Construction Manager at Risk
Contract

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Messer Construction Co. was selected as the Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) for the
Cabarrus County Courthouse Expansion project.  Staff will present the AIA contract(s) for
Messer Construction Co. for approval by the Board of Commissioners.  These contracts
detail the delivery of the Guaranteed Maximum Prices (GMP's) for the site enabling package,
Phase I (the new Courthouse building), and Phase II (renovations to the existing
Courthouse).  The contract will also carry the pre-construction services which represents the
collaboration work with the design team and is the primary goal of a Construction Manager at
Risk Project.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the contract between Cabarrus County and Messer Construction Co.; and
authorize the County Manager to execute the contract on behalf of Cabarrus County, subject
to review or revisions by the County Attorney.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Kyle Bilafer, Area Manager of Operations

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

Page 198



COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

AIA 133 Contract
AIA 201 Contract
Addendum A
Addendum B
Addendum C
Addendum D
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F.-18.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Planning and Development - Advisory Board Recommendation Regarding Deferred Tax
Funds

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Board of Commissioners directed staff to engage an advisory committee to make
recommendations regarding the use of the Deferred Tax Fund for specific projects.  The Soil
and Water staff is requesting $30,000 from the fund to assist with the surveys, environmental
assessments, and legal work on two conservation easements.  Staff had planned out
expenditures so that they fit into the yearly funding, however, the state requirements changed
forcing the county to do some of the work earlier than planned.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to adopt budget amendment and project ordinance.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Kelly Sifford, AICP
Planning and Development Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Memo from Advisory Board
Budget Amendment
Ordinance
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MEMOMEMOMEMOMEMO    
    

 

 

65 Church Street SE, Concord, NC 28025 • PO Box 707, Concord, NC 28026 

Phone 704-920-2000 • Fax 704-920-2820 

cabarruscounty.us 

T O :  C a b a r r u s  C o u n t y  B o a r d  o f  C o m m i s s i o n e r s  

F R O M :  K e l l y  S i f f o r d   

D A T E :  2 / 1 8 / 2 0 1 9  

S U B J E C T :  D e f e r r e d  T a x  F u n d  A d v i s o r y  C o m m i t t e e  
R e c o m m e n d a t i o n  

 

T h e  C a b a r r u s  C o u n t y  S o i l  a n d  W a t e r  C o n s e r v a t i o n  D i s t r i c t  m e t  
w i t h  t h e  D e f e r r e d  T a x  F u n d  A d v i s o r y  C o m m i t t e e  t o  r e q u e s t  a  
r e c o m m e n d a t i o n  o f  p r o v i d i n g  t h e  S o i l  a n d  W a t e r  D i s t r i c t  
$ 3 0 , 0 0 0  f r o m  t h e  D e f e r r e d  T a x  f u n d  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  s u r v e y s ,  
e n v i r o n m e n t a l  a s s e s s m e n t s ,  a n d  l e g a l  c o s t s  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  t w o  
a g r i c u l t u r a l  e a s e m e n t s  t h a t  a r e  c u r r e n t l y  b e i n g  p u r s u e d  b y  t h e  
d i s t r i c t .   S t a f f  h a d  b e e n  p l a n n i n g  t o  c o m p l e t e  o n e  o f  t h e  
e a s e m e n t s  n e x t  y e a r ,  h o w e v e r ,  p r o g r a m  r e q u i r e m e n t s  h a v e  
c h a n g e d  r e q u i r i n g  t h e  s u r v e y s  a n d  e n v i r o n m e n t a l  r e v i e w s  t o  b e  
c o m p l e t e d  t h i s  f i s c a l  y e a r .   C u r r e n t  f u n d i n g  f o r  t h a t  p r o g r a m  
w o u l d  n o t  c o v e r  t h a t  c o s t  t h i s  f i s c a l  y e a r .   T h i s  f u n d i n g  w i l l  
a l l o w  s t a f f  t o  c o n t i n u e  o n  w i t h  t h e  p r o j e c t  w i t h o u t  t h e  r i s k  o f  n o t  
m e e t i n g  t h e  d e a d l i n e s .  T h e  A d v i s o r y  C o m m i t t e e  r e c o m m e n d e d  
u n a n i m o u s l y  t o  a s k  t h e  B o a r d  o f  C o m m i s s i o n e r s  f u n d  t h i s  
r e q u e s t .  
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Budget Revision/Amendment Request

Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget
Increase Amount Decrease Amount Revised Budget

460 6 0000/6023 Deferred Tax Collection 1,864,284.26                 30,000.00                       1,834,284.26

460 9 0000/9830 Other Improvements 2,226,218.69                 30,000.00                       2,196,218.69

0.00

460 6 3270/6023 Deferred Tax Collection 126,000.00                     30,000.00                       156,000.00

460 9 3270/9445 Purchased Services 142,000.00                     30,000.00                       172,000.00

0.00

0.00

Total 0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________

                Budget Officer

                            Approved

                            Denied

_____________________________________

_____________________________________

    Denied

Purpose: The Board of Commissioners directed staff to engage an advisory committee to make recommendations regarding the use of the Deferred Tax Fund for specific projects. The Soil and 

Water staff is requesting $30,000 from the fund to assist with surveys, environmental assessments and legal work on 2 conservation easements. Staff had planned out expenditures so they would 

fit into yearly funding, however the state requirement changed forcing the County to do some of the work earlier than planned. 

        Internal Transfer Within Department

3/18/2019

Kristin Jones

30,000.00

460- Fund Soil and Water 

                            Transfer Between Departments/Funds

                 Board of Commissioners

        Approved

_____________________________________

           Supplemental Request

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date Date
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CABARRUS COUNTY SMALL PROJECTS 
CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE 

 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Cabarrus, 

North Carolina that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, the following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.   

 
A. The project authorized is for the purpose of accumulating and appropriating general 

fund revenues and federal and state grants funds received specifically for use by the 
appropriate Cabarrus County Department who has received the funds. 

 
B. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with this capital project within 

the terms of the guidelines as set forth by the federal and state government, Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the budget contained herein.  
 

C. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to complete capital projects 
as listed: 

 
Board of Elections Department  
 Interest on Investments 

Contribution from General Fund 
Contribution from Capital Reserve 

$ 34,098 
       61,484 

150,000 
 $ 245,582 
Register of Deeds Department:   
 Register of Deeds Fees 

Interest on Investments 
Contribution from General Fund 

$1,543,669 
43,351 

      77,505 
 $1,664,525 
Soil and Water Department:  
 Other Improvement Projects 

EEP Contract 
ADFP Grant 
Drill Program Fees 
Suther Farm Project 
Hill Farm Project 
Stewardship Fund 

$248,441 
16,900 

           60,146 
13,100 

780,000 
116,516 
36,421 

 $1,271,524 
   
Local Agricultural Preservation Projects:  
 Contribution from General Fund 

Deferred Farm Tax Collections 
Deferred Farm Tax Interest 
Interest on Investments 

$13,800 
1,897,284 

304,382 
           32,751 

  $2,248,217 
   
TOTAL REVENUES    $5,429,848  

 
D. The following appropriations are made as listed: 

 
Board of Elections Department:  
 Board of Elections Equipment and Furniture $   245,582 
   
Register of Deeds Department:  
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 Register of Deeds Automation & Preservation $ 1,664,525 
   
Soil and Water Department:  
 Other Improvement Projects 

EEP Contract 
ADFP Conservation Easement 
Drill Repair & Maintenance 
Suther Farm Project 
Hill Farm Project 
Stewardship 

  $248,441  
16,900 

        60,146 
13,100 

780,000 
116,516 
36,421 

 $1,271,524 
  
   
Local Agricultural Preservation Projects:  
 Other Improvement Projects $2,248,217 
   
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $5,429,848  
   
   
GRAND TOTAL – REVENUES $5,429,848  
GRAND TOTAL – EXPENDITURES $5,429,848  

 
Section II.   

 
A. Special appropriations to non-profit organizations shall be distributed after the 

execution of an agreement which ensures that all County funds are used for statutorily 
permissible public purposes. 

 
B. The County Manager or designee is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations within 

or between funds, or modify revenue and expenditure projections as contained herein 
under the following conditions: 

 
1. The County Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditures and 

revenues within a function without limitation. 
 

2. The County Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between functions of 
the same fund. 

 
3. The County Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are 

set aside for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate 
approval of a change order. 

 
4. The County Manager is authorized to transfer funds from the General Fund or 

Capital Reserve Fund to the appropriate fund for projects approved within the 
Capital Improvement Plan for the current fiscal year. 
 

5. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases to existing grants or revenues, 
or the award of grants or revenues, the Manager or designee may adjust budgets 
to match, including grants that require a County match for which funds are 
available. 

 
6. The County Manager or designee may adjust debt financing from estimated 

projections to actual funds received. 
 

7. The County Manager may enter into and execute change orders or    amendments 
to County construction contracts in amounts less than $90,000 when the 

Page 269



 

appropriate annual budget or capital project ordinance contains sufficient 
appropriated but unencumbered funds.   

 
8. The County Manager may award and execute contracts which are not required to 

be bid or which G.S. 143-131 allows to be let on informal bids so long as the annual 
budget or appropriate capital project ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but 
unencumbered funds for such purposes. 

 
9. The County Manager may execute contracts with outside agencies to properly 

document budgeted appropriation to such agencies where G.S. 153 A-248(b), 259. 
449 and any similar statutes require such contracts. 

 
10. The County Manager may reject formal bids when deemed appropriate and in the 

best interest of Cabarrus County pursuant to G.S. 143-129 (a). 
 

11. The County Manager may reduce revenue projections consistent with prevailing 
economic conditions, and also reduce expenditures correspondingly. 

 
Section III.   

 
This ordinance and the budget documents shall be the basis of the financial plan for the 
County of Cabarrus. 
 

a. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Projects 
Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the 
law.  

  
b. The Finance Officer is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on the 

financial status of each project element in Section I and on the total revenues 
received or claimed.   

 
c. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to the 

Governing Board, and to the Finance Director for direction in carrying out this 
project.  

 
d. At the completion of a construction project, all unrestricted excess funds are 

transferred to the General Fund and the portion of the Capital Project 
Ordinance associated with the project is closed.  

 
Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019.  

 
     CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
 

     BY:  ____________________________ 
             Stephen M. Morris, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
 
__________________ 
Clerk to the Board 
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F.-19.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Planning and Development - Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 2010 Project
Ordinance and Budget Amendment

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The CDBG 2010 project ordinance will require updating and a budget amendment adopted to
allocate program income that has been received.  The program income was received from a
payoff of a deferred loan. The funds are required to be put back into the program.  Staff is
recommending $7,355.00 be added to the CDBG 2010 program fees revenues and sub
contractor expenditures.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to accept the funds, and adopt the budget amendment and project ordinance.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Kelly Sifford, AICP - Planning and Development Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
Yes

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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ATTACHMENTS:

Fund 410 - CDBG 2010 Budget Amendment
Fund 410 - CDBG 2010 Project Ordinance
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Date: Amount:

Dept. Head: Department:

Fund Indicator          
Department/ 

Object/ Project
Account Name

Approved      

Budget

Increase 

Amount

Decrease 

Amount
Revised Budget

410 6 3660-6606-2010 Program Fees 34,997.00            7,355.00        -                      42,352.00

410 9 3660-9383-2010 Sub-Contractor 34,997.00            7,355.00        -                      42,352.00

Total 0.00

County Manager

                                           Approved

                                           Denied

                ____________________________________

                 _________________________________________________________________________ _____________________________________

                            Denied     Denied

_____________________________________ _____________________________________

Purpose:  This budget amendment is to budget additional revenues and expenditures for CDBG 2010 grant.  The additional funds were received from a 

deferred loan payoff. The fund are required to be put back into the program.

                Budget Officer                  Board of Commissioners

                            Approved         Approved

        Internal Transfer Within Department                             Transfer Between Departments/Funds                       Supplemental Request

Budget Revision/Amendment Request

3/18/2019 7,355.00

Suzanne Burgess Finance

Signature Signature Signature

Date Date

Date
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CABARRUS COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL REVENUE 

PROJECT ORDINANCE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the County of County of 
Cabarrus, North Carolina that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General 
Statutes of North Carolina, the following grant project ordinance is hereby adopted: 

 
Section 1. The projects authorized is for the Grant Projects for the purpose of 

receiving and disbursing funds as directed by Home Program Grant and the Department 
of Commerce.  The projects are referenced in Section 3. 

 
Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed within the terms 

of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), the grant terms, the rules and 

regulations of the Department of Commerce and the budget contained herein. 

 
Section 3.  The following budgeted amounts are appropriated for the projects: 

CDBG: 
Sub-Contractor $ 42,352 

Home 2012: 

Sub-Contractor 117,841 
Consultants 5,570 

Home 2015: 
Sub-Contractor 159,887 

Consultants 5,423 
Home 2016: 

Sub-Contractor 119,392 
Consultants 5,682 

 
Total $    456,147 

 
Section 4.   The following  budgeted revenues are anticipated  to  be available  to 

complete these projects. 
CDBG: 

Program Fees $ 42,352 
Home 2012: 

Home Consortium  Revenues 98,411 

Contribution from General Fund 25,000 
Home 2015: 

Home Consortium  Revenues 95,815 
Program Fees                                                                  44,495 
Contribution from General Fund 25,000 

Home 2016: 

Home Consortium  Revenues 100,074 
Contribution from General Fund  25,000 

Total $     456,147 

Section 5. The Finance Officer is hereby directed to maintain within the Grant 
Project sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the terms of any debt financing 
resolutions and any grant agreements or federal and State regulations. · 

 
Section 6. Funds may be advanced from the General Fund for the purpose or 

making payments as due. Reimbursement requests should be made to the granter agencies 
in an orderly and timely manner. 
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  Section 7. The Finance Officer is directed to report, at the request of the Board, on 
the financial  status  of each  project element  in Section  3 and on the total  revenues 
received or claimed. 

 
Section 8. Copies of this grant project ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk to 

the Governing Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for direction in 
carrying out the projects. 

 
Section 9. At the completion of each individual  project, all unrestricted excess 

funds are transferred to the General Fund and the Grant Project Ordinance is closed. 

 
Section 10. The County Manager is hereby authorized to transfer revenues and 

appropriation within an ordinance as contained herein under the following conditions: 

 
a. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of expenditures and revenues 

within a function without limitation. 

 
b. The Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between functions of the same 

ordinance. 

 
c. The Manager may transfer amounts between contingency funds which are set aside 

for a specific project for budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate approval of a 
change order. 

 
d. The Manager may either enter into and execute change orders or amendments to 

County construction contracts in amounts up to $90,000 when the project 
ordinance contains sufficient appropriated but unencumbered funds. 

 
Adopted this 18th day of March, 2019. 

 

 
CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

 

Clerk to the Board 
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F.-20.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: 
Tax Administration - Refund and Release Reports - February 2019

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Release Report contains taxpayers’ names, bill numbers, valuations, tax amounts, along
with the justifications for releasing the valuation/tax amounts for outstanding levies in
accordance with N.C.G.S. 105-381. The Refund Report is a summary sheet which lists data
from each refund request form, along with the justification for the refunds to the taxpayers in
accordance with N.C.G.S. 105-381.
Note: Due to the transition of motor vehicles onto the new North Carolina Vehicle Tax
System (NCVTS), motor vehicle-related refunds and releases will begin to be displayed on
the new report generated by NCVTS.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to approve the February 2019 Refund and Release Reports as submitted, including
the NCVTS Refund Report, and grant authority to the Tax Collector to process the refunds
and releases.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
M. David Thrift, Tax Administrator

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No
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COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a Consent item.

ATTACHMENTS:

Release Refund Summary
Release Refund Detail
NCVTS Refund Report
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RELEASES FOR THE MONTH OF:FEBRUARY 2019 $9,350.43

BREAKDOWN OF RELEASES:
COUNTY $6,103.92
CITY OF CONCORD $1,239.45
CITY OF KANNAPOLIS $1,610.39
CITY OF LOCUST $0.00
CITY OF STANFIELD $0.00
CITY OF CONCORD DOWNTOWN $0.00
TOWN OF HARRISBURG $221.58
TOWN OF MIDLAND $0.00  
TOWN OF MT. PLEASANT $0.00
ALLEN F/D $3.22
COLD WATER F/D $111.59
ENOCHVILLE F/D $0.00
FLOWES STORE F/D $4.95
GEORGEVILLE F/D $0.00
GOLD HILL F/D $0.00
HARRISBURG F/D $0.00
JACKSON PARK F/D $0.00
MIDLAND F/D $0.00
MT MITCHELL F/D $0.00
MT PLEASANT F/D $34.67
NORTHEAST F/D $0.00
ODELL F/D $20.66
POPLAR TENT F/D $0.00
RICHFIELD F/D $0.00
RIMER F/D $0.00
KANNAPOLIS RURAL F/D $0.00
CONCORD RURAL F/D $0.00

REFUNDS FOR THE MONTH OF: FEBRUARY 2019 $8,721.18
 

BREAKDOWN OF REFUNDS:
COUNTY $6,172.75
CITY OF CONCORD $20.73
CITY OF KANNAPOLIS $0.00
CITY OF LOCUST $0.00
CITY OF STANFIELD $0.00
CITY OF CONCORD DOWNTOWN $0.00
TOWN OF HARRISBURG $1,977.97
TOWN OF MIDLAND $0.00
TOWN OF MT. PLEASANT $31.23
ALLEN F/D $107.68
COLD WATER F/D $0.00
ENOCHVILLE F/D $0.00
FLOWES STORE F/D $0.00
GEORGEVILLE F/D $0.00
GOLD HILL F/D $0.00
HARRISBURG F/D $0.00
JACKSON PARK F/D $0.00
MIDLAND F/D $36.04
MT. MITCHELL F/D $0.00
MT. PLEASANT F/D $60.09
NORTHEAST F/D $0.00
ODELL F/D $283.33
POPLAR TENT F/D $0.00
RICHFIELD F/D $0.00
RIMER F/D $31.36
WINECOFF F/D $0.00
KANNAPOLIS RURAL F/D $0.00
CONCORD RURAL F/D $0.00

Summary of Releases and Refunds for the Month Of February 2019
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FEBRUARY 2019 RELEASE REPORT 

 

Name Bill# Reason District Amount 
A & S PIT-STOP LLC 2018-960 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

ALDRIDGE JAMES W & DEBORAH P 2018-11327 RELEASE BA FEE-LOCKBOX PMT CAME 

IN SAME DAY BA WAS MAILED 

C   GARNFEE 30.00 
BALLARD CURTIS JAMES 2017-15128 RELEASE GR FEE - AGED OUT C   GARNFEE 60.00 
BALTA DZEVAD 2018-15323 

 
C   GARNFEE 30.00 

BARKER DAVID KEVIN 2018-15770 RELEASE BA FEE-DOES NOT BANK 

WITH SUNTRUST-NO MONIES 

RECEIVED  

C   GARNFEE 30.00 
BARRETT BRYAN KEITH 2018-16196 Per PRodgers- Release (Rowan 

Cty) 

C   GARNFEE 60.00 
BETH HALLET 2018-18133 The taxpayer closed within the 

same year of acquisition in 

December 2017 

C   ADVLTAX 9.23 
BETH HALLET 2018-18133 The taxpayer closed within the 

same year of acquisition in 

December 2017 

C   PEN FEE 0.92 
BETH HALLET 2018-18133 The taxpayer closed within the 

same year of acquisition in 

December 2017 

CI01ADVLTAX 4.55 
BETH HALLET 2018-18133 The taxpayer closed within the 

same year of acquisition in 

December 2017 

CI01PEN FEE 0.46 
BOSTIC LORA JEAN 2010-17684 PARK REPORT STATED IN 2010 THAT 

THE MH WAS SOLD  

C   ADVLTAX 70.94 
BOSTIC LORA JEAN 2010-17684 PARK REPORT STATED IN 2010 THAT 

THE MH WAS SOLD  

C   PEN FEE 7.09 
BOSTIC LORA JEAN 2010-17684 PARK REPORT STATED IN 2010 THAT 

THE MH WAS SOLD  

FR14ADVLTAX 4.50 
BOSTIC LORA JEAN 2010-17684 PARK REPORT STATED IN 2010 THAT 

THE MH WAS SOLD  

FR14PEN FEE 0.45 
BURTON COREN Z 2018-23174 VERIFIED VIA VTS/STARS THAT REG 

WAS RENEWED FOR 12/1/2017-

11/30/2018 PERIOD 8/2018 

C   ADVLTAX 142.06 
BURTON COREN Z 2018-23174 VERIFIED VIA VTS/STARS THAT REG 

WAS RENEWED FOR 12/1/2017-

11/30/2018 PERIOD 8/2018 

CI01ADVLTAX 70.04 
BURTON COREN Z 2018-23174 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

CAMPBELL JOHN MICHAEL 2018-24263 BILL PIF BEFORE GR LEFT OFFICE C   GARNFEE 30.00 
CLAY JEREMY 2018-27904 per Fred Rymer 704 900 1669 of 

Moss Supply- Mr Clay quit on 

1/11/19 

C   GARNFEE 60.00 
COMMITTED 2 SUCCESS 2018-29116 TP CLOSED BUSINESS 7/26/2017 C   GARNFEE 60.00 
COMMITTED 2 SUCCESS 2018-29116 TP CLOSED BUSINESS 7/26/2017 C   ADVLTAX 256.44 
COMMITTED 2 SUCCESS 2018-29116 TP CLOSED BUSINESS 7/26/2017 C   PEN FEE 25.64 
COMMITTED 2 SUCCESS 2018-29116 TP CLOSED BUSINESS 7/26/2017 CI02ADVLTAX 170.96 
COMMITTED 2 SUCCESS 2018-29116 TP CLOSED BUSINESS 7/26/2017 CI02PEN FEE 17.10 
COSME ANTONIO 2018-30244 No funds C   GARNFEE 60.00 
CRUZ EMILIANO GUATEMALA 2018-31405 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

DAR NOMAN 2019-501044 VEH TAGGED OUT OF STATE DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 68.04 
DAR NOMAN 2019-501044 VEH TAGGED OUT OF STATE DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI02ADVLTAX 45.36 
DORTON NATHANIEL BLAINE 2018-34980 

 
C   GARNFEE 30.00 

DUSEK CHARLES ANTONI 2018-36119 Terminated 3/2018 C   GARNFEE 60.00 
EUBANKS MARY BETH 2018-37891 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

FAGAN JOHN EDWARD 2018-38410 SOME IPP SOLD PER TP 

DOCUMENTATION - REVALUED BILL 

C   ADVLTAX 24.08 
FAGAN JOHN EDWARD 2018-38410 SOME IPP SOLD PER TP 

DOCUMENTATION - REVALUED BILL 

C   PEN FEE 2.41 
FAGAN JOHN EDWARD 2018-38410 SOME IPP SOLD PER TP 

DOCUMENTATION - REVALUED BILL 

CI04ADVLTAX 21.07 
FAGAN JOHN EDWARD 2018-38410 SOME IPP SOLD PER TP 

DOCUMENTATION - REVALUED BILL 

CI04PEN FEE 2.11 
FILIMONCZUK RUBEN NICK 2019-501595 Vehicle registered in Georgia 

during GAP period  

C   ADVLTAX 111.60 
FILIMONCZUK RUBEN NICK 2019-501595 Vehicle registered in Georgia 

during GAP period  

CI01ADVLTAX 55.02 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2010-10595 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   ADVLTAX 31.71 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2010-10595 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   PEN FEE 3.17 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2011-38500 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   ADVLTAX 28.68 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2011-38500 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   PEN FEE 2.87 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2012-38573 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   ADVLTAX 28.11 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2012-38573 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   PEN FEE 2.81 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2009-38070 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   ADVLTAX 34.42 
FOLEY JOHN ARTHUR JR 2009-38070 MH WAS NEVER IN CABARRUS COUNTY C   PEN FEE 3.44 
GRAHAM KELLEY MARIE 2019-500972 VEHICLE WAS IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

DURING GAP PERIOD.   

C   ADVLTAX 128.86 
GRAHAM KELLEY MARIE 2019-500972 VEHICLE WAS IN SOUTH CAROLINA 

DURING GAP PERIOD.   

CI02ADVLTAX 85.90 
GRAHAM MICHAEL C 2018-44764 Per email from Ligia- Releasing 

entire bill- Release GR fee 

C   GARNFEE 60.00 
GRAHAM MICHAEL C 2018-44764 2006 BOAT WAS IN WV ON 2017 C   ADVLTAX 120.56 
GRAHAM MICHAEL C 2018-44764 2006 BOAT WAS IN WV ON 2017 C   PEN FEE 12.06 
GRAHAM MICHAEL C 2018-44764 2006 BOAT WAS IN WV ON 2017 CI01ADVLTAX 59.44 
GRAHAM MICHAEL C 2018-44764 2006 BOAT WAS IN WV ON 2017 CI01PEN FEE 5.94 
HEGLAR CHARLES ROCKWELL 2018-49646 IPP REG UNDER NEW OWNER ON 

12/21/2017, REVALUED BILL  

C   ADVLTAX 2.88 
HEGLAR CHARLES ROCKWELL 2018-49646 IPP REG UNDER NEW OWNER ON 

12/21/2017, REVALUED BILL  

C   PEN FEE 0.29 
HEGLAR CHARLES ROCKWELL 2018-49646 IPP REG UNDER NEW OWNER ON 

12/21/2017, REVALUED BILL  

CI02ADVLTAX 1.92 
HEGLAR CHARLES ROCKWELL 2018-49646 IPP REG UNDER NEW OWNER ON 

12/21/2017, REVALUED BILL  

CI02PEN FEE 0.19 
HERNANDEZ JOSE 2018-50457 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

HUFFORD DANA L 2019-47 effective date was used, BILLED 

FOR EXTRA MONTH IN ERROR 

CI02ADVLTAX 37.65 
IRISH BRUCE W 2018-54669 

 
C   GARNFEE 30.00 

KERCHNER MICHAEL R 2018-58440 Post mark same day as GR C   GARNFEE 30.00 
KISER JAMES ALAN 2017-59068 RELEASE GR FEE-AGED OUT-SENDING 

DS LTR 

C   GARNFEE 60.00 
LARA ERIKA 2018-61040 ipp sold, revalued bill C   ADVLTAX 28.08 
LARA ERIKA 2018-61040 ipp sold, revalued bill C   PEN FEE 2.81 
LARA ERIKA 2018-61040 ipp sold, revalued bill FR04ADVLTAX 2.93 
LARA ERIKA 2018-61040 ipp sold, revalued bill FR04PEN FEE 0.29 
LECLAIR JAMES D 2018-61599 GRS HAD NOT LEFT OFFICE YET C   GARNFEE 120.00 
LINKER CHARLES VERNON 2019-501307 VEHICLE WAS REGISTERED IN UTAH 

DURING GAP 

C   ADVLTAX 242.35 
LINKER CHARLES VERNON 2019-501307 VEHICLE WAS REGISTERED IN UTAH 

DURING GAP 

FR16ADVLTAX 34.67 
LRP HOTELS OF CONCORD LLC 2018-64589 RELEASE BA FEE - NEW OWNER AND 

PMTS ARE COMING IN 

C   GARNFEE 30.00 
MASTER MACHINE & TOOL LLC 2018-66656  TP. MOVED TO MECKLENBURG 

COUNTY IN 7/2017  

C   ADVLTAX 1200.51 
MASTER MACHINE & TOOL LLC 2018-66656  TP. MOVED TO MECKLENBURG 

COUNTY IN 7/2017  

C   PEN FEE 120.05 
MASTER MACHINE & TOOL LLC 2018-66656  TP. MOVED TO MECKLENBURG 

COUNTY IN 7/2017  

CI02ADVLTAX 800.34 
MASTER MACHINE & TOOL LLC 2018-66656  TP. MOVED TO MECKLENBURG 

COUNTY IN 7/2017  

CI02PEN FEE 80.03 
MODINI ARAVIND 2018-71286 VEHICLE TAGGED EFD2754  C   ADVLTAX 48.17 
MODINI ARAVIND 2018-71286 VEHICLE TAGGED EFD2754  C   PEN FEE 4.82 
MODINI ARAVIND 2018-71286 VEHICLE TAGGED EFD2754  CI01ADVLTAX 23.75 
MODINI ARAVIND 2018-71286 VEHICLE TAGGED EFD2754  CI01PEN FEE 2.38 
MOORE MARVIN R 2017-71501 RELEASE GR FEE-AGED OUT-SENDING 

DS LTR 

C   GARNFEE 60.00 
PAYNE KATHY HILL 2018-78502 Release GR fee C   GARNFEE 30.00 
REINDERS ARTHUR C 2018-83891 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

REYNOLDS RICHARD F JR 2018-84189 RELEASING DEMO FEES FROM MAY & 

JUNE THAT WERE MOVED FROM 2017-

83564-PER JANICE THEY ARE TO BE 

PLACED BACK ON 2017-83564 

CI02DEMOFEE 140.00 
RING POWER CRANE 2018-84913 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL  C   ADVLTAX 912.72 
RING POWER CRANE 2018-84913 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL  CI04ADVLTAX 798.63 
ROBINSON RAYETTA KEOYN 2018-85790 RELEASE GR FEE C   GARNFEE 60.00 
RODRIGUEZ MARIA 2013-410375 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

SELANDER NANCY ELLEN 2017-88522 
 

CI02DEMOFEE -70.00 
SELANDER NANCY ELLEN 2018-89307 RELEASE DEMO FEE THAT WAS MOVED 

FROM 2017-88522-PER JANICE IT 

NEEDS TO BE PLACED BACK ON 

2017-88522 

CI02DEMOFEE 70.00 
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SMITH JAMES PHILLIP 2017-91585 AGED GR C   GARNFEE 34.63 
STATON JILL LANSPERY 2018-94746 

 
C   GARNFEE 30.00 

STEWART HAAS RACING 2019-502275 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 61.07 
STEWART HAAS RACING 2019-502275 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 53.44 
STEWART HAAS RACING 2019-502095 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 136.71 
STEWART HAAS RACING 2019-502095 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 119.62 
STEWART HAAS RACING 2019-502096 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 80.14 
STEWART HAAS RACING 2019-502096 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 70.12 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502106 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 84.10 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502106 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 73.58 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502192 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 65.77 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502192 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 57.55 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502193 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 113.08 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502193 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 98.95 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502232 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 62.04 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502232 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 54.28 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502233 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 93.60 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502233 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 81.90 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502234 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 113.08 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502234 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP DURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 98.95 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502235 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

C   ADVLTAX 91.65 
STEWART-HAAS RACING LLC 2019-502235 TRAILER LISTED AS BPP GURNING 

GAP PERIOD 

CI04ADVLTAX 80.19 
SWARINGEN DAVID M 2018-96420 

 
C   GARNFEE 30.00 

THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1083 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   ADVLTAX 250.46 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1083 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   PEN FEE 125.23 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1083 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03ADVLTAX 21.47 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1083 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03PEN FEE 10.74 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1084 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   ADVLTAX 224.56 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1084 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   PEN FEE 89.82 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1084 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03ADVLTAX 19.25 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1084 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03PEN FEE 7.70 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1085 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   ADVLTAX 196.84 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1085 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   PEN FEE 59.05 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1085 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03ADVLTAX 16.87 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1085 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03PEN FEE 5.06 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1086 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   ADVLTAX 167.65 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1086 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   PEN FEE 33.53 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1086 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03ADVLTAX 14.37 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1086 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03PEN FEE 2.87 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1087 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   ADVLTAX 144.58 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1087 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL C   PEN FEE 14.46 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1087 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03ADVLTAX 12.05 
THE LODGE WEDDINGS INC 2018-1087 RELEASE PER TP APPEAL FR03PEN FEE 1.21 
TUCKER MICHAEL C 2018-100352 

 
C   GARNFEE 60.00 

WATERS EDGE FARM 2018-103437 releasING BILL TO allow proper 

discovery billing to correct 

owner 

C   ADVLTAX 198.80 
WATERS EDGE FARM 2018-103437 releasING BILL TO allow proper 

discovery billing to correct 

owner 

C   PEN FEE 19.88 
WATERS EDGE FARM 2018-103437 releasING BILL TO allow proper 

discovery billing to correct 

owner 

FR11ADVLTAX 18.78 
WATERS EDGE FARM 2018-103437 releasING BILL TO allow proper 

discovery billing to correct 

owner 

FR11PEN FEE 1.88 
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Payee Name Secondary 
Owner

Address 1 Address 3 Refund Type Bill # Plate Number Status Transaction 
#

Refund Description Refund 
Reason

Create Date Tax Jurisdiction Levy Type Change Interest Change Total Change

C   ADVL Tax ($35.91) $0.00 ($35.91)
CI01ADVL Tax ($17.71) $0.00 ($17.71)

Refund $53.62
C   ADVL Tax ($67.65) $0.00 ($67.65)

CI04ADVL Tax ($59.20) $0.00 ($59.20)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $126.85
C   ADVL Tax ($53.76) $0.00 ($53.76)

CI02ADVL Tax ($35.84) $0.00 ($35.84)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $89.60
C   ADVL Tax ($109.90) $0.00 ($109.90)

CI02ADVL Tax ($75.36) $0.00 ($75.36)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $185.26
C   ADVL Tax ($25.56) $0.00 ($25.56)

FR16ADVL Tax ($3.66) $0.00 ($3.66)
Refund $29.22

C   ADVL Tax ($73.50) $0.00 ($73.50)
CI04ADVL Tax ($64.31) $0.00 ($64.31)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $137.81
C   ADVL Tax ($90.21) $0.00 ($90.21)

FR04ADVL Tax ($7.09) $0.00 ($7.09)
Refund $97.30

C   ADVL Tax ($53.18) $0.00 ($53.18)
FR04ADVL Tax ($4.18) $0.00 ($4.18)

Refund $57.36
C   ADVL Tax ($32.08) $0.00 ($32.08)

CI02ADVL Tax ($21.38) $0.00 ($21.38)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $53.46
C   ADVL Tax ($104.49) $0.00 ($104.49)

FR15ADVL Tax ($18.43) $0.00 ($18.43)
Refund $122.92

C   ADVL Tax ($3.89) $0.00 ($3.89)
CI02ADVL Tax ($2.67) $0.00 ($2.67)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $6.56
C   ADVL Tax ($131.07) $0.00 ($131.07)

FR03ADVL Tax ($10.93) $0.00 ($10.93)
Refund $142.00

C   ADVL Tax ($26.37) $0.00 ($26.37)
FR04ADVL Tax ($2.07) $0.00 ($2.07)

Refund $28.44
C   ADVL Tax ($184.80) $0.00 ($184.80)

CI02ADVL Tax ($123.20) $0.00 ($123.20)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $308.00
C   ADVL Tax ($38.50) $0.00 ($38.50)

CI02ADVL Tax ($26.40) $0.00 ($26.40)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $64.90
C   ADVL Tax ($88.37) $0.00 ($88.37)

FR16ADVL Tax ($13.00) $0.00 ($13.00)
Refund $101.37

C   ADVL Tax ($34.92) $0.00 ($34.92)
FR07ADVL Tax ($7.28) $0.00 ($7.28)

Refund $42.20
C   ADVL Tax ($28.23) $0.00 ($28.23)

CI02ADVL Tax ($19.36) $0.00 ($19.36)

101512630 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044863332-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0044863332 FJN1918 PENDINGABASS, GEHAN 
MOHAMED

ABASS, GEHAN 
MOHAMED

 5650 
HAMMERMILL 

DR

North Carolina Vehicle Tax System

NCVTS Pending Refund report
Report Date 3/4/2019 8:32:10 AM

Primary Owner A
d

ALCAR 
CONSTRUCTO

RS INC

ALCAR 
CONSTRUCTO

RS INC

 4425 
REPUBLIC CT 

NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0010415689 CDM4345 PENDING 152269407 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0010415689-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019

ADCOCK, 
MICHAEL 
ANTHONY

ADCOCK, 
MICHAEL 
ANTHONY

 1974 MALLARD 
POINTE DR

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28083

Proration 0046067866 FLD9639 PENDING 151146255 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0046067866-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/11/2019

BERRY, 
CYNTHIA LYNN

BERRY, 
CYNTHIA LYNN

 3205 LAMBERT 
RD

 MOUNT 
PLEASANT, NC 

28124

Adjustment < 
$100

0000846816 FCJ6765 PENDING 100988974 Refund Generated due to 
adjustment on Bill 

#0000846816-2018-
2018 0000 00

Damage 02/15/2019

ALLISON, 
ELIZABETH 

JANE

ALLISON, 
ELIZABETH 

JANE

 6506 WELDON 
CIR

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0042386374 CBP3505 PENDING 150764397 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042386374-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/05/2019

BLANCHARD, 
KAITLYN MARIE

BLANCHARD, 
KAITLYN MARIE

 475 TERRACE 
BLVD

 DEPEW, NY 
14043

Proration 0042368348 DKF5607 PENDING 101418706 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042368348-2017-
2017 0000 00

Processed in 
error

02/25/2019

BHATTI, 
HASHIM 
SARDAR

BHATTI, 
HASHIM 
SARDAR

 65 RIVER RD 
APT 212B

 NUTLEY, NJ 
07110

Proration 0043741275 FHD7990 PENDING 151795590 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0043741275-2018-
2018-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/20/2019

BOTTENBERG, 
ERIN GAYE

BOTTENBERG, 
ERIN GAYE

BOTTENBERG, 
BRENDEN 
WILLIAM

 1543 
CAMBRIDGE 
HEIGHTS PL

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0045015447 PCT7258 PENDING 150935106 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0045015447-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/07/2019

BLANCHARD, 
KEITH ROBERT

BLANCHARD, 
KEITH ROBERT

 475 TERRACE 
BLVD

 DEPEW, NY 
14043

Proration 0039049612 PAZ2291 PENDING 101418728 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0039049612-2017-
2017 0000 00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/25/2019

BRAFFORD, 
KATELYN 
RENEE

BRAFFORD, 
KATELYN 
RENEE

 211 OLD 
AIRPORT RD

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0041320473 DDS3697 PENDING 151239018 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0041320473-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/12/2019

BOVARD, 
WADE ROY

BOVARD, 
WADE ROY

 3340 GOLD 
HILL RD E

 GOLD HILL, NC 
28071

Proration 0039818111 HY3403 PENDING 101419090 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0039818111-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/25/2019

CARTER, 
NATHAN LEE

CARTER, 
NATHAN LEE

 4971 FLOWES 
STORE RD

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0018011506 5M4316 PENDING 101256648 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018011506-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/21/2019

BRIDGEMAN, 
ANTHONY 

JOHN

BRIDGEMAN, 
ANTHONY 

JOHN

BRIDGEMAN, 
PATSY HARRIS

 11 ICHABOD 
CIR

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0029254028 MWL6333 PENDING 100332666 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0029254028-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/01/2019

CHARLTON, 
JEFFREY DEAN

CHARLTON, 
JEFFREY DEAN

 3949 TROON 
DR SW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0030844313 A352CP PENDING 151405875 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0030844313-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/14/2019

CARTER, 
RANDELL LEE

CARTER, 
RANDELL LEE

 2614 OAKVIEW 
DR SW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0038890687 XRR2307 PENDING 151319412 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0038890687-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/13/2019

COLLINS, 
JOSHUA 

BENJAMIN

COLLINS, 
JOSHUA 

BENJAMIN

 8513 INDIAN 
SUMMER TRL

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0046069544 FCJ7234 PENDING 100676896 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0046069544-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/08/2019

COLEY, COY 
EDWARD

COLEY, COY 
EDWARD

 PO BOX 577  MOUNT 
PLEASANT, NC 

28124

Proration 0031407498 CE6633 PENDING 101197534 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0031407498-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/20/2019

COMER, 
KAREN 

WHIDDEN

COMER, 
KAREN 

WHIDDEN

 653 CAMROSE 
CIR NE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0022840361 WZL2685 PENDING 151796145 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0022840361 2017

Vehicle Sold 02/20/2019
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North Carolina Vehicle Tax System

NCVTS Pending Refund report
Report Date 3/4/2019 8:32:10 AM

CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Refund $47.59

C   ADVL Tax ($19.13) $0.00 ($19.13)
CI02ADVL Tax ($13.12) $0.00 ($13.12)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $32.25
C   ADVL Tax ($11.27) $0.00 ($11.27)

CI02ADVL Tax ($7.73) $0.00 ($7.73)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $19.00
C   ADVL Tax ($25.42) $0.00 ($25.42)

CI02ADVL Tax ($16.94) $0.00 ($16.94)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee ($15.00) $0.00 ($15.00)

Refund $57.36
C   ADVL Tax ($4.12) $0.00 ($4.12)

CI02ADVL Tax ($2.82) $0.00 ($2.82)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $6.94
C   ADVL Tax ($2.83) $0.00 ($2.83)

CI02ADVL Tax ($1.94) $0.00 ($1.94)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $4.77
C   ADVL Tax ($24.35) $0.00 ($24.35)

CI02ADVL Tax ($16.24) $0.00 ($16.24)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $40.59
C   ADVL Tax ($12.48) $0.00 ($12.48)

CI02ADVL Tax ($8.32) $0.00 ($8.32)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $20.80
C   ADVL Tax ($3.64) $0.00 ($3.64)

CI02ADVL Tax ($2.49) $0.00 ($2.49)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $6.13
C   ADVL Tax ($30.96) $0.00 ($30.96)

CI02ADVL Tax ($20.63) $0.00 ($20.63)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $51.59
C   ADVL Tax ($22.46) $0.00 ($22.46)

CI02ADVL Tax ($15.40) $0.00 ($15.40)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $37.86
C   ADVL Tax ($8.88) $0.00 ($8.88)

CI01ADVL Tax ($4.38) $0.00 ($4.38)
Refund $13.26

C   ADVL Tax ($16.89) $0.00 ($16.89)
CI04ADVL Tax ($14.79) $0.00 ($14.79)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $31.68
C   ADVL Tax ($50.88) $0.00 ($50.88)

CI02ADVL Tax ($33.92) $0.00 ($33.92)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $84.80
C   ADVL Tax ($67.65) $0.00 ($67.65)

CI04ADVL Tax ($59.20) $0.00 ($59.20)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $126.85
C   ADVL Tax ($23.90) $0.00 ($23.90)

FR07ADVL Tax ($4.49) $0.00 ($4.49)
Refund $28.39

C   ADVL Tax ($67.35) $0.00 ($67.35)
CI04ADVL Tax ($60.61) $0.00 ($60.61)

COOKE, 
RUSSELL 
VASHON

COOKE, 
RUSSELL 
VASHON

COOKE, 
CASEZELLA 

KING

 2110 
DEEPWOOD PL 

NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0043160271 CCE7326 PENDING 151406067 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0043160271-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/14/2019

WHIDDEN WHIDDEN #0022840361-2017-
2017-0000-00

DEJOHN, 
DAVID

DEJOHN, 
DAVID

 4375 DUSTY 
RIDGE CT

 DENVER, NC 
28037

Proration 0030193582 EAF7601 PENDING 151015725 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0030193582-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/08/2019

CRAWSON, 
ERIC ALVIN

CRAWSON, 
ERIC ALVIN 

CRAWSON, 
MELISSA 
DEEANN

 312 
ROSEMONT 

AVE SE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0018024607 VYK4502 PENDING 151015773 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018024607-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/08/2019

DURRETTE, 
DANIEL 
LELAND

DURRETTE, 
DANIEL 
LELAND

 5991 
BROOKSTONE 

DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0024924720 DDS1437 PENDING 151483362 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0024924720-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

DIXON, HELEN 
WRIGHT

DIXON, HELEN 
WRIGHT

 9430 
MCLAREN CT 

NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0030673280 EBE5308 PENDING 151885302 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0030673280-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/21/2019

ELLINGTON, 
DANIEL 

EDWARD

ELLINGTON, 
DANIEL 

EDWARD

 4909 
CHARMWOOD 

CT NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0000871195 MWL9258 PENDING 152269278 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0000871195-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019

ELLINGTON, 
ANGELA MARIE

ELLINGTON, 
ANGELA MARIE

 4909 
CHARMWOOD 

CT NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0039976885 CBE1165 PENDING 152128272 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0039976885-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/25/2019

FRANTZ, 
STEVEN CRAIG

FRANTZ, 
STEVEN CRAIG

 1718 
DARTMOUTH 

CT NW

 CHARLOTTE, 
NC 28269

Proration 0024237189 BHD5412 PENDING 151484286 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0024237189-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

FINCHER, 
CLIFTON RAY

FINCHER, 
CLIFTON RAY

 1601 
WHEATON 

WAY

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0025614223 DDS2880 PENDING 152405499 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0025614223-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/27/2019

GADDY, MICAH 
DION

GADDY, MICAH 
DION

GADDY, 
FATIMA 

MAXTON

 5940 HICKORY 
HOLLOW CT

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Adjustment < 
$100

0033693353 AJY2649 PENDING 101256344 Refund Generated due to 
adjustment on Bill 

#0033693353-2018-
2018 0000 00

Mileage 02/21/2019

FREDA, 
JENNIFER 

LYNN

FREDA, 
JENNIFER 

LYNN

 9681 LAURIE 
AVE NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0025803431 CKF5008 PENDING 151796349 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0025803431-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/20/2019

GOLLAPUDI, 
ANIL KUMAR

GOLLAPUDI, 
ANIL KUMAR

GOLLAPUDI, 
SOBHA RANI

 506 SE 7TH 
ST, APT 306

 FT 
LAUDERDALE, 

FL 33301

Proration 0000808046 ZZW6744 PENDING 151796178 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0000808046-2018-
2018-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/20/2019

GANN, 
GREGORY JAY

GANN, 
GREGORY JAY

 515 VILLA ST  KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28083

Proration 0040632162 PHT1418 PENDING 151705707 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0040632162-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/19/2019

GREY, 
RICHARD DALE 

JR

GREY, 
RICHARD DALE 

JR

 9290 NARON 
LN

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0030242081 BJH8387 PENDING 101418366 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0030242081-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/25/2019

GREER, TRACY 
LYNN

GREER, TRACY 
LYNN

GREER, 
JEROLD DALE

 231 
BRIARCLIFF 

DR

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28081

Proration 0028329497 DBH8935 PENDING 152405523 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0028329497-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/27/2019

HAMMOND, 
BETH ANN

HAMMOND, 
BETH ANN

RAMIREZ, 
RANDY RENE

 20515 RIO 
ORO DR

 CORNELIUS, 
NC 28031

Proration 0042629096 EBZ6229 PENDING 151796295 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042629096 2017

Reg . Out of 
state

02/20/2019
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North Carolina Vehicle Tax System

NCVTS Pending Refund report
Report Date 3/4/2019 8:32:10 AM

CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Refund $127.96

C   ADVL Tax ($1.22) $0.00 ($1.22)
CI02ADVL Tax ($0.84) $0.00 ($0.84)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $2.06
C   ADVL Tax ($1.02) $0.00 ($1.02)

CI02ADVL Tax ($0.70) $0.00 ($0.70)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $1.72
C   ADVL Tax ($37.33) $0.00 ($37.33)

CI02ADVL Tax ($25.60) $0.00 ($25.60)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $62.93
C   ADVL Tax ($60.98) $0.00 ($60.98)

FR07ADVL Tax ($12.70) $0.00 ($12.70)
Refund $73.68

C   ADVL Tax ($73.26) $0.00 ($73.26)
FR13ADVL Tax ($9.36) $0.00 ($9.36)

Refund $82.62
C   ADVL Tax ($12.37) $0.00 ($12.37)

CI02ADVL Tax ($8.48) $0.00 ($8.48)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $20.85
C   ADVL Tax ($22.83) $0.00 ($22.83)

CI02ADVL Tax ($15.23) $0.00 ($15.23)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $38.06
C   ADVL Tax ($18.39) $0.00 ($18.39)

CI02ADVL Tax ($12.26) $0.00 ($12.26)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $30.65
C   ADVL Tax ($13.23) ($0.87) ($14.10)

CI02ADVL Tax ($9.07) ($0.25) ($9.32)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $23.42
C   ADVL Tax ($21.51) $0.00 ($21.51)

CI02ADVL Tax ($14.33) $0.00 ($14.33)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $35.84
C   ADVL Tax ($15.21) $0.00 ($15.21)

FR04ADVL Tax ($1.19) $0.00 ($1.19)
Refund $16.40

C   ADVL Tax ($71.23) $0.00 ($71.23)
CI04ADVL Tax ($62.32) $0.00 ($62.32)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $133.55
C   ADVL Tax ($15.12) ($0.74) ($15.86)

FR07ADVL Tax ($2.84) ($0.15) ($2.99)
Refund $18.85

C   ADVL Tax ($97.30) $0.00 ($97.30)
FR19ADVL Tax ($18.28) $0.00 ($18.28)
CI01ADVL Tax ($22.03) $0.00 ($22.03)

Refund $137.61
C   ADVL Tax ($90.00) $0.00 ($90.00)

FR19ADVL Tax ($16.90) $0.00 ($16.90)
CI01ADVL Tax ($20.38) $0.00 ($20.38)

Refund $127.28
C   ADVL Tax ($126.79) $0.00 ($126.79)

FR19ADVL Tax ($23.82) $0.00 ($23.82)
CI01ADVL Tax ($28.71) $0.00 ($28.71)

Refund $179.32

HENDRIX, 
JUDY OLAH

HENDRIX, 
JUDY OLAH

 63 
ROLLINGWOO

D DR SE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0042292344 BZ11005 PENDING 150499611 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042292344-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/01/2019

#0042629096-2017-
2017-0000-00

HONEYCUTT, 
ROBERT 

MICHAEL JR

HONEYCUTT, 
ROBERT 

MICHAEL JR

 78 
BROOKWOOD 

AVE NE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0043038904 FDY2394 PENDING 151620264 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0043038904-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/18/2019

HERRING, 
BRADLEY 

WILLIAM JR

HERRING, 
BRADLEY 

WILLIAM JR

HERRING, 
CHERYL LENTZ

 1001 
KENILWORTH 

CT

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0014318963 ZRS9304 PENDING 152128620 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0014318963-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/25/2019

JOHNSON, 
ALVIN 

STEPHEN

JOHNSON, 
ALVIN 

STEPHEN

 126 W 
STABLEFORD 

DR

 DUNCAN, SC 
29334

Proration 0000844749 BFF7048 PENDING 100764286 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0000844749-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/11/2019

JACOB, SHIBIN 
THOMAS

JACOB, SHIBIN 
THOMAS

 6031 TOM 
QUERY RD

 CHARLOTTE, 
NC 28213

Adjustment < 
$100

0029738111 DMB5275 PENDING 101136790 Refund Generated due to 
adjustment on Bill 

#0029738111-2018-
2018 0000 00

Over 
Assessment

02/19/2019

KIKER, STACY 
HENDRIX

KIKER, STACY 
HENDRIX

 2508 
CALGARY PL 

NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0022727275 YRL7888 PENDING 152128410 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0022727275-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/25/2019

JONES, 
WILLIAM ALAN

JONES, 
WILLIAM ALAN

 2516 
CALGARY PL 

NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0026199742 TVN6116 PENDING 151015428 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0026199742-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/08/2019

KING, 
STEPHANIE 

SNIPES

KING, 
STEPHANIE 

SNIPES

 105 
EDGEWATER 

DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0031742471 EBZ5823 PENDING 151484274 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0031742471-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

KING, LINDSEY 
ELAINE

KING, LINDSEY 
ELAINE

 105 
EDGEWATER 

DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0044080333 FHH1497 PENDING 151620183 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044080333-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/18/2019

KITTEL, 
JONATHAN 

ALLEN

KITTEL, 
JONATHAN 

ALLEN

 6525 
FOOTHILLS LN

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0030761225 DJW2311 PENDING 101603648 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0030761225-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/27/2019

KING, 
STEPHANIE 

SNIPES

KING, 
STEPHANIE 

SNIPES

 105 
EDGEWATER 

DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0044653712 FJN1824 PENDING 151484280 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044653712-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

LAMBERT, 
SHANNON 

TRAE

LAMBERT, 
SHANNON 

TRAE

LAMBERT, 
LORA MCCOY

 8348 ROCKY 
RIVER RD

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0018014525 BCV7897 PENDING 100989238 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018014525-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

LAMAY, 
ROBERT 
VERNON

LAMAY, 
ROBERT 
VERNON

 2902 
MARYLAND 

AVE

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28083

Proration 0032916024 DLF5583 PENDING 151884918 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0032916024-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/21/2019

LAPRADD, 
EMILY 

HARTNETT

LAPRADD, 
EMILY 

HARTNETT

LAPRADD, 
RICHARD 
WAYNE

 128 
STRATFORD 

DR

 MCMURRAY, 
PA 15317

Proration 0042250944 ZNZ9808 PENDING 151238364 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042250944-2017-
2017-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/12/2019

LAPISH, 
SHANNA MARIE

LAPISH, 
SHANNA MARIE

LAPISH, JAMIE 
BRIAN

 4387 
WINTERWOOD 

LN

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0041859096 4179SA PENDING 151619949 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0041859096-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/18/2019

LAPRADD, 
RICHARD 
WAYNE

LAPRADD, 
RICHARD 
WAYNE

 128 
STRATFORD 

DR

 MCMURRAY, 
PA 15317

Proration 0042345493 WYX4716 PENDING 151238376 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042345493-2017-
2017-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/12/2019
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North Carolina Vehicle Tax System

NCVTS Pending Refund report
Report Date 3/4/2019 8:32:10 AM

C   ADVL Tax ($49.89) $0.00 ($49.89)
FR11ADVL Tax ($4.85) $0.00 ($4.85)

Refund $54.74
C   ADVL Tax ($17.75) $0.00 ($17.75)

CI02ADVL Tax ($11.83) $0.00 ($11.83)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $29.58
C   ADVL Tax ($45.18) $0.00 ($45.18)

CI02ADVL Tax ($30.98) $0.00 ($30.98)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $76.16
C   ADVL Tax ($5.37) $0.00 ($5.37)

FR19ADVL Tax ($1.01) $0.00 ($1.01)
CI01ADVL Tax ($1.22) $0.00 ($1.22)

Refund $7.60
C   ADVL Tax ($69.48) $0.00 ($69.48)

CI04ADVL Tax ($60.79) $0.00 ($60.79)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $130.27
C   ADVL Tax ($124.56) $0.00 ($124.56)

CI02ADVL Tax ($83.04) $0.00 ($83.04)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee ($15.00) $0.00 ($15.00)

Refund $222.60
C   ADVL Tax ($100.62) $0.00 ($100.62)

FR09ADVL Tax ($11.87) $0.00 ($11.87)
Refund $112.49

C   ADVL Tax ($55.88) $0.00 ($55.88)
FR16ADVL Tax ($8.22) $0.00 ($8.22)

Refund $64.10
C   ADVL Tax ($13.20) $0.00 ($13.20)

CI04ADVL Tax ($11.55) $0.00 ($11.55)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $24.75
C   ADVL Tax ($13.02) $0.00 ($13.02)

CI02ADVL Tax ($8.93) $0.00 ($8.93)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $21.95
C   ADVL Tax ($2.64) $0.00 ($2.64)

FR02ADVL Tax ($0.38) $0.00 ($0.38)
Refund $3.02

C   ADVL Tax ($5.83) $0.00 ($5.83)
FR19ADVL Tax ($1.10) $0.00 ($1.10)
CI01ADVL Tax ($1.32) $0.00 ($1.32)

Refund $8.25
C   ADVL Tax ($5.66) $0.00 ($5.66)

CI02ADVL Tax ($3.88) $0.00 ($3.88)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $9.54
C   ADVL Tax ($47.16) $0.00 ($47.16)

CI04ADVL Tax ($42.45) $0.00 ($42.45)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $89.61
C   ADVL Tax ($7.99) $0.00 ($7.99)

FR16ADVL Tax ($1.14) $0.00 ($1.14)
Refund $9.13

C   ADVL Tax ($3.93) $0.00 ($3.93)
CI02ADVL Tax ($2.70) $0.00 ($2.70)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $6.63
C   ADVL Tax ($21.96) $0.00 ($21.96)

CI02ADVL Tax ($14.64) $0.00 ($14.64)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee ($15.00) $0.00 ($15.00)

LEVITT, 
RICHARD 

MARC

LEVITT, 
RICHARD 

MARC

 8700 
BAYBERRY 

TRL

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0041963287 FCY6435 PENDING 101136776 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0041963287-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/19/2019

MARCHENA, 
RICHARD

MARCHENA, 
RICHARD

 3221 
ROBERTA 

FARMS CT SW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0036927329 EDL5579 PENDING 152570082 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0036927329-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/28/2019

LINKER, JANITA 
ROSS

LINKER, JANITA 
ROSS

 789 IDEAL DR 
SE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0044287423 FJB1672 PENDING 151705839 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044287423-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/19/2019

MCMATH, PAUL 
STEPHEN

MCMATH, PAUL 
STEPHEN

 3215 
WOODCHUCK 

DR

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28081

Proration 0038875223 SSM2022 PENDING 152405079 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0038875223-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/27/2019

MCDERMOTT, 
MICHAEL 

PATRICK JR

MCDERMOTT, 
MICHAEL 

PATRICK JR

 4418 HUNTER 
CT

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0035671041 VRN5451 PENDING 152269302 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0035671041-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019

MERVINE, 
JOHN 

CHRISTIAN

MERVINE, 
JOHN 

CHRISTIAN

 3120 
SIMMONS ST

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28083

Proration 0038007928 WVV1699 PENDING 100989088 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0038007928-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

MECKLENBUR
G COUNTY

MUBARAK, 
BRITNEY LOU

 P O BOX 707  CONCORD, NC 
28026

Adjustment >= 
$100

0046055903 FLE7997 PENDING 152268702 [AS0168] - Refund 
Generated due to 

adjustment on abstract # 
:    0046055903-2018-

2018 0000 RMV

Assessed In 
Err

02/26/2019

MITCHELL, 
TAMI JOY

MITCHELL, 
TAMI JOY

 808 W A ST  KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28081

Proration 0039794008 EMT2043 PENDING 150499470 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0039794008-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/01/2019

MILLER, VANCE 
EUGENE

MILLER, 
VANCE 

EUGENE

MILLER, 
BRENDA FRICK

 8096 NORTH 
DR

 MOUNT 
PLEASANT, NC 

28124

Proration 0041153366 HR2278 PENDING 100623006 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0041153366-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/07/2019

MOBLEY, 
THEODORE 

AKEEM

MOBLEY, 
THEODORE 

AKEEM

 26 SEARCH DR  CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0042505637 FEH5729 PENDING 100440468 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042505637-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/04/2019

MITCHUM, 
ROBERT 
EDWIN

MITCHUM, 
ROBERT 
EDWIN

MITCHUM, 
LOUISE BYNUM

 228 SIDESMUR 
CT NE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0042244272 ELX2955 PENDING 151238574 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042244272-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/12/2019

MOSLEY, 
TERESA ANN

MOSLEY, 
TERESA ANN

 3659 PATRICIA 
DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0030444963 PCB6427 PENDING 152268957 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0030444963-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019

MORRISON, 
FREIDA KATHY

MORRISON, 
FREIDA KATHY 

 334 
HENDERSON 

CIR

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0014314170 XSZ5648 PENDING 152405310 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0014314170-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/27/2019

MYERS, MARY 
ANANDA

MYERS, MARY 
ANANDA

 2201 MOUNT 
PLEASANT RD 

W

 MOUNT 
PLEASANT, NC 

28124

Proration 0041241711 FCT9087 PENDING 100764356 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0041241711-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/11/2019

MURRAY, 
WILLIAM LYALL 

JR

MURRAY, 
WILLIAM LYALL 

JR

MURRAY, 
PATRICIA 

MARY

 4981 NORMAN 
PARK PL

 CLOVER, SC 
29710

Proration 0043337389 BME2822 PENDING 150764409 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0043337389-2017-
2017-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/05/2019

NOLLEY, 
CLARENCE 
THOMAS JR

NOLLEY, 
CLARENCE 
THOMAS JR

 4613 
CAROLANDO 

DR SW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0040563749 D364R PENDING 151483488 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0040563749-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

NOLLEY, 
CLARENCE 
THOMAS JR

NOLLEY, 
CLARENCE 
THOMAS JR

 4613 
CAROLANDO 

DR SW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0014332671 ZSE7903 PENDING 151619526 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0014332671-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/18/2019
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Refund $51.60
C   ADVL Tax ($8.10) $0.00 ($8.10)

CI02ADVL Tax ($5.55) $0.00 ($5.55)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $13.65
C   ADVL Tax ($33.07) $0.00 ($33.07)

CI06ADVL Tax ($9.45) $0.00 ($9.45)
Refund $42.52

C   ADVL Tax ($47.59) $0.00 ($47.59)
CI04ADVL Tax ($42.83) $0.00 ($42.83)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $90.42
C   ADVL Tax ($15.99) ($0.80) ($16.79)

CI03ADVL Tax ($11.54) ($0.57) ($12.11)
Refund $28.90

C   ADVL Tax ($95.11) $0.00 ($95.11)
CI02ADVL Tax ($63.41) $0.00 ($63.41)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $158.52
C   ADVL Tax ($1.15) $0.00 ($1.15)

CI04ADVL Tax ($1.04) $0.00 ($1.04)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $2.19
C   ADVL Tax ($66.32) $0.00 ($66.32)

CI02ADVL Tax ($45.48) $0.00 ($45.48)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $111.80
C   ADVL Tax ($12.74) $0.00 ($12.74)

FR20ADVL Tax ($1.82) $0.00 ($1.82)
Refund $14.56

C   ADVL Tax ($27.33) $0.00 ($27.33)
FR19ADVL Tax ($5.13) $0.00 ($5.13)
CI01ADVL Tax ($6.19) $0.00 ($6.19)

Refund $38.65
C   ADVL Tax ($168.03) $0.00 ($168.03)

CI02ADVL Tax ($112.03) $0.00 ($112.03)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $280.06
C   ADVL Tax $0.00 $0.01 $0.01

CI02ADVL Tax ($20.59) ($1.03) ($21.62)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee ($15.00) $0.00 ($15.00)
CI03ADVL Tax $21.66 $1.08 $22.74

Refund $13.87
C   ADVL Tax ($28.90) $0.00 ($28.90)

CI02ADVL Tax ($19.82) $0.00 ($19.82)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $48.72
C   ADVL Tax ($41.04) $0.00 ($41.04)

FR01ADVL Tax ($5.70) $0.00 ($5.70)
Refund $46.74

C   ADVL Tax ($114.51) $0.00 ($114.51)
CI02ADVL Tax ($76.34) $0.00 ($76.34)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $190.85
C   ADVL Tax ($80.98) $0.00 ($80.98)

CI02ADVL Tax ($53.99) $0.00 ($53.99)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $134.97
C   ADVL Tax ($2.23) $0.00 ($2.23)

CI02ADVL Tax ($1.53) $0.00 ($1.53)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $3.76

2018-0000-00

ONEIL, PAUL 
EDWARD

ONEIL, PAUL 
EDWARD

ONEIL, 
BEATRICE 

HEIDEL

 12643 HILL 
PINE RD

 MIDLAND, NC 
28107

Proration 0037129460 BEAHAPPY PENDING 100568498 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0037129460-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/06/2019

OGUNYOMI, 
LASUNKANMI 

DOYIN

OGUNYOMI, 
LASUNKANMI 

DOYIN

 646 CENTRAL 
DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0036718818 EKF6687 PENDING 151796241 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0036718818-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/20/2019

PHILLIPS, LISA 
DIANE

PHILLIPS, LISA 
DIANE

 PO BOX 993  MOUNT 
PLEASANT, NC 

28124

Proration 0018018594 ADV1037 PENDING 100937344 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018018594-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/14/2019

PARK, SANG 
CHO

PARK, SANG 
CHO

 5488 
SYCAMORE 
CREEK WAY

 SUGAR HILL, 
GA 30518

Proration 0040846085 PBX7814 PENDING 151705605 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0040846085-2017-
2017-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/19/2019

POPLIN, 
MAURICE 

DEWAYNE

POPLIN, 
MAURICE 

DEWAYNE 

 PO BOX 744  KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28082

Proration 0014324189 VVA3523 PENDING 151015308 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0014324189-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/08/2019

PICKETT, 
RICKEY 
WAYNE

PICKETT, 
RICKEY 
WAYNE

 909 TARTAN 
LN NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0043723069 FHF8258 PENDING 152405526 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0043723069-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle 
Totalled

02/27/2019

RITCHIE, DEON 
GRAY

RITCHIE, DEON 
GRAY 

 7201 PATEE 
LN

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0040431043 WTN6001 PENDING 100333212 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0040431043-2017-
2017 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/01/2019

REYNOLDS, 
RICHARD 
FERRELL

REYNOLDS, 
RICHARD 
FERRELL

 1135 
FORREST 

RIDGE DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0042385602 EKT1621 PENDING 151405350 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0042385602-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/14/2019

RODRIGUEZ, 
TABITHA ANN

RODRIGUEZ, 
TABITHA ANN

RODRIGUEZ, 
ANTHONY JR

 2948 CLOVER 
RD NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0040583722 FCY1467 PENDING 152570163 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0040583722-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/28/2019

ROBERTS, 
LARRY DENNIS

ROBERTS, 
LARRY DENNIS

 8320 KNIGHTS 
CT

 HARRISBURG, 
NC 28075

Proration 0018033893 WXJ5736 PENDING 151483479 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018033893-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/15/2019

ROIG, CARLOS 
JUAN

ROIG, CARLOS 
JUAN 

ROIG, MARTHA 
PATRICIA

 1426 
REVOLUTIONA

RY DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0018029720 RVN4440 PENDING 151619925 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018029720-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/18/2019

ROGERS, 
ADAM WESLEY

ROGERS, 
ADAM WESLEY

ROGERS, 
BRITTANY 

WYATT

 1758 
EASTOVER ST

 MOUNT 
PLEASANT, NC 

28124

Adjustment < 
$100

0046318443 HY3467 PENDING 201353812 Refund Generated due to 
adjustment on Bill 

#0046318443-2018-
2018-0000

Situs error 02/08/2019

SHAIK, ASLAM SHAIK, ASLAM  PO BOX 707  CONCORD, NC 
28026

Proration 0044442473 PJR1386 PENDING 151405554 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044442473-2018-
2018-0000-00

Reg . Out of 
state

02/14/2019

RUMPLE, 
WALTER 

GIPSON IV

RUMPLE, 
WALTER 

GIPSON IV

 6225 
PAGEMONT RD

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28081

Adjustment < 
$100

0040370331 EJA7006 PENDING 101256338 Refund Generated due to 
adjustment on Bill 

#0040370331-2018-
2018 0000 00

Over 
Assessment

02/21/2019

TALBOT, 
SARAH LYNN

TALBOT, 
SARAH LYNN 

 72 CAROLINA 
AVE NE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0014320467 TVN9718 PENDING 151795725 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0014320467-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/20/2019

SLOOP, FAITH 
ALLMAN

SLOOP, FAITH 
ALLMAN

 203 ELWOOD 
ST

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28081

Proration 0044565486 TPD7221 PENDING 152569944 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044565486-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/28/2019
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C   ADVL Tax ($58.86) $0.00 ($58.86)
CI02ADVL Tax ($39.24) $0.00 ($39.24)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $98.10
C   ADVL Tax ($31.69) $0.00 ($31.69)

CI02ADVL Tax ($21.73) $0.00 ($21.73)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $53.42
C   ADVL Tax ($44.49) $0.00 ($44.49)

CI04ADVL Tax ($38.93) $0.00 ($38.93)
CI04ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $83.42
C   ADVL Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CI02ADVL Tax ($2.40) $0.00 ($2.40)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee ($15.00) $0.00 ($15.00)
FR04ADVL Tax $0.38 $0.00 $0.38

Refund $17.02
C   ADVL Tax ($37.52) $0.00 ($37.52)

CI02ADVL Tax ($25.73) $0.00 ($25.73)
CI02ADVL Vehicle Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Refund $63.25
C   ADVL Tax ($1.62) $0.00 ($1.62)

FR05ADVL Tax ($0.18) $0.00 ($0.18)
Refund $1.80

C   ADVL Tax ($57.46) $0.00 ($57.46)
FR05ADVL Tax ($6.38) $0.00 ($6.38)

Refund $63.84
Refund Total $5892.58

THREE WAY 
PLUMBING 

SERVICES INC

THREE WAY 
PLUMBING 

SERVICES INC

MARTINI, 
DANIELLE 

MARIE

 174 CHURCH 
ST NE

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Proration 0018033271 SXZ9621 PENDING 150660993 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018033271-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/04/2019

TARTAMELLA, 
JADE 

PRESTON

TARTAMELLA, 
JADE 

PRESTON

 4550 ST 
STEPHENS 
CHURCH R

 GOLD HILL, NC 
28071

Proration 0044834174 FJN3684 PENDING 152570010 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0044834174-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/28/2019

WIDENHOUSE, 
SANDRA KAY

WIDENHOUSE, 
SANDRA KAY

 5465 MIAMI 
CHURCH RD

 CONCORD, NC 
28025

Adjustment < 
$100

0046390792 FCJ7179 PENDING 201873828 Refund Generated due to 
adjustment on Bill 

#0046390792-2018-
2018-0000

Situs error 02/14/2019

WALDROP, 
KEITH PARKER

WALDROP, 
KEITH PARKER

 1501 
CANDLEWYCK 

CT

 KANNAPOLIS, 
NC 28081

Proration 0009717985 CCR2170 PENDING 151238736 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0009717985-2018-
2018-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/12/2019

YATES, 
PATRICK PAUL

YATES, 
PATRICK PAUL

 13226 
CABARRUS 
STATION RD

 MIDLAND, NC 
28107

Proration 0009085590 BY64243 PENDING 101512756 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0009085590-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019

YATES, 
MITCHELL LEE

YATES, 
MITCHELL LEE

YATES, TERA 
HENDERSON

 4802 
COVINGTON 

DR NW

 CONCORD, NC 
28027

Proration 0018038673 1452PB PENDING 152128437 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0018038673-2017-
2017-0000-00

Vehicle Sold 02/25/2019

YATES, 
PATRICK PAUL

YATES, 
PATRICK PAUL

YATES, DAWN 
ODONOGHUE

 13226 
CABARRUS 
STATION RD

 MIDLAND, NC 
28107

Proration 0000899959 XSY9131 PENDING 101512762 Refund Generated due to 
proration on Bill 

#0000899959-2018-
2018 0000 00

Vehicle Sold 02/26/2019
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G.-1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
New Business

SUBJECT: 
County Manager - Offer to Purchase County Property off Bradford Road

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The County received an offer to purchase approximately 4 acres off Bradford Road. The
acreage is part of a parcel purchased for the reservoir and the party making the offer owns an
adjacent property. That adjacent property is a 4 acre parcel that was excluded from the
original purchase. A letter with the offer and additional explanation is attached. This would
need to follow the upset bid process if the Board of Commissioners wishes to consider it.
That process will begin with conditional acceptance of the offer and receipt of the deposit. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion for conditional acceptance of the offer to purchase.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
5 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jonathan B. Marshall, Deputy County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda as a New Business item.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Offer letter
Upset Bid process
Map
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Cabarrus County 

Jonathan B. Marshall-Deputy County Manager 

65 Church St. S. 

Concord, NC 28026 

02/05/2019 

Mr. Jonathan B. Marshall, 

We, Benjamin and Jennifer Loveland, own 4.02 AC with an address of 8383 

Bradford Rd (PIN: 46828214680000). We have a 45' right of way access through the 

county owned land (PIN: 46920592570000) directly to the North of our property which 

allows us access from Bradford Rd onto our property. We would like to put forth 

considerable improvements to our right of way access road but since it is a right of way 

and not ours we are hesitant to perform these improvements. We would also like to 

control the property directly in front of us so the land in front of us will never be 

developed or the trees clear cut for any reason outside of our control. 

This letter serves as an official offer letter to purchase the approximate 4.35 AC 

to the North of our existing property. We feel this will help clean up property boundaries 

for the county and allow us control over the use of the land thus providing a win-win 

situation for both parties. We have used GOOGLE EARTH to estimate the acreage 

(attached) to be 4.35 AC. We propose to extend the East boundary as a straight line off 

our property line to square up the final property boundary to link up with Bradford Rd. 

There is an existing tree line and old fence parallel to Bradford Rd approximately 25' off 

the asphalt to be the North boundary. We know this is not entirely accurate but will 

provide a starting point for this conversation. 

We propose to purchase the approximate 4.35 AC for $15,000/AC. Please 

accept this as our formal offer for this parcel of land. Final amount will be determined 

after exact acreage can be evaluated by a survey and acceptance of our offer. 

Benjamin and Jennifer Loveland 

8383 Bradford Rd 

Concord, NC 28027 

704-998-1246 
Benjamin_loveland @ yahoo.com 
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PIN 46828214680000 

Property Real ID 03-011 -0021.10 Parcel PIN 46828214680000 

Physical Address: 8383 BRADFORD RD CONCORD NC 28027 Land Units 4.02 

Owner Name 1: LOVELAND BENJAMIN DON Land Units Type AC 

Owner Name 2: LOVELAND JENNIFER ANN WF Land Value 78320 

Mailing Address: 8383 BRADFORD RD NW Building Value 637050 

Mail City: CONCORD Assessed Value 719080 

Mail State: NC Market Value 719080 

Mail Zip: 28027 

Cabarrus County shall not be held liable for any errors in the 
dat a represented on this record. This includes errors of omission, 
com mission, concerning the content of the data, and relative 

positional accuracy of the data. The data cannot be con strued to 
be a legal document. Primary sources from which this data was 
compiled must be consuled forverificati:Jn 
of information represented on this map document. 

Map Created By Cabarrus County IT Department 

Data Sources: Cabarrus County Land Records 

Sources: Esri HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, 
FAO, NPS, NRCAN Ge0Base, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, E sr 
Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), swisstopo, © Opens treet Map 
contributors, and the GIS User Community 
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210 420 ft 

0 30 60 120 m 
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4.35 /Acres 

Measure the distance or area of a geometric shape on the ground 

Path Polygon' Circle 3Dpath 3D polygon 

Legend 

© 8383 Bradford Rd 

0 Polygon Measure 
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EASEMENT 

NORTH CAROLINA 

CABARRUS COUNTY 

Prepared By: Jamonica F acyson 
Return To: Duke Energy Carolinas 

Attn: Jamonica Facyson 
182 Talbert Rd 
Mooresville, NC 28117 

THIS EASEMENT ("Easement") is made this. \B .dayof. a 202_ 
s 

("Effective Date"), from BENJAMIN DON LOVELAND and wife, JENNIFER ANN LOVELAND, ("GRANTOR," whether one 

or more), to DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("DEC"); its successors, 

licensees, and assigns. 

WITNESSETH: 

THAT GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant unto DEC, its successors, lessees, licensees, transferees, 
permittees, apportionees, and assigns, the perpetual right, privilege, and easement to go in and upon the land of 
GRANTOR situated in City of Charlotte, described as follows: PIN:46828214680000; containing 4.02 acres, more or less, 
and being the land described in a deed from Thomas Konicki and wife, Christine Konicki to Benjamin Don Loveland and 
wife, Jennifer Ann Loveland, dated April 8, 2016, and recorded in Deed Book 11867, Page 113, Cabarrus County Registry 
(the "Property"), LESS AND EXCEPT any prior out-conveyances, and to construct, reconstruct, operate, patrol, maintain, 
inspect, repair, replace, relocate, add to, modify and remove electric and/or communication facilities thereon including but 
not limited to, supporting structures such as poles, cables, wires, underground conduits, enclosures/transformers, vaults 
and manholes and other appurtenant apparatus and equipment (the "Facilities") within an easement area being twenty 
(20) feet wide, together with an area ten (10) feet wide on all sides of the foundation of any DEC enclosure/transformer, 
vault or manhole (the "Easement Area"), for the purpose of transmitting and distributing electrical energy and for 
communication purposes. The center line of the Facilities shall be the center line of the Easement Area. 

The right, privilege and easement shall include the following rights granted to DEC: (a) ingress and egress over 
the Easement Area and over adjoining portions of the Property (using lanes, driveways and paved areas where practical 
as determined by DEC); (b) to relocate the Facilities and Easement Area on the Property to conform to any future highway 
or street relocation, widening or improvement; (c) to trim and keep clear from the Easement Area, now or at any time in 
the future, trees, limbs, undergrowth, structures or other obstructions, and to trim or clear dead, diseased, weak or leaning 
trees or limbs outside of the Easement Area which, in the opinion of DEC, might interfere with or fall upon the Facilities; 
and (d) all other rights and privileges reasonably necessary or convenient for. DEC's safe, reliable and efficient installation, 
operation, and maintenance of the Facilities and for the enjoyment and use of the Easement Area for the purposes 
described herein. 
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said rights, privilege, and easement unto DEC, its successors, licensees, and assigns, 

forever, and GRANTOR, for itself, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, covenants to and with 

DEC that GRANTOR is the lawful owner of the Property and the Easement Area in fee and has the right to convey said 

rights and Easement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this EASEMENT has been executed by GRANTOR and is effective as of the Effective 

Date herein. 

1aye o,4/ 
Beajaol;, o_o,~~ 

p us.fe &no ier AH.oksr 

NORTH CAROLINA._\Ko cx \o'hug. COUNTY 

.< Jue lMea - a Notary Pac or Ng cocas, County. North 
Carolina, certify that Benjamin Don Loveland and Jennifer Ann Loveland _personally appeared before me this 

day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing EASEMENT. 

Witness my hand and notarial seal, this. AK .day ofe . 20\l, 

A!y,, CS 
%'oWN %, 
So '7q,4 
] ',as5owe,, ', 
s<" % =i± JAN % mE =py a o = 
=-s 24 Z= LA34 2A. « Os 
/o, uoco» s' ,, 1y., av 
«/Av e9&® 
firiiin) 

7 Noia>Public 

My commission expires » ?\ Do9 O 
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§ 160A-269.  Negotiated offer, advertisement, and upset bids. 
A city may receive, solicit, or negotiate an offer to purchase property and advertise it for upset 

bids. When an offer is made and the council proposes to accept it, the council shall require the 
offeror to deposit five percent (5%) of his bid with the city clerk, and shall publish a notice of the 
offer. The notice shall contain a general description of the property, the amount and terms of the 
offer, and a notice that within 10 days any person may raise the bid by not less than ten percent 
(10%) of the first one thousand dollars ($1,000) and five percent (5%) of the remainder. When a 
bid is raised, the bidder shall deposit with the city clerk five percent (5%) of the increased bid, and 
the clerk shall readvertise the offer at the increased bid. This procedure shall be repeated until no 
further qualifying upset bids are received, at which time the council may accept the offer and sell 
the property to the highest bidder. The council may at any time reject any and all offers. (1971, c. 
698, s. 1; 1979, 2nd Sess., c. 1247, s. 25.) 
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H.-1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Reports

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Receive Updates From Commission Members who Serve as Liaisons to
Municipalities or on Various Boards/Committees

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
This time is allotted during regular meetings to receive updates from commission members
that serve as liaisons to local municipalities or that serve on various boards/committees, if
needed. This opportunity allows the board as a whole to learn more about what is going on
with the boards each commissioner is individually involved with. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Receive updates and discuss as needed. 

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.
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H.-2.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Reports

SUBJECT: 
BOC - Request for Applications for County Boards/Committees

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
Vacant Positions on the Cabarrus County Boards & Committees are as follows:

Boards & Committees Vacancies/Expiring/Expired
Terms

Term Expiration and/or
Position

Active Living & Parks Commission n/a  *
Adult Care Home Community
Advisory Committee

10  **

Agricultural Advisory Board 2  *
Animal Protection Advisory Board 1  *
Board of Equalization & Review n/a  *
Cardinal Innovations Healthcare
Solutions Community Oversight
Committee

n/a  *

Centralina Workforce Development
Board

n/a  *

Charlotte Douglas International
Airport Commission

n/a  *

Concord Planning Commission (ETJ) 1  *
Early Childhood Task Force Advisory
Board

 n/a  *

Harrisburg Fire Advisory Board n/a  *
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Harrisburg Planning & Zoning Board
and Board of Adjustment (ETJ)

n/a  *

Home & Community Care Block
Grant Committee

1  *

Human Services Advisory Board n/a  *
Industrial Facilities & Pollution
Control Financing Authority

n/a  *

Jury Commission n/a  *
Juvenile Crime Prevention Council 1  *
Library Board of Trustees n/a  *
Mental Health Advisory Board n/a  *
Mt. Pleasant Planning Board & Board
of Adjustment

1 Alternate

Nursing Home Community Advisory
Board

7  **

Planning & Zoning Commission 2  *
Public Health Authority of Cabarrus
County

n/a  *

Region F Aging Advisory Committee n/a  *
Rowan-Cabarrus Community College
Board of Trustees

n/a  *

Senior Centers Advisory Council n/a  *
Tourism Authority n/a  *
Transportation Advisory Board 3  *
Water & Sewer Authority of Cabarrus
County

n/a  *

Watershed Improvement
Commission

1  *

Youth Commission 6 Cox Mill, Jay M.
Robinson, Mt.
Pleasant, Northwest
Cabarrus & At-large high
schools

*Term lengths and expirations vary per board roster.

**Initial terms are for one year. Additional terms are for three years.

A description of each board/committee is attached along with an application for appointment.
Visit the County's website to complete the online application. For more information, contact
the Clerk at 704-920-2109 or go to https://www.cabarruscounty.us/boards-and-committees. 
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REQUESTED ACTION: 
Review the aforementioned list of County Boards/Committees for the benefit of the viewing
audience and encourage citizens to participate. 

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
1 Minute

SUBMITTED BY: 
Lauren Linker, Clerk to the Board

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.

ATTACHMENTS:

Boards & Committees Descriptions
Concord ETJ Map
Harrisburg ETJ Map
Application
Youth Commission Application
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March 5, 2018  

  

 

 CABARRUS COUNTY 

 

 BOARDS, COMMITTEES, COMMISSIONS AND AUTHORITIES 

 
The Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners makes appointments to a number of boards, 
committees, commissions and authorities.  All citizens of Cabarrus County are encouraged to 
volunteer to serve on these boards/committees.  To obtain an application for appointment or for 
more information, please contact the Clerk to the Board, at the Governmental Center, 65 Church 
Street, SE, Concord, or call (704) 920-2109.   The application may also be downloaded from the 
County’s website at www.cabarruscounty.us.  

 

A listing of the boards/committees is as follows:  

 

ACTIVE LIVING AND PARKS COMMISSION 
This commission advises on parks and recreation needs of County residents and assists the 
Parks Department in planning facilities and operational activities. The 11-member 
commission includes a representative from each of the 7 planning areas (Concord, Eastern, 
Kannapolis, Central, Midland, Northwest Cabarrus and Harrisburg), 2 at-large 
representatives, 1 representative from the Cabarrus School Board and 1 representative from 
the Kannapolis School Board.  Appointments are for terms of three years.   

 

ADULT CARE HOME COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
This committee seeks to maintain the intent of the Adult Care Home Residents Bill of Rights 
and to promote community involvement with the homes (homes for the aged, family care 
homes and homes for developmentally disabled adults). Members cannot be employed by 
an adult care home nor have any financial interest, directly or indirectly, in an adult care 
home.  Immediate family of an adult care home resident in Cabarrus County cannot serve 
on the committee.  Initial appointment is for a term of one year with successive 
appointments of three-year terms.  

 

AGRICULTURAL ADVISORY BOARD 
The Agricultural Advisory Board is designed to implement the provisions of the Voluntary 
Agricultural District Ordinance. The Board is charged with accepting applications to the 
voluntary agricultural districts, promoting the enhancement of agriculture in our county, and 
assisting the Cabarrus County Commissioners with information and positions regarding 
decisions impacting agricultural production in our county. 

 

ANIMAL PRESERVATION & PROTECTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
The committee's purposes are outlined as follows:  (1) Review current operations of 
Cabarrus County Animal Control; (2) Provide educational materials in several languages to 
the Cabarrus County residents on Spay/Neuter, proper feeding, housing and healthcare for 
pets; (3) Establish a protocol for the availability for low cost spaying and neutering of pets 
belonging to indigent residents of Cabarrus County.  Members serve two-year terms. 
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2

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION AND REVIEW 
This board: (1) reviews the tax lists of the county for the current year to assure that all 
property is listed and appraised accurately; (2) hears any property owner's appeal 
concerning the value assigned to his property (or that of others); and (3) has the authority to 
make adjustments necessary to bring the valuation into line with the standards established 
by law. Members serve three-year terms.  

 

CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION  
This commission serves a key role in shaping the future development of the county as it 
reviews subdivisions, assists in area plans, and makes land use decisions, some of which 
are forwarded to the Board of Commissioners.  The commission also serves as the Board of 
Adjustment that hears and decides appeals of decisions by the Zoning Enforcement Officer, 
and grants special use permits/variances. Members include a representative from each of 
the 7 planning areas (Concord, Midland, Central, Eastern, Harrisburg, Kannapolis and 
Northwest Cabarrus), 2 at-large representatives and 3 Alternate members.  Appointments 
are for terms of three years.  
 

CARDINAL INNOVATIONS HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS – Community Oversight Board 
By resolution as a result of new legislation, the Boards of County Commissioners of 
Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, Chatham, Davidson, Franklin, Granville, Halifax, Orange, 
Person, Rowan, Stanly, Union, Vance and Warren Counties agreed to be served by a single 
Area Authority operating as a Managed Care Organization with a governance structure that 
will function under existing law, as well as under the new governance legislation.  It is in the 
interest of the public health and welfare to create an Area Authority to operate North 
Carolina’s 1915(b)/(c) Medicaid Waiver as a Managed Care Organization and to manage all 
public resources that may become available for mental health, intellectual and 
developmental disabilities, and substance abuse services, including federal block grant 
funds, federal funding for Medicaid and Health Choice, and all other public funding sources. 
 The Community Oversight Board (COB) is part of Cardinal Innovations Healthcare 
Solutions’ governance structure.  The COB consists of three (3) members from each County, 
appointed by each County’s Board of Commissioners, and will include a County 
Commissioner or designee, a consumer or family member, and another citizen or 
stakeholder; and one (1) member from the Local Consumer and Family Advisory Committee, 
either the Chair or other elected official.  Appointments are for terms of three years.  
 

CENTRALINA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD  
This group serves as the governing body for a variety of programs and their plans, including 
the Job Training Partnership Act, Work First (JOBS) welfare and placement programs, the 
Older Worker Americans Act Job Training and Employment Program, etc.  The County 
Commissioners appoint 4 persons representing Education, Organized Labor and the Private 
Sector (2) to serve on this six-county, 20-member board.  Appointments are for terms of two 
years. 

 

CONCORD PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
The Commission guides, reviews and regulates land developments within and around the 
boundaries of the City of Concord.  The County Commissioners appoint one member who 
resides in Concord’s extraterritorial jurisdiction area for a term of three years. 
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HARRISBURG FIRE ADVISORY BOARD 
The Harrisburg Fire Advisory Board advises the Town Council, Town Administrator and the 
Fire Chief on matters of policy, administration and operations.  The board tracks the 
progress of the Harrisburg Fire Department’s key objectives as outlined in the annual report, 
reviews the Department’s By-Laws on an annual basis, and recommends changes to the 
Town Council for final approval. 

 

HARRISBURG PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD 
This board reviews, regulates development within and around the boundaries of the Town of 
Harrisburg and hears and decides on appeals of zoning within the Town’s jurisdiction. The 
County Commissioners appoint one person who resides in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of 
the Town to serve for a term of three years. 

 

HOME AND COMMUNITY CARE BLOCK GRANT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
This advisory committee assists the Department of Aging with the development of the 
County Aging Funding Plan through the Home and Community Care Block Grant for Older 
Adults.  The committee is composed of potential public and private providers of aging 
services, elected county officials, older adults and representatives of other aging interests in 
the county.   

 

HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
This board is appointed by the Board of Commissioners to advocate, advise and consult 
regarding services within the Department of Human Services. The board is composed of five 
members who are appointed for three-year terms. 
 
In the first year of organization, the terms will be staggered with three members appointed to 
three-year terms and two members appointed to two-year terms.   

 

INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES AND POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY 
This authority provides for the issuance of revenue bonds to aid in financing (1) industrial 
and manufacturing facilities which provide job opportunities or better ways to help alleviate 
unemployment and raise below-average manufacturing wages and (2) pollution control 
facilities for industries.   The 7-member authority meets as needed.   Appointments are for 
terms of six years.   

  

JURY COMMISSION  
This commission is responsible for compiling the jury lists for the Courts.  The Board of 
Commissioners appoints one member for a term of two years to the 3-member commission. 
 

JUVENILE CRIME PREVENTION COUNCIL 
The council plans for the needs of adjudicated and at-risk youth and assesses the need for 
delinquency treatment and prevention services in Cabarrus County.  The 25-member council 
is made up of a variety of judicial and public agency representatives as well as seven at-
large members.  Appointments are for terms of two years. 
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LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
The board advises the County Commissioners on matters relating to the Cabarrus County 
Library system, including the planning of programs, policies, facilities and budgetary matters. 
 The seven-member board includes representatives selected from the areas of Concord 
(one member appointed by the Concord City Council and one member appointed by the 
County Commissioners), Mt. Pleasant, Harrisburg, Midland, and Kannapolis (2).   
Appointments are for terms of three years. 

 

MOUNT PLEASANT PLANNING BOARD AND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
This board guides, reviews, regulates land development within and around the boundaries of 
the Town of Mt. Pleasant and hears and decides on appeals of zoning within the Town’s 
jurisdiction.  The Board of Commissioners appoints two persons who reside within the 
Town’s extraterritorial jurisdiction area for terms of three years.  

 

NURSING HOME COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
This committee seeks to maintain the intent of the Nursing Home Residents Bill of Rights for 
those persons residing in nursing homes, works to ensure appropriate conditions within the 
nursing homes and promotes community involvement with those homes.  Members cannot 
be employed by a nursing home nor have any financial interest, directly or indirectly, in a 
nursing home.  Also, no immediate family of a nursing home resident in Cabarrus County 
can serve on the committee. Initial appointments are made for terms of one year with 
successive appointments of three years.   

 

PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CABARRUS COUNTY 
The authority seeks to enhance public/private health care partnerships, stabilize county 
dollars going to support health services, and to provide consolidation and long range 
planning for health services. It also acts as the local board of health and is charged to 
protect and promote the public health of the citizens of Cabarrus County.  Membership is as 
follows: Member or designee of the Board of County Commissioners; Member of the 
Cabarrus County Medical Society; Member of the Cabarrus Physicians Organization; 
Member or designee of the CMC-NorthEast Medical Center Board of Trustees; and three 
members from the general public not affiliated with the above organizations, but 
recommended by the nominees of those organizations. 

 

REGION F AGING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
This committee advises the Centralina Council of Governments (COG) staff and COG Board 
on area plans for the aging within the nine-county region. County Commissioners appoint 
three members and one alternate to the 26-member regional committee.  The appointments 
are for terms of two years except for the alternate appointment, which is a one-year term.   

 

ROWAN-CABARRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (RCCC) BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
This board governs the operation of the community college according to State law.  The 
Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners makes two four-year appointments to the Board 
of Trustees. 
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SENIOR CENTERS ADVISORY COUNCIL 
The Senior Centers Advisory Council aids in determining senior citizen activities to be 
provided by the County as well as activities and operations at the senior centers.  The 
council is comprised of 11 members who work closely with the Active Living and Parks 
Department and Senior Center staff.  Appointments are for three-year terms. 

 

TOURISM AUTHORITY 
This 9-member board is charged with the development of tourism, tourist-related events, 
facilities and other activities that serve to increase the amount of tourism in the County.  The 
Board of Commissioners appoints membership as follows: Three members, including a 
County Commissioner and/or County Manager; three members from recommendations 
submitted by the Cabarrus County Tourism Authority; and three members from 
recommendations submitted by the Cabarrus Regional Chamber of Commerce.  
Appointments are for terms of three years. 

 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
This board works to advance coordination between the County and human service agencies, 
to monitor transportation services and to advise the Board on issues related to human 
service transportation policy matters.   Members include representatives from the 
Department of Social Services, Cabarrus Health Alliance, Department of Aging, Cabarrus 
EMS, L.I.F.E. Center, Cabarrus Workshop, Healthy Cabarrus, Head Start, Piedmont 
Behavioral Healthcare and a representative of the visually impaired in the county. 
 

WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY OF CABARRUS COUNTY 
The Water and Sewer Authority (WSACC) was established in 1992 by Cabarrus County and 
the four municipalities for the purpose of planning, constructing, owning, operating and 
maintaining water and sewer facilities in Cabarrus County.  Membership of the board is as 
follows: two members appointed by Cabarrus County; two members appointed by the City of 
Concord; two members appointed by the City of Kannapolis; one member appointed by the 
Town of Harrisburg; one member appointed by the Town of Mt. Pleasant; and one at-large 
member appointed by Cabarrus County with the advice of the municipalities.  Appointments 
are for terms of three years. 
 

WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION 
This 3-member commission works closely with the Cabarrus County Soil and Water 
Conservation Office and seeks to improve the County's water resources.  Activities include 
efforts to reduce flooding, improve water quality and quantity and to reduce future problems 
through erosion control, water storage, cover protection, and education. Appointments are 
for terms of six years.  
 

YOUTH COMMISSION 
The purpose of the Youth Commission is to provide teens in the community an opportunity 
to be active citizens.  Through experiences and education, youth will be empowered in the 
community.  The Youth Commission will expose teens to county government, allow teens an 
opportunity to discuss issues, and interact with county commissioners and employees 
through youth-adult partnerships. 
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Office Use Only 
DATE RECEIVED: 
 
 

 
Application for Appointment to 

Cabarrus County Advisory Boards and Committees 
 

The Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners believes that all citizens should have the opportunity to participate in 
governmental decisions.  One way of participating is by serving as a citizen member of one of the County’s various 
advisory boards.  If you wish to be considered for appointment to an advisory board, please complete the information 
below and return it to the CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, P. O. BOX 707, CONCORD, NC 28026-
0707, Fax (704) 920-2820.  For more information about the various boards, you may contact the Clerk at (704) 920-2109. 
 
Advisory Board(s) / Committee(s) Interested In:  (Please list in order of preference) 
 
1.________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

2.________________________________________________________________________________________________

3._______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

               

 

Name: ____________________________________________________________________________________________  

Home Address: _____________________________________________________________________________________  

Mailing Address (if different):___________________________________________________________________________     

City / State / ZIP: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Resident of Cabarrus County:  ____ Yes     ____ No   
 
Telephone:  Home: ___________________________________  Work: _______________________________________   

       Cell:  ____________________________________   Fax: _________________________________________ 

Email Address:  ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Occupation:________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Business Address: __________________________________________________________________________________  

City / State / Zip: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Do You Have a N. C. Driver’s License?  _____ Yes  _____   No                    Age (optional): _______________________ 

Number hours available per month for this position: _______________________________________________________     

Best time of day/or days available:______________________________________________________________________ 

 

-  over - 
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Educational Background: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Business and Civic Experience: ________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Areas of Interest / Skills:  _____________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Other County Boards / Committees / Commissions presently serving on: _______________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________Term Expiration Date: ______________ 

Have you ever been charged with and / or convicted of a criminal offense?  ________  If so, please explain____________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

References 

List three persons who are not related to you and who have definite knowledge of your qualifications and fitness for the 
position for which you are applying. 
 
            Name Business / Occupation                         Address         Telephone 
  

 
  

  

 

  

  

 

  

 
I understand that this application will be kept on active file for two years and I hereby authorize Cabarrus County to verify 
all information included in this application.  I further understand this application is subject to the N. C. Public Records 
Law (NCGS 132-1) and may be released upon request.  Meetings of the appointed boards and committees are subject to 
the N. C. Open Meetings Law (NCGS 143-318.10). 
 
 
_________________________________ __________________________________________________________ 
     Date       Signature of the Applicant 
           
BOC 001 (Revised 07/06) 
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Terri Lea Hugie 
Clerk to the Board 
Cabarrus County 

P.O. Box 707 
Concord, NC  28026-0707 

Fax:  704-920-2820 
tlhugie@cabarruscounty.us

Angela Poplin
Interim Clerk to the Board

Cabarrus County
P.O. Box 707

Concord, NC 28026-0707
Fax: 704-920-2820

afpoplin@cabarruscounty.us

Lauren Linker
Clerk to the Board
Cabarrus County

P.O. Box 707
Concord, NC 28026-0707

Fax: 704-920-2820
lelinker@cabarruscounty.us
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H.-3.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Reports

SUBJECT: 
County Manager - Monthly Building Activity Reports

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Board of Commissioners requested monthly reports of building and permit activities
including information of plans under review. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
For informational purposes. No action required.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Kelly Sifford, Planning and Development Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.

ATTACHMENTS:

Report
Report
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New Construction

Description Const Code Buildings Housing Units Estimated Cost

Single Family Houses Detached 101 108 108 $20,351,650.00

Single Family Houses Attached 102 5 5 $468,600.00

Five or More Family Buildings 105 8 110 $7,487,344.00

Manufactured Home (Mobile Homes) 106 2 0 $68,000.00

Churches and Other Religious Buildings 319 1 0 $599,221.00

Stores and Customer Services 327 1 0 $1,545,309.00

Other Nonresidential Buildings 328 13 0 $340,425.00

Other 999 33 0 $747,213.52

Sub Total (New Construction) 171 223 $31,607,762.52

Addition, Alteration, and Conversion

Description Const Code Buildings Housing Units Estimated Cost

Additions, Alterations and Conversions - 
Residential

434 78 0 $2,285,865.00

Additions, Alterations and Conversions - 
Nonresidential and No housekeeping

437 34 0 $3,740,017.89

Additions of Residential Garages and 
Carports

438 3 0 $151,111.00

Sub Total (Addition, Alteration, and Conversion) 115 0 $6,176,993.89

Demolition of Buildings

Description Const Code Buildings Housing Units Estimated Cost

Single Family Houses 645 5 5 $11,000.00

All Other Buildings and Structures 649 1 0 $35,000.00

Sub Total (Demolition of Buildings) 6 5 $46,000.00

Grand Total 292 228 $37,830,756.41

CensusDodge Pg 1 of 1
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File Date Address Application Name Description Est Cost Est Sq Ft

BU2019-00275 2/1/2019 6150 FERNWOOD DR
CONCORD, NC 28027

DENYSE SIGNS INSTALL MONUMENT SIGN 6' X 10' - STONE VENEER. $93,745 60

BU2019-00285 2/4/2019 2450 SUPERCENTER DR NE
KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083

IDEAL BUILDING SOLUTIONS LLC RECOVER ROOF OF KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORE $1,629,400 89,323

BU2019-00307 2/5/2019 8018 CONCORD MILLS BLVD
CONCORD, NC 28027

Krispy Kreme New Krispy Kreme in Existing Building $7,726,545 3,805

BU2019-00321 2/5/2019 1100 CRYSTALWOOD CT NW
CONCORD, NC 28027

Replacing damaged staircase and rotted support column $15,275 100

BU2019-00329 2/6/2019 1040 DERITA RD
CONCORD, NC 28027

AXIOM STRUCTURAL DESIGN The vault will be within the an existing building, the existing building is a 
concrete tilt up building with the bottom of existing roof at 30'. the concrete 
vault will be 13' high and 28' square so it will fit inside the building without 
disturbing the existing structure. We will only be cutting out the existing slab 
to place our new 24" thick pad footing.

$1,000,000 880

BU2019-00332 2/6/2019 6010 FERNWOOD DR
CONCORD, NC 28027

EVOLVE CONSTRUCTION, LLC Building 10 - 30 units. FOOTING & FOUNDATION ONLY $10,820,025 48,089

BU2019-00339 2/7/2019 487 LAKE CONCORD RD NE
CONCORD, NC 28025

CAROLINAS HEALTHCARE SYSTEM Converting two offices and three exam rooms to sleep study rooms. $50,000 5,150

BU2019-00341 2/8/2019 165 BRUMLEY AVE NE
CONCORD, NC 28025

C HERMAN CONSTRUCTION LLC Office Upfit $147,500 8,115

BU2019-00342 2/8/2019 165 BRUMLEY AVE NE
CONCORD, NC 28025

C HERMAN CONSTRUCTION LLC The project consist of renovating bathrooms and adding mechanical and 
electrical systems to an existing first floor space in an existing mill building.

$113,500 7,601

BU2019-00350 2/8/2019 725 DERITA RD
CONCORD, NC 28027

BAR CONTRACTORS LLC REMODEL/UPFIT OF EXISTING SERVICE KING BODY SHOP $400,000 600

BU2019-00357 2/11/2019 4297 NC HWY 24-27 E
MIDLAND, NC 28107

JACK PRESNELL Upfit for general office space $875,000 0

BU2019-00367 2/12/2019 360 EXCHANGE ST NW
CONCORD, NC 28027

G.E. CONSTRUCTION Concord Nail Salon Upfit 
New lighting, power, energy recovery ventilator and plumbing

$320,000 2,200

BU2019-00375 2/12/2019 4601 CORPORATE DR NW
CONCORD, NC 28027

MOSS BOYLES CONSTRUCTION, LLC New wall to separate USAA and TTEC employees. 2 new turnstile doors. $750,000 0

BU2019-00377 2/13/2019 8825 CHRISTENBURY PKWY 10
CONCORD, NC 28027

SHELL ONLY #2 Retail Buildings with 2 tenants each planned for this 
outparcel.

$0 0

BU2019-00379 2/13/2019 8825 CHRISTENBURY PKWY 10
CONCORD, NC 28027

BROWNLEE JEWELERS SUITE 10 (IN SHELL #2) $425,000 0

BU2019-00380 2/13/2019 8825 CHRISTENBURY PKWY 10
CONCORD, NC 28027

EMPTY SHELL SPACE SUITE 20 (SHELL #2) $0 0

BU2019-00381 2/13/2019 8815 CHRISTENBURY PKWY
CONCORD, NC 28027

EMPTY SHELL (#1) SPACE SUITE 30 $0 0

BU2019-00384 2/13/2019 8815 CHRISTENBURY PKWY
CONCORD, NC 28027

SHELL ONLY #1 $0 0
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BU2019-00385 2/13/2019 8815 CHRISTENBURY PKWY
CONCORD, NC 28027

EMPTY SHELL (# 1) SPACE SUITE 40 $0 0

BU2019-00386 2/13/2019 6500 DAVIDSON HWY
CONCORD, NC 28027

Project Hercules - Hazmat Elevator Add new ADA/ANSI compliant hydraulic elevator to existing Hazmat room 
mezzanine.

$3,000,000 50

BU2019-00395 2/13/2019 5140 NORTHWEST CABARRUS 
DR
CONCORD, NC 28027

CASCO SIGNS INC NW Cabarrus Sign -- One 6 ft x 5.5ft entrance sign to be placed out of 
ROW, interior information sign is exempt

$25,000 0

BU2019-00397 2/13/2019 147 UNION ST S
CONCORD, NC 28025

CASCO SIGNS INC FAST SIGNS -- Install one (1) 30.6 SF wall sign $10,000 0

BU2019-00403 2/14/2019 8020 CONCORD MILLS BLVD
CONCORD, NC 28027

R & L BUILDERS & SONS, LLC Chick Fil A Canopy -- Install canopy's over existing drive thru location $420,000 0

BU2019-00406 2/14/2019 2942 NC HWY 49 S
HARRISBURG, NC 28075

SMITH, GARY M. Construction of a 28,326 single story heated and cooled storage building. $2,073,455 0

BU2019-00408 2/15/2019 9900 POPLAR TENT RD
CONCORD, NC 28027

VENTURE MANAGEMENT & RECONSTRUCTION Reconfiguration of the interior space, restrooms, and breakroom. No 
structural or envelope changes. Replacement of existing RTU, new ceiling 
and lighting fixtures and new finishes.

$675,000 0

BU2019-00410 2/15/2019 4351 MAIN ST
HARRISBURG, NC 28075

KING TIGER TAE KWON DO BLADE SIGN -  17.72 SQFT $2,500 18

BU2019-00411 2/15/2019 536 KANNAPOLIS PKWY
CONCORD, NC 28027

AXIS NAIL SPA WALL SIGN  - 22.62 SQFT $3,250 23

BU2019-00412 2/15/2019 3475 S US HWY 601
concord, nc 28025

SIGN INNOVATIONS SIGN $25,000 0

BU2019-00417 2/18/2019 8810 HICKORY RIDGE RD
HARRISBURG, NC 28075

NEW DIMENSIONS OUTDOOR SERVICES INC Install segmental retaining wall. Wall 1 $300,000 0

BU2019-00433 2/19/2019 413 WINECOFF SCHOOL RD
CONCORD, NC 28027

Dining room doors added. 2 coiling fire doors and 1 personnel rated door. 
No other work in any other area of the facility. It has already gone thru plan 
review with the State.

$66,000 0

BU2019-00439 2/19/2019 6166 GLEN AFTON BLVD
CONCORD, NC 28027

ADD NEW DEMISING WALL
INCREASE ELECTRICAL SERVICE
ADD HVAC UPGRADES.

$832,500 52,000

BU2019-00443 2/20/2019 390 BUSINESS BLVD NW
CONCORD, NC 28027

MYERS & CHAPMAN, INC. CELGARD -- INSTALL TWO FREIGHT LIFTS $1,235,000 0

BU2019-00445 2/20/2019 4451 RACEWAY DR SW
CONCORD, NC 28027

1 46.5 SQ FT NON ILLUMINATED WALL SIGN AND 2 TENANT FACES 
ON EXISTING D/F MONUMENT SIGN

$25,000 0

BU2019-00448 2/20/2019 575 COPPERFIELD BLVD NE
CONCORD, NC 28025

MASTEC NETWORK SOLUTIONS Changeout of tower equipment (removals/additions). Addition of breakers 
and electronics to cabinets on ground to support new tower equipment.

$100,000 0

BU2019-00458 2/21/2019 6043 GATEWAY CENTER DR
CONCORD, NC 28027

RITE LITE SIGNS  INC INSTALL LED STATE FARM LOGO WALL SIGN $3,250 23

BU2019-00459 2/21/2019 4305 NC HWY 49 S
HARRISBURG, NC 28075

action sign company of lenior inc. 6 WALL SIGNS FOR WALGREENS $45,000 0

BU2019-00460 2/21/2019 280 CONCORD PKWY S
CONCORD, NC 28027

RITE LITE SIGNS  INC INSTALL (2) DIRECTIONAL MONUMENT SIGNS $4,250 55
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BU2019-00462 2/21/2019 159 BRUMLEY AVE NE
CONCORD, NC 28025

8 foot by 8 foot mild steel and stainless steel laser cut exterior sign to be 
mounted on side of building. See photo

$25,000 0

BU2019-00463 2/21/2019 456 CHURCH ST N
CONCORD, NC 28025

4 M INVESTORS LLC Partial Height Wall No Electrical Or Mechanical work being done. $5,000 0

BU2019-00466 2/21/2019 2215 ROXIE ST
KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083

Upgrading car wash to mini express car wash tunnel with free vacuums $500,000 900

BU2019-00471 2/22/2019 2941 S RIDGE AVE
KANNAPOLIS, NC 28025

LILES CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., G.W. SOUTHLAND PAVEMENT CLEANING LTD. -- DEVELOPMENT OF A 
NEW PRE-ENGINEERED TRUCK REPAIR FACILITY.

$5,000,000 5,625

BU2019-00483 2/25/2019 254 CONCORD PKWY S
CONCORD, NC 28027

TYLOR CARLSON Add approximately 18 lineal feet of wall between two offices with the intent 
to extend office space. Wall shall be 8.5 feet high with a ceiling height  of 
12 feet. HVAC and sprinkler system will not be obstructed or interfered 
with. Relocation of existing electrical outlets will not result in additional load. 
Electrical will be completed by a licensed contractor. Wall will be 
constructed of metal studs covered by Sheetrock. Existing office is 100 sq 
ft. Addition will add about 180 sq ft. Total office space will be approx 280 sq 
ft with two entrance/exits. No inside partitions.

$50,000 200

BU2019-00489 2/25/2019 1548 ROGER DALE CARTER DR
CONCORD, NC 28027

Sentek Dynamics -- 1 sign for front and 1 sign for side $17,500 0

BU2019-00507 2/26/2019 1409 E 11TH ST
KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083

LA FAVE CONST CO New Church $2,996,105 4,192

BU2019-00517 2/26/2019 180 INTERNATIONAL DR NW
CONCORD, NC 28027

MYERS & CHAPMAN, INC. Retaining Wall at Griffin Industrial -- Installation of 2 retaining walls per 
design and civil approved plans

$331,050 0

BU2019-00524 2/27/2019 4100 WEDDINGTON RD
CONCORD, NC 28027

NEWCO ELECTRIC LLC Pole Bases for Field lights for the new high school $500,000 0

BU2019-00535 2/28/2019 3234 PERRY ST
CONCORD, NC 28027

Removing (3) panel antennas; removing (3) RRHs; installing (3) MIMO 
antennas; installing (1) hybriflex cable; installing (1) 9712 cabinet; installing 
(1) fiber distribution box; installing (1) mMimo BBU in existing MMBTS 
cabinet

$75,000 0

BU2019-00540 2/28/2019 260 CONCORD PKWY S
CONCORD, NC 28027

B & M ROOFING CONTRACTORS REPLACE/REPAIR ROOF ON BURGER KING $188,865 6,000

BU2019-00547 2/28/2019 3025 DALE EARNHARDT BLVD
KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083

ATLAS SIGN INDUSTRIES OF NC LLC relocate existing pylon sign to new location $19,000 0

BU2019-00552 2/28/2019 8400 AUTOMATION DR NW
CONCORD, NC 28027

Retaining Wall-Riveroaks Corporate Center Install segmental retaining wall. Wall1 $160,000 0

BU2019-00555 2/28/2019 201 WEST AVE
KANNAPOLIS, NC 28081

KAUFMAN LYNN CONSTRUCTION, INC FOOTING AND FOUNDATION ONLY
Kannapolis Demonstration Project

$250,000 0

Total Plans Reviewed:  51  $43,328,715 1,175,045
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H.-4.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Reports

SUBJECT: 
County Manager - Monthly New Development Report

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Board of Commissioners requested monthly reports of new development activities
including information of plans under review. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
For informational purposes. No action required.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Kelly Sifford, Planning and Development Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.

ATTACHMENTS:

Report
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Concord 61 CABARRUS TOWNHOMES APF2017-00015 OLD TOWNE DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION

Concord High School Concord Middle School Coltrane-Webb Elementary School Pending Townhouse 3/15/2018 6 3 3  0.828 0.414 0.552 1.794 0.414 0.207 0.276 0.897

Concord 9339 DAVIDSON HIGHWAY 
TOWNHOMES

APF2015-00007 TRITT HARLEY D AND Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Townhouse 100 0 100  13.8 6.9 9.2 29.9 13.8 6.9 9.2 29.9

Harrisburg ABBINGTON PLACE APF2008-00040 AVANTI PROPERTIES Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 2/7/2018 395 328 67  12/30/2015 151.68 76.235 101.12 329.035 25.728 12.931 17.152 55.811

Harrisburg ADDISON PARK APF2016-00013 ATX LLC A NC LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Construction Drawing Review Age Restricted 55 0 55  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis AFTON RIDGE APARTMENTS APF2011-00003 DARREN LUCAS Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Active Building Permitting Multi Family 6/5/2014 414 122 292 11/13/2012 96.048 48.024 64.17 208.242 67.744 33.872 45.26 146.876

Cabarrus County ALEXANDER ESTATES APF2008-00035 BRIAN HUNTLEY Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Expired Single Family 4/16/2018 19 1 18  7.296 3.667 4.864 15.827 6.912 3.474 4.608 14.994

Harrisburg ALLBURN APF2017-00008 GeoScience Group Hickory Ridge High School J N Fries Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Pending Single Family 60 0 60  22.272 11.194 14.848 48.314 23.04 11.58 15.36 49.98

Concord ALLEN FARM SUBDIVISION APF2008-00058 MIKE SHEA Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 3/1/2019 452 182 270 11/20/2007 173.568 87.236 115.712 376.516 103.68 52.11 69.12 224.91

Cabarrus County ARBOR OAKS APF2008-00138 KSIN PROPERTIES, LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 10/14/2016 20 9 11 10/21/2002 7.68 3.86 5.12 16.66 4.224 2.123 2.816 9.163

Concord ARCHIBALD ROAD SUBDIVISION APF2017-00016 PERRAULT MATTHEW MARK CO-TR Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Pending Single Family 149 0 149  57.216 28.757 38.144 124.117 57.216 28.757 38.144 124.117

Concord ARCHIBALD SUBDIVISION APF2018-00019 CHRIS McINTYRE Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Pending Single Family 84 0 84  32.256 16.212 21.504 69.972 32.256 16.212 21.504 69.972

Concord ARENA COMMONS APF2017-00029 Isaac Padgett Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Pending Multi Family 65 0 65  15.08 7.54 10.075 32.695 15.08 7.54 10.075 32.695

Cabarrus County ASHEBROOK APF2008-00139 DAN MOSER Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 8/17/2009 105 96 9 5/21/1998 40.32 20.265 26.88 87.465 3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497

Kannapolis AUBURN WOODS APF2013-00007 FIFTH THIRD BANK Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School Inactive Single Family 256 0 256 4/22/2002 98.304 49.408 65.536 213.248 98.304 49.408 65.536 213.248

Kannapolis AUSTIN CORNERS APF2016-00023 DR Horton Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Single Family 3/1/2019 146 31 115  56.064 28.178 37.376 121.618 44.16 22.195 29.44 95.795

Kannapolis AUTUMN CHASE APF2014-00020 UNKNOWN Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Single Family 28 0 28 3/6/1991 10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324 10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324

Kannapolis AUTUMN CREST APARTMENTS APF2014-00013 WYNNFIELD PROPERTIES A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Pending Multi Family 87 0 87 8/20/2014 20.184 10.092 13.485 43.761 20.184 10.092 13.485 43.761

Harrisburg AUTUMN GLEN AT MOREHEAD APF2016-00011 ELLEDGE JACK L Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Void Single Family 150 0 150  57.6 28.95 38.4 124.95 57.6 28.95 38.4 124.95

Harrisburg AUTUMN GLEN AT MOREHEAD APF2016-00012 ELLEDGE JACK L Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Denied Single Family 150 0 150  57.6 28.95 38.4 124.95 57.6 28.95 38.4 124.95

Cabarrus County AVIGNON APF2008-00122 JERRY R MCSORLEY Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Expired Single Family 23 0 23  8.832 4.439 5.888 19.159 8.832 4.439 5.888 19.159

Kannapolis AZALEA ESTATES APF2008-00140 James M Hood Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School In Progress Single Family 9/19/2017 42 40 2 10/2/2002 12/31/2010 16.128 8.106 10.752 34.986 0.768 0.386 0.512 1.666

Mt. Pleasant BARRINGER'S TRACE APF2014-00004 BARRINGER GRADY R CO-TRUSTEE Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School Mt Pleasant Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 64 0 64  14.848 7.424 9.92 32.192 14.848 7.424 9.92 32.192

Cabarrus County BECKENHAM APF2008-00029 Charles F McDonald Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 2/11/2019 20 7 13 2/15/2007 2/15/2013 7.68 3.86 5.12 16.66 4.992 2.509 3.328 10.829

Concord BEDFORD FARMS APF2008-00042 Niblock Development Corporation Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 2/11/2019 166 105 61 7/18/2006 3/18/2016 63.744 32.038 42.496 138.278 23.424 11.773 15.616 50.813

Concord BEECHWOOD PLACE APF2017-00039 ERVIN JOE H GRADING CO INC Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School Pending Multi Family 80 0 80  18.56 9.28 12.4 40.24 18.56 9.28 12.4 40.24

Concord BELVEDERE TOWNHOMES APF2017-00012 WINDSWEPT FARMS LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Pending Townhouse 39 0 39  4.554 2.277 3.036 9.867 5.382 2.691 3.588 11.661

Midland BETHEL GLEN APF2008-00141 TL HARRELL LAND DEVELOPMENT Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 12/28/2018 193 156 37 10/16/2000 74.112 37.249 49.408 160.769 14.208 7.141 9.472 30.821

Midland BETHEL PARK APF2008-00136 UNKNOWN Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Pending Multi Family 149 0 149  34.568 17.284 23.095 74.947 34.568 17.284 23.095 74.947

Concord BIRCHWOOD COMMONS APF2014-00007 COOK FAMILY PARTNERSHIP Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Pending Multi Family 6/8/2018 98 100 -2  22.736 11.368 15.19 49.294 -0.464 -0.232 -0.31 -1.006

Harrisburg BLUME FAMILY FARM APF2013-00001 Blume Family Farm, LLC/MI Homes Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 1/30/2019 297 284 13  10/14/2015 114.048 57.321 76.032 247.401 4.992 2.509 3.328 10.829

Cabarrus County BRANDON RIDGE APF2008-00030 Craft Homes Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Closed-Built Out 6/17/2008 321 322 -1 11/18/2002 102 45 40 0 -0.232 -0.116 -0.155 -0.503

Kannapolis BRANTLEY CREEK APF2014-00014 UNKNOWN A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Jackson Park Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 12/18/2017 74 64 10 5/5/1999 28.416 14.282 18.944 61.642 3.84 1.93 2.56 8.33

Kannapolis BRANTLEY WOODS APF2014-00018 UNKNOWN Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 9/29/2008 79 64 15  30.336 15.247 20.224 65.807 5.76 2.895 3.84 12.495

Harrisburg BRIDGE POINTE APF2008-00039 BILL WHITLEY Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 2/19/2016 199 189 10 9/20/2004 11/28/2014 76.416 38.407 50.944 165.767 3.84 1.93 2.56 8.33

Harrisburg BRIDGE POINTE PHASE 6 APF2008-00174 Ric Killian Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 2/17/2016 45 15 30 5/16/2006 5/16/2012 17.28 8.685 11.52 37.485 11.52 5.79 7.68 24.99

Kannapolis BRIDGES OF CABARRUS 
APARTMENTS

APF2016-00024 KLK Properties Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School Pending Multi Family 144 0 144  33.408 16.704 22.32 72.432 33.408 16.704 22.32 72.432

Harrisburg BROOKDALE COMMONS APF2012-00001 Stephen Pace Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 8/3/2015 230 230 0  6/25/2016 88.32 44.39 58.88 191.59 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg BROOKDALE VILLAGE APF2008-00032 EVOLVE CONSTRUCTION LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Approved Townhouse 10/15/2013 72 1 71 9/12/2016 9/12/2018 9.936 4.968 6.624 21.528 9.798 4.899 6.532 21.229

Concord BROOKE POINTE MANOR 
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

APF2011-00002 CATHERINE F. CONNORS Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Closed-Built Out Age Restricted 66 0 66 12/20/2011 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord BROOKVUE APF2008-00056 BROOKVUE Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 5/4/2017 342 261 81 10/20/2009 12/31/2015 131.328 66.006 87.552 284.886 31.104 15.633 20.736 67.473

Concord BROWN MILL LOFTS APF2016-00015 Mark T. Wright Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Pending Multi Family 131 0 131  30.392 15.196 20.305 65.893 30.392 15.196 20.305 65.893

Concord BUFFALO RANCH SITE APF2008-00065 BUFFALO RANCH LLC Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Approved Single Family 190 0 190 3/20/2007 9/22/2010 72.96 36.67 48.64 158.27 72.96 36.67 48.64 158.27

Concord BUFFALO TERRACE APF2017-00013 TROUTMAN LAND INVESTMENTS INC Concord High School HD Winkler Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Pending Multi Family 80 0 80  18.56 9.28 12.4 40.24 18.56 9.28 12.4 40.24

Cabarrus County BURNT MILL APF2008-00127 GRACE M MYNATT Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Expired Single Family 25 0 25  9.6 4.825 6.4 20.825 9.6 4.825 6.4 20.825

Cabarrus County CABARRUS CROSSING APF2008-00089 STEVEN MOORE Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 3/24/2006 290 286 4 8/21/2001 111.36 55.97 74.24 241.57 1.536 0.772 1.024 3.332

Concord CABARRUS HOMES DUPLEX AND 
TRIPLEX DEVELOPMENT

APF2018-00021 JOSEPH TAYLOR Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Pending Multi Family 2/5/2019 20 1 19  4.64 2.32 3.1 10.06 4.408 2.204 2.945 9.557

Harrisburg CALDWELL COMMONS APF2011-00001 CROSLAND CALDWELL COMMONS 
LLC

Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 6/10/2015 9 4 5  3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497 1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165

Harrisburg CALDWELL TOWNHOMES APF2017-00007 Marc Houle Hickory Ridge High School C C Griffin Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Construction Drawing Review Townhouse 68 0 68  9.384 4.692 6.256 20.332 9.384 4.692 6.256 20.332

Harrisburg CAMELLIA GARDENS APF2018-00030 ASSOCIATES Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Pending Single Family 95 0 95  36.48 18.335 24.32 79.135 36.48 18.335 24.32 79.135

Concord CAMPBELL FAMILY FARM APF2016-00018 CAMPBELL JEFFREY S Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 140 0 140  53.76 27.02 35.84 116.62 53.76 27.02 35.84 116.62

Concord CANNON CROSSING APF2008-00036 RHEIN INTEREST OF CHARLOTTE, 
LLC

Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 12/18/2014 207 209 -2 5/20/2004 3/15/2016 79.488 39.951 52.992 172.431 -0.768 -0.386 -0.512 -1.666

Cabarrus County CANTERFIELD ESTATES APF2008-00170 Canterfield Estates Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 11/21/2017 501 431 70  192.384 96.693 128.256 417.333 26.88 13.51 17.92 58.31

Harrisburg CARRIKER PROPERTY MI HOMES APF2017-00026 CARRIKER FAMILY LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Pending Single Family 67 0 67  25.728 12.931 17.152 55.811 25.728 12.931 17.152 55.811

Cabarrus County CASCADES AT SKYBROOK APF2008-00142 NO APPLICANT Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Closed-Built Out Townhouse 11/18/2011 76 75 1 11/11/2007 11/10/2013 10.488 5.244 6.992 22.724 0.138 0.069 0.092 0.299

Kannapolis CASTLEBROOK MANOR APF2008-00121 jim a brodnik Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 2/28/2019 230 160 70 10/18/2007 5/30/2016 88.32 44.39 58.88 191.59 26.88 13.51 17.92 58.31

Cabarrus County CEDARVALE FARM APF2008-00120 PIONEER MILL(CHARLOTTE) AIP IV, 
LLP

Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Bethel Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 1/28/2019 363 250 113 1/20/2005 10/8/2012 139.392 70.059 92.928 302.379 43.392 21.809 28.928 94.129

Kannapolis CENTRAL PARK APF2008-00054 NO APPLICANT Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 9/7/2016 126 125 1 10/16/2000 40.068 17.514 15.624 73.206 0.384 0.193 0.256 0.833

Kannapolis CHARTER KANNAPOLIS APF2018-00005 REO FUNDING SOLUTIONS III LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending 425 0 425  0 0 0 0 98.6 49.3 65.875 213.775

Concord CHRISTENBURY COMMONS - MULTI-
FAMILY

APF2019-00005 JUSTIN MUELLER Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending 268 0 268  0 0 0 0 62.176 31.088 41.54 134.804

Concord CHRISTENBURY COMMONS - 
TOWNHOMES

APF2019-00004 JUSTIN MUELLER Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending 82 0 82  0 0 0 0 19.024 9.512 12.71 41.246

Concord CHRISTENBURY VILLAGE APF2008-00062 Scott H. Binder Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 9/29/2015 485 526 -41 2/15/2005 1/5/2016 186.24 93.605 124.16 404.005 -15.744 -7.913 -10.496 -34.153

Concord CHRISTENBURY VILLAGE MULTI-
FAMILY

APF2017-00038 CHRISTENBURY INVESTORS LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Multi Family 120 0 120  27.84 13.92 18.6 60.36 27.84 13.92 18.6 60.36

Harrisburg CHURCHILL FARMS APF2014-00001 Meritage Homes Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School In Progress Single Family 1/8/2018 110 105 5  42.24 21.23 28.16 91.63 1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165

Kannapolis COLDWATER RIDGE APARTMENTS APF2016-00026 DFB COMMERCIAL Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School Pending Multi Family 60 0 60  13.92 6.96 9.3 30.18 13.92 6.96 9.3 30.18

Cabarrus County COLONIAL HILLS APF2008-00143 PACAJERY REALTY, LLC Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 6/1/2017 144 104 40 6/20/1996 55.296 27.792 36.864 119.952 15.36 7.72 10.24 33.32

Concord CONCORD HEIGHTS APF2017-00028 THOMAS GROUP Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Active Building Permitting Multi Family 10/5/2016 174 120 54  40.368 20.184 26.97 87.522 12.528 6.264 8.37 27.162

Concord CONCORD RIDGE APF2008-00185 Robert Nixon Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Building Permitting Multi Family 11/21/2017 360 288 72  3/29/2013 83.52 41.76 55.8 181.08 16.704 8.352 11.16 36.216

Concord COPPERFIELD APARTMENTS APF2016-00021 SYCAMORE DEVELOPMENT LLC Concord High School Concord Middle School Beverly Hills Elementary School Pending Multi Family 360 0 360  83.52 41.76 55.8 181.08 83.52 41.76 55.8 181.08

Concord COPPERFIELD TOWNHOMES APF2017-00027 SYCAMORE DEVELOPMENT LLC Concord High School Concord Middle School Beverly Hills Elementary School Pending Townhouse 64 0 64  8.832 4.416 5.888 19.136 8.832 4.416 5.888 19.136

Kannapolis COTTAGE COVE PARK APF2008-00153 NO APPLICANT Void 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg COURTYARDS AT HARRISBURG APF2014-00009 CH LAND NO 2 (ROBINSON CH RD) Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Age Restricted Development Age Restricted 3/23/2015 23 19 4  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg COURTYARDS AT HARRISBURG 
PHASE 2

APF2015-00003 ADAM FIORENZA Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Age Restricted Development Age Restricted 24 0 24  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg COURTYARDS AT HARRISBURG 
PHASE III

APF2017-00003 NEWSTYLE COMMUNITIES Hickory Ridge High School C C Griffin Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Age Restricted Development Single Family 4 0 4  1.536 0.772 1.024 3.332 1.536 0.772 1.024 3.332

Harrisburg COVENTRY APF2008-00154 CROSLAND COVENTRY, LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 1/11/2005 137 128 9 6/12/2000 6/21/2002 52.608 26.441 35.072 114.121 3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497
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Concord COX MILL ROAD SUBDIVISON APF2016-00006 HOOKS BEVERLY D Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Bethel Elementary School Pending Single Family 106 0 106  40.704 20.458 27.136 88.298 40.704 20.458 27.136 88.298

Concord COX MILL SITE LENNAR APF2017-00019 HEFNER ERIC VONN & WF Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Single Family 101 0 101  38.784 19.493 25.856 84.133 38.784 19.493 25.856 84.133

Kannapolis CRESCENT APARTMENTS AT 
KANNAPOLIS

APF2008-00119 C. JASON MC ARTHUR Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Multi Family 580 0 580 2/2/2007 134.56 67.28 89.9 291.74 134.56 67.28 89.9 291.74

Concord CRESCENT CIRCLE @ CONCORD 
MILLS

APF2008-00060 JACK SIDARI Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 7/6/2012 624 624 0 1/16/2007 144.768 72.384 96.72 313.872 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis CRESCENT RESOURCES AT 
KANNAPOLIS SINGLE FAMILY

APF2013-00012 CRESENT RESOURCES Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Single Family 119 0 119 2/2/2007 45.696 22.967 30.464 99.127 45.696 22.967 30.464 99.127

Kannapolis CRESCENT RESOURCES AT 
KANNAPOLIS TOWNHOMES

APF2013-00011 CRESENT RESOURCES Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Townhouse 145 0 145 2/2/2007 20.01 10.005 13.34 43.355 20.01 10.005 13.34 43.355

Concord CRYSTAL CREEK PHASE 2 APF2009-00010 CRYSTAL CREEK Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Void Single Family 226 0 226  12/31/2013 86.784 43.618 57.856 188.258 86.784 43.618 57.856 188.258

Concord DALTON WOODS APF2017-00043 CHRIS MCINTYRE Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending 26 0 26  0 0 0 0 6.032 3.016 4.03 13.078

Concord Davco Multi-family Project APF2010-00008 Jeff Carpenter Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Withdrawn Multi Family 336 0 336  77.952 38.976 52.08 169.008 77.952 38.976 52.08 169.008

Concord DAVIDSON VILLAGES APF2018-00015 SUSHANTH CHARABUDDI Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Pending 61 0 61  0 0 0 0 14.152 7.076 9.455 30.683

Harrisburg DAVIS CREEK APF2017-00047 ANDREW STRONG Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Pending 48 0 48  0 0 0 0 11.136 5.568 7.44 24.144

Midland DEER RUN APF2008-00181 David Eudy Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 6/8/2017 59 24 35 6/3/2008 12/31/2012 22.656 11.387 15.104 49.147 13.44 6.755 8.96 29.155

Kannapolis DEMONSTRATION PROJECT APF2016-00027 CITY OF KANNAPOLIS Pending Multi Family 7/25/2017 0 280 -280  0 0 0 0 -64.96 -32.48 -43.4 -140.84

Concord DILEEN DRIVE SUBDIVISION APF2017-00031 BLUE PURE LIFE LLC Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Pending Single Family 90 0 90  34.56 17.37 23.04 74.97 34.56 17.37 23.04 74.97

Concord DOUGLAS AVENUE TOWNHOMES APF2019-00003 DOOBAY SANGSTER Concord High School Concord Middle School Coltrane-Webb Elementary School Pending 11 0 11  0 0 0 0 2.552 1.276 1.705 5.533

Harrisburg DR HORTON LOWER ROCKY RIVER APF2016-00010 DR HORTON Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Void Single Family 458 0 458  175.872 88.394 117.248 381.514 175.872 88.394 117.248 381.514

Midland EDEN ROCK APF2008-00155 LEONARD STOGNER Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Void Single Family 11/15/2006 5 5 0  1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165 0 0 0 0

Concord EDISON SQUARE APF2008-00183 Mike Shea Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Townhouse 5/8/2018 168 156 12 6/20/2006 3/18/2016 23.184 11.592 15.456 50.232 1.656 0.828 1.104 3.588

Harrisburg ELLEDGE MOREHEAD ROAD 
SUBDIVISION

APF2016-00009 ELLEDGE JACK L Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Void Single Family 181 0 181  69.504 34.933 46.336 150.773 69.504 34.933 46.336 150.773

Concord ELLENWOOD CONCEPTUAL PLAN APF2018-00007 PETE ELMER Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Sketch 35 0 35  0 0 0 0 8.12 4.06 5.425 17.605

Kannapolis ELOISE B FREEZE (ROWAN) APF2018-00001 ELOISE B FREEZE A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Jackson Park Elementary School Pending 6 0 6  0 0 0 0 1.392 0.696 0.93 3.018

Concord EMERY VILLAGE APARTMENTS APF2018-00006 LOUKOS CHRISTOPHER A Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Pending 90 0 90  0 0 0 0 20.88 10.44 13.95 45.27

Harrisburg ESSEX HOMES APF2017-00040 ESSEX HOMES Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Pending Age Restricted 84 0 84  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord EUDY CONSTRUCTION APF2017-00037 PHILIP EUDY Concord High School Concord Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Pending Single Family 7 0 7  2.688 1.351 1.792 5.831 2.688 1.351 1.792 5.831

Harrisburg FARMINGTON PATIO HOMES APF2017-00011 ROCKY RIVER ROAD ASSOC LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Pending Single Family 50 0 50  19.2 9.65 12.8 41.65 19.2 9.65 12.8 41.65

Harrisburg FARMINGTON RIDGE APF2008-00095 HINSHAW-PEARSON Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 9/27/2006 137 136 1 8/21/2001 1/1/2012 52.608 26.441 35.072 114.121 0.384 0.193 0.256 0.833

Harrisburg FARMINGTON TOWNHOMES APF2017-00010 ROCKY RIVER ROAD ASSOC LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Pending Townhouse 190 0 190  26.22 13.11 17.48 56.81 26.22 13.11 17.48 56.81

Harrisburg FENTON DELL APF2008-00080 CF LITTLE DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION

Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 1/10/2019 95 84 11 9/20/2004 5/15/2014 36.48 18.335 24.32 79.135 4.224 2.123 2.816 9.163

Harrisburg FENTON DELL PHASES 2 & 3 APF2008-00173 Little Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 11/23/2015 55 2 53 9/20/2004 5/29/2016 21.12 10.615 14.08 45.815 20.352 10.229 13.568 44.149

Cabarrus County FIELDSTONE SUBDIVISION APF2008-00086 DAVID MCDONALD Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School A T Allen Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 3/5/2019 108 60 48 1/20/2005 41.472 20.844 27.648 89.964 18.432 9.264 12.288 39.984

Kannapolis Forest Park Crossing APF2010-00005 Traci Dusenbury A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 12/22/2010 56 56 0  12.992 6.496 8.68 28.168 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg FOUNDERS RESERVE APF2008-00131 PARK STONE WEST, LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 4/17/2017 43 44 -1  5/20/2015 16.512 8.299 11.008 35.819 -0.384 -0.193 -0.256 -0.833

Harrisburg FOUNDERS RESERVE PHASE 2 APF2014-00006 RYAND HOMES Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 9/22/2016 15 7 8  5.76 2.895 3.84 12.495 3.072 1.544 2.048 6.664

Midland FOX CREEK APF2017-00001 B & C Land Holdings Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 3/6/2019 207 92 115  79.488 39.951 52.992 172.431 44.16 22.195 29.44 95.795

Harrisburg FRANCES HAVEN APF2008-00038 ALBIZA FORTUNE BUILDERS INC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 10/10/2018 20 18 2 9/19/2006 1/1/2013 7.68 3.86 5.12 16.66 0.768 0.386 0.512 1.666

Cabarrus County FRAZIER ACRES APF2008-00156 JIMMY FRAZIER Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 8/20/2002 67 1 66  25.728 12.931 17.152 55.811 25.344 12.738 16.896 54.978

Concord FULLERTON PLACE APF2008-00052 LENNAR CAROLINAS, LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 2/4/2016 201 198 3 12/15/2005 5/17/2016 77.184 38.793 51.456 167.433 1.152 0.579 0.768 2.499

Cabarrus County GLEN LAUREL APF2008-00157 NO APPLICANT Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 7/28/2014 260 5 255  99.84 50.18 66.56 216.58 97.92 49.215 65.28 212.415

Concord GLENGROVE APF2008-00050 UNKNOWN Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 6/30/2014 325 198 127  6/8/2016 124.8 62.725 83.2 270.725 48.768 24.511 32.512 105.791

Concord GRANARY OAKS APF2017-00006 Rick Jasinski Northwest Cabarrus High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Single Family 5/7/2018 229 2 227  87.936 44.197 58.624 190.757 87.168 43.811 58.112 189.091

Kannapolis Grand Sabana APF2008-00184 Ejlali Hamid A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Jackson Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Closed-Built Out Single Family 12/19/2007 5 5 0  1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg GRANTHAM APF2015-00001 SOUTH CABARRUS CORPORATION Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 1/15/2019 275 61 214  105.6 53.075 70.4 229.075 82.176 41.302 54.784 178.262

Mt. Pleasant GREEN ACRES APF2017-00030 GREEN ACRES REALTY LLC A NCLLC Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Construction Drawing Review Single Family 38 0 38  14.592 7.334 9.728 31.654 14.592 7.334 9.728 31.654

Concord HACKBERRY PLACE APF2008-00100 RICHARD GOODMAN Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 6/13/2014 64 46 18 10/19/2004 24.576 12.352 16.384 53.312 6.912 3.474 4.608 14.994

Concord HALLSTEAD APF2008-00113 CROSLAND LAND Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Approved Single Family 2/5/2019 475 423 52 11/18/2004 12/31/2015 182.4 91.675 121.6 395.675 19.968 10.036 13.312 43.316

Cabarrus County HAMILTON CREST APF2008-00163 Terry Bluto Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 7/16/2018 55 49 6 3/26/2001 21.12 10.615 14.08 45.815 2.304 1.158 1.536 4.998

Concord Hampden Village APF2008-00053 METRO DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 9/13/2017 193 173 20 12/15/2005 12/14/2014 61.374 26.827 23.932 112.133 7.68 3.86 5.12 16.66

Concord HARRIS ROAD SINGLE FAMILY 
ATTACHED SUBDIVISION

APF2017-00036 DONALD EDWARD Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Townhouse 90 0 90  12.42 6.21 8.28 26.91 12.42 6.21 8.28 26.91

Harrisburg HARRISBURG HEIGHTS APF2015-00006 LAMBERT RHONDA A Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Void Age Restricted 62 0 62  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg Harrisburg Town Center APF2008-00165 J&B Development Management, Inc. Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Townhouse 9/12/2005 243 315 -72  9/15/2007 33.534 16.767 22.356 72.657 -9.936 -4.968 -6.624 -21.528

Harrisburg HARRISBURG VILLAGE SINGLE FAMILY APF2016-00003 LAMBERT RHONDA A Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Construction Drawing Review Single Family 51 0 51  19.584 9.843 13.056 42.483 19.584 9.843 13.056 42.483

Harrisburg HARRISBURG VILLAGE TOWNHOMES APF2016-00002 LAMBERT RHONDA A Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Construction Drawing Review Townhouse 207 0 207  28.566 14.283 19.044 61.893 28.566 14.283 19.044 61.893

Concord HAVEN AT ROCKY RIVER APF2015-00009 LICARI JOHN MARSHALL Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 140 0 140  53.76 27.02 35.84 116.62 53.76 27.02 35.84 116.62

Concord HAVENBROOK APF2008-00046 unkown Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 9/4/2007 225 224 1  86.4 43.425 57.6 187.425 0.384 0.193 0.256 0.833

Cabarrus County Hawick Commons APF2008-00166 The Mulvaney Group Ltd. Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 12/12/2006 162 86 76  62.208 31.266 41.472 134.946 29.184 14.668 19.456 63.308

Cabarrus County HAWKS RIDGE APF2008-00055 Randal Scribner Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Expired Single Family 164 0 164 10/18/2007 10/17/2013 62.976 31.652 41.984 136.612 62.976 31.652 41.984 136.612

Harrisburg HAWTHORNE APF2008-00130 KEVIN HALL, PE Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 2/11/2016 104 90 14 11/14/2008 6/9/2016 39.936 20.072 26.624 86.632 5.376 2.702 3.584 11.662

Kannapolis HAWTHRONE AT KANNAPOLIS APF2016-00022 JACO PROPERTIES INC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Multi Family 224 0 224  51.968 25.984 34.72 112.672 51.968 25.984 34.72 112.672

Concord HEARTHWOOD APF2008-00051 UNKNOWN Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 8/18/2016 99 112 -13 7/15/2004 12/31/2015 31.482 13.761 12.276 57.519 -4.992 -2.509 -3.328 -10.829

Harrisburg HEATHERSTONE APF2008-00082 PARKER ORLEANS Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 5/19/2008 174 153 21 9/17/2001 7/26/2007 66.816 33.582 44.544 144.942 8.064 4.053 5.376 17.493

Cabarrus County HENDRICK MOTORSPORTS COMPLEX APF2008-00161 NO APPLICANT Void 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord HENSLEY VILLAGE APF2017-00033 KEN ORNDORFF Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Townhouse 91 0 91  9.936 4.968 6.624 21.528 12.558 6.279 8.372 27.209

Kannapolis HERITAGE OAKS ESTATES APF2008-00162 NO APPLICANT Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School Pre APFO Single Family 25 0 25  9.6 4.825 6.4 20.825 9.6 4.825 6.4 20.825

Concord HERITAGE RIDGE AT MOSS CREEK APF2016-00001 INAARA LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School In Progress Single Family 84 0 84  32.256 16.212 21.504 69.972 32.256 16.212 21.504 69.972

Concord Highland Creek APF2008-00147 Westbrook Highland Creek, LLC\Rhein Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 3/23/2016 1200 1151 49 11/19/2001 460.8 231.6 307.2 999.6 18.816 9.457 12.544 40.817

Harrisburg HOLCOMBE WOODS APF2014-00022 US Developers LLC/Land Design Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 3/4/2019 420 143 277  161.28 81.06 107.52 349.86 106.368 53.461 70.912 230.741

Harrisburg HOWIE PROPERTY APF2018-00012 YARBROUGH-WILLIAMS & HOULE, 
INC

Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Pending 76 0 76  0 0 0 0 17.632 8.816 11.78 38.228

Harrisburg HOWIE PROPERTY APF2018-00016 YARBROUGH Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Void 76 0 76  0 0 0 0 17.632 8.816 11.78 38.228

Kannapolis HUGH HILL APF2018-00003 DAVID MILLER REALTY & 
INVESTMENT

A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Jackson Park Elementary School Pending Single Family 3/6/2019 0 7 -7  0 0 0 0 -2.688 -1.351 -1.792 -5.831

Concord HUNTON FOREST APF2017-00009 Steven Wilson Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Single Family 3/4/2019 361 81 280  138.624 69.673 92.416 300.713 107.52 54.04 71.68 233.24

Kannapolis Integra Springs Kellswater Bridge APF2009-00013 GLK Group, LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 7/17/2009 312 286 26 7/14/2009 12/31/2011 72.384 36.192 48.36 156.936 6.032 3.016 4.03 13.078

Kannapolis JACOB'S RIDGE APF2008-00033 YATES PROPERTIES Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 11/15/2018 27 19 8 1/20/2003 10.368 5.211 6.912 22.491 3.072 1.544 2.048 6.664

Kannapolis JEFF & LAURA GRAY APF2018-00004 JEFFREY GRAY A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Pending 4 0 4  0 0 0 0 0.928 0.464 0.62 2.012

Cabarrus County Jensen APF2008-00168 Charlie Duke Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 10/25/2005 6 6 0  2.304 1.158 1.536 4.998 0 0 0 0
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Kannapolis KANNAPOLIS PARKWAY SINGLE 
FAMILY

APF2016-00004 MCEACHERN LEONARD B JR Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Single Family 166 0 166  63.744 32.038 42.496 138.278 63.744 32.038 42.496 138.278

Kannapolis KANNAPOLIS PARKWAY TOWNHOMES APF2016-00005 MCEACHERN LEONARD B JR Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Townhouse 133 0 133  18.354 9.177 12.236 39.767 18.354 9.177 12.236 39.767

Concord KASEN BLUFF APF2008-00094 DARYL SUTHER Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Expired Single Family 12 0 12 4/17/2007 4/17/2013 4.608 2.316 3.072 9.996 4.608 2.316 3.072 9.996

Kannapolis KELLSWATER BRIDGE APF2008-00117 L-STAR Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 2/21/2019 960 359 601 10/27/2011 10/27/2026 368.64 185.28 245.76 799.68 230.784 115.993 153.856 500.633

Harrisburg KENSINGTON FOREST APF2008-00102 NIBLOCK DEVELOPMENT CORP Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 8/7/2018 188 184 4 1/14/2006 12/17/2013 72.192 36.284 48.128 156.604 1.536 0.772 1.024 3.332

Concord KING'S GRANT MIXED USE APF2017-00017 PALISADES PROPERTIES INC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Void Single Family 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrisburg LANDON APF2008-00129 KIM LOCATIS Jay M Robinson High School J N Fries Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Void Townhouse 109 0 109 3/20/2006 3/20/2012 15.042 7.521 10.028 32.591 15.042 7.521 10.028 32.591

Concord LANSTONE APF2008-00093 UNKNOWN Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 10/12/2015 39 35 4  14.976 7.527 9.984 32.487 1.536 0.772 1.024 3.332

Concord LANTANA APF2015-00004 RANKIN KIRKSEY C Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Single Family 1/15/2019 88 22 66  33.792 16.984 22.528 73.304 25.344 12.738 16.896 54.978

Concord LAUREL PARK APF2008-00099 NIBLOCK DEVELOPMENT CORP Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 12/12/2018 709 689 20  12/31/2015 272.256 136.837 181.504 590.597 7.68 3.86 5.12 16.66

Concord LAUREL PARK PHASE 3 APF2008-00098 NIBLOCK DEVELOPMENT CORP Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Void Single Family 15 0 15  5.76 2.895 3.84 12.495 5.76 2.895 3.84 12.495

Concord LAUREL PARK PHASES 4-6 APF2008-00097 UNKNOWN Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Void Single Family 2/11/2014 257 2 255 3/15/2005 5/15/2012 98.688 49.601 65.792 214.081 97.92 49.215 65.28 212.415

Concord LEGACY APARTMENTS APF2014-00011 COBLE FAMILY FARM LTD PTNRSHIP Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Active Building Permitting Multi Family 3/27/2015 344 332 12  79.808 39.904 53.32 173.032 2.784 1.392 1.86 6.036

Harrisburg LITCHFIELD VILLAGE APF2008-00125 LENNAR COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARLOTTE, IN

Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 12/12/2011 150 161 -11 1/18/2005 9/14/2013 57.6 28.95 38.4 124.95 -4.224 -2.123 -2.816 -9.163

Concord LITTLE TEXAS, LLC APF2008-00175 Matthew P. Jones Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 224 0 224  86.016 43.232 57.344 186.592 86.016 43.232 57.344 186.592

Harrisburg LOWER ROCKY RIVER ROAD APF2018-00031 GROUP Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Pending Single Family 230 0 230  88.32 44.39 58.88 191.59 88.32 44.39 58.88 191.59

Concord LUCKY DRIVE SITE APF2018-00032 EDDIE MOORE Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Single Family 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord Lynmere Subdivision APF2016-00017 OXFORD LAND SALES INC Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Pending Single Family 117 0 117  44.928 22.581 29.952 97.461 44.928 22.581 29.952 97.461

Concord MAGNOLIA CROSSING APF2008-00079 UNKNOWN Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 6/26/2018 44 32 12 5/12/2005 12/31/2013 13.992 6.116 5.456 25.564 4.608 2.316 3.072 9.996

Harrisburg MAGNOLIA SPRINGS APF2008-00128 SATURDAY INVESTMENTS, LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 4/14/2008 190 190 0 6/19/2003 6/26/2012 72.96 36.67 48.64 158.27 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis MALLARD POINTE ESTATES APF2014-00016 UNKNOWN A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School All Lots Platted Single Family 7/28/2016 215 158 57  82.56 41.495 55.04 179.095 21.888 11.001 14.592 47.481

Kannapolis MANCHESTER PLACE APF2013-00010 DANNY G BOST LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 5/31/2007 162 86 76  62.208 31.266 41.472 134.946 29.184 14.668 19.456 63.308

Harrisburg MANOR RIDGE APF2008-00176 Michael Nicosia, PE Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Void Single Family 300 0 300 11/20/2007 10/4/2015 115.2 57.9 76.8 249.9 115.2 57.9 76.8 249.9

Concord MARDAN X LLC APF2008-00169 Mark McCormick Concord High School Concord Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Expired Multi Family 168 0 168  38.976 19.488 26.04 84.504 38.976 19.488 26.04 84.504

Concord MCGRAW PROPERTY APF2008-00064 UNKNOWN Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School In Progress Single Family 54 0 54 10/16/2007 10/16/2015 20.736 10.422 13.824 44.982 20.736 10.422 13.824 44.982

Kannapolis MEADOW CREEK APARTMENTS APF2008-00116 FLORIAN GHITAS Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 8/25/2008 14 14 0 6/26/2008 3.248 1.624 2.17 7.042 0 0 0 0

Locust MEADOW CREEK VILLAGE APF2013-00009 RL REGI NORTH CAROLINA LLC Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 12/2/2016 140 104 36  53.76 27.02 35.84 116.62 13.824 6.948 9.216 29.988

Concord MEETING STREET HOMES PHASE 2 APF2018-00024 AMICUS Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Townhouse 66 0 66  9.108 4.554 6.072 19.734 9.108 4.554 6.072 19.734

Concord MEETING STREET HOMES PHASE 3 APF2018-00025 AMICUS Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Townhouse 66 0 66  9.108 4.554 6.072 19.734 9.108 4.554 6.072 19.734

Concord MEETING STRET HOMES PHASE 1 APF2018-00023 AMICUS Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Multi Family 296 0 296  68.672 34.336 45.88 148.888 68.672 34.336 45.88 148.888

Concord MERIDIAN APF2008-00081 GUADALUPE JAVIER ZANDATE Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 1/25/2017 16 17 -1 9/19/2006 6.144 3.088 4.096 13.328 -0.384 -0.193 -0.256 -0.833

Kannapolis MILLBROOKE APF2008-00114 GANDY COMMUNITIES Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Single Family 128 0 128 4/6/2008 4/6/2012 49.152 24.704 32.768 106.624 49.152 24.704 32.768 106.624

Kannapolis MILLBROOKE APF2014-00015 GANDY COMMUNITIES Void Single Family 131 0 131 4/6/2008 50.304 25.283 33.536 109.123 50.304 25.283 33.536 109.123

Cabarrus County MOORECREST APF2008-00110 Dockside Development Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 6/14/2006 92 93 -1 1/27/2003 35.328 17.756 23.552 76.636 -0.384 -0.193 -0.256 -0.833

Kannapolis MOOSE MEADOWS (ROWAN COUNTY) APF2017-00002 TIMOTHY TALLENT A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Jackson Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Pending Single Family 45 0 45  17.28 8.685 11.52 37.485 17.28 8.685 11.52 37.485

Concord MOSS CREEK APF2008-00083 ROBERT W. BURKETT Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 3/20/2012 1400 1205 195 1/20/2000 537.6 270.2 358.4 1166.2 74.88 37.635 49.92 162.435

Concord MOSS CREEK PUD SINGLE FAMILY APF2018-00029 MARK SWARTZ Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Single Family 203 0 203  77.952 39.179 51.968 169.099 77.952 39.179 51.968 169.099

Concord MOSS CREEK PUD TOWNHOMES APF2018-00028 MARK SWARTZ Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Townhouse 131 0 131  18.078 9.039 12.052 39.169 18.078 9.039 12.052 39.169

Concord MOSS CREEK TOWNHOMES APF2008-00103 J & B DEVELOPMENT AND 
MANAGEMENT, INC

Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Townhouse 88 0 88 1/20/2000 12.006 6.003 8.004 26.013 12.144 6.072 8.096 26.312

Cabarrus County MOUNT OLIVE ESTATES APF2008-00146 Bryant Parnell Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School Mt Pleasant Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 7/6/2006 10 11 -1 1/28/2002 3.84 1.93 2.56 8.33 -0.384 -0.193 -0.256 -0.833

Concord MOUNTAIN BROOK PHASE 6 APF2008-00084 MDP CUSTOM HOMES, INC Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Expired Single Family 1/31/2019 8 4 4 12/12/2006 3.072 1.544 2.048 6.664 1.536 0.772 1.024 3.332

Concord MOUNTAIN LAUREL APF2008-00096 BEAZER HOMES Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 9/9/2013 76 78 -2 10/19/2004 29.184 14.668 19.456 63.308 -0.768 -0.386 -0.512 -1.666

Mt. Pleasant NEW LIFE DEVELOPERS PROPERTY APF2018-00018 MEL THOMPSON Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School Mt Pleasant Elementary School Pending 10 0 10  0 0 0 0 2.32 1.16 1.55 5.03

Kannapolis NEWMAN MANOR APF2008-00145 J&E Land Holding Company Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 2/21/2019 29 15 14 8/10/2005 4/25/2012 11.136 5.597 7.424 24.157 5.376 2.702 3.584 11.662

Concord NIBLOCK EVA DRIVE APF2017-00044 NIBLOCK Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Single Family 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord Niblock Farms APF2014-00008 Niblock Farms LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Void Single Family 381 0 381  146.304 73.533 97.536 317.373 146.304 73.533 97.536 317.373

Concord ODELL CORNER APF2016-00014 UNICA U B O Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Townhouse 84 0 84  11.592 5.796 7.728 25.116 11.592 5.796 7.728 25.116

Cabarrus County ODELL PLACE APF2008-00144 Howard R Hurlocker Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 8/21/2007 5 12 -7 1/15/2004 1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165 -2.688 -1.351 -1.792 -5.831

Concord OLD HOLLAND APARTMENTS APF2016-00020 OLD HOLLAND ROAD LLC Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Pending Multi Family 328 0 328  76.096 38.048 50.84 164.984 76.096 38.048 50.84 164.984

Cabarrus County OLIVE WOODS APF2010-00006 EMILY R CLINE Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School Mt Pleasant Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 2/28/2018 5 4 1 10/21/2010 12/31/2012 1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165 0.384 0.193 0.256 0.833

Concord OXFORD COMMONS APF2008-00085 FRANK STRAZULLA, PORTRAIT 
HOMES

Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Active Building Permitting Townhouse 10/15/2007 105 86 19 4/18/2006 12/31/2013 14.49 7.245 9.66 31.395 2.622 1.311 1.748 5.681

Cabarrus County PARK CREEK APF2013-00002 Keith Wayne Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 11/14/2018 198 62 136  76.032 38.214 50.688 164.934 52.224 26.248 34.816 113.288

Cabarrus County PARK CREEK PHASE 3 APF2008-00034 CARL ANDERSON Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Expired Single Family 45 0 45 11/20/2008 12/31/2013 17.28 8.685 11.52 37.485 17.28 8.685 11.52 37.485

Concord PARK PLACE APF2008-00059 Craft Development Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Approved Single Family 5/3/2016 131 133 -2 1/27/2003 12/31/2011 50.304 25.283 33.536 109.123 -0.768 -0.386 -0.512 -1.666

Cabarrus County Parkland Ventures MHP APF2017-00020 FUTURE MHC NC LLC Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 90 0 90  34.56 17.37 23.04 74.97 34.56 17.37 23.04 74.97

Concord PARKSIDE AT SKYBROOK VILLAGE APF2008-00067 SKYBOOK, LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 8/23/2018 50 45 5 1/16/2007 1/17/2016 19.2 9.65 12.8 41.65 1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165

Concord PARKSIDE AT SKYBROOK VILLAGE APF2018-00011 SKYBROOK LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Single Family 8/23/2018 50 45 5  19.2 9.65 12.8 41.65 1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165

Concord PARKVIEW ESTATES APF2009-00005 Real Value Development Inc. Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School In Progress Single Family 8/31/2016 195 31 164  7/15/2016 74.88 37.635 49.92 162.435 62.976 31.652 41.984 136.612

Kannapolis PARKWAY COMMONS APF2008-00107 AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT 
INDUSTRIES, INC

Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Multi Family 532 0 532 5/23/2007 10/27/2013 123.424 61.712 82.46 267.596 123.424 61.712 82.46 267.596

Cabarrus County PEACH ORCAHRD ESTATES APF2008-00118 HAYDEN McMAHON DEVELOPMENT 
INC

Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 1/16/2019 134 133 1 1/15/2004 8/30/2013 51.456 25.862 34.304 111.622 0.384 0.193 0.256 0.833

Kannapolis PELHEM POINTE APF2008-00041 Ryland Homes Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School In Progress Single Family 10/23/2015 113 103 10 3/17/2008 9/15/2013 43.392 21.809 28.928 94.129 3.84 1.93 2.56 8.33

Concord PENDLETON MULTI-FAMILY UNITS APF2010-00002 PENDLETON / CONCORD PARTNER, 
LLC

Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Multi Family 4/30/2018 90 32 58  12/31/2013 20.88 10.44 13.95 45.27 13.456 6.728 8.99 29.174

Concord PENDLETON SINGLE FAMILY UNITS APF2008-00069 PENDLETON / CONCORD PARTNER, 
LLC

Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 8/17/2017 88 31 57 5/15/2007 12/31/2013 33.792 16.984 22.528 73.304 21.888 11.001 14.592 47.481

Kannapolis Piedmont Concord Lake APF2009-00009 Jason Oesterreich A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Inactive Multi Family 400 0 400  6/22/2014 92.8 46.4 62 201.2 92.8 46.4 62 201.2

Kannapolis Piedmont Concord Lake APF2014-00012 Jason Oesterreich A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Inactive Multi Family 120 0 120  6/22/2014 27.84 13.92 18.6 60.36 27.84 13.92 18.6 60.36

Kannapolis PINE CREEK APF2013-00008 PINE CREEK DEVELOPERS LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Inactive Single Family 5/9/2018 58 28 30  22.272 11.194 14.848 48.314 11.52 5.79 7.68 24.99

Concord PINE GROVE CHURCH ROAD SITE APF2018-00022 PETER TATGE Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Patriots Elementary School Pending Single Family 319 0 319  122.496 61.567 81.664 265.727 122.496 61.567 81.664 265.727

Concord PITTS SCHOOL ROAD SUBDIVISION APF2017-00034 MATTHEW McWILLIAMS Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Pending Single Family 29 0 29  18.816 9.457 12.544 40.817 11.136 5.597 7.424 24.157

Concord PLEASANT OAKS APF2008-00047 KISER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 3/4/2019 170 113 57 2/21/2005 8/17/2015 65.28 32.81 43.52 141.61 21.888 11.001 14.592 47.481

Concord Poplar Cove Subdivision APF2016-00016 Concord High School HD Winkler Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 2/6/2019 23 7 16  8.832 4.439 5.888 19.159 6.144 3.088 4.096 13.328

Concord POPLAR CROSSING COMMONS ADULT 
LIVING CENTER

APF2012-00003 Workforce Homestead, Inc Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Age Restricted Development Age Restricted 66 0 66  9.9 3.63 4.752 18.282 0 0 0 0

Concord POPLAR POINT TOWNHOMES APF2017-00032 JEFF REASNOR Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending Townhouse 36 0 36  4.968 2.484 3.312 10.764 4.968 2.484 3.312 10.764

Concord POPLAR TENT OAKS APF2016-00019 Fred Matrulli Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Single Family 93 0 93  35.712 17.949 23.808 77.469 35.712 17.949 23.808 77.469

Cabarrus County PORTERS LANDING APF2008-00057 NO APPLICANT Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Bethel Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 9/18/2017 94 195 -101 4/19/1999 36.096 18.142 24.064 78.302 -38.784 -19.493 -25.856 -84.133

Concord PRESPRO FLOWES STORE APF2017-00025 PRESPRO Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 122 0 122  47.616 23.932 31.744 103.292 46.848 23.546 31.232 101.626
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Harrisburg PROVIDENCE MANOR APF2008-00106 L & R DEVELOPMENT, LLC Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 3/22/2007 149 57 92 12/15/2003 12/29/2007 57.216 28.757 38.144 124.117 35.328 17.756 23.552 76.636

Concord PROVINCE GREEN APF2008-00074 UNKNOWN Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 7/14/2015 61 51 10  23.424 11.773 15.616 50.813 3.84 1.93 2.56 8.33

Concord RAMSGATE APF2008-00070 UNKNKOWN Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Expired Single Family 11/8/2017 224 241 -17  86.016 43.232 57.344 186.592 -6.528 -3.281 -4.352 -14.161

Kannapolis RED CEDAR LANDING APF2014-00017 REO FUNDING SOLUTIONS III LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Multi Family 150 0 150 10/1/2014 34.8 17.4 23.25 75.45 34.8 17.4 23.25 75.45

Concord RIDGES AT CONCORD APF2008-00072 QUAIL HAVEN DEVELOPMENT Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Single Family 551 0 551 4/18/2006 12/31/2010 211.584 106.343 141.056 458.983 211.584 106.343 141.056 458.983

Kannapolis RIVER POINTE AT DAVIDSON APF2013-00014 Wayne Patrick Holdings, LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Pending Single Family 444 0 444 9/4/2013 170.496 85.692 113.664 369.852 170.496 85.692 113.664 369.852

Cabarrus County RIVERBEND APF2008-00078 GREATHORN PROPERTIES Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Approved Single Family 28 0 28 12/20/2007 12/19/2013 10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324 10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324

Concord RIVERWALK APF2008-00044 unkown Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 5/23/2014 488 528 -40  187.392 94.184 124.928 406.504 -15.36 -7.72 -10.24 -33.32

Concord ROBERTA  RIDGE SUBDIVISION APF2016-00007 BLACKWELDER FANNIE B Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 1/25/2019 206 26 180  79.104 39.758 52.736 171.598 69.12 34.74 46.08 149.94

Concord ROBERTA CROSSING APF2014-00003 LIVE WELL HOMES Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 7/27/2015 55 1 54  5/20/2016 21.12 10.615 14.08 45.815 20.736 10.422 13.824 44.982

Concord ROBERTA MEADOWS APF2008-00075 PITTS SCHOOL, LLC / TIM HUNTLEY Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Approved Single Family 1/8/2019 33 22 11 6/20/2006 6/20/2012 12.672 6.369 8.448 27.489 4.224 2.123 2.816 9.163

Concord ROBERTA ROAD SUBDVISION NORTH APF2017-00041 BOYD STANLEY Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School Pending Single Family 115 0 115  44.16 22.195 29.44 95.795 44.16 22.195 29.44 95.795

Concord ROBERTA ROAD SUBDVISION SOUTH APF2017-00042 PULTE HOMES Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School Pending Single Family 28 0 28  10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324 10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324

Cabarrus County ROCKY GLEN APF2008-00077 RANDALL SCRIBNER Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Expired Single Family 49 0 49 7/19/2007 7/18/2013 18.816 9.457 12.544 40.817 18.816 9.457 12.544 40.817

Cabarrus County Rocky Meadows APF2008-00164 Randy Humphrey and Associates Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 6/4/2004 142 144 -2 1/15/1999 54.528 27.406 36.352 118.286 -0.768 -0.386 -0.512 -1.666

Cabarrus County ROCKY RIVER ESTATES PH 1 APF2017-00005 DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS GROUP Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School Pending Single Family 56 0 56  21.504 10.808 14.336 46.648 21.504 10.808 14.336 46.648

Kannapolis Rogers Lake Road Townhomes APF2017-00021 JOURNEY CAPITAL LLC A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Pending Townhouse 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis ROY CHATHAM MINOR SUBDIVISION APF2017-00022 ROY CHATHAM A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Fred L Wilson Elementary School Pending 8 0 8  0 0 0 0 1.856 0.928 1.24 4.024

Cabarrus County ROYSCROFT APF2008-00073 PROVIDENT DEVELOPMENT GROUP Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 0 0 0 3/15/2007 3/14/2013 144 72.375 96 312.375 0 0 0 0

Cabarrus County RUSTIC CANYON APF2008-00063 SHEA HOMES Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Rocky River Elementary School In Progress Single Family 595 0 595 6/21/2007 6/20/2013 228.48 114.835 152.32 495.635 228.48 114.835 152.32 495.635

Midland SADDLEBROOK APF2008-00133 LANDCRAFT Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 5/8/2018 168 183 -15 3/13/2007 5/13/2017 64.512 32.424 43.008 139.944 -5.76 -2.895 -3.84 -12.495

Concord Salisbury Trace at Branchview Conditional 
Zoning

APF2016-00008 COPPERFIELD APTS/DARREN LUCAS Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Withdrawn Multi Family 424 0 424  98.368 49.184 65.72 213.272 98.368 49.184 65.72 213.272

Kannapolis SAMAUEL CRISP MINOR SUBDIVISION APF2017-00023 SAMUEL CRISP A L Brown High School Jackson Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Pending 8 0 8  0 0 0 0 1.856 0.928 1.24 4.024

Concord SANCTUARY CODDLE CREEK APF2014-00005 DUNCAN VIRGINIA C ESTATE Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Withdrawn Multi Family 9/18/2017 62 1 61  14.384 7.192 9.61 31.186 14.152 7.076 9.455 30.683

Concord SAPPHIRE HILLS APF2008-00045 JBC Development Concord, LLC Concord High School Concord Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Closed-Built Out Townhouse 8/12/2010 60 54 6 5/16/2006 7/13/2013 8.28 4.14 5.52 17.94 0.828 0.414 0.552 1.794

Concord SAVANNAH COMMONS APF2008-00049 LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT 
VENTURES, LLC

Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active Building Permitting Single Family 8/27/2013 28 29 -1 12/21/2004 10.752 5.404 7.168 23.324 -0.384 -0.193 -0.256 -0.833

Concord SETTLERS LANDING TOWNHOMES APF2008-00179 Coddle Creek Development Group, LLC Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Townhouse 11/21/2017 116 125 -9 1/15/2008 3/29/2015 16.008 8.004 10.672 34.684 -1.242 -0.621 -0.828 -2.691

Kannapolis SETTLERS RIDGE APF2008-00108 Craft/CP Morgan Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 1/14/2011 150 138 12 1/7/2004 57.6 28.95 38.4 124.95 4.608 2.316 3.072 9.996

Kannapolis SHERWOOD DEVELOPMENT APF2018-00014 BLOC DESIGN Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending 91 0 91  0 0 0 0 21.112 10.556 14.105 45.773

Kannapolis SHILOH VILLAGE APF2008-00071 SHILOH RIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 5/25/2011 30 30 0 6/19/2006 11.52 5.79 7.68 24.99 0 0 0 0

Locust Signature Development APF2009-00007 Chris Hunter Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Pending Single Family 70 0 70 1/8/2008 26.88 13.51 17.92 58.31 26.88 13.51 17.92 58.31

Cabarrus County SKYBROOK APF2008-00104 MVC, LLC/Bryan Properties Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 2/23/2018 254 388 -134 12/17/1998 97.536 49.022 65.024 211.582 -51.456 -25.862 -34.304 -111.622

Cabarrus County SKYBROOK APARTMENTS APF2017-00014 JIM GRDICH Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Issued Multi Family 4/6/2017 268 280 -12  62.176 31.088 41.54 134.804 -2.784 -1.392 -1.86 -6.036

Mt. Pleasant SKYLAND SUBDIVISION APF2018-00017 RONALD BURRAGE Mt Pleasant High School Mt Pleasant Middle School Mt Pleasant Elementary School Pending 16 0 16  0 0 0 0 3.712 1.856 2.48 8.048

Kannapolis SOUTH VILLAGE SINGLE FAMILY APF2009-00001 Richard McGinnis A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Fred L Wilson Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Inactive Single Family 15 0 15  8/8/2012 5.76 2.895 3.84 12.495 5.76 2.895 3.84 12.495

Kannapolis SOUTH VILLAGE TOWNHOMES APF2009-00002 Richard McGinnis A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Fred L Wilson Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Inactive Townhouse 145 0 145  8/8/2012 20.01 10.005 13.34 43.355 20.01 10.005 13.34 43.355

Concord ST ANDREWS PHASE 7 APF2008-00105 Danny Bost T.W.L.S. Inc. Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Approved Single Family 12/30/2014 32 5 27 11/19/2001 12.288 6.176 8.192 26.656 10.368 5.211 6.912 22.491

Cabarrus County ST ANDREWS PLACE APF2013-00003 twls, inc Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 3/21/2014 516 238 278  198.144 99.588 132.096 429.828 106.752 53.654 71.168 231.574

Cabarrus County St. Andrews Phase 7 APF2008-00171 Danny Bost Void Single Family 35 0 35  13.44 6.755 8.96 29.155 13.44 6.755 8.96 29.155

Harrisburg STALLINGS FARM APF2008-00037 JOE M STALLINGS ET. AL. Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 12/29/2014 21 48 -27  4/18/2004 8.064 4.053 5.376 17.493 -10.368 -5.211 -6.912 -22.491

Harrisburg STALLINGS FARM PHASE 5 APF2008-00126 VERNON BURRIS Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 7/31/2013 35 26 9 6/21/2004 12/22/2007 13.44 6.755 8.96 29.155 3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497

Cabarrus County STALLINGS GLEN APF2010-00004 CHRISTOPER PROPERTIES Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 7/27/2007 29 66 -37  11.136 5.597 7.424 24.157 -14.208 -7.141 -9.472 -30.821

Harrisburg STALLINGS ROAD SUBDIVISION APF2018-00013 ROBERT W NIXON Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Harrisburg Elementary School Pending Single Family 191 0 191  73.344 36.863 48.896 159.103 73.344 36.863 48.896 159.103

Concord STILLWATER APF2008-00048 BRIAN LAYTON & JAMES D. LINKER Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Beverly Hills Elementary School Void Single Family 6 0 6 2/20/2007 2/20/2013 2.304 1.158 1.536 4.998 2.304 1.158 1.536 4.998

Kannapolis STONEWOOD TOWNHOMES APF2017-00035 COLE JENEST & STONE Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending Townhouse 22 0 22  3.036 1.518 2.024 6.578 3.036 1.518 2.024 6.578

Cabarrus County SUGAR HILL SUBDIVISION APF2014-00010 JBR CUSTOM HOMES INC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School In Progress Single Family 9 0 9 11/12/2014 11/12/2016 3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497 3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497

Kannapolis Summers Walk APF2009-00006 FC SUMMERS WALK LLC A NC LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School In Progress Single Family 99 0 99 1/27/2014 38.016 19.107 25.344 82.467 38.016 19.107 25.344 82.467

Cabarrus County THE BLUFFS AT MILL BRIDGE APF2008-00076 HARTSELL BROTHERS Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 11/7/2018 20 9 11 5/18/2006 5/17/2012 7.68 3.86 5.12 16.66 4.224 2.123 2.816 9.163

Cabarrus County THE ENCLAVE AT TIMBER RIDGE APF2008-00109 Metrolina Development Corp. Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 2/13/2019 21 13 8 8/18/2005 8.064 4.053 5.376 17.493 3.072 1.544 2.048 6.664

Kannapolis THE FALLS (ROWAN COUNTY) APF2017-00004 B & C LAND HOLDINGS A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Jackson Park Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 12/3/2018 203 82 121  77.952 39.179 51.968 169.099 46.464 23.353 30.976 100.793

Kannapolis The Farm at Riverpointe APF2008-00152 Wayne Patrick Holdings, LLC Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 4/13/2016 805 438 367 10/18/1999 1/21/2016 309.12 155.365 206.08 670.565 140.928 70.831 93.952 305.711

Kannapolis THE GRAND APF2008-00112 MCCLAIN, BARR & ASSOCIATES, 
SCOTT NEELY AND STEVE

Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 1/30/2009 240 258 -18 2/7/2007 55.68 27.84 37.2 120.72 -4.176 -2.088 -2.79 -9.054

Kannapolis The Meadows APF2009-00008 Todd Meckley A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Woodrow Wilson Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Void 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord THE MILLS AT ROCKY RIVER - 
MULTIFAMILY

APF2019-00001 NICK PARKER Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Patriots Elementary School Pending Multi Family 8/24/2015 300 8 292  69.6 34.8 46.5 150.9 67.744 33.872 45.26 146.876

Concord THE MILLS AT ROCKY RIVER - 
TOWNHOMES

APF2019-00002 NICK PARKER Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Patriots Elementary School Pending Townhouse 125 0 125  17.25 8.625 11.5 37.375 17.25 8.625 11.5 37.375

Concord THE MILLS AT ROCKY RIVER MULTI 
FAMILY UNITS

APF2010-00003 Grace Development LLC Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Multi Family 4/15/2014 347 2 345  7/12/2016 80.504 40.252 53.785 174.541 80.04 40.02 53.475 173.535

Concord THE MILLS AT ROCKY RIVER SINGLE 
FAMILY UNITS

APF2008-00151 Grace Development LLC Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Patriots Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 2/27/2019 853 635 218 12/15/2005 7/12/2016 327.552 164.629 218.368 710.549 83.712 42.074 55.808 181.594

Concord THE OAKS AT STEPHENS PLACE APF2010-00007 JOHN FALKENBURY Concord High School Concord Middle School Coltrane-Webb Elementary School Void 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cabarrus County THE POINTE AT SAINT ANDREWS APF2008-00068 DANNY G BOST Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 6/3/2013 42 43 -1 1/18/2007 1/17/2013 16.128 8.106 10.752 34.986 -0.384 -0.193 -0.256 -0.833

Kannapolis THE RESERVE AT GRACE'S POINT APF2016-00025 EARNHARDT INTERCHANGE Concord High School Concord Middle School Royal Oaks Elementary School Pending Multi Family 200 0 200  46.4 23.2 31 100.6 46.4 23.2 31 100.6

Concord THE SEASONS AT POPLAR TENT APF2015-00002 PANARA JAYSUKHLAL V Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Active Building Permitting Multi Family 11/21/2016 264 144 120  61.248 30.624 40.92 132.792 27.84 13.92 18.6 60.36

Harrisburg THE SLOOP ESTATES AT ROCKY 
RIVER CROSSING

APF2008-00123 MILDRED S. McMANUS Hickory Ridge High School Hickory Ridge Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 16 0 16  5/22/2005 6.144 3.088 4.096 13.328 6.144 3.088 4.096 13.328

Concord THE STATION AT POPLAR TENT APF2008-00182 Tom McClellan Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School In Progress Multi Family 4/28/2016 312 312 0  72.384 36.192 48.36 156.936 0 0 0 0

Concord The View APF2008-00180 Dane Dysert Jay M Robinson High School Harris Road Middle School Weddington Hills Elementary School Void Single Family 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Locust THE VILLAGE AT REDBRIDGE SINGLE 
FAMILY

APF2009-00004 Mark Friedman Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Approved Single Family 12/4/2013 417 2 415 3/1/2005 160.128 80.481 106.752 347.361 159.36 80.095 106.24 345.695

Locust THE VILLAGE AT REDBRIDGE 
TOWNHOMES

APF2008-00172 Mark Friedman Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Approved Townhouse 2/19/2019 741 20 721 3/1/2005 102.258 51.129 68.172 221.559 99.498 49.749 66.332 215.579

Concord THE VILLAGES AT SKYBROOK NORTH APF2008-00087 PULTE HOMES Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 1/16/2019 467 386 81 1/18/2005 12/31/2015 179.328 90.131 119.552 389.011 31.104 15.633 20.736 67.473

Concord THE VILLAGES AT SKYBROOK NORTH 
PHASE 3

APF2009-00011 Steven Pace Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Void Single Family 9/16/2013 33 3 30 11/18/2008 12/31/2013 12.672 6.369 8.448 27.489 11.52 5.79 7.68 24.99

Concord THE WOODS ON SOUTH UNION APF2013-00006 MSMC Venture, LLC Concord High School Concord Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 11/1/2013 77 27 50  29.568 14.861 19.712 64.141 19.2 9.65 12.8 41.65

Midland THOMPSONS LAKE APF2008-00134 FRANK JACOBUS, WILLIAM 
BREWSTER CO., INC

Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Expired Single Family 9/16/2011 58 1 57 2/6/2009 34.344 15.012 13.392 62.748 21.888 11.001 14.592 47.481

Concord Tower Place Townhomes Phase 2 APF2009-00015 Fortune Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School In Progress Townhouse 64 0 64  8.832 4.416 5.888 19.136 8.832 4.416 5.888 19.136

Kannapolis TRINITY CHURCH ROAD 
DEVELOPMENT

APF2017-00046 ZACK GORDON Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Pending 130 0 130  0 0 0 0 30.16 15.08 20.15 65.39

Kannapolis TRINITY CREST APF2008-00158 Cindy Geater Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Active Platting Single Family 11/3/2015 60 60 0  23.04 11.58 15.36 49.98 0 0 0 0

Cabarrus County Trinity Place APF2008-00159 Primestar Properties Inc Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 10/5/2018 5 8 -3  1.92 0.965 1.28 4.165 -1.152 -0.579 -0.768 -2.499
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Midland TUCKER CHASE APF2008-00101 CHUCK STEVENS Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 7/26/2016 162 129 33 6/1/2004 62.208 31.266 41.472 134.946 12.672 6.369 8.448 27.489

Concord UNICA APF2015-00008 UNICA U B O Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Withdrawn Single Family 175 0 175  67.2 33.775 44.8 145.775 67.2 33.775 44.8 145.775

Cabarrus County Vanderburg Estates APF2008-00160 Horton Landvest Inc Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School All Lots Platted Single Family 1/19/2018 114 46 68  43.776 22.002 29.184 94.962 26.112 13.124 17.408 56.644

Concord VILLAGES AT DREAMING CREEK 
SINGLE FAMILY

APF2008-00091 YATES PROPERTIES, LLC Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School In Progress Single Family 57 0 57 7/17/2009 12/31/2015 21.888 11.001 14.592 47.481 21.888 11.001 14.592 47.481

Concord VILLAGES AT DREAMING CREEK 
TOWNHOMES

APF2009-00003 YATES PROPERTIES, LLC Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Wolf Meadow Elementary School In Progress Townhouse 46 0 46 7/17/2009 12/31/2015 6.348 3.174 4.232 13.754 6.348 3.174 4.232 13.754

Concord VILLAS AT CONCORD APF2017-00018 MARTIN MARIETTA Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Pending Townhouse 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis Villas at Forest Park Retirement Facility APF2008-00178 Douglas Company, LLC A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Forest Park Elementary School Kannapolis Intermediate School Age Restricted Development Age Restricted 64 0 64  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord VILLAS AT LOGAN GARDENS 
RETIREMENT FACILITY

APF2009-00014 Doug Hart Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School W M Irvin Elementary School Age Restricted Development Age Restricted 1/28/2014 44 2 42 9/15/2009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord VILLAS AT WINECOFF APF2008-00043 Danny Bost Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Expired Single Family 5/26/2017 99 85 14 3/15/2005 12/31/2013 38.016 19.107 25.344 82.467 5.376 2.702 3.584 11.662

Concord WALLACE MEADOWS TOWNHOMES APF2018-00008 PETE ELMER Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Pending 98 0 98  0 0 0 0 22.736 11.368 15.19 49.294

Kannapolis WATERFORD ON THE ROCKY RIVER APF2008-00066 Justin E Kies Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 1/4/2018 278 246 32 4/21/2005 10/1/2016 106.752 53.654 71.168 231.574 12.288 6.176 8.192 26.656

Concord Waterstone at Weddington Apartments APF2008-00137 Brian Kaiser Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 1/17/2013 412 476 -64 11/21/2006 61.8 22.66 29.664 114.124 -14.848 -7.424 -9.92 -32.192

Concord WEDDINGTON ROAD SITE MATTAMY 
HOMES

APF2015-00005 MATTAMY HOMES Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Pending Single Family 281 0 281  107.904 54.233 71.936 234.073 107.904 54.233 71.936 234.073

Concord WEDDINGTON ROAD TRACT APF2017-00045 SCOTT KIGER Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Pending 268 0 268  0 0 0 0 62.176 31.088 41.54 134.804

Kannapolis WELLINGTON CHASE APF2008-00061 PARKER AND ORLEANS 
HOMEBUILDERS

Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 10/13/2017 349 366 -17 9/29/2005 5/22/2016 134.016 67.357 89.344 290.717 -6.528 -3.281 -4.352 -14.161

Kannapolis WELLINGTON GARDENS APF2013-00013 REA VENTURE GROUP Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School W R Odell Elementary School Inactive Multi Family 72 0 72 5/1/2013 16.704 8.352 11.16 36.216 16.704 8.352 11.16 36.216

Concord Wellspring Village Retirement Community APF2008-00177 Crosland Homes Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Carl A Furr Elementary School Age Restricted Development Age Restricted 11/12/2008 52 8 44 3/20/2008 12/31/2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis WEST G STREET APF2018-00002 LONG RANGE DEVELOPMENT & 
PROPERTIES

A L Brown High School Kannapolis Middle School Fred L Wilson Elementary School Pending 4 0 4  0 0 0 0 0.928 0.464 0.62 2.012

Kannapolis WEST OAKS PHASE 2 APF2008-00111 Brandon Little & Stephen Wasserman Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Expired Single Family 2/3/2017 13 1 12 9/23/2008 9/14/2012 4.992 2.509 3.328 10.829 4.608 2.316 3.072 9.996

Concord Wexford Pointe Apartments APF2009-00012 Cathy Connors Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Closed-Built Out Multi Family 5/6/2010 106 106 0 12/15/2009 24.592 12.296 16.43 53.318 0 0 0 0

Kannapolis WIGHTMAN OAKS APF2008-00031 WIGHTMAN HOMES Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Expired Townhouse 7/21/2017 13 10 3 1/24/2008 1.794 0.897 1.196 3.887 0.414 0.207 0.276 0.897

Kannapolis WILDWOOD RIDGE APF2014-00019 OAKMONT HOMES Active (platting & permitting) Single Family 11/2/2012 39 21 18 5/5/2004 14.976 7.527 9.984 32.487 6.912 3.474 4.608 14.994

Concord WINDING WALK APF2008-00092 Shea Homes Cox Mill High School Harris Road Middle School Cox Mill Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 10/16/2014 472 482 -10 7/13/2003 6/20/2013 181.248 91.096 120.832 393.176 -3.84 -1.93 -2.56 -8.33

Kannapolis WINDSOR APF2013-00005 KANNAPOLIS REAL ESTATE Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Expired Single Family 10/24/2018 98 34 64  37.632 18.914 25.088 81.634 24.576 12.352 16.384 53.312

Kannapolis WINDSOR PHASE IIB APF2013-00004 KANNAPOLIS REAL ESTATE Void 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Concord WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD PROJECT APF2018-00010 CHRIS TODD Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Void 117 0 117  0 0 0 0 27.144 13.572 18.135 58.851

Concord WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD/TIMMONS 
GROUP

APF2018-00009 AMERICAN SOUTH MGMNT LLC Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Winecoff  Elementary School Pending Townhouse 117 0 117  16.146 8.073 10.764 34.983 16.146 8.073 10.764 34.983

Kannapolis WISPERING WINDS APF2014-00021 UNKNOWN Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 10/23/2008 36 33 3 9/8/2000 13.824 6.948 9.216 29.988 1.152 0.579 0.768 2.499

Concord WOODBRIDGE AT ZEMOSA APF2008-00090 NIBLOCK DEVELOPMENT CORP. Northwest Cabarrus High School Northwest Cabarrus Middle School Charles A Boger Elementary School In Progress Single Family 10/5/2018 50 17 33 5/15/2007 3/15/2015 19.2 9.65 12.8 41.65 12.672 6.369 8.448 27.489

Midland WYNDHAM ESTATES APF2008-00135 SCOTT COLLINS Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 9/18/2017 30 21 9 11/20/2007 11.52 5.79 7.68 24.99 3.456 1.737 2.304 7.497

Midland WYNDHAM FOREST APF2017-00024 DEPENDABLE DEVELOPMENT INC Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School Bethel Elementary School Pending Single Family 10/19/2018 30 29 1  11.52 5.79 7.68 24.99 0.384 0.193 0.256 0.833

Concord YATES MEADOW APF2008-00088 YATES MEADOW Jay M Robinson High School HD Winkler Middle School Pitt School Road Elementary School Closed-Built Out Single Family 10/1/2013 220 147 73  84.48 42.46 56.32 183.26 28.032 14.089 18.688 60.809

Concord ZION CHURCH ROAD SINGLE FAMILY 
CONCEPT

APF2018-00027 JEREMY HORTON A L Brown High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 222 0 222  85.248 42.846 56.832 184.926 85.248 42.846 56.832 184.926

Concord ZION CHURCH ROAD SITE APF2018-00020 MATT MANDLE Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Single Family 116 0 116  44.544 22.388 29.696 96.628 44.544 22.388 29.696 96.628

Concord ZION CHURCH ROAD TOWNHOME 
CONCEPT

APF2018-00026 JEREMY HORTON Central Cabarrus High School C C Griffin Middle School A T Allen Elementary School Pending Townhouse 153 0 153  21.114 10.557 14.076 45.747 21.114 10.557 14.076 45.747

50764 23105 28,611 16121.81 8067.8 10659.52 34662.13 8422.364 4227.094 5617.61 18267.068
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H.-5.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Reports

SUBJECT: 
EDC - February 2019 Monthly Summary Report

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The Cabarrus Economic Development Corporation (EDC) provides monthly updates on the
local economic and industry activities in the form of the included report. 

REQUESTED ACTION: 
For informational purposes.  No action required. 

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Robert J. Carney, Jr., EDC

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.

ATTACHMENTS:

Report
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H.-6.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Reports

SUBJECT: 
Finance - Monthly Financial Update

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
The County Manager requested monthly reports from Finance displaying relevant information
regarding the year-to-date budget.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
For informational purposes. No action required.

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Susan Fearrington, Finance Director

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
This item was approved by the Board for inclusion on the Agenda.

ATTACHMENTS:

Report
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 Variance with  % Collected

Original Final Actual Amounts Encumbrances* Final Budget  or Used

REVENUES  
Ad Valorem Taxes & Interest 164,527,608$    164,527,608$  156,273,573$     -$                       (8,254,035)$       95.0%
Other Taxes 48,153,664        48,153,664     26,006,130         -                        (22,147,534)       54.0%
Intergovernmental Revenues 19,961,943        20,692,018     9,259,569           -                        (11,432,449)       44.7%
Permits and Fees 6,968,899          6,980,899       4,444,802           -                        (2,536,097)          63.7%
Sales and Services 13,003,406        13,023,406     7,471,824           -                        (5,551,582)          57.4%
Investment Earnings 500,000              500,000           1,099,580           -                        599,580               219.9%
Miscellaneous/Other Finance Sources 2,487,452          18,617,759     1,264,308           -                        (17,353,451)       6.8%
TOTAL REVENUES 255,602,972$   272,495,354$  205,819,786$      -$                       (66,675,568)$      75.5%

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Board of Commissioners 1,028,431$        1,028,993$      573,415$             -$                       455,578$            55.7%
County Manager 1,235,915          1,237,812       752,283              86                          485,443               60.8%
Communications 609,270              624,956           375,734              18,608                 230,614               63.1%
Human Resources 925,571              981,592           567,574              2,230                   411,788               58.0%
Tax Collector 1,020,561          1,020,803       628,588              -                        392,215               61.6%
Tax Administration 2,365,082          2,366,475       1,416,160           393                       949,922               59.9%
Board of Elections 942,029              942,888           534,933              4,959                   402,996               57.3%
Register of Deeds 598,090              598,605           393,033              -                        205,572               65.7%
Finance 1,107,848          1,121,861       607,722              26,000                 488,139               56.5%
Information Technology 5,656,068          6,192,311       3,628,076           551,036              2,013,199           67.5%
Non-departmental* 2,201,067          1,941,206       408,029              390,536              1,142,641           41.1%
Infrastructure & Asset Management

Grounds Maintenance 1,955,910          1,999,221       969,370              395,483              634,368               68.3%
Administration 1,827,680          1,831,873       1,080,737           20,600                 730,536               60.1%
Sign Maintenance 177,084              171,584           97,903                 3,612                   70,069                 59.2%
Building Maintenance 2,910,781          3,230,317       1,694,375           610,503              925,439               71.4%
Facility Services 1,644,258          1,650,397       945,359              69,786                 635,252               61.5%
Fleet Maintenance 541,669              737,632           545,919              8,016                   183,697               75.1%

Contribution to Other Funds 759,500              13,745,471     13,745,471         -                        -                           100.0%
Total General Government 27,506,814$      41,423,997$    28,964,681$       2,101,848$          10,357,468$      75.0%

PUBLIC SAFETY
Sheriff 

Administration & Operations 14,432,595$      14,665,900$    9,007,392$          240,510$             5,417,998$         63.1%
Jail           11,902,468        12,055,392     7,433,952           522,025              4,099,415           66.0%
Animal Control 829,418              839,607           552,253              15,606                 271,748               67.6%
Animal Shelter 474,833              508,343           294,547              800                       212,996               58.1%

Courts Maintenance 266,084              259,643           120,150              5,676                   133,817               48.5%
Construction Standards 2,538,548          2,582,727       1,551,982           18,733                 1,012,012           60.8%
Emergency Management 300,724              308,610           190,318              5,610                   112,682               63.5%
Fire Department 1,052,317          1,055,891       663,852              114,026              278,013               73.7%
Emergency Medical Services 9,567,367          9,606,375       5,999,521           105,819              3,501,035           63.6%
Other Public Safety* 1,918,300          2,682,443       1,819,446           318,675              544,322               79.7%

Total Public Safety 43,282,654$      44,564,931$    27,633,413$       1,347,480$          15,584,038$      65.0%

* In order to be compliant with G.S. 159-28, all p-card transactions are encumbered in the departmental functions within their budgets 

Budgeted Amounts

Cabarrus County, North Carolina
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget and Actual
As of February 28, 2019
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 Variance with  % Collected

Original Final Actual Amounts Encumbrances* Final Budget  or Used
Budgeted Amounts

Cabarrus County, North Carolina
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget and Actual
As of February 28, 2019

ECONOMIC & PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT
Planning & Development

Planning 583,093$            596,591$          373,946$             5,790$                  216,855$            63.7%
Community Development 587,131              657,509           330,079              2,252                   325,178               50.5%
Soil & Water Conservation 244,647              246,315           126,639              5,399                   114,277               53.6%
Zoning Administration 231,482              231,482           147,999              191                       83,292                 64.0%

Economic Development Corporation 391,621              397,282           214,654              -                        182,628               54.0%
Economic Development Incentives 941,000              1,342,000       485,177              -                        856,823               36.2%
Other Economic & Physical Development* 1,978,054          1,977,429       1,844,096           178,333              (45,000)               102.3%

Total Economic & Physical Development 4,957,028$        5,448,608$      3,522,590$          191,965$             1,734,053$         68.2%
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Waste Reduction 558,791$            625,201$          261,934$             134,153$             229,114$            63.4%

Total Environmental Protection 558,791$           625,201$         261,934$             134,153$             229,114$            63.4%

HUMAN SERVICES
Veterans Services 282,963$            283,109$          173,255$             -$                       109,854$            61.2%
Cooperative Extension 396,767              417,705           232,303              2,232                   183,170               56.1%
Human Services

Administration 4,020,929          4,222,793       2,395,708           216,415              1,610,670           61.9%
Economic Family Support Services 2,228,093          2,566,161       1,621,075           -                        945,086               63.2%
Transportation 2,084,628          2,472,417       1,398,199           245,088              829,130               66.5%
Child Welfare 8,558,218          8,587,089       4,924,100           149,908              3,513,081           59.1%
Child Support Services 1,853,387          1,855,168       1,122,341           7,885                   724,942               60.9%
Economic Services 8,397,953          8,215,894       4,929,954           -                        3,285,940           60.0%
Adult and Family Services 1,863,897          1,865,521       1,159,932           14,069                 691,520               62.9%
Nutrition 501,737              509,050           223,965              153,334              131,751               74.1%
Senior Services 678,270              706,845           384,190              138,522              184,133               74.0%
Other Human Services* 7,927,028          7,927,028       4,980,828           2,904,955           41,245                 99.5%

Total Human Services 38,793,870$      39,628,780$    23,545,850$       3,832,408$          12,250,522$      69.1%

EDUCATION
Cabarrus County Schools Operating 66,890,757$      66,890,757$    44,494,876$       -$                       22,395,881$       66.5%
Kannapolis City Schools Operating 8,544,460          8,544,460       5,851,352           -                        2,693,108           68.5%
RCCC Operating 2,930,215          2,930,215       1,953,472           -                        976,743               66.7%
Cabarrus County Schools Capital 1,056,324          1,162,724       1,065,643           9,077                   88,004                 92.4%
Kannapolis City Schools Capital 108,832              193,834           191,624              2,210                   -                           100.0%
RCCC Capital -                       30,000             30,000                 -                        -                           100.0%
Other Education* 118,241              118,241           78,824                 22,753                 16,664                 85.9%

Total Education 79,648,829$      79,870,231$    53,665,791$       34,040$               26,170,400$      67.2%

CULTURE & RECREATION
Active Living & Parks

Parks 1,610,641$        1,656,031$      993,544$             69,207$               593,280$            64.2%
Senior Centers 712,467              711,718           354,590              17,347                 339,781               52.3%

Library System 3,370,284          3,410,263       2,033,998           112,925              1,263,340           63.0%
Other Cultural & Recreation* 26,000                26,000             26,000                 87,500                 (87,500)               436.5%

Total Culture & Recreation 5,719,392$        5,804,012$      3,408,132$          286,979$             2,108,901$         63.7%

DEBT SERVICE
Schools 45,589,826$      45,583,826$    15,694,234$       339,100$             29,550,492$       35.2%
Other 9,545,768          9,545,768       4,680,025           91,465                 4,774,278           50.0%

Total Debt Service 55,135,594$      55,129,594$    20,374,259$       430,565$             34,324,770$      37.7%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 255,602,972$   272,495,354$  161,376,650$      8,359,438$           102,759,266$     62.3%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures -$                    -$                  44,443,136$       (8,359,438)$        36,083,698$      

* In order to be compliant with G.S. 159-28, all p-card transactions are encumbered in the departmental functions within their budgets 
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 Variance with  % Collected

Original Final Actual Amounts Encumbrances* Final Budget  or Used
Arena and Events Center
REVENUES  
Sales and Services 594,000$           594,000$              350,286$             -$                              (243,714)$             59.0%
Investment Earnings 4,156                  4,156                    17,985                -                               13,829                   432.7%
Miscellaneous/Other Finance Sources 1,050,500          1,129,993            987,252              -                               (142,741)               87.4%

Total Arena and Events Center Fund 1,648,656$        1,728,149$           1,355,523$         -$                              (372,626)$             78.4%

EXPENDITURES
Arena and Events Center 1,039,500$        1,112,993$           620,430$             372,000$                     120,563$              89.2%
County Fair 609,156             615,156               430,028              15,543                        169,585                72.4%

Total Arena and Events Center Fund 1,648,656$        1,728,149$           1,050,458$         387,543$                     290,148$              83.2%

Landfill Fund 
REVENUES  
Intergovernmental Revenues 40,000$             40,000$                24,848$               -$                              (15,152)$               62.1%
Permits and Fees 147,181             147,181               64,617                -                               (82,564)                 43.9%
Sales and Services 947,000             972,000               787,256              -                               (184,744)               81.0%
Investment Earnings 38,390                38,390                  63,410                -                               25,020                   165.2%
Other Finance Sources -                      36,575                  -                      -                               (36,575)                 0.0%

Total Landfill Fund 1,172,571$        1,234,146$           940,131$             -$                              (294,015)$             76.2%

EXPENDITURES  
Landfill Operations 1,172,571$        1,234,146$           454,452$             80,419$                        699,275$              43.3%

Total Landfill Fund 1,172,571$        1,234,146$           454,452$             80,419$                        699,275$              43.3%

 911 Emergency Telephone Fund
REVENUES  
Intergovernmental Revenues 789,364$           789,364$              413,679$             -$                              (375,685)$             52.4%
Investment Earnings 1,500                  1,500                    5,774                  -                               4,274                     384.9%
Other Finance Sources -                      151,000               -                      -                               (151,000)               0.0%

Total 911 Emergency Telephone Fund 790,864$           941,864$              419,453$             -$                              (522,411)$             44.53%

EXPENDITURES
Operations 731,338$           882,338$              210,906$             329,075$                     342,357$              61.2%
Debt Service 59,526                59,526                  59,526                -                               -                             100.0%

Total 911 Emergency Telephone Fund 790,864$           941,864$              270,432$             329,075$                     342,357$              63.7%

Self-Insured Funds
REVENUES  
Sales and Services 13,428,190$      13,428,190$         7,068,599$         -$                              (6,359,591)$           52.6%
Investment Earnings 45,000                45,000                  123,572              -                               78,572                   274.6%
Miscellaneous 80,000                100,000               133,630              -                               33,630                   133.6%
Other Finance Sources -                      9,200                    -                      -                               (9,200)                    0.0%

Total Self-Insured Funds 13,553,190$     13,582,390$         7,325,801$         -$                              (6,256,589)$          53.9%

EXPENDITURES  
Workers Compensation Insurance 1,284,715$        1,284,715$           703,934$             6,280$                          574,501$              55.3%
Liability Insurance 973,000             993,000               710,177              -                               282,823                71.5%
Dental Insurance 435,000             435,000               260,114              -                               174,886                59.8%
Hospitalization Insurance 10,860,475        10,869,675          6,180,347           715,988                      3,973,340              63.4%

Total Self-Insured Funds 13,553,190$     13,582,390$         7,854,572$         722,268$                     5,005,550$            63.1%

* In order to be compliant with G.S. 159-28, all p-card transactions are encumbered in the departmental functions within their budgets 

Cabarrus County, North Carolina
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget and Actual
As of February 28, 2019

Budgeted Amounts
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 Variance with  % Collected

Original Final Actual Amounts Encumbrances* Final Budget  or Used

Cabarrus County, North Carolina
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Budget and Actual
As of February 28, 2019

Budgeted Amounts

Fire Districts Fund
REVENUES  
Ad Valorem Taxes 4,522,362$        4,522,362$           4,324,632$         -$                              (197,730)$             95.6%

Total Fire Districts Fund 4,522,362$        4,522,362$           4,324,632$         -$                              (197,730)$             95.6%

EXPENDITURES  
Fire Districts 4,522,362$        4,522,362$           4,324,632$         -$                              197,730$              95.6%

Total Fire Districts Fund 4,522,362$        4,522,362$           4,324,632$         -$                              197,730$              95.6%

TOTAL REVENUES 21,687,643$     22,008,911$          14,365,540$        -$                              (7,643,371)$           65.3%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,687,643$     22,008,911$          13,954,546$        1,519,305$                  6,535,060$             70.3%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures -$                    -$                       410,994$             (1,519,305)$                (1,108,311)$          

* In order to be compliant with G.S. 159-28, all p-card transactions are encumbered in the departmental functions within their budgets 
Please note: this report was pulled prior to month end close 
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K.-1.

CABARRUS COUNTY
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING

 
March  18, 2019

6:30 PM

 

AGENDA CATEGORY: 
Closed Session

SUBJECT: 
Closed Session - Pending Litigation

BRIEF SUMMARY: 
A closed session is needed to discuss matters related to pending litigation as authorized by
NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3).

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Motion to go into closed session to discuss matters related to pending litigation as authorized
by NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3).

EXPECTED LENGTH OF PRESENTATION: 
30 Minutes

SUBMITTED BY: 
Mike Downs, County Manager

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: 
No

COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 
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